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Key figures and ratings 

Consolidated statement of income 

(in millions of EUR) 1H 2024 1H 2025 

INCOME  1,506 1,487 

EXPENSES (762) (797) 

GROSS INCOME 744 690 
Impairments on financial instruments and provisions for credit 
commitments (52) (6) 

RESULT BEFORE TAX 692 685 

Tax (expense) income  (209) (207) 
NET INCOME AFTER TAX 483 477 

Non-controlling interests 1 1 
NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 482 476 

of which   

  Bank(1) 330 316 

  Insurance(1) 152 161 
(1) Contribution of the Belfius Insurance and Belfius Bank groups to the consolidated statement of income. 

 
Consolidated balance sheet 

(in millions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

TOTAL ASSETS 187,457 187,190 

of which   

  Cash and Balances with central banks 22,260 14,957 

  Loans and advances due from credit institutions 4,496 7,594 

  Loans and advances 119,590 123,595 

  Debt securities and equity instruments 29,973 31,154 

  Derivatives  5,286 4,330 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 174,624 174,295 
of which   

  Cash and Balances from central banks 0 21 

  Credit institutions borrowings and deposits  2,314 4,043 

  Borrowings and deposits  108,663 109,348 

  Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 41,453 40,019 

  Derivatives  6,505 4,992 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 12,187 12,351 
of which   

  Shareholders' core equity 12,195 12,207 

  Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income (8) 144 

TOTAL EQUITY 12,833 12,895 
of which   

  Total shareholders' equity 12,187 12,351 

  Additional Tier-1 instruments included in equity 601 497 

  Non-controlling interests 46 47 
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Ratios(1) 

 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Return on equity (ROE) 9.6% 9.3% 

Return on assets (ROA) 0.61% 0.60% 

Cost-income ratio (C/I ratio) 43.2% 45.4% 

Asset quality ratio(2) 1.92% 1.94% 

Coverage ratio 49.4% 48.8% 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)(3) 139% 143% 

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) 133% 129% 
(1) Unaudited. 
(2) The ratio between impaired loans and advances to customers & credit institutions taking into account the default status of the final counterparty and the 
gross outstanding loans and advances to customers & credit institutions. 
(3) 12-month average. 

 
Solvency ratios(1) 

 31/12/24(2) 30/06/25 

CET 1 capital ratio(3) 15.4% 16.1% 

Tier 1 capital ratio(3) 16.0% 16.8% 

Total capital ratio(3) 18.6% 19.3% 

Leverage ratio 6.5% 6.3% 

   

Solvency II – ratio (before dividend) 209% 202% 

Solvency II – ratio (after dividend) 196% 195% 
(1) Unaudited. 
(2) FY24 regulatory risk exposure under CRR2 has been slightly updated following a late correction in Corep figures.  
(3) For the determination of the Capital ratios, the regulatory authority asks Belfius Bank to apply a risk weighting of 250% on the capital instruments held by 
Belfius Bank in Belfius Insurance after deduction of goodwill. This is commonly known as “Danish compromise".  

 
 

Ratings of Belfius Bank as at 28 August 2025  

 Stand-alone 
rating(1) 

Long-term 
rating Outlook Short-term 

rating 

Fitch a- A- Stable F1 

Moody's a3 A1 Stable Prime-1 

Standard & Poor's a- A Stable A-1 
(1) Intrinsic creditworthiness.
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International Context: Trade war and volatile 
energy prices  

The outlook for the global economy is heavily impacted by high uncertainty regarding economic policies in the 
United States, especially regarding trade. The threat of high import tariffs being implemented on most US trade 
partners over the course of 2025 has boosted global economic activity at the start of the year, as shipments to the 
US from Europe, China and other US trade partners have been brought forward. As this boost is temporary, this 
demand will be lacking in the remainder of the year, weighing on production and trade in large parts of the global 
economy. Therefore, the global economy is expected to expand at a slower pace than in 2024.  

Energy prices dropped sharply starting in the second half of January this year. However, since the Israeli and US 
attacks on Iran in June, oil, electricity, and gas prices have risen again, although they remain lower than at the 
beginning of the year. Markets are concerned about the conflict in the Middle East escalating and potentially 
leading to a closure of the Strait of Hormuz, through which 30% of the world's crude oil and 20% of its liquefied 
natural gas are transported. 

1. United States: Trade policy weighs on growth and fuels 
inflation  
In the US, growth plummeted in the first quarter due to the frontloading of imports in anticipation of tariffs. While 
this temporary effect will disappear in the coming quarters, growth is expected to weaken compared to last year 
due to President Trump's trade policies. Business investment plans are stagnating, and American consumers are 
becoming increasingly cautious. Rising inflation since June is negatively impacting household purchasing power. 
In the labor market, the situation is gradually starting to weigh on employment. The recently passed Big Beautiful 
Bill, which includes investments, tax cuts, and reductions in social spending, will only modestly boost growth but 
will significantly increase US government debt over the next decade. The US central bank is in no hurry to cut 
interest rates, as the downside risks to economic growth are balanced by upside risks to inflation from potential 
higher US tariffs. 

2. China: growth challenges in 2025 
In China, government support and tariff front-running have bolstered economic growth in the first half of 2025. 
However, the uncertain trade outlook, more cautious consumer spending, and softer global demand will likely 
weigh on GDP growth in the future. 

3. Eurozone: trade uncertainties, declining inflation, and 
supportive monetary and fiscal policies 
In the eurozone, the first quarter saw significantly stronger-than-expected growth, driven by the frontloading of 
exports to the US ahead of tariffs. However, this growth is unlikely to be sustained for the rest of the year. Softer 
global demand and the likelihood of higher US tariffs being implemented on European exports to the US are 
major headwinds for manufacturing growth in the short term. The shift to a more isolationist approach stance in 
the US and geopolitical risks (especially in the Middle East) has also created uncertainty and higher volatility in 
energy and foreign exchange markets, weighing on the investment outlook for European companies.  

Inflation in the eurozone has continued to decline since the beginning of this year, and even fell below the 2% 
target in May and June. This decline is driven by lower prices for energy and industrial goods, while inflation in the 
services sector remains relatively persistent. However, with European wage growth declining, we expect inflation 
in the services sector to soften in the coming months. 
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Monetary policy in the euro area is supportive of economic growth, as falling inflation allowed the European 
Central Bank to lower its policy rate in four steps  from 3 percent to 2 percent over the course of the first half of 
2025.  Fiscal policy in the euro area economy is adapting to the policy shift by the US government withs plans to 
increase defense spending the following years. In Germany, the newly elected government has announced an 
increase in infrastructure spending that will have a modest positive effect on GDP growth in 2025, but is expected 
to considerably support the economy the coming years. We expect that other European countries, such as France, 
Italy, and Belgium, which have less budgetary room for substantial investments, will also benefit from Germany's 
growth recovery. 

 

Belgium: geopolitical uncertainties, declining 
inflation, and increasing fiscal deficits 

We saw a strengthening of Belgian growth in the first quarter of the year, thanks to strong growth in household 
consumption and business investment. Unlike the situation in the EU, there was no clear impact in Belgium from 
the frontloading of exports following the announcement of US import tariffs. 

1.1. Investments and consumption: main drivers of growth 
Household consumption growth moderated a bit but remained strong in the first quarter of this year. As 
consumer confidence has recovered strongly in May and June, we expect household consumption to continue to 
develop well in the second quarter. Household fixed investment in housing continued to decline at the beginning 
of the year.  

Business investment grew by a strong 1.7%, contrasting with low readings of confidence in business surveys and 
global trade and geopolitical uncertainty. However, we expect business investment to weaken in the second half of 
the year. Investment plans are being shelved due to the uncertain geopolitical situation and the low utilization rate 
of production facilities reduces the need for expansion investments. 

Net trade made a small positive contribution to growth in the first quarter, as imports shrank slightly more than 
exports. Looking forward, implementation of tariffs by the US may further dampen export growth. 
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1.2. Net job creation is picking up 
The harmonized unemployment rate increased to 6.2% in May. However, this rise does not indicate a weakening 
labor market. Instead, it reflects a growing labor force, as more workers are available in the job market and both 
the participation rate and the employment rate have improved in recent quarters. Net job creation has also picked 
up, with more jobs added in the services sector, a halt in job losses in construction, and fewer job losses in 
manufacturing. 

1.3. Inflation is falling 
Inflation in Belgium fell this year to 2.8% in June, thanks to a decline in energy and industrial goods inflation. The 
decline in core inflation (to 2.1% in May) was less pronounced, as services inflation remains sticky for the time being. 
We anticipate a further decline in industrial goods inflation due to lower energy prices, less favorable growth 
prospects, and the appreciation of the euro against the dollar. We predict that services sector inflation will 
gradually decrease but remain above its long-term average. 

1.4. Fiscal Policy 
The government’s deficit is expected to rise to 5.4% of GDP this year, mainly due to higher defense spending and 
higher interest payments. Belgium's public debt is expected to reach 107% of GDP in 2025.  
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The 1H 2025 results of Belfius demonstrated its consistent strategy, to live up to its purpose of being “Meaningful 
and inspiring for Belgian Society. Together.”, the resilience of its business model and the success of its revenue 
diversification strategy. Belfius continued to deliver strong commercial performance and solid financial results, 
and kept growing its business footprint in Belgium, while benefiting from a sound capital position.  

Belfius’ consolidated net income 1H 2025 stood at EUR 476 million, which is EUR -5 million lower than in 1H 2024 
(EUR 482 million), mainly explained by lower net interest income at the level of the bank, higher bank levies, higher 
investments in human capital and digitalization (although closely monitored), despite increasing net fee and 
commission income at the level of the bank, strong year-over-year increase in pre-provision insurance 
contribution, and decreasing cost of risk. 

In 1H 2025, Belfius has continued to serve all segments of the Belgian economy while demonstrating the power of 
diversification among financial activities and from the bank-insurance business model, which underlines the 
strength of Belfius’ strategy, as illustrated by its competitive, resilient and slightly increasing cost-to-income ratio1 
of 45% and its RoNRE (Return on Normative Regulatory Equity), which stood for the fifth year in a row above the 
10% mark, and by its sound risk and financial management governance. 

Sound commercial activity in 1H 2025 

Belfius has granted an amount of EUR 13.2 billion in new long-term financing to the Belgian economy in 1H 2025, 
up by EUR +2.2 billion from EUR 10.9 billion in 1H 2024. Mortgages loan production grew strongly by +72% (from 
EUR 2.3 billion in 1H 2024 to EUR 4.0 billion in 1H 2025), in context of market recovery and increasing market share 
(19.8% on production). Corporate loan production grew by +14% in 1H 2025 (from EUR 4.7 billion in 1H 2024 to EUR 
5.4 billion in 1H 2025), with sound credit quality levels, whereas public & social loan production declined by -4% 
compared to 1H 2024 to EUR 1.2 billion. Out of these EUR 13.2 billion, the same amount (EUR 6.6 billion) went to 
Retail, Private & Wealth, and to Wholesale. 

These overall sound commercial dynamics resulted in a continued increase of our outstanding stock of loans in all 
segments of the Belgian economy and Belgian Corporate loan market reached an estimated market share around 
22%. 

In 1H 2025, Savings and Investments reached EUR 198.6 billion, an increase by +0.6% compared to end 2024, 
benefitting from a positive organic growth (EUR 1.8 billion) despite a negative market effect (EUR -0.6 billion). 
Savings & Investments showed a shift in product mix, due to lower short-term interest rates, from maturing 
deposits (EUR -4.8 billion), mainly driven by Term & Straight Deposits (EUR -2.7 billion) and Bonds (EUR -1.8 billion), 
towards non maturing deposits (positive organic growth of EUR +3.0 billion). Asset Management volume increased 
thanks to strong organic growth (EUR +2.1 billion), driven by Retail, Private & Wealth, despite negative market 
effect (EUR  
-0.7 billion).  

Within our Insurance activities, Non-Life GWP (including Health) reached EUR 504 million, a growth by +6% (y-o-y), 
driven by premium indexation, but also thanks to net new business growth, mainly achieved by Belfius Direct 
Insurance (+7%) and in Belfius Bank’s distribution channel (+6%). 

Life GWP reached EUR 1,081 million, a growth by +57% compared to 1H 2024, supported by the solid production of 
Life Invest Branch 23. Life reserves have increased by +4.5% at EUR 15.7 billion compared to end 2024. 

Belfius continues to perform well on the digital front. The number of active mobile users reached 2.1 million at the 
end of June 2025, up +2% compared to year end 2024. Belfius offers a leading & award-winning mobile banking 
app. Belfius will continue to leverage its world-class mobile app as the cornerstone, including to offer inspiring and 
innovative “beyond bank-insurance” solutions to our customers. 

 
1 Representing Costs (including costs directly attributable to insurance services) divided by Income. 
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In 1H 2025, Belfius reinforced its partnership with strategic partners. As such, Belfius Bank (Belfius), Belfius Asset 
Management and Candriam announced the reinforcement of their long-term strategic collaboration. This 
renewed partnership includes Belfius becoming a minority shareholder of 33% in Candriam2. In June 2025, Belfius 
and Kepler Cheuvreux expanded their strategic collaboration and signed an agreement on M&A, building upon 
the proven success of their collaboration in the Equity Capital Markets (ECM) sector over the past seven years. The 
exclusive and innovative partnership with Alan, the European pioneer in innovative healthcare through which 
Belfius offers unique digital health insurance, is bearing fruit: a number of large Belfius corporate customers have 
become Alan customers in recent months, convinced by the insurer's innovative approach to healthcare. Last but 
not least, Belfius joined forces with European leaders in artificial intelligence, Alan and Mistral AI, to provide 
companies and institutional customers with an all-in-one solution in the field of health insurance, through the use 
of advanced artificial intelligence tools. 

Strong financial performance in 1H 2025 

Belfius’ consolidated net income 1H 2025 stood at EUR 476 million, driven by strong commercial dynamics and 
increasing income, within a persistently executed strategy supported by solid ALM management, and controlled 
investment strategy. Belfius Bank contributed for EUR 316 million to the consolidated net profit in 1H 2025 (versus 
EUR 330 million in 1H 2024). Belfius Insurance’s contribution amounted to EUR 161 million (versus EUR 152 million 
in 1H 2024), demonstrating its structural value creation with its solid RoE of 15.8%. 

Total income3 amounted to EUR 2,006 million in 1H 2025 up by +2% or EUR +31 million compared to 1H 2024 (EUR 
1,975 million) explained by: 

• a decrease of the net interest income at the level of the bank by -3% (EUR 972 million in 1H 2025 vs EUR 
1,005 million in 1H 2024) due to significantly lower short-term interest rates and higher commercial 
funding cost, partially offset by lower interest on non maturing deposits and more favorable product mix, 
which should continue to support NII going forward, together with adequate ALM strategy; 

• increasing net fee and commission income at the level of the bank from EUR 391 million in 1H 2024 to 
EUR 418 million in 1H 2025 mainly thanks to (i) increasing Asset Management service fees, driven by a 
substantial rise in volumes, reflecting a positive market effect in 2024; (ii) continuously increasing fees 
from Life and Non-life insurance activities through the banking network; (iii) increasing third-party 
product fees, thanks to private equity and third-party bonds; and (iv) increasing Asset Management entry 
fees, resulting from higher production in mutual funds, despite a slight decrease in payment fees, 
explained by lower ATM fees, lower processing fees (debit cards and credit cards) and free instant 
payments; 

• growing insurance pre-provision income contribution, thanks to higher insurance revenue and higher 
financial income overall, leading to increasing Life insurance income (EUR 290 million in 1H 2025 vs EUR 
259 million in 1H 2024), and to growing Non-life & Health insurance income (EUR 487 million in 1H 2025 vs 
EUR 449 million in 1H 2024), in line with steady portfolio growth; 

• a negative other income at EUR -160 million in 1H 2025 compared to EUR -129 million in 1H 2024, mainly 
stemming from higher bank levies, due to the Deposit Guarantee Scheme, despite positive contribution 
of the Financial Markets activities in context of adequate anticipation of increased volatilities. 

Insurance Service Expenses adjusted for directly attributable costs for insurance contracts and reinsurance4 
amounted to EUR -405 million in 1H 2025 vs EUR -360 million in 1H 2024. This increase is attributable to Non-Life, in 
line with the growth of the portfolio. 

Belfius continued to develop its strong footprint in operational, commercial and financial terms, by investing in 
human talent and digital capital. The first six months of 2025 have been marked by further investments in 
technology as well as in human capital . The latter is also affected by wage drift stemming mainly from 
automatic wage indexation. Costs5 went up by +4% to EUR 910 million in 1H 2025 vs EUR 871 million in 1H 2024 due 
to these growth investments. However, thanks to the solid income evolution y-o-y, Belfius’ C/I ratio slightly 
increased to 45% in 1H 2025. 

 
2 The transaction remains subject to regulatory approval. 
3 Excluding Insurance Service Expenses, which IFRS 17 accounts for as negative income. 
4 Insurance Service Expenses Adjusted equal to Insurance Service Expenses, plus Net Reinsurance Result, minus Operating Expenses allocated to 
Insurance Service Expenses. 
5 Including directly attributable costs for insurance contracts. 
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All in all, the combination of strong income dynamics, despite increasing insurance service expenses adjusted, 
higher bank levies, as well as continuing investments in commercial activities, ESG, IT and digitalization, led to a 
decrease in pre-provision income by -7%, to EUR 690 million in 1H 2025 (vs EUR 744 million in 1H 2024). 

In 1H 2025, Belfius made again a detailed review of its credit risk portfolio and continued to calibrate its IFRS 9 
provisions. 

EUR -88 million of allowances for exposures in default have been made, related to some individual files in the 
Belgian corporate portfolio and to the economy-wide observation of rising default and bankruptcy levels in the 
small and medium sized business segment These specific provisions have been partly offset by EUR +82 million 
reversals in stages 1 and 2. An important part of this positive impact is explained by the sale of Italian bonds (for an 
amount of EUR 33 million) and by the derisking of a specific file within the Yield portfolio.  

This led in 1H 2025 to an improving negative cost of risk of EUR -6 million (net allowance), compared to EUR -52 
million or a net allowance in 1H 2024. 

As a result, the net income before taxes amounted to EUR 685 million in 1H 2025 compared to EUR 692 million in 
1H 2024. 

The tax expenses amounted to EUR 207m in 1H 2025 compared to EUR 209m in 1H 2024, showing an effective tax 
rate (24%) slightly below the statutory tax rate (25%). The lower IFRS taxes in 1H 2025 are mainly the result of a lower 
consolidated result before tax than in 1H 2024.  

As a consequence, consolidated net income in 1H 2025 reached EUR 476 million compared to EUR 482 million in 
1H 2024. 

Continued investment in the future, with a 
focus on sustainability 

Belfius’ mission, “Meaningful and Inspiring for Belgian Society. Together.” encapsulates the role it sees for itself: to 
support and strengthen the Belgian economy and society in a sustainable way.  

At Belfius, we help our clients to implement their ESG strategy and achieve their ESG goals through tailored 
solutions and attractive financing terms. 

• Following a successful test in 2024, Belfius has rolled out the Scan CO2 during the first half of 2025 to a 
first subset of business clients (with > 10 FTEs) and aims to expand this selection in the second half of 
2025. The Scan CO2 is a carbon footprint calculator for business clients that was developed in partnership 
with D-Carbonize. This tool also helps business clients prioritize their carbon reduction efforts; 

• Belfius continues to  help local authorities, hospitals, schools and universities create energy communities 
at local level, maximizing self-consumption of the renewable energy produced by their buildings and 
generating additional income from selling the surplus with the Smart Building Renovation Solution 
(SBRS) Energy; 

• As with professional customers, where awareness of the importance of ESG is created through the 
Corporate ESG Ambition program, individual customers now have the opportunity to take part in 
information sessions led by experts to help them preserve the value of their home and make it more 
energy efficient. In the first half of 2025 around 45 sessions have taken place informing around 1,000 
individuals (both individual clients and accountants and notaries, who are key players); 

• Individual customers now also have access to a digital energy renovation tool, developed by Scone for 
Belfius Bank. This tool allows customers to estimate their current EPC, and receive renovation advice and 
priorities to improve their energy-efficiency. The tool also provides a budget estimate for their renovation, 
together with the expected impact on  their EPC, energy consumption and home value; 

• Customers who are ready to engage in a renovation can benefit from the advice of ImmoPass, providing 
energy audit at exclusive conditions (discount on the price and quick SLAs). This energy audit is 
performed by an architect who, after visiting the property, delivers an audit report with detailed and 
personalized recommendations; 
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• In total, about 30% of Belfius’ mortgage production supports energy-efficient housing, with discounts for 
the purchase or construction of energy-efficient homes as well as for significant energy renovations, 
based on Energy Performance Certificate (EPC). In 2025, for energy-efficient (renovation of) main 
residences, the discount on rates was increased to 0.2% (from 0.1%) and maturities can extend to 30 years; 

• Belfius, along with the three other major banks KBC, ING, and BNP Paribas Fortis, is engaged with their 
partner Isabel in the co-development of a common interbank ESG questionnaire via the digital platform 
ESG Kube. This secure digital platform enables Belgian enterprises and organizations to collect, structure, 
and share their sustainability data easily and produce reports. It supports them in producing a clear, 
consistent report that can be shared with banks or other partners involved in the initiative. The platform is 
built around the European VSME standard (Voluntary Sustainability Reporting Standard for SMEs), 
providing a recognized framework that helps report in a credible and structured way, without 
unnecessary complexity. The ESG Kube project is approaching the final stages of development, with a 
pilot organized during the summer with selected corporate customers before the release of the first 
version of the platform targeted in October 2025. 

Solid solvency ratios and sound liquidity 
position 

In terms of financial robustness, Belfius continues to combine dynamic growth with sound solvency, liquidity and  
risk metrics: 

• the CET 1 ratio stood at 16.13%, up by +75 bps compared to the CET 1 ratio as of December 2024 (15.38%6). 
This increase over the first six months of 2025 is mainly the result of lower regulatory risk exposures (EUR -
4.6 billion to EUR 70.6 billion) and of lower CET 1 capital (EUR -175 million); 

• the leverage ratio decreased to 6.3% per end June 2025; 

• insurance activities also displayed continued solid solvency metrics, with a Solvency II ratio of 195% end of 
June 2025 (compared to 196% end of December 2024); 

• end of June 2025, Belfius continued to show an excellent liquidity and funding profile with a LCR of 143% 
and a NSFR of 129%; 

• total shareholders’ equity (Net Asset Value) further improved to EUR 12.4 billion end June 2025 (compared 
to EUR 12.2 billion end 2024), as a result of strong financial results.

 
6 Note that FY24 regulatory risk exposure under CRR2 has been slightly updated following a late correction in Corep figures. 
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Preliminary notes to the consolidated 
financial statements 

1. Changes to the scope of consolidation 
In January 2025, Belfius Immo acquired 77,99% of the shares of the real estate company Chancelier Invest Re 
(formerly Codic Invest Re) specialized in the development and leasing of non-residential real estate. In June 2025, 
Belfius Immo exercised its call option as majority shareholder to acquire the remaining shares, thereby obtaining 
full ownership. The total consideration transferred for 100% of the shares amounted to EUR 20.9 million. 

In April 2022, Belfius Asset Management took over the Private Portfolio Management activities from Candriam, 
leading to a change in the shareholders structure of Belfius Asset Management whereby 2 types of shares were 
created: Class A shares held by Belfius Bank and Class B shares held by Candriam. In the context of further 
developing the asset management strategy of Belfius, the B shares held by Candriam were purchased by Belfius 
Bank in April 2025. In addition, Belfius announced in May 2025, the next step in its reinforcement of the Asset 
Management activities through the acquisition of a 33% strategic stake in Candriam by Belfius (subject to 
regulatory aproval).   

In June 2025, Belfius Bank sold its minority interest (30%) in the capital of Immovlan, previously accounted for 
using the equity method resulting in a capital loss of EUR -1.2 million. 

In June 2025, Ajusto merged with Jaimy to consolidate their operations and leverage complementary expertise. 
The merger is intended to enhance operational efficiency and reinforce their competitive position in the market. 

 

2. Fundamentals of the consolidated financial statements 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Belfius are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the EU.  

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared on a going-concern basis 



_ Management Report _ Financial results  

1H 2025 _ Belfius Bank 17  

Analysis of the consolidated balance sheet 

Summarised consolidated balance sheet  

(In millions of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

TOTAL ASSETS 187,457 187,190 (268) 

Of which    

Cash and balances with central banks 22,260 14,957 (7,302) 

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 4,496 7,594 3,098 

Loans and advances 119,590 123,595 4,005 

 A Measured at amortised cost 114,973 119,112 4,139 

 B Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 4,132 4,050 (83) 

 C Measured at fair value through profit or loss 485 433 (52) 

Debt securities & equity instruments 29,973 31,154 1,181 

 A Measured at amortised cost 14,402 14,988 586 

 B Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 9,558 9,570 12 

 C Measured at fair value through profit or loss 1,468 1,697 229 

 D Measured at fair value through profit or loss - unit linked products 4,546 4,899 353 

Derivatives 5,286 4,330 (955) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 174,624 174,295 (329) 

Of which    

Cash and balances from central banks 0 21 21 

Credit institutions borrowings and deposits 2,314 4,043 1,729 

Borrowings and deposits 108,663 109,348 686 

A Measured at amortised cost 108,644 109,330 686 

B Measured at fair value through profit or loss 19 19 (0) 

Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 41,453 40,019 (1,434) 

A Measured at amortised cost 28,317 26,978 (1,339) 

B Measured at fair value through profit or loss 8,590 8,142 (448) 

C Measured at fair value through profit or loss - unit linked products  4,546 4,899 353 

Derivatives 6,505 4,992 (1,513) 

Liabilities from insurance/reinsurance contracts 11,787 11,811 24 

Subordinated debts 2,320 2,246 (74) 

TOTAL EQUITY  12,833 12,895 61 

Shareholders’ core equity 12,195 12,207 12 

Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income (8) 144 152 

Total shareholders' equity 12,187 12,351 164 

Additional Tier-1 instruments included in equity 601 497 (104) 

Non-controlling interests 46 47 1 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  187,457 187,190 (268) 

 
The balance sheet decreased by EUR -0.3 billion, or -0.1%, from EUR 187.5 billion for the year ending 31 December 
2024, to EUR 187.2 billion as of 30 June 2025. The balance sheet is composed of EUR 169.3 billion for the banking 
group (compared with EUR 170.1 billion at 31 December 2024) and EUR 17.9 billion for the insurance group 
(compared with EUR 17.4 billion at 31 December 2024). These amounts represent the contribution of the banking 
group and insurance group to the consolidation scope and are different from their respective stand-alone total 
assets. 
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1. Assets 
Total assets decreased by EUR -268 million which reflects the net impact of several offsetting movements across 
different asset classes: Belfius’ deposit facility at the ECB decreased (EUR -7.3 billion) while the volume of short 
term reverse repurchase agreements increased (EUR +3.4 billion). The loans to customers increased (EUR +4 
billion) in line with the continued expansion of Belfius’ commercial activities. Furthermore, the increase in the 
bond and equity portfolio (EUR +1.2 billion) results from investments in the High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) bond 
portfolio held by Belfius Bank and an increase in Belfius Insurance’s Branch23 portfolio. Derivatives decreased 
(EUR -1 billion) as a result of higher long term interest rates impacting fair values. 

1.1. Cash and balances with central banks 
Cash and balances with central banks decreased by EUR -7.3 billion, or -32.8%, to EUR 15.0 billion (31 December 
2024: EUR 22.3 billion) resulting from a decrease in Belfius’ deposit facility at the ECB. 

1.2. Loans and advances due from credit institutions 
Loans and advances due from credit institutions increased with EUR 3.1 billion, or 68.9%, to EUR 7.6 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 4.5 billion) which stems from an increase in reverse repurchase agreements of EUR 
3.4 billion (these reverse repurchase agreements are short term and can be assimilated to cash), partially offset by 
a decrease in cash collateral of EUR 0.4 billion, reflecting the fair value evolution of derivatives. 

1.3. Loans and advances 
Loans and advances increased by EUR 4.0 billion, or 3.3%, to EUR 123.6 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 119.6 billion). 

Two types of business models can be distinguished for the loan portfolios within Belfius group. The loan portfolios 
within the banking group are generally managed within a business model whose objective is to “hold to collect” 
contractual cash flows until maturity. The loan portfolio of the insurance group is generally managed within a 
business model whose objective is to “hold to collect and sell”. 

An increase in loans and advances measured at amortised cost of EUR 4.1 billion can be noted compared to 31 
December 2024, mainly in mortgage loans and corporate loans, stemming from the continuous development of 
the commercial franchise of Belfius Bank.  

Loans and advances measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased by EUR -0.1 billion 
compared to 31 December 2024 due to a decreased production of mortgage loans at Belfius Insurance in line with 
its investment framework and negative fair value adjustments resulting from increased long term interest rates. 

Certain loans do not pass the SPPI-test and are therefore measured at fair value through profit or loss. These 
mostly relate to loans to the public and social sector with specific structured interest rate features. The related 
outstanding volume decreased by EUR -0.1 billion to EUR 0.4 billion end of June 2025, as a result of repayments 
and negative fair value adjustments. 

1.4. Debt securities and equity instruments 
The banking group contributed EUR 16.1 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 15.5 billion) to the debt securities and 
equity instruments portfolio and the insurance group contributed EUR 15.0 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 14.5 
billion). 
 
The debt securities measured at amortised cost increased by EUR 0.6 billion, or 4.1%, to EUR 15.0 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 14.4 billion) resulting from investments in both covered and government bonds in the High 
Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) bond portfolio held by Belfius Bank, partially offset by redemptions and sales. 

Belfius sold EUR 0.4 billion bonds out of the hold to collect portfolio for derisking purposes. These sales are 
considered as infrequent but significant sales and are therefore consistent with the hold to collect business model. 
The resulting capital gains amounting to EUR 40 million are included in the statement of income in the line 
“impairments on financial instruments and provision for credit commitments”. 



_ Management Report _ Financial results  

1H 2025 _ Belfius Bank 19  

The financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income increased by EUR 12 million, or 
0.1%, to EUR 9.6 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 9.6 billion). This evolution reflects two offsetting movements: equity 
instruments increased by EUR 100 million driven by new investments and positive fair value adjustments in 
response to favorable market developments. On the other hand, the bond portfolio of Belfius Insurance decreased 
by EUR 88 million primarily due to negative fair value adjustments on government bonds resulting from higher 
long term interest rates and disposals aimed at managing duration gaps, the latter one leading to a capital gain of 
EUR 36 million, presented in the line Net income on investments and liabilities. These movements were partially 
offset by new investments in government and corporate bonds consisting of the investment of the new 
production of life insurance products. 

Debt and equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss increased by EUR 0.2 billion, or 15.6%, to 
EUR 1.7 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 1.5 billion) mainly due to additional investments in Belfius Insurance’s fund 
portfolio. 

Debt securities measured at fair value through profit or loss – unit linked (Branch 23) increased by EUR 0.4 billion, 
or 7.8%, to EUR 4.9 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 4.5 billion) mainly resulting from net cash inflows (EUR 0.3 
billion) and positive fair value adjustments (EUR 0.1 billion). 

1.5. Derivatives 
Derivatives decreased by EUR -1.0 billion, or -18.1%, to EUR 4.3 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 5.3 billion), mainly due 
to the impact of higher long term interest rates. The total offsetting impact of derivatives cleared through LCH 
amounted to EUR 6.1 billion at the end of June 2025, compared with EUR 6.8 billion at the end of 2024. 

2. Liabilities  
Total liabilities decreased by EUR -0.3 billion, or -0.2%, to EUR 174.3 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 174.6 billion). A 
shift can be observed from maturing deposits (term deposits: EUR -3.1 billion) and debt securities issued measured 
at amortised cost (EUR -1.3 billion) to non-maturing deposits (saving and demand deposits: EUR +3.8 billion) 
resulting from decreasing short-term interest rates and less attractive pricing on maturing deposits. 

2.1. Cash and balances from central banks 
Cash and balances from central banks increased with EUR 21 million compared to December 2024 as a result of 
Belfius’ intraday interbanking settlement. 

2.2. Credit Institutions borrowings and deposits 
Credit Institutions borrowings and deposits increased by EUR 1.7 billion, or 74.7%, to EUR 4.0 billion (31 December 
2024: EUR 2.3 billion). This increase primarily reflects higher volumes of term and demand deposits (EUR 0.8 
billion), repurchase agreements (EUR 0.4 billion) and other deposits (EUR 0.5 billion) in line with Belfius’ short-term 
liquidity management. 

2.3. Borrowings and deposits 
Borrowings and deposits increased by EUR 0.7 billion, or 0.6%, to EUR 109.3 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 
108.7 billion), resulting from an increase of EUR 3.6 billion in saving deposits (including non-regulated saving 
accounts), partially offset by a decrease of EUR -3.1 billion in term deposits. The elevated level of term deposits at 
year-end 2024 was largely attributable to a temporary product offering launched by Belfius in response to the 
maturity of the Belgian Government bond in September 2024. As the product matured, a portion of these funds 
shifted back into saving deposits. 

2.4. Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 
Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities decreased by EUR -1.4 billion, or -3.5%, to EUR 40.0 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 41.5 billion). 

The debt securities measured at amortised cost decreased by EUR -1.3 billion, or -4.7%, to EUR 27.0 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 28.3 billion), primarily stemming from a decrease of EUR -0.8 billion in certificates of deposit 
and EUR -1 billion in covered bonds. Furthermore, an increase of EUR 0.3 billion in non-convertible debt securities 
(including a Senior Preferred benchmark issue of EUR 500 million in January 2025 and a Senior Non Preferred 
benchmark issue of EUR 750 million in May 2025) and EUR 0.2 billion in customer saving certificates can be 
observed. 
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Debt securities measured at fair value through profit or loss decreased by EUR -0.4 billion, or -5.2%, to EUR 
8.1 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 8.6 billion), following the call of debt securities and maturities, partially offset by 
new issuances. Note that customers whose investments came to maturity in 1H 2025 did not reinvest in shorter 
term debt securities due to the decrease in short-term interest rates. 

Debt securities measured at fair value through profit or loss – unit linked (Branch 23) increased by EUR 0.4 billion, 
or 7.8%, to EUR 4.9 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 4.5 billion), mainly resulting from net cash inflows (EUR 0.3 
billion) and positive fair value adjustments (EUR 0.1 billion). 

2.5. Derivatives 
Derivatives decreased by EUR-1.5 billion, or -23.3%, to EUR 5.0 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 6.5 billion), mainly 
due to the rise in long term interest rates in EUR and GBP real rates. The total impact of the offsetting for 
derivatives concluded with LCH amounted to EUR 6.1 billion at the end of June 2025, compared with EUR 
6.8 billion at the end of 2024. 

2.6. Liabilities from insurance/reinsurance contracts 
The liabilities from insurance/reinsurance contracts increased by EUR 24 million, or 0.2%, to EUR 11.8 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 11.8 billion). This evolution includes movements in insurance liabilities measured under the 
General Measurement Model (GMM) and the Premium Allocation Approach (PAA). 

GMM insurance liabilities (covering life insurance and individual health contracts) increased by EUR 25 million to 
EUR 10.7 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 10.6 billion). This increase comprises a EUR 15 million rise in the Liability for 
Remaining Coverage, of which a EUR 39 million increase in the contractual service margin due to new business 
and updates to non-financial assumptions (mainly review of the lapse assumption). These increases were partially 
offset by a EUR 27 million decrease in the present value of future cash flows, mainly due to an increase in discount 
rates.  

PAA insurance liabilities (covering non-life insurance and collective health contracts) decreased by EUR 1 million to 
EUR 1.14 billion. This decline is primarily attributable to the impact of higher discount rates on the Liability for 
Incurred Claims (EUR -25 million), partially offset by an increase (EUR 24 million) in the Liability for Remaining 
Coverage, reflecting seasonal underwriting patterns and portfolio growth. 

2.7. Subordinated debts 
Subordinated debts decreased by EUR -74 million, or -3.2%, to EUR 2.2 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 2.3 billion). In 
January 2025, Belfius called EUR 72 million of private placement Tier 2 notes, which were partially refinanced 
through the issuance of EUR 40 million in new private placement Tier 2 notes. In addition, the carrying amount of 
subordinated liabilities was impacted by accrued interest rate effects amounting to EUR -37 million. 

3. Equity  
Total equity increased by EUR 61 million, or 0.5%, to EUR 12.9 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 12.8 billion), 
attributable to an increase of EUR 12 million in shareholders’ core equity, EUR 152 million in gains and losses not 
recognised in the statement of income and EUR 1 million in non-controlling interests, partially compensated by a 
decrease of EUR -104 million additional Tier 1 instruments 

The net asset value of Belfius amounts to EUR  12.4 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 12.2 billion). 

3.1. Shareholders’ core equity 
Shareholders’ core equity increased by EUR 12 million, or 0.1%, to EUR 12.2 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 
12.2 billion). This increase results from the profit for the period of EUR 476 million and the realised capital gains on 
equity instruments that are recognised directly in retained earnings (EUR 1 million after tax), partially offset by the 
dividend payment over full year 2024 results of EUR 445 million, the coupon payment on Additional Tier 1 of EUR    
-13 million after tax (considered as dividend under IFRS) and scope changes amounting to EUR -8 million as Belfius 
Bank acquired Candriam’s B share in Belfius Asset Management. 

3.2. Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income 
Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income increased by EUR 152 million to EUR 144 million (31 
December 2024: EUR -8 million). The contribution of the banking group amounted to EUR 55 million (increase of 
EUR 73 million) and the insurance group to EUR 89 million (increase of EUR 78 million).  
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The impact of interest rate evolutions on the insurance liabilities (Belfius applies the OCI option under IFRS 17 
Insurance Contracts) and Belfius Insurance’s financial assets partially counterbalance each other in the gains and 
losses not recognised in the statement of income. 

The fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased with 
EUR -182 million, or 52.0%, to EUR -532 million (31 December 2024: EUR -350 million) mainly resulting from a 
decrease in fair value on Belfius Insurance’s bond portfolio (EUR -157 million) and loan portfolio (EUR -25 million) 
resulting from increased long term interest rates. 

The fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income increased by 
EUR 46 million, or 32.0%, to EUR 192 million (31 December 2024: EUR 145 million), resulting from positive fair value 
evolutions on (mainly) quoted shares due to favorable market evolutions. 

Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges increased by EUR 47 million to EUR -163 million (31 December 2024: EUR -
209 million), mainly due to the evolution of basis spreads on derivative positions in GBP and USD. 

The increase of the remeasurement of the pension plans recognised in OCI (EUR 19 million, after tax) is mainly due 
to the increase of the discount rate (EUR 30 million after tax), partially compensated by the return on plan assets 
below the  expected return on assets and a higher-than-expected inflation. 

The total (re)insurance finance component recognised in other comprehensive income increased by EUR 
221 million, or 71.8%, to EUR 530 million (31 December 2024: EUR 308 million) and is explained by the impact of the 
increase in discount rate and of the update of the illiquidity premium. 

3.3. Additional Tier-1 instruments included in equity 
Additional Tier-1 instruments included in equity decreased by EUR -104 million, or -17.3%, to EUR 497 million (31 
December 2024: EUR 601 million) as the entirety of the outstanding amount (EUR 104.6 million) of the Additional 
Tier 1 issued on 1 February 2018 has been called on 16 April 2025. 
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Analysis of the consolidated statement of 
income 

Summarised consolidated statement of income 

(In millions of EUR) 

30/06/24 Contribution 
Bank into 

group(1) 

Contribution 
Insurance 

into group(1) 

30/06/25 Contribution 
Bank into 

group(1) 

Contribution 
Insurance 

into group(1) 

Evolution 

INCOME  1,506 1,264 243 1,487 1,229 258 19 

Of which        

Net interest income 1,180 1,005 175 1,158 972 186 (22) 
Net fee and commission 
income 402 391 11 429 418 12 27 

Net insurance result  (5) 0 (5) (30) 0 (30) (25) 

Net income from financial 
instruments at fair value 
through profit or loss  

57 46 11 67 54 13 11 

Net income on 
investments and liabilities 

4 (6) 10 38 2 36 34 

Net other income and 
expense (183) (192) 9 (229) (240) 11 (46) 

EXPENSES (762) (718) (44) (797) (749) (48) (35) 
NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 
AND IMPAIRMENTS 744 546 198 690 481 210 (53) 

Impairments on financial 
instruments and provisions 
for credit commitments 

(52) (57) 5 (6) (10) 5 46 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 692 489 203 685 470 214 (7) 

Total tax (expense) income  (209) (159) (50) (207) (155) (52) 2 

Attributable to non-
controlling interests 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 

Net income group share 482 330 152 476 316 161 (5) 

(1) Information based on non-audited figures 

 

1. Income 
Total income decreased by EUR 19 million, or -1.3%, to EUR 1,487 million (30 June 2024: EUR 1,506 million). The 
banking group contributed EUR 1,229 million (30 June 2024: EUR 1,264 million) and the insurance group 
contributed EUR 258 million (30 June 2024: EUR 243 million). 

1.1. Net interest income 
Net interest income decreased by EUR 22 million, or -1.9%, to EUR 1,158 million (30 June 2024: EUR 1,180 million) 
following the decrease of (short-term) ECB deposit facility interest rates and higher commercial funding cost. This 
increase in funding cost was not entirely offset by interest income from the loan portfolio due to margin pressure 
on loans in a competitive Belgian loan market. 

Note that the interest expense on TLTRO III funding from ECB/NBB central bank accounted for in 2024 amounts 
to EUR -13 million (compared to EUR 0 million in 1H 2025) as full repayment of TLTRO III has been made end of 
March 2024. 
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1.2. Net fee and commission income 
Net fee and commission income increased by EUR 27 million, or 6.8%, to EUR 429 million (30 June 2024: EUR 
402 million). The increase is mainly attributable to higher service fee income from asset management services 
(EUR +10 million) and advisory services and discretionary management (EUR +5 million) following organic growth 
and positive market effects. Furthermore, there is an increase in net commission income from insurance activity 
(EUR +8 million) explained by the increase in Life branch 21 and the organic growth in Non-Life. These positive 
impacts are partially compensated by a decrease in the net commissions earned on payment services (EUR -6 
million) explained by the implementation of the mutualized ATM system (“Batopin”) and lower interchange fees. 

1.3. Net insurance result 
The net insurance result decreased by EUR 25 million, or -494.2%, to EUR -30 million (30 June 2024: EUR -5 million). 
The decrease is mainly related to activities measured under the GMM (life activity and individual health branch), 
going from EUR -69 million in 1H 2024 to EUR -88 million in 1H 2025. This change is principally due to a EUR -10 
million increase in interest accretion due to the growth of the Branch 21 portfolio, and experience variances on 
expenses and claims. The net insurance result for activities measured under the PAA (non-life activity and 
collective health branch) decreased from EUR 63 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 58 million in 1H 2025. This decrease is 
due to an increase in insurance service expenses, only partially compensated by an increase in insurance revenue, 
explained by new business mainly in Mobility, Property Insurance, and Legal Assistance insurance. The net 
expense from reinsurance contracts decreased by EUR 3 million. The increase in reinsurance recoveries is partially 
offset by an increase in reinsurance premiums as a result of the general increase in natural catastrophic events 
worldwide. 

1.4. Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss 
Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss increased by EUR 11 million to 
EUR  67 million (30 June 2024: EUR  57 million).  

Net trading income increased by EUR 26 million to EUR 71 million end June 2025 and is explained mainly by the 
result of Financial Markets activities. Note that this line includes the fair value changes of “economic hedges” 
(financial instruments that cannot be defined as accounting hedges under IFRS), of which EUR 15 million fair value 
results on economic hedges of non-basic loans and EUR -10 million fair value results on economic hedges of the 
accounting hedge ineffectiveness.  

The net income from (non-trading) financial instruments mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 
decreased by EUR -7 million to EUR -2 million end June 2025 resulting from the negative fair value evolutions of 
non-basic loans following an increase in long term interest rates, partially compensated by positive fair value 
evolutions within the Belfius Insurance non-basic fund portfolio reflecting favorable market effects.  

The net income of hedge accounting decreased by EUR -7 million to EUR -1 million end June 2025 demonstrating  
hedge effectiveness. 

1.5. Net income on investments and liabilities 
Net income on investments and liabilities increased by EUR 34 million, to EUR 38 million (30 June 2024: EUR 
4 million). 

Belfius Insurance realised net capital gains on the sale of bonds for duration matching purposes in 1H 2025 
amounting to EUR 36 million (compared to EUR 4 million in 1H 2024). Belfius Bank realised net capital gains on the 
sale of tangible fixed assets (EUR 2.2 million) in 1H 2025, mainly on the sale of several buildings housing bank 
agencies (EUR 1.7 million compared to EUR 1.8 million in 1H 2024). Furthermore, Belfius Bank realised a capital loss 
on the sale of its minority stake in Immovlan that was consolidated using the equity method (EUR -1.2 million).  

1.6. Net other income and expenses 
Net other income and expenses decreased by EUR -46 million, or -25.0%, to a loss of EUR -229 million (30 June 
2024: a loss of EUR -183 million). 
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Belfius recognised an expense of EUR -283 million as levies in 1H 2025, an increase of EUR -57 million compared to 
1H 2024. This increase is primarily attributable to higher contributions to the Deposit Guarantee Scheme (DGS), 
which rose by EUR 59 million. The increase in DGS contributions follows the enactment of the Law of 23 November 
2023, which raised the target level of the DGS fund to 1.8% of covered deposits. In accordance with the legislation, 
the additional contributions required to meet this target by 2025 were spread evenly over a three-year period 
(2023–2025). Furthermore, the maturity of a Belgian government bond in September 2024 led to an increase in 
customer deposits at year-end, resulting in a higher contribution obligation for 2025. 

In addition, other income and expenses from asset finance activities increased by EUR 3 million, resulting from the 
increase in leasing contracts at Belfius Auto Lease. 

2. Expenses 
Expenses increased by EUR -35 million, or 4.5%, to EUR -797 million (30 June 2024: EUR -762 million), mainly due to 
an increasing workforce, salary indexations and investments in our network, partially offset by lower software and 
consultancy costs. 

Note that under IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts directly attributable costs to insurance contracts (EUR -114 million 
compared to EUR -109 million in June 2024) are not recognised in the line “Expenses”, but are included in the 
present value of the insurance liabilities. 

2.1. Staff expense 
Staff expense increased by EUR -23 million, or 6.9%, to EUR -356 million (30 June 2024: EUR -333 million) due to a 
growing workforce and wage drift. 

2.2. General and administrative expense 
General and administrative expense decreased by EUR 2 million, or -0.7%, to EUR -257 million (30 June 2024: EUR -
259 million), mainly related to a decrease in software and consultancy costs. 

2.3. Network costs 
Network costs increased by EUR -8 million, or 7.2%, to EUR -121 million (30 June 2024: EUR -113 million), following 
the commercial dynamics for Asset Management. 

2.4. Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets 
Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets increased by EUR -5 million, or 9.1%, to EUR -63 million (30 June 2024: 
EUR -57 million), driven by higher investment in intangible assets, namely software.  

3. Net income before tax and impairments 
Net income before tax and impairments decreased by EUR 53 million, or -7.2%, to EUR 690 million (30 June 2024: 
EUR 744 million). The banking group contributed EUR 481 million (30 June 2024: EUR 546 million) and the 
insurance group contributed EUR 210 million (30 June 2024: EUR 198 million). 

4. Impairments 
Impairments on financial instruments and provision for credit commitments decreased by EUR 46 million to EUR -
6 million (30 June 2024: EUR -52 million).  

The 1H 2024 impairments on financial instruments and provisions for credit commitments amounted to EUR -52 
million and are composed of EUR -39 million allowances for the commercial activities of Belfius Banking Group, 
EUR -18 million allowances for the run-off portfolios of the Belfius Banking Group and EUR +5 million reversals for 
Belfius Insurance Group. The Cost of Risk includes EUR -155 million allowances for exposures in default, of which 
certain names in the run-off portfolios and some individual files in the Belgian corporate sector. Next to this, 
allowances are also increasing for small and medium sized businesses but for lower and less concentrated 
amounts. The increase in stage 3 is partly offset by EUR +103 million reversals in stage 1 and 2. 
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The 1H 2025 impairments on financial instruments and provisions for credit commitments amounted to EUR -6 
million and were composed of EUR -49.1 million allowances for the commercial activities of Belfius Banking Group, 
EUR +38.9 million reversals for the run-off portfolios of the Belfius Banking Group and EUR +4.5 million reversals for 
Belfius Insurance Group. The stage 3 component of these impairments amounts to EUR -88.1 million for exposures 
in default; this is significantly lower than in1H 2024, but it still reflects the difficult economic environment and the 
trend of an increasing number of companies going in default. The stage 3 impairments are offset by net-reversals 
of stage 1 and 2 provisions for an amount of EUR +82.5 million. This amount includes among others reversals 
resulting from capital gains on the sale of bonds in the held to collect portfolio, reversals from the integration of 
the new IRB Non-Retail Models and related methodological adjustments into the IFRS 9 ECL calculation and 
allowances linked to the constitution of an ECL layer for geopolitical risks. 

More detailed information is provided in the Credit Risk section of the management report. 

5. Net income before tax  
Net income before tax decreased by EUR -7 million, or -1.0%, to EUR 685 million (30 June 2024: EUR 692 million). 
The banking group contributed EUR 470 million (30 June 2024: EUR 489 million) and the insurance group 
contributed EUR 214 million (30 June 2024: EUR 203 million). 

6. Tax expense 
The tax expense, including deferred taxes, decreased by EUR 2 million, or -0.9%, to EUR -207 million (30 June 2024: 
EUR -209 million) explained by a  lower consolidated result before tax.  

The effective tax rate almost remained stable at 30.25% in 1H 2025, compared with 30.22% for 1H 2024. 

Net deferred tax expense decreased by EUR 12 million to EUR -33 million (30 June 2024: deferred tax expense of 
EUR -45 million), due mainly to temporary differences for impairments, valuation of insurance liabilities and fair 
value adjustments. 

7. Net income group share  
Total net income amounted to EUR 477 million. The net income attributable to Belfius amounted to EUR 
476 million (30 June 2024: EUR 482 million). The fluctuation in net income is explained by the elements discussed 
previously. 

8. Post balance sheet events 

8.1. Additional dividend in 2025 
The Belgian State, as sole shareholder of Belfius Bank through the Federal Holding and Investment Company and 
Certi-Fed, has requested Belfius Bank to pay out an additional dividend of EUR 500 million in 2025 (in addition to 
the EUR 444.5 million dividend over the 2024 year-end result approved by Belfius Bank’s annual shareholders’ 
meeting of 30 April 2025). The government request consists of EUR 250 million extraordinary dividend based on 
reserves and EUR 250 million interim dividend based on 3Q results in line with a 40% payout ratio over the 2025 
result. 

As interim dividends are an advance on future ordinary dividends (for which Belfius’ 40% dividend payout ratio on 
net income is already deducted from profit inclusion in the CET1 capital) their payment does not impact capital 
ratios. However, the request for extraordinary dividend paid out of distributable reserves (which were already 
included in Belfius’ available CET1 capital) negatively impacted the capital ratios by 35 bps per 30 June 2025. 

8.2. Partnership Candriam  
Belfius Bank, Belfius Asset Management, and Candriam have announced a strengthened strategic partnership, 
building on nearly 30 years of collaboration. As part of this renewed alliance, Belfius has acquired a 33% strategic 
stake in Candriam. This move strengthens Belfius’ unique position in the market and accelerates its growth in 
Private Banking and Wealth Management. Note that the completion of this acquisition is subject to regulatory 
approval which is expected to be obtained during the second half of 2025. 
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9. Solvency7 

9.1. Solvency at Bank level  
Note that December 2024 figures are restated to comply with CRR3/CRD6. The published and reported CET1 
capital ratio of December 2024 under the CRR2/CRD5 regulation amounted to 15.38%, whereas the restated CET1 
ratio amounts 16.16%, an increase of 78 bps. All comparison of 1H 2025 figures is made versus these restated figures. 

At the end of 1H 2025, Belfius’ CET 1 ratio amounts to 16.13%, a decrease of 3 bps compared to the CRR3/CRD6 
restated ratio at the end of 2024.  

The slight decrease in CET 1 ratio is the result of the decrease in CET1 capital (-25 bps) almost fully compensated by 
lower total regulatory risk exposure (+22 bps). 

CET 1 capital amounted to EUR 11,385 million, compared with EUR 11,560 million at the end of 2024. The decrease in 
CET 1 capital of EUR -175 million resulted mainly from the CET1 deduction for NPE loss shortage (EUR -229 million) 
as recommended by ECB and the elimination of the add-back of IFRS 9 provisions thanks to the transitional 
arrangements stated in the CRR 2 for EUR -24 million. Furthermore, the correction for non-eligible net income of 
the period amounts to EUR 480 million. Belfius has opted not to integrate the net profit of the period as the 
deduction for foreseeable dividends (determined in accordance with Article 2 of CRR3), consisting of the 40% 
payout ratio on the net income of the period and the request of EUR 250 million extraordinary dividend, almost 
entirely offset the net profit of the period. These impacts were partially offset by an increase of “gains and losses 
not recognized in the statement of income” for EUR 105 million. 

At the end of 1H 2025, regulatory risk exposure of Belfius amounted to EUR 70,577 million, a decrease of EUR -956 
million compared to EUR 71,533 million at the end of 2024 (restated CRR3). 

The credit risk exposure amount including counterparty credit risk decreased by EUR -1,077 million to EUR 56,350 
million mainly due to the model landscape review consisting of the implementation of the standardized model for 
some low default portfolios and the non-retail models update (EUR -1,4 billion), partially offset by commercial 
growth (EUR 0,6 billion) particularly in the mortgage loans and loans to the corporate segment. 

The market risk exposure amount decreased by EUR -102 million, thanks to  general evolution in VaR levels. The 
operational risk exposure remained stable and amounts EUR 5,932 million, in line with the introduction of the non-
model-based approach of the Business Indicator Component.  

The risk exposure amount for Danish Compromise increased by EUR 266 million to EUR 6,133 million, mainly as a 
result of the increased equity value of Belfius Insurance following the increases in retained earnings, net income 
and OCI reserves. 

At the end of 1H 2025, the Tier 1 capital ratio amounted to 16.84%, a decrease of 1 bp compared to the end of 2024.  

The total capital ratio amounted to 19.26% at the end of 1H 2025, a decrease of 29 bps compared to the end of 2024.     

More detailed information is provided in the Capital Management section of the management report. 

9.2. Solvency at Insurer level 
At the end of June 2025, the Solvency II ratio of Belfius Insurance was 202% before the foreseeable dividend, and 
195% after dividend. This represents a minor decrease from the 196% end of December 2024, attributed to an 
increase in SCR not fully compensated by the rise in Available Financial Resources (AFR) after the foreseeable 
dividend. 

More detailed information is provided in the Capital Management section of the management report.

 
7 Unaudited. 
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Belfius' New Segmentation Model: 
Enhancing Customer-Centricity 

At Belfius, we continue to prioritize our customers by placing them at the heart of our operations. In line with this 
commitment, we have refined our segmentation strategy to better align with our customers' needs and behaviors 
and our distribution model. This new segmentation model, effective from 2025, is designed to enhance the 
transparency, clarity and consistency of our financial and commercial reporting, ensuring that our services are 
tailored to the unique requirements of each customer segment. 

This updated segmentation concerns Individuals and Business clients, while keeping Corporate, Public and Social 
customers, as well as Group Center unchanged.  

Retail, Private & Wealth segment 
The Retail, Private & Wealth segment consists of Individuals and Business clients. Business clients include self-
employed individuals, liberal professions, and SMEs with a turnover of up to EUR 10 million.  

In the Retail, Private & Wealth segment, we differentiate between the Retail segment and the Private & Wealth 
segment. 

The Retail segment focuses on providing comprehensive banking and insurance products to entrepreneurs and 
small businesses, ensuring they have the support needed to thrive in their respective industries. Retail clients 
primarily use digital channels for their interactions but have also access to branch services and Belfius Connect 
when needed. 

Private Banking and Wealth Management cater to high-net-worth clients, with Private Banking starting at assets 
of EUR 500,000 and Wealth Management at EUR 2.5 million. These clients benefit from dedicated bankers and 
tailored investment solutions, ensuring a secure financial future and legacy planning. 

Wholesale segment 
The Wholesale segment encompasses Corporate Banking and the Public & Social sector. Corporate Banking 
serves medium and large companies with a turnover exceeding EUR 10 million, including the Local Corporate 
segment for companies with a turnover between EUR 10 million and EUR 25 million. The Public and Social 
segment includes local public bodies, supra-local agencies, utilities and various institutions across healthcare, 
education, and social sectors. This segment focuses on providing comprehensive solutions that support complex 
financial transactions and strategic initiatives, ensuring that Belfius remains a trusted partner for large enterprises 
and institutional clients. 

Group Center 
The Group Center segment includes residual results that are not allocated to the primary commercial segments. It 
serves as a central hub for managing overarching financial activities and strategic initiatives that support the 
overall operations of Belfius, and mainly consists of results from Bonds and Derivatives portfolio management. 

New Harmonized Segmentation 
Retail, Private & Wealth, on the one hand, and Wholesale, on the other hand, will be the two main cornerstones 
that replace the previous Individuals (IND) and Entrepreneurs, Enterprises and Public (E&E&P) segments. The 
Group Center, containing the residual results not allocated to the two commercial segments will remain as is. 2024 
figures have been pro-formatted for this new segmentation. 

Through this new segmentation model, Belfius aims to further enhance customer satisfaction by offering tailored 
solutions and maintaining transparency in our financial and commercial disclosures. 
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To wrap up, analytically, Belfius splits its activities and accounts in three segments: Retail, Private & Wealth, 
Wholesale and Group Center.  

• Retail, Private & Wealth, managing the commercial relationships with individual customers and business 
clients both at bank and insurance level. Within the Retail, Private & Wealth segment, we distinguish 3 
subsegments: Retail, Private and Wealth;  

• Wholesale, managing the commercial relationships with public and social sector, and corporate clients 
both at bank and insurance level; 

• Group Center (GC), containing the residual results not allocated to the two commercial segments. This 
mainly consists of results from Bonds and Derivatives portfolio management.  

Please refer also to the operating segment reporting in the financial statements. Some figures may not add up 
due to rounding. 
 
 

 

1 Including Business. 



__ Management report __ Segment reporting 
 

1H 2025 _ Belfius Bank 30  

Key figures of the segment reporting (unaudited) 
Balance Sheet 

 31/12/2024 

(in billions of EUR) Assets  Liabilities Equity 

Retail, Private & Wealth 77 103 3 

Wholesale 53 35 6 

Group Center (GC) 57 37 4 

TOTAL 187 175 13 
  of which banking group(1) 170 158 12 

  of which insurance group(1) 17 17 1 

 

 30/06/2025 

(In billions of EUR) Assets Liabilities Equity 

Retail, Private & Wealth 80 106 3 

Wholesale 55 31 5 

Group Center (GC) 52 38 5 

TOTAL 187 174 13 
  of which banking group(1) 169 157 12 

  of which insurance group(1) 18 17 1 
(1) Note that the assets, liabilities and equity represent the contribution of the Belfius Insurance and Belfius Bank groups to the consolidated balance 
sheet. 

 
The assets and liabilities allocated to Retail, Private & Wealth and Wholesale entities reflect the commercial 
activities of those business lines. Where Retail, Private & Wealth shows an excess of funding, Wholesale is more 
asset driven. As a whole, the commercial balance sheet shows a funding excess with a sound 96% loan to deposit 
ratio at the end of June 2025. 

Being active on all three segments allows Belfius to generate a well-balanced performance and balance sheet (i.e. 
loan-to-deposit ratio, P&L, cost-income ratio, RoNRE, etc.). 

Note that there are no internal sales or purchases between segments, the assets and liabilities within a segment 
are those generated and originated by the business lines. 

The equity allocated to Retail, Private & Wealth and Wholesale is a normative regulatory equity, which is derived 
from the regulatory risk exposures of these business lines multiplied by 13.5% (Belfius’ minimum operational CET 1 
ratio). 
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Key figures of the segment reporting (unaudited) 

Statement of income 

 1H 2024 

(in millions of EUR) 

Retail, Private 
& Wealth 

Wholesale Group Center Total 

INCOME  1,508 555 -88 1,975 

INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES ADJUSTED(1) -320 -40 0 -360 

COSTS  -669 -162 -40 -871 

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 519 354 -129 744 

RESULT BEFORE TAX 504 335 -147 692 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX 366 249 -133 483 
Non-controlling interests 0 0 1 1 

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 366 249 -134 482 
  of which banking group(2) 236 225 -132 330 

  of which insurance group(2) 129 24 -2 152 

 
 

 1H 2025 

(in millions of EUR) 

Retail, Private 
& Wealth Wholesale Group Center Total 

INCOME  1,518 585 -97 2,006 

INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES ADJUSTED(1) -354 -51 0 -405 

COSTS  -705 -156 -49 -910 

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 459 378 -147 690 

RESULT BEFORE TAX 436 358 -109 685 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX 315 265 -102 477 
Non-controlling interests 0 0 1 1 

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 315 265 -103 476 
  of which banking group(2) 176 236 -97 316 

  of which insurance group(2) 139 28 -6 161 
(1) Insurance Service Expenses Adjusted = Insurance Service Expenses + Net Reinsurance Result - directly attributable cost from insurance.  
(2) Note that the statement of income represents the contribution of the Belfius Insurance and Belfius Bank groups to the consolidated statement of 
income. 
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Commercial performance in 1H 2025 

New long-term loans reached EUR 13.2 billion during 1H 2025, which is EUR +2.2 billion higher compared to 1H 
2024, mainly thanks to steady Mortgage new long-term loans (from EUR 2.3 billion in 1H 2024 to EUR 4.0 billion in 
1H 2025), in context of market recovery and increasing market share (19.8% on production), and to strong 
Corporate new long-term loans (from EUR 4.7 billion in 1H 2024 to EUR 5.4 billion in 1H 2025) confirming Belfius’ 
position as a leader in the corporate market, with a solid position and a market share of 21.6%. In 1H 2025, Belfius 
granted EUR 1.2 billion of new long-term financing to the public sector. Belfius remains the undisputed leader in 
this market and responds to every financing tender from public bodies, to which it offers sustainable financing 
conditions. Belfius manages the cash flow of virtually all local authorities and was awarded 54% (in volume on 
production) of the public sector financing files put out to tender in 1H 2025. 

Mortgage outstanding loans amounted to EUR 48.5 billion at 30 June 2025 (or +3.4% compared to 2024). The 
mortgage loan intentional cross-sell ratio for credit balance insurance increased to reach 137% in 1H 2025. The 
intentional mortgage loan cross-sell ratio for property insurance increased to 90%.  

Outstanding loans to Corporate customers have grown steadily by +2.2% to EUR 26.9 billion. In Public & Social 
Banking, the outstanding loans increased by +3.5% compared to 2024. 

Total Savings & Investments reached EUR 198.6 billion at 30 June 2025, a growth by EUR +1.1 billion compared to 
end December 2024, thanks to a positive organic growth (EUR +1.8 billion), partially offset by a negative market 
effect (EUR -0.6 billion). The organic growth has been boosted by the strong activity in Asset Management 
Services, Non Maturing Deposits and Branch 21. 

Savings & Investments shows a shift in product mix, due to lower short-term interest rates, from Maturing 
Deposits, mainly driven by Term/Straight Deposits and Bonds, towards Non Maturing Deposits. 

Asset Management volume increased by EUR +1.5 billion, thanks to strong organic growth (EUR +2.1 billion) 
stemming mainly from mandates, driven by Retail, Private & Wealth, partially offset by a negative market effect 
(EUR -0.7 billion).  

The integrated bank-insurance model confirms its consistency with Life Reserves growing by +4.5% to EUR 15.7 
billion, Life Invest contributing significantly with an increase by +8.1%, driven by the sound production in Branch 21 
and in Branch 23. Non-Life GWP (including Health) reached EUR 504 million, a growth of +6.0% (y-o-y), driven by 
premium indexation, but also thanks to net new business growth, supported by all distribution channels. 

Belfius also strengthened its leading position in the Debt Capital Markets (DCM) for (semi-)public and private 
companies: in 1H 2025, the Bank issued EUR 7.1 billion in innovative financing instruments in the form of short-
term issues (average outstanding amount on commercial paper) and long-term issues (Medium Term Notes and 
bonds). 

Belfius continues to set the pace in mobile banking in Belgium and further developed its digitally supported 
business model. At the end of June 2025, Belfius apps for smartphones and tablets had 2.1 million users (+2% 
compared to December 2024) and were consulted on average 38 times per month. The high satisfaction figures 
show that continuous innovation, focused on user-friendliness and valuable utility for the customer, pays off. 
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Total Savings & Investments (unaudited) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

TOTAL SAVINGS & INVESTMENTS 197.5 198.6 0.6% 

NON MATURING DEPOSITS 88.6 91.6 3.4% 

Savings accounts 54.1 56.5 4.4% 

Payment accounts 34.5 35.2 1.9% 

    

MATURING DEPOSITS AND BRANCH 21 37.8 33.4 -11.6% 

Term/Straight Deposits 18.4 15.7 -14.6% 

Bonds 13.1 11.3 -13.7% 

Savings Certificates 2.1 1.8 -15.7% 

Branch 21, Branch 23 Funding & DVV 4.1 4.5 10.4% 

    

ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND EQUITY 58.2 59.7 2.5% 

Asset Management Services 54.6 55.6 2.0% 

Equity 3.7 4.0 10.2% 

    

OTHER SAVINGS AND INVESTMENTS 12.9 14.0 8.2% 

Pension Insurance 2.9 2.9 -0.2% 

Others(1) 10.0 11.1 10.9% 
(1) Including Third Party Products. 
 
Total Loans to Customers (unaudited) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

TOTAL LOANS TO CUSTOMERS 118.4 121.6 2.7% 

  Mortgage & Consumer Loans 49.6 51.1 3.0% 

  Business & Corporate Loans 44.5 45.4 2.0% 

  Public & Social Loans 24.2 25.1 3.5% 

 
Total Premiums received (unaudited) 

(in millions of EUR) 1H 2024 1H 2025 Evolution 

TOTAL PREMIUMS RECEIVED 1,166 1,585 35.9% 

  Life 690 1,081 56.6% 

  Non-Life & Health 476 504 6.0% 

 
Total Life Reserves (unaudited) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

TOTAL LIFE INSURANCE RESERVES(1) 15.0 15.7 4.5% 

  Protection 0.7 0.7 1.3% 

  Invest 6.9 7.5 8.1% 

  Pension and Endowment 7.4 7.5 1.5% 
(1) Investment products and insurance products. 
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Financial results in 1H 2025 

In 1H 2025, consolidated net income stood at EUR 476 million, slightly lower (by -1.1%) compared to 1H 2024, 
mainly due to (i) the decrease in net interest income at the level of the bank (by EUR -33 million to EUR 972 
million) mainly explained by the decrease in short-term interest rates partially offset by lower interest on 
Non Maturing Deposits and better product mix; (ii) the lower other income (from EUR -129 million in 1H 
2024 to EUR -160 million in 1H 2025) mainly explained by higher bank levies; (iii) the increase in costs (by 
+4.5% to EUR -910 million) mainly due to higher staff expenses (more FTE and wage drift); and (iv) increasing 
Insurance Service Expenses Adjusted, in line with portfolio evolution. These negative evolutions were 
partially offset in 1H 2025 by (i) the lower cost of risk (from EUR -52 million in 1H 2024 to EUR -6 million in 1H 
2025), amongst others benefitting from capital gains regarding the sales of Italian bonds and from reversals 
of anticipative provisions; (ii) higher insurance pre-provision income contribution (EUR +68 million, from 
EUR 709 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 777 million in 1H 2025) in both Life and Non-Life segments; and (iii) 
higher net fee and commission income at the level of the bank (+6.9%), thanks to Asset Management 
Services. 

Retail, Private & Wealth’s net income stood at EUR 315 million in 1H 2025, or -13.9% compared to 1H 2024, 
which is mainly due to (i) Retail, Private & Wealth’s net interest income at the level of the bank which 
decreased by EUR -26 million compared to 1H 2024, mainly explained by lower interest margins on both 
savings accounts and maturing deposits explained by the interest increase until 4Q 2024; (ii) lower Retail, 
Private & Wealth’s other income ; and (iii) Retail, Private & Wealth’s higher costs (from EUR -669m in 1H 2024 
to EUR -705m in 1H 2025). Positive contributors to Retail, Private & Wealth’s net income were Retail, Private 
& Wealth’s insurance pre-provision income contribution, which increased by +7.9% (from EUR 628 million in 
1H 2024 to EUR 678 million in 1H 2025) both in Life and in Non-Life segments and Retail, Private & Wealth’s 
net fee and commission income at the level of the bank (+4.2% to EUR 375 million). Retail, Private & Wealth’s 
cost of risk has deteriorated by EUR -8 million to EUR -23 million in 1H 2025, explained by the important 
amount of reversals in 1H 2024, and the lower level of stage 3 provisions in 1H 2025. 

Wholesale’s net income reached EUR 265 million in 1H 2025, or EUR +15 million higher than last year, mainly 
thanks to the increase in net fee and commission income at the level of the bank (EUR +11 million or +29.3%), 
in insurance contribution (EUR +18 million or +22.5%) thanks to non recurring financial income and higher 
insurance revenues in Non-Life, and in other income (EUR +12 million or +39.2%), stemming from sound 
results of Financial Markets activities. The increase in Wholesale’s net fee and commission at the level of the 
bank (from EUR 38 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 49 million in 1H 2025) is mainly due to the sound performance 
of the Equity Capital Markets (ECM) origination desk and to Third Party Products (mainly bonds). 
Wholesale’s insurance pre-provision income contribution grew from EUR 81 million to EUR 99 million, both 
in Life and in Non-Life segments. The increase in Wholesale’s other income (from EUR 30 million in 1H 2024 
to EUR 42 million in 1H 2025) can be explained by the good performance of the Financial Markets activities, 
due to the adequate anticipation of increased market volatilities, and by some capital gains. Wholesale’s 
costs decreased by 3.7% to EUR -156 million. 

In 1H 2025, Group Center (GC)’s cost of risk has improved by EUR 56 million (from EUR -19 million in 1H 2024 
to EUR 38 million in 1H 2025), mainly thanks to the sale of Italian bonds (for an amount of EUR 33 million) 
and to the derisking of a specific file within the Yield portfolio, while Group Center’s 1H 2024 cost of risk had 
been impacted amongst others by the downgrade of an individual file in the Yield portfolio.  
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Financial Results 

 1H 2024 

(in millions of EUR) 

Retail, Private 
& Wealth Wholesale Group Center Total 

INCOME 1,508 555 -88 1,975 

Net interest income at level of the bank 568 407 30 1,005 

Net fee and commission income at level of the bank 360 38 -7 391 

Life insurance income 217 42 0 259 

Non-life & Health insurance income 411 39 0 449 

Other income -48 30 -111 -129 

INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES ADJUSTED(1) -320 -40 0 -360 

COSTS  -669 -162 -40 -871 

  of which directly attributable costs from insurance -101 -8 0 -109 

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 519 354 -129 744 
Cost of Risk -15 -18 -19 -52 

Impairments on (in)tangible assets 0 0 0 0 

RESULT BEFORE TAX 504 335 -147 692 
Tax (expense) income  -137 -86 14 -209 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX 366 249 -133 483 
Non-controlling interests 0 0 1 1 

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 366 249 -134 482 
 
 

 1H 2025 

(in millions of EUR) 

Retail, Private 
& Wealth Wholesale Group Center Total 

INCOME  1,518 585 -97 2,006 

Net interest income at level of the bank 543 395 34 972 

Net fee and commission income at level of the bank 375 49 -6 418 

Life insurance income 239 50 0 290 

Non-life & Health insurance income 439 48 0 487 

Other income -77 42 -125 -160 

INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES ADJUSTED(1) -354 -51 0 -405 

COSTS  -705 -156 -49 -910 

  of which directly attributable costs from insurance -104 -10 0 -114 

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 459 378 -147 690 
Cost of Risk -23 -20 38 -6 

Impairments on (in)tangible assets 0 0 0 0 

RESULT BEFORE TAX 436 358 -109 685 

Tax (expense) income  -120 -93 7 -207 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX 315 265 -102 477 

Non-controlling interests 0 0 1 1 

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 315 265 -103 476 
(1) Insurance Service Expenses Adjusted = Insurance Service Expenses + Net Reinsurance Result - directly attributable cost from insurance. 
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Group Center portfolios 

Group Center (GC) operates through two sub-segments: 

• Run-off portfolios, inherited from the Dexia era, which mainly comprise: 
o a portfolio of bonds issued by international issuers, particularly active in the public and regulated 

utilities sector (which includes UK inflation-linked bonds) and ABS/RMBS, the so-called ALM 
Yield bond portfolio; 

o a portfolio of credit guarantees, comprising credit default swaps and financial guarantees 
written on underlying bonds issued by international issuers, and partially hedged by Belfius with 
monoline insurers (mostly Assured Guaranty); and  

o a portfolio of IR derivatives with Dexia entities as counterparty and with other foreign 
counterparties; 

• ALM liquidity and rate management and other Group Center activities, composed of liquidity and rate 
management of Belfius (including its ALM Liquidity bond portfolio, derivatives used for ALM 
management and the management of central assets) and other activities not allocated to commercial 
activities, such as financial market support services (e.g. Treasury), the management of two former 
specific loan files inherited from the Dexia era (loans to Gemeentelijke Holding/Holding Communal and 
Arco entities), and the Group Center of Belfius Insurance. 

ALM Liquidity bond portfolio8 
The ALM Liquidity bond portfolio is part of Belfius Bank’s total LCR liquidity buffer and is well diversified with high 
credit and liquidity quality. 

ALM Liquidity Bond Portfolio (by Asset Class) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

ABS 0.0 0.0 0% 

Corporates 0.4 0.5 7% 

Covered 3.1 3.8 21% 

Sovereigns 5.5 6.6 20% 

TOTAL ALM LIQUIDITY BOND PORTFOLIO 9.1 10.9 20% 

 
ALM Liquidity Bond Portfolio (by Activity) 

 Average rating Average Life IG (%) 

ALM Liquidity Bond Portfolio A 5.96 100% 

 
Belgian and Italian government bonds in the ALM Liquidity bond portfolio both amounted to EUR 1.8 billion and 
EUR 0.6 billion respectively. 

ALM Yield bond portfolio 
The ALM Yield bond portfolio of Belfius Bank was used to manage excess liquidity (after optimal commercial use in 
the business lines) and consisted mainly of high-quality bonds from international issuers. 

 
8 Please note that as of 1H 2025, the ALM Liquidity bond portfolio does include money market activities. 
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ALM Yield Bond Portfolio (by Asset Class) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

ABS 0.2 0.1 -16% 

Corporates 2.3 2.0 -11% 

Financials 0.1 0.1 -3% 

Sovereigns 0.3 0.3 0% 

TOTAL ALM YIELD BOND PORTFOLIO 2.8 2.6 -10% 

 
ALM Yield Bond Portfolio (by Activity) 

 Average rating Average Life IG (%) 

ALM Yield Bond Portfolio BBB+ 21.19 92% 

 
Almost 80% of corporate bonds, composed mainly of long-term inflation-linked bonds, are issued by highly 
regulated UK hospitals, infrastructure companies and utilities such as water and gas distribution companies. These 
bonds are of satisfactory credit quality and the majority of these bonds are covered by credit protection from a 
credit insurer (monoline insurer) that is independent from the bond issuer. 

Derivatives with Dexia entities and foreign counterparties  
During the period it was part of the Dexia Group, formerly Dexia Bank Belgium (now Belfius Bank) was Dexia 
Group’s competence centre for derivatives (mainly interest rate swaps). This meant that all Dexia entities were able 
to cover their market risks with derivatives with Dexia Bank Belgium, mainly under standard contractual terms 
related to cash collateral. The former Dexia Bank Belgium systematically re-hedged these derivative positions 
externally, as a result of which these derivatives broadly appear twice in Belfius’ accounts: once in relation to Dexia 
entities and once for hedging.  

Legacy Derivatives (by Category) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

Dexia Derivatives 4.4 4.1 -6% 

Uncollateralized Foreign Counterparty Derivatives 1.6 1.5 -2% 

TOTAL LEGACY DERIVATIVES PORTFOLIO 6.0 5.7 -5% 

 
Legacy Derivatives Portfolio (by Activity) 

 Average rating Average Life IG (%) 

Legacy Derivatives Portfolio BBB+ 9.13 96% 

 
The fair value of Dexia and international counterparty derivatives amounted to EUR 0.7 billion at the end of June 
2025. Within this portfolio, derivatives with Dexia are fully collateralized. Hence, after collateralisation, the Exposure 
At Default (EAD) remained stable at EUR 0.7 billion. 

Credit guarantees 
The credit guarantees portfolio relates essentially to Financial Guarantees (booked in Amortised Cost) and to 
Credit Default Swaps (booked in Fair Value through P&L). 

Credit Guarantees (by Asset Class) 

(in billions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 Evolution 

ABS 0.1 0.0 -9% 

Corporates 1.8 1.6 -10% 

TOTAL CREDIT GUARANTEES 1.9 1.7 -10% 

 
Credit Guarantees (by Activity) 

 Average rating Average Life IG (%) 

Credit Guarantees A- 7.79 97% 
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The good credit quality of the underlying reference bond portfolio, additional protection against credit risk 
incorporated in the bond itself and the protections purchased by Belfius, mainly from various monoline insurers 
(US reinsurance companies, essentially Assured Guaranty) resulted in a portfolio that is 97% investment grade in 
terms of credit risk profile. The most important risk is a credit default swap position on a Mexican RMBS which saw 
its credit quality significantly deteriorate following an earlier change in indexation. 

Other Group Center activities 
Other activities allocated to Group Center include: 

• the interest rate and liquidity transformation activity performed within ALM, after internal transfer pricing 
with commercial business lines, including the use of derivatives for global ALM management; 

• the management of two legacy loan files inherited from the Dexia era, i.e. the investment loans to two 
groups in liquidation, namely Gemeentelijke Holding/Holding Communal and some Arco entities; 

• the flow management, including hedge management, of internal and external interest rate derivative 
flows given that Group Center is the Belfius Competence Centre for interest rate derivatives; 

• treasury activities (money market activities); and 

• the results including revenue and costs on assets and liabilities not allocated to a specific business line. 

The Group Center of Belfius Insurance is also fully allocated to these other Group Center activities. The Belfius 
Insurance Group Center contains income from assets not allocated to a specific business line, the cost of Belfius 
Insurance’s subordinated debt, the results of certain of its subsidiaries and costs that are not allocated to a specific 
business line.
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Capital management at the bank9 

1. Prudential supervision 

1.1. Minimum Requirement 
Belfius Bank reports on its solvency position on a consolidated level and on a statutory level in line with the revised 
Capital Requirements Regulation and Directive, commonly referred to as CRR3/CRD6 (Basel IV): 

• the minimum capital requirements (“Pillar 1 requirements”) as defined by Article 92 of Regulation (EU) 
2019/876 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2019 amending Regulation (EU) No 
575/2013 (CRR 3); 

• the capital requirements that are imposed by the SREP decision (Supervisory Review and Evaluation 
Process) pursuant to Article 16(2)(a) of Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 and which go beyond the Pillar 1 
requirements (“Pillar 2 requirements”);  

• the combined buffer requirement as defined in Article 128(6) of Directive (EU) 2019/878 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2019 amending Directive 2013/36/EU (CRD 6). 

 
Minimum CET1 capital ratio Requirement 

(in %) 2024 1H 2025 

Pillar I minimum 4.50% 4.50% 

Pillar II requirement 1.215% 1.145% 

Capital conservation buffer 2.50% 2.50% 

Buffer for (other) domestic systemically important institutions 1.50% 1.50% 

Countercyclical buffer 1.03% 1.03% 

Sectoral systemic risk buffer 0.19% 0.16% 

MINIMUM CET 1 CAPITAL RATIO REQUIREMENT 10.931% 10.837% 

Pillar II guidance 1.00% 1.00% 

MINIMUM CET 1 CAPITAL RATIO GUIDANCE 11.931% 11.837% 
 
Following the annual “Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process” finalized at the end of 2024, followed by a 
confirmed decline of our P2R add on for Non Performing Exposures (NPE) in June 2025  and taking into account 
the sectoral systemic risk buffer for Belgian residential real estate exposures (notified by the NBB in May 2022), 
Belfius has to comply with a minimum CET 1 capital ratio for 2025 of 10.837% (before Pillar 2 Guidance). 

• a Pillar 1 minimum of 4.5%;  

• a Pillar 2 Requirement (P2R) of 1.145% (after split of 2.02% P2R);  

• a capital conservation buffer (CCB) of 2.5%; 

• a buffer for (other) domestic systemically important institutions (O-SII buffer) of 1.5% (imposed by the 
National Bank of Belgium); 

• a sectoral systemic risk buffer of 0.16%; 

• a countercyclical capital buffer (CCyB) of 1.03%. 

Note that the Pillar 2 Requirement (P2R) was set in December 2024 at 2.24% and reviewed to 2.02% (to compare 
with 2.16% in 2024) to be held in the form of 56.25% CET1 capital for the “general” P2R of 2% and includes a 
prudential add-on for non-performing exposures of 2 bps to be held in the form of CET1 capital. The decrease of 
the P2R add on for NPE is fully covered by an additional deduction for NPE insufficient loss coverage in CET1 
capital. 

Also note that the countercyclical buffer was set at 1.03%, remaining stable compared with 2024.  

 
9 Unaudited. 
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Note that in line with the resilience of Belfius in the EBA stress test, the Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) is set at 1% on the 
CET1 ratio, remaining  stable compared to 2024. As a result, Belfius has to comply with a minimum CET1 ratio of 
11.837% for 2025 (to compare with 11.931% in 2024). 

The consolidated CET 1 capital ratio of Belfius at the end of June 2025 stood at 16.13%, well above the 2025 
applicable CET 1 capital ratio requirement of 10.837%. 

Further to these regulatory requirements, Belfius stated in its Risk Appetite Framework that, in normal market 
circumstances and under stable regulations, it would strive to respect a minimum operational CET 1 ratio of 13.5%, 
on solo and consolidated level, and a target range of [15%-15.5%]. 

Note that the prudential treatments regarding loss absorbency (Minimum Requirement Eligible Liabilities – MREL) 
are disclosed in chapter 7 hereunder. 

1.2 Applied methodology 
The transitional measures following the amendments of CRR article 473a in 2020 for the first time adoption 
impact and all subsequent impacts of IFRS 9 on the expected credit loss model as from 31 December 2020 
onwards ended on 31 December 2024. Therefore, the transitional spread has come to an end. 

The regulator authorized Belfius to apply article 49 of the CRR and to monitor and report solvency within the 
prudential scope, where Belfius Insurance is accounted for using the equity method (i.e. not fully consolidated), 
and to include all capital instruments of Belfius Insurance, subscribed by Belfius Bank, in the total regulatory risk 
exposure by applying a weighting of 250% (the so-called “Danish Compromise”). Compared to CRR2/CRD5 the 
weighting decreased from 370% at the end of 2024. 

In addition to the CRR 3/CRD 6 regulations, Belfius is considered as a financial conglomerate with significant 
banking and insurance activities and is required to comply with the Financial Conglomerate Directive (FICOD 
2002/87/EC). For this purpose, specific reporting requirements with financial statements, regulatory capital, risk 
concentration, intragroup transactions and leverage ratio are sent to the regulator. These calculations and reports 
are made on the consolidated position of the Bank and Insurance group.  

At the end of June 2025, Belfius complied with all requirements requested from a financial conglomerate point of 
view. 

2. Regulatory own funds at a consolidated level  
As indicated above, for regulatory reporting purposes, Belfius Insurance group is not consolidated but accounted 
for using the equity method. As a result, the core shareholders’ equity and consolidated net income reported in 
the consolidated financial statements are equal to those reported in the regulatory reporting used for the 
regulatory core own funds. 

Note that the implementation of CRR3/CRD6 (Basel IV) from 1 January 2025 has no impact on the regulatory own 
funds. 

At the end of June 2025, the starting point for the regulatory core own funds amounted to EUR 12,207 million and 
was equal to the core shareholders’ equity in the consolidated financial statements. The increase of EUR 12 million 
compared with the end of 2024 stems mainly from the result of 1H 2025 of EUR 476 million versus EUR 1,127 million 
as well as the increased reserves and retained earnings (EUR 662 million) following the integration of last year’s 
result (EUR 1,127 million) after the dividend payment (EUR 445 million) over 2024, the realized result on equity 
instruments, mainly at Belfius Insurance, amounting to EUR 1 million (compared to EUR 33 million end 2024), the 
payment of dividends on the additional Tier 1 instrument amounting to EUR -13 million and scope changes (for 
EUR -8 million) end of June 2025. 
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Regulatory own funds 

(in millions of EUR) 31/12/24 
31/12/2024 

Pro-forma CRR3 
(Basel IV) 

30/06/25 

STARTING POINT FOR THE REGULATORY CORE OWN FUNDS 12,195 12,195 12,207 

NON-ELIGIBLE NET INCOME OF THE PERIOD -448 -448 -480 

TRANSITIONAL MEASURES ON IFRS 9 PROVISIONS 24 24 0 

GAINS AND LOSSES NOT RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF 
INCOME  201 201 306 

Remeasurement defined benefit plans 97 97 116 

OCI reserves - portfolios measured at FVTOCI 104 104 190 

Other reserves -209 -209 -163 

Prudential filter on the fair value reserves related to gains and losses on 
cash flow hedges on financial instruments 209 209 163 

DEDUCTIONS AND PRUDENTIAL FILTERS  -412 -412 -649 
Investments in securitisation positions 0 0 0 

Deferred tax assets on losses carried forward 0 0 0 

Changes in the value of own credit standing -6 -6 -6 

Value adjustments due to the requirements for regulatory prudent 
valuation -79 -79 -71 

Intangible fixed assets -112 -112 -138 

Goodwill -104 -104 -104 

Shortfall of provisions over expected losses for IRB portfolios -4 -4 0 

Defined Benefit Pension Plan assets -49 -49 -41 

Payment Commitments IPC -31 -31 -31 

NPE insufficient loss coverage -28 -28 -257 

Additional deduction due to CRR Art 3 0 0 0 

COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 CAPITAL (CET1 CAPITAL) 11,560 11,560 11,385 

Additional Tier 1 capital instruments 497 497 497 

TIER 1 CAPITAL 12,056 12,056 11,882 

Tier 2 capital instruments 1,770 1,770 1,576 

Excess of provisions over expected losses for IRB portfolios 32 32 33 

General credit risk adjustments SA (standard approach) 121 121 99 

TIER 2 CAPITAL 1,923 1,923 1,708 

REGULATORY OWN FUNDS (AFTER APPROBATION OF RESULT) 13,980 13,980 13,590 
 
At the end of June 2025, CET 1 capital amounted to EUR 11,385 million, compared with EUR 11,560 million at the end 
of 2024. The decrease in CET 1 capital of EUR 175 million resulted mainly from the increased correction for 
foreseeable dividend for EUR 32 million (amounting to EUR 480 million in 2025 compared to EUR 448 million in 
2024, both based on a 40% pay-out ratio and including the AT1 cost), and an increase of the prudential deductions 
for EUR 236 million as a result of the NPE exposures (previously in P2R), partially offset by the increase in regulatory 
core own funds by EUR 12 million and by an increase of “gains and losses not recognized in the statement of 
income” for EUR 105 million.  

The correction for non-eligible net income of the period amounts to EUR 480 million and includes EUR 476 million 
of the net profit of the period not integrated and EUR 4 million related to the Additional Tier 1 (AT1) costs that are 
treated as dividends for accounting purposes. Belfius has opted not to integrate the net profit of the period as the 
deduction for foreseeable dividends (determined in accordance with Article 2 of CRR3), consisting of the 40% 
payout ratio on the result of 1H 2025 and the request of EUR 250 million extraordinary dividend, almost entirely 
offset the net profit of the period. The AT1-related deduction slightly increased compared to 2024 due to the 
replacement of the AT1 instrument in the last quarter of that year. 

Note that the transitional measure IFRS 9 on impairments ended in 2024.  
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The “gains and losses not recognized in the statement of income” amount to EUR 306 million. The increase of EUR 
105 million is driven by a EUR 19 million increase in the remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans and a EUR 
221 million increase in the (re)insurance finance component at Belfius Insurance, partially offset by a EUR 135 
million decrease in fair value revaluations on assets, primarily at Belfius Insurance. 

The prudential deductions amounted to EUR -649 million (compared to EUR -412 million in 2024), the increase 
mainly relates to:  

• an increase in the deduction of software and other intangible assets of EUR 26 million following increased 
activated software eligible for prudential amortization;  

• the increase of insufficient loss coverage for Non Performing Exposures of EUR 229 million due to the 
inclusion of the pillar II add on NPE capital buffer from 1Q 2025 (amounting to EUR 204 million) and the 
increase of the deductions pillar I (EUR 17 million) and pillar II (EUR 8 million) for the selection of 
exposures in scope of the NPE regulation; partially offset by 

• a decrease of the deduction of Defined Contribution net pension plan assets of EUR 7 million due to the 
evolution of the plan assets and the discount rate;  

• a decrease of the deduction for additional value adjustments for regulatory prudent valuation of 8 million 
due to decreased model risk; 

• a decrease of the shortfall of provisions over expected losses for IRB portfolios of EUR 4 million;  

• note that the deduction for goodwill and for irrevocable payment commitments (IPC) with regard to 
single resolution funds and the deduction for changes in the value of own credit standing remained 
stable. 

The significant and non-significant investments in own funds instruments of financial entities and the stock of not 
recognized deferred tax assets remain below the thresholds for deduction of the regulatory own funds and are 
included in the credit risk exposure amount. 

Tier 1 capital amounted to EUR 11,882 million, compared with EUR 12,056 million at the end of 2024, the decrease of  
EUR 175 million is related to the decrease in CET 1 capital. The Tier 1 capital includes an additional Tier 1 instrument 
of EUR 500 million (nominal value) issued in November 2024. 

Tier 2 capital decreased to EUR 1,708 million compared with EUR 1,923 million at the end of 2024. The decrease of 
EUR 215 million is related to the decrease of EUR 194 million of the regulatory value of Tier 2 capital instruments, 
due to the derecognition (EUR -169 million) of Tier 2 instruments under UK law (bail-in clause) and the decreased 
regulatory value of existing instruments.  The other Tier 2 elements decreased with EUR 21 million as the general 
credit risk adjustments for SA portfolios decreased with EUR 22 million due to model changes with CRR3/CRD6 
and the excess of provisions in comparison to expected losses for IRB portfolios increased by EUR 1 million. 

We refer to the disclosure in the financial statements regarding subordinated debts for a brief description of the 
additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 instruments and to the detailed characteristics of these instruments in the Pillar 3 – Risk 
Report. 

At the end of June 2025, total regulatory own funds amounted to EUR 13,590 million, compared with EUR 13,980 
million at the end of 2024. 

3. Regulatory risk exposure at a consolidated level  
Total Risk Exposure Amount (TREA) includes risk-weighted exposures for credit risk (including counterparty credit 
risk), CVA risk, market risk and operational risk. Each of the underlying risks is detailed in this report (section IV, V & 
VII). The risk exposure amount also stems from the Danish Compromise, whereby the capital instruments issued 
by Belfius Insurance and held by Belfius Bank are included in the TREA via a weighting of 250%. 
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(in millions of EUR) 
31/12/2024(1)              

Pro-forma                      

31/12/2024(2) 
Pro-forma CRR3 

(Basel IV)                                      
30/06/25 Evolution 

 (A) (B) (C) (C) - (B) 

Regulatory credit risk exposure 60,191 57,428 56,350 -1,077 

Regulatory CVA exposure 300 668 625 -43 

Regulatory market risk exposure 1,639 1,639 1,537 -102 

Regulatory operational risk exposure 4,340 5,932 5,932 0 

Danish Compromise 8,683 5,867 6,133 266 

REGULATORY RISK EXPOSURE 75,152 71,533 70,577 -956 
(1) FY24 regulatory risk exposure under CRR2 has been slightly updated (EUR +58m) following a late correction in Corep figures. 
(2) Note that the Q4 2024 proforma CRR3 has been slightly updated. 

 
The implementation of CRR3 has decreased TREA with a total of EUR 3.6 billion to 71,533 million. CRR3 had a 
positive effect on the risk exposure amount for credit risk as well as on the risk exposure amount for the Danish 
Compromise (thanks to the updated risk weight at 250%) but has increased the risk exposure amount on CVA 
(with the application of the basic approach) and the risk exposure amount on operational risk (with the 
implementation of the revised standardized approach). 

At the end of June 2025, Belfius TREA amounted to EUR 70,577 million, a decrease by EUR -956 million compared 
to EUR 71,533 million at the end of 2024 (proforma CRR3). 

The risk exposure amount for credit risk amount including counterparty credit risk decreased by EUR -1,077 million 
to EUR 56,350 million. The evolution is mostly explained by: 

• the effect of deploying a new model on particular non-retail exposures, in addition to the introduction of 
new retail models (EUR -1.4 billion); 

• the commercial activities, mostly in mortgages and corporates loans (EUR +0.6 billion); 

• Group Center evolution following some derisking and benefitting from positive market parameters 
evolution (EUR -0.2 billion). 

The risk exposure amount for the Danish Compromise increased by EUR 266 million to EUR 6,133 million.  

The risk exposure amount for CVA decreased by EUR -43 million. 

The risk exposure amount for market risk decreased by EUR -102 million mainly due to a general decrease in VaR 
levels.  

The risk exposure amount for operational risk remained stable.  

Output floor will not be binding in the first years of the phasing-in. 

4. Solvency ratios for Belfius Bank at a consolidated level  
At the end of June 2025, the CET 1 capital ratio amounted to 16.13%, a decrease of 3 bps compared to the proforma 
CRR3/CRD6 (Basel IV) on 2024. Note that the published and reported CET1 capital ratio of December 2024 under 
the CRR2/CRD5 regulation amounted to 15,38%. The transition to Basel IV results in an increase of 78 bps.    

To note that the Belgian State, as sole shareholder of Belfius Bank through the Federal Holding and Investment 
Company and Certi-Fed, has requested Belfius Bank to pay out an additional dividend of EUR 500 million in 2025 
(in addition to the EUR 444.5 million dividend over the 2024 year-end result approved by Belfius Bank’s annual 
shareholders’ meeting of 30 April 2025). The government request consists of EUR 250 million extraordinary 
dividend based on reserves and EUR 250 million interim dividend based on 3Q results in line with a 40% payout 
ratio over the 2025 result.  
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Due to the limited remaining net profit of the period to be integrated after the deduction for foreseeable 
dividends, Belfius has opted not to integrate the net profit of the period, resulting in a total negative impact on the 
capital ratios of 41 bps per 30 June 2025. The request for extraordinary dividend paid out of distributable reserves 
(which were already included in Belfius’ available CET1 capital) has a negative impact on the capital ratios of 35 bps 
per 30 June 2025.  

Note that the   CET 1 capital ratio is no longer affected by the transitional IFRS 9 measures which ended in 
December 2024. 

The decrease in the CET1 capital ratio is primarily attributable to a 25 bps reduction in prudential capital, despite a 
positive contribution of 22 bps from lower risk exposures. The favourable impact on the Total Risk Exposure 
Amount (TREA) from the implementation of the new model landscape (CRR3/CRD6) was insufficient to 
compensate the decrease in prudential capital. This decrease was mainly driven by a significant increase in the 
CET1 deduction for the NPE loss shortfall (deduction of pillar II NPE add on), not mitigated by the inclusion of the 
current 2025 profit and loss. 

At the end of June 2025, Tier 1 capital ratio amounted to 16.84%, an decrease of 1 bp compared to the proforma 
CRR3/CRD6 on 2024.  

The total capital ratio amounted to 19.26%, a decrease of 29 bps compared to the proforma CRR3/CRD6 on 2024.

31/12/24 
 Transitional(1) 

Pro-forma 

31/12/24  
Pro-forma CRR3(2) 

 (Basel IV) 

30/06/25 
CRR3 

CRR 3 / CRD 6 Danish 
Compromise 

Deduction 
method 

Danish 
Compromise 

Deduction 
method 

Danish 
Compromise 

Deduction 
method 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio  
(CET 1-capital ratio) 15.38% 15.67% 16.16% 15.85% 16.13% 15.73% 

Tier 1 capital ratio (T1-capital ratio) 16.04% 16.14% 16.85% 16.33% 16.84% 16.22% 
Total Capital Ratio 18.60% 18.41% 19.54% 18.62% 19.26% 18.23% 
(1) FY24 regulatory risk exposure under CRR2 has been slightly updated following a late correction in Corep figures.
(2) Note that the Q4 2024 proforma CRR3 has been slightly updated.

Applying the deduction method (equity deducted from CET 1 capital and subordinated debt instruments 
deducted from Tier 2 capital) compared with the Danish Compromise for capital instruments of Belfius Insurance 
would have the following impacts: a decrease of 40 bps of the CET 1-capital ratio and a decrease of 103 bps of the 
Total Capital ratio. 

5. Solvency ratios for Belfius Bank at a statutory level
At the end of June 2025, CET 1-capital ratio on Belfius Bank statutory level amounted to 16.08% compared to the 
proforma CRR3/CRD6 on 2024 of 15.42%, due to a decrease in total risk exposure amount. 

At the end of June 2025, the available distributable items on statutory level amounted to EUR 6,048 million. 

6. Leverage ratios for Belfius Bank at a consolidated level
The leverage requirement is, as from June 2021, a binding CRR requirement. The CRR integrated the leverage ratio 
in the Pillar I requirement and set the level of minimum requirement at 3%, and a surcharge has also been fixed by 
the EBA for G-SIB with a mandate to analyze whether some O-SIB (like Belfius) should be given the same or 
similar additional buffer requirement.  

The leverage ratio is defined as the Tier 1 capital (the numerator) divided by the exposure measure (the 
denominator), computed as balance sheet assets after certain restatements on derivatives, securities financing 
transactions, off-balance-sheet items and prudential adjustments (for items already deducted from the 
numerator). 



__ Management report __ Capital Management 
 

1H 2025 _ Belfius Bank 46  

In order to be consistent with the calculation of the regulatory Tier 1 capital (numerator), the calculation of the 
leverage exposure (denominator) is based on the prudential consolidation perimeter, where Belfius Insurance is 
accounted for using the equity method. 

Note that  the application of transitional measures for IFRS 9 provisions from December 2020 with an impact on 
the numerator (cf. above) and the denominator ended at 31 December 2024 

The risk of excessive leverage is managed through the Financial Plan process. The leverage ratio as defined in the 
CRR 3 is further an integrated part of the Risk Appetite Framework for which internal limits and targets are set and 
which is validated by the Board of Directors. The risk of excessive leverage is included in the Belfius reporting and 
control processes and is monitored regularly. Any important deviation and/or prudential changes in the leverage 
ratio is reported to the appropriate committees for management actions. Please note that Belfius stays well below 
the prudential threshold indicators of 8% on Securities Financing Transactions (SFT) leverage exposure and 
derivatives leverage exposure.  

At the end of June 2025, the Belfius leverage ratio stood at 6.33%, a decrease by 13 bps compared with the end of 
2024 and well above the minimum pillar 1 requirement of 3%. Note that the implementation of CRR3/CRD6 from 1 
January 2025 had no impact on the numerator and a limited impact on the nominator (see here-under). 

The decrease is the result of negative effects (-9 bps) from the lower level of Tier 1 capital (see above) and the 
negative effect (-4 bps) from the increased total leverage exposure measure due to: 

• a significant decrease in other assets following the decrease of the ECB deposit facility, the increase of the 
loans to customers and an increase of investments in debt securities; 

• a decrease for the off balance leverage exposure stemming from a shift in conversion factor (CCF) linked 
to a regulatory change with CRR3/CRD6 for given credit lines and given garanties although the 
accounting exposures remained quite stable; 

• a significant increase of the SFT exposures, mainly reverse repo transactions, and an increase of SFT add 
ons stemming mainly from off balance commitments on reverse repo transactions; and  

• the leverage exposure value and the add on for derivatives remained stable. 

 

 31/12/24 
30/06/25 

(in millions of EUR) Transitional 

TIER 1 CAPITAL 12,056 11,882 

Total assets 187,457 187,190 

Deconsolidation of Belfius Insurance (equity method) -16,624 -17,043 

Adjustment for derivatives -4,589 -3,415 

Adjustment for securities financing transactions exposures 2,345 4,114 

 Adjustment for Central Banks reserves 0 0 

Adjustment for prudential corrections in calculation of Tier 1 capital -272 -328 

Off-balance sheet exposures 18,337 17,128 

LEVERAGE RATIO EXPOSURE 186,654 187,645 

LEVERAGE RATIO (in %)  6.46% 6.33% 
 

7. Minimum requirement for own funds and eligible 
liabilities 
On 4 December 2024, the NBB notified Belfius that going forward it has to execute the SRB MREL instruction 
regarding the minimum requirement for own funds and eligible liabilities at the consolidated level of Belfius Bank 
under BRRD2. For Belfius Bank, the MREL requirement on a consolidated basis is set at 23.69% of Total Risk 
Exposure Amount (TREA) and 7.12% of Leverage Ratio Exposure (LRE). Belfius Bank must meet both targets no 
later than 4 December 2024. 
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The SRB MREL instruction also defines a subordination requirement: Belfius Bank must meet at least 13.73% of 
TREA and 7.12% of LRE by means of subordinated MREL. In addition to total MREL and subordination MREL 
requirements, Belfius must meet the combined buffer requirement (CBR) set out in Directive 2013/36/EU (at 5.19% 
of TREA for Belfius currently). Belfius Bank must comply with this subordination requirement from 4 December 
2024 onwards.  

Belfius meets its MREL requirements end June 2025. Indeed, expressed in TREA, Belfius’ MREL (of EUR 22.8 billion) 
amounts to 32.4%, to be compared with 28.88% in terms of requirement (including CBR). 

In the same way, Belfius’ MREL sub capacity of EUR 15.8 billion amounts to 22.4% of TREA, to be compared with 
18.92% in terms of requirement (including CBR). Expressed in LRE, Belfius’ MREL sub capacity of 8.4% stands in 
excess of 7.12% MREL requirement. 
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Capital management at Belfius Insurance10 

1. Prudential supervision 
Belfius Insurance is under the prudential supervision of the National Bank of Belgium (NBB). The company is 
required to submit a quarterly report on its solvency margin and liquidity at the statutory level.  

As a systemic insurer, Belfius Insurance also provides the NBB with detailed information on its strategy, Asset-
Liability Management (ALM) policy, and the adequacy of its technical provisions. 

2. Regulatory own funds 
The regulatory own funds available and eligible to meet the solvency capital requirements at Belfius Insurance are 
calculated according to the valuation and eligibility principles set out in the Solvency II regulation (Directive 
2009/138/EC).  

As of June 2025, these funds amounted to EUR 2,160 million, including a foreseeable dividend. The composition of 
these funds is 79% Tier 1 capital (which includes a grandfathered Tier 1 perpetual loan), EUR 359 million in Tier 2 
capital (mainly from two subordinated loans provided by Belfius Bank), and EUR 90 million in Tier 3 capital (related 
to a deferred tax asset). 

Compared to December 2024, the regulatory own funds of Belfius Insurance have increased by EUR 70 million, 
after a foreseeable dividend of EUR 69.5 million.  

In the first half of the year, interest rates increased on average compared to the end of 2024, while credit spreads 
decreased. This resulted in a negative impact on the market value of assets, which was  largely offset by a 
reduction in best estimate liabilities including the annual review of our projection assumptions. 

Belfius Insurance consolidated 

(in millions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

AVAILABLE FINANCIAL RESOURCES BEFORE FORESEEABLE 
DIVIDEND 2,227 2,230 
Tier 1 1,615 1,611 

  IFRS Equity 1,867 1,973 

  Valuation difference (after tax) -252 -363 

Restricted Tier 1 171 171 

Tier 2 351 359 

  Subordinated debt 340 348 

  Others  11 11 

Tier 3 90 90 

  DTA 90 90 

AVAILABLE FINANCIAL RESOURCES AFTER FORESEEABLE DIVIDEND 2,090 2,160 
AFR before foreseeable dividend 2,227 2,230 

Foreseeable dividend 136 70 

 
10 Unaudited. 
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3. Solvency requirement 
Belfius Insurance's risks are assessed under the Solvency II requirements applicable to all EU Member States. The 
Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) is calculated based on the company's asset and liability portfolio and some 
investment entities that are consolidated for Solvency II purposes.  

The SCR is determined using the "Standard Formula" as defined in the Solvency II regulation, incorporating a 
volatility adjustment and a transitional measure for equities. Additionally an extra restriction on the use of Loss 
Absorbing Capacity of Deferred Taxes as mandated by the NBB is applied.  

By the end of June 2025, the SCR was EUR 1,106 million, an increase of EUR 38 million compared to the end of 
2024.  

Market risk, primarily due to spread and equity risk, remains an important contributor to the required capital. 
Interest rate risk was limited due to Belfius Insurance's ALM management, which aims to minimize the duration 
gap between assets and liabilities. The Life Insurance risk increased over the year aligned with the evolution of the 
interest rates and the review of the non-economic assumptions. The Non-Life Insurance risk is relatively stable. 

(in millions of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

SOLVENCY II CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 1,067 1,106 

Market Risk 706 729 

Credit Risk 103 100 

Insurance Risk 803 838 

Operational Risk 86 87 

Diversification  -530 -548 

Loss absorbing capacity of technical provisions and deferred taxes -101 -101 
 

4. Solvency ratios at Belfius Insurance 
At the end of June 2025, the Solvency II ratio of Belfius Insurance was 202% before the foreseeable dividend, and 
195% after dividend, relatively stable compared to the end of the year 2024 (-1 pp). 

Belfius Insurance has set a trigger Solvency II ratio of 160%, above the regulatory requirement of 100%, given 
current market conditions and regulations. 

Solvency II-ratio 

(in %) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Solvency II ratio (before dividend) 209% 202% 

Solvency II ratio (after dividend) 196% 195% 
 
In addition to the establishment of a complete risk framework, Solvency II regulations also require a self-
assessment, considering the business plan, to estimate future capital buffers and conduct sensitivity analyses. 
Belfius Insurance's assessments indicate that it has adequate capital margins to absorb shocks, as per the Risk 
Appetite Framework approved by the Board of Directors. 
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 Shock Solvency II                            
Ratio (in %) 

Base case (after dividend)  195% 

Stress scenarios   

  Interest rate -50 bps 203% 

  Equity -30% 187% 

  Credit Spread   

     Credit spread on corporate bonds  +50 bps 200% 

     Credit spread on government bonds  +50 bps 178% 

     Credit spread on corporate & government bonds  +50 bps 181% 

  Real Estate -15% 187% 

  No Volatility Adjustment (VA)  181% 

  Ultimate forward rate (UFR) @ 3%  195% 
 
Various stress tests show the impact on the Solvency II ratio:  

• A 50 basis points (bps) fall in interest rates would increase the ratio by 7 percentage points (pp); 

• A 30% stock market drop would reduce the ratio by 9 pp; 

• A 15% decline in the real estate portfolio would decrease the ratio by 8 pp; 

• A 50 bps rise in credit spreads would lead to a 15 pp drop; 

• Eliminating the Volatility Adjustment would reduce the ratio by 14 pp; 

• Reducing the Ultimate Forward Rate (UFR) to 3% would decrease the ratio by 1 pp. 

 

Capital Adequacy11 

1. Economic capital 
As required by Pillar 2 of the Basel regulation, Belfius has an internal mechanism for the quarterly monitoring of 
the main risk appetite and capital adequacy ratios. This quarterly reporting is completed with a monthly 
monitoring addressing some of the key risk appetite and capital adequacy ratios. 

1.1. Definition 
The economic capital is defined as the potential deviation of Belfius’ economic value from its expected economic 
value, and this within a given interval of confidence and time horizon. The confidence threshold (99.94%) chosen 
for scenarios involving losses in value corresponds to the Bank’s targeted senior unsecured debt rating at a horizon 
of one year (A rating for 2024). 

The economic capital quantification process is organized in three phases: identifying the risks (definition and 
cartography, reviewed on an annual basis, in collaboration with the various business lines), measuring the risks 
(mainly on the basis of statistical methods and/or scenarios) and aggregating the risks based on an inter-risk 
correlation matrix. 

Most risks are capitalized based on measuring the unexpected loss. However, if alternative management 
techniques (limits, other buffers than capital, governance) are considered more appropriate to cover them, some 
risks are not capitalized. 

The economic capital is central in the context of Belfius’ risk appetite and is also complementary to the Stress Test 
framework for Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) purposes. It is also involved in pricing as well 
as in the assessment of Belfius’ profitability. 

 
11 Unaudited. 
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1.2. Economic capital adequacy 
The Management Board is responsible for managing the capital level and allocation process and has authority in 
all matters relating to economic capital informed by output of various economic capital models and monitoring of 
ratios, limits and triggers (regulatory and economic levels). 

Belfius economic capital was EUR 7,007 million at the end of June 2025 against EUR 7,211 million at the end of 
December 2024. 

Breakdown of economic capital by type of risk 

 
Credit risk represented approximately 50% of the economic capital and was the main contributor; market risk 
(inter alia including interest rate risk, foreign-exchange rate risk, spread risk and equity risk) was 29%, underwriting 
risk 10%, operational risk 6% and other risks (prepayment, funding,…) 5%. 

By business line, the economic capital was allocated as follows: Retail, Private & Wealth represented 38% and 
Wholesale represented 33% of Belfius’ economic capital; the balance was made up of 30% allocated to the Group 
Center (mainly for the Belfius’ general balance sheet management in terms of interest and funding risks, including 
the bonds investment portfolios and for the portfolios of derivatives and run-off credit guarantees). 

Breakdown of economic capital by business line 
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Introduction  

Belfius’ activities are exposed to a number of risks such as - but not exclusively - credit risks, market risks, liquidity 
risk, non-financial risk, insurance risk, changes in regulations, the macroeconomic environment and geopolitical 
risks in general, that may also have a negative impact on the Bank’s balance sheet and profit and loss accounts. 

To manage adequately these risks, Belfius has put in place a sound governance, including a robust risk framework 
and a sound risk culture. 

 

Ratings 
Between 1 January and 28 August 2025, the rating agencies took the following decisions: 

• On 13 June 2025, Moody’s affirmed Belfius Bank’s long-term deposit and senior unsecured debt ratings of 
A1. The outlook on these ratings remains stable. 

 
Ratings of Belfius Bank as at 28 August 2025 

 Stand-alone 
rating(1) 

Long-term 
rating Outlook Short-term 

rating 

Fitch a- A- Stable F1 

Moody's a3 A1 Stable Prime-1 

Standard & Poor's a- A Stable A-1 
(1) Intrinsic creditworthiness. 

 

 

Fundamentals of credit risk in 1H 2025 

With the ongoing geopolitical turmoil, economic uncertainty continues to reign. Although the Belgian economy 
has shown a strong resilience along the consecutive crises since the Covid pandemic, the economic situation is 
showing some signs of economic weariness. This also starts to weigh on the Belfius corporate and business credit 
portfolio, experiencing some pressure on the credit risk indicators in the first half of 2025. The number of 
companies on the credit watchlist and/or going into default has increased (more pronounced in the sectors of 
construction and manufacturing,  in line with national statistics), although the evolution in 1H 2025 went at a 
slower pace than in 2024. The market of commercial real estate sector, an area of concern at national and 
international level since two years,  does not yet present the general recovery as expected, with the market still 
subdued for most of the sub-segments. 2025 and 2026 will remain challenging. 

On the other hand, residential real estate transactions are picking up significantly after the cooling-down period 
related to the interest rate increases of the last two years. Mortgage transactions are following these dynamics 
without any observation of a deterioration of the credit quality of the new production. House prices are only rising 
moderately although price differentiation concerning energy efficiency is becoming more and more visible. 

With respect to the public sector, no clear signs of a structural improvement of the level of financing deficits and 
the debt sustainability are observed, although reforms on the federal level and the Walloon Region are being 
implemented. The political impasse in the Brussel Capital Region is still not solved. This has led to an intensified 
credit monitoring of the public sector entities at all levels. 
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ESG in credit risk management 
In order to ensure its long term resilience, Belfius started assessing the resilience of its loan portfolios to 
Environmental, Social and Governance risk drivers. A first Climate and Environmental Risk Materiality Assessment 
allowed Belfius to identify the most material (current and future) risk drivers and the most sensitive portfolios and 
sectors. Various scenario analyses and climate stress tests (both regulatory and internal exercises) were performed 
since 2022 which show that credit risk impacts stemming from climate and environmental risk drivers remain fully 
manageable, even in the long term, under the given scenarios. 

The integration of ESG considerations in the credit framework and credit processes includes, among others: 

• performing a screening to understand how borrowers are addressing climate-related physical and 
transition risks; 

• adjusting credit acceptance criteria and pricing to account for those risks;  

• evaluating the individual ESG profile of  companies and groups (through, among others, an inhouse 
developed ESG Score); 

• setting up dedicated ESG-related limits and key risk indicators (such as exposures to fossil fuel 
activities  and exposures collateralized by buildings located in flood prone zone); 

• analyzing the impact of a range of climate scenarios on the evolution of credit risk parameters (PD, LGD); 

• applying an ESG overlay under IFRS 9  for the most vulnerable exposures within the Retail, Private & 
Wealth segment, on the one hand, and the Wholesale segment, on the other hand. 

During the first half of 2025, Belfius updated its ESG action plan, invested in new data collection initiatives 
(including designing a new ESG Profile Questionnaire and buying a data mining tool, as well as additional external 
databases) and rolled-out a capex projection tool, enabling the assessment of the impact of several allocation 
strategies on the corporate and business loan portfolio. 

Belfius’ sensitivity to climate and environmental risks should remain fairly limited due to the overall sound 
composition and risk profile of its balance sheet, which mitigates credit impacts. This is evidenced by the follow-up 
of the main key risk indicators in this field, which show that: 

• Belfius holds only minor exposures to fossil fuel activities; 

• the share of climate-sensitive exposures (defined at the sectoral level) remains reasonable with low 
exposures to the most sensitive sectors such as agriculture and mining; 

• the share of mortgage loans collateralized by buildings located in high-medium flood risk zones is still 
very limited; 

• ESG data coverage is slowly increasing for EPC, GHG emissions data, localization data and in-house ESG 
scores. 

Mortgages & Consumer loans 
ECB’s monetary easing, which led to lower interest rates, had a positive impact on mortgage production in the first 
half of 2025 and led to the recovery of the Belgian mortgage market. Belfius benefited from this rebound, with a 
10% increase in the number of new loans originated in the first half of 2025 compared to the second half of 2024, 
and an 18% increase in terms of loan amounts over the same period. The mortgage portfolio grew by 
approximately 4.5% in the first half of 2025, leading to a rise in the FEAD from EUR 44.8 billion at the end of 2024 to 
EUR 46.8 billion six months later. The consumer loans portfolio was also on the rise, growing by 1.9% in the last half 
year and reaching  EUR 6 billion. The AQR ratio for mortgages was stable, at 0.34% in June 2025 compared to 0.33% 
at the end of last year, while for consumer loans,  a riskier but much smaller portfolio, it increased from 2.60% in 
2024 Q4 to  2.82% in 2Q 2025. Belfius’ recently introduced a new retail model that is more stringent for consumer 
loans and less conservative for mortgage loans.  As a result, the average PD for mortgages decreased from 0.55% to 
0.34% between December 2024 and the end of June 2025. Conversely, the average PD for consumer loans 
increased from 0.74% to 0.82%. 

Looking closer at the production of new mortgages, a 3 percentage point increase is observed in loan amounts to 
First Time Buyers (FTB’s). This can be attributed to the decrease in registration duties in both Flanders (from 3% to 
2%) and Wallonia (from 12% to 3%), which benefits this segment of the population. More loans to FTB’s, who 
typically opt for long-term borrowing resulted, at least partly, in longer maturities. During the first half of 2025 
roughly 56% of the new loan amounts were taken out for periods exceeding 20 years. Additionally, there was a 
decrease in the Debt Service to Income ratio, which is consistent with longer maturities and a better risk profile, 
providing borrowers with more disposable income and enhanced financial flexibility. 
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Belfius is carefully monitoring risk pockets related to high LTV and high maturity at origination, remaining largely 
compliant with the NBB expectations. In line with the Belgian residential real estate market features. Over 96% of 
newly originated loans in 2025 had fixed interest rates. Additionally, in 2025 Belfius introduced variable-rate loans 
capped at the original interest rate but allowing for potential rate decreases every 3 to 5 years. These variable-rate 
loans accounted for approximately 3% of the 1H 2025 loan production. 

Belfius is actively working towards greening its mortgage portfolio and managing the risks associated with climate 
change. Belfius supports and encourages the purchase of homes with a superior energy label or an energy 
renovation and in this context allows for loan maturities up to 30 years. These longer maturities are becoming 
popular and make up 3.4% of the 1H 2025 production, with more than half going towards purchasing a property 
with EPC label A. 

Despite positive developments in the housing market, the mortgage and consumer portfolios remain closely 
monitored and caution remains in place for to possible unexpected interest rate fluctuations resulting from 
geopolitical and international trade uncertainties. Furthermore, while the demand slowdown over the past two 
years has led to a stabilization in home prices, the reduction in (permits for) newly built homes during the same 
period could potentially lead to renewed pressure on supply and home valuations. 

Corporate & Business  
The corporate and business loan portfolio amounted to EUR 69.3 billion at the end of June 2025 (compared to EUR 
65.3 billion at year-end 2024). Overall, the corporate and business portfolio has maintained its fundamentally 
sound risk profile despite a challenging economic context.  

Economic activity growth in Belgium has remained broadly stable at a low level. First quarter ended with a growth 
of 0,4% but growth is expected to reduce to 0.2% for the second quarter. Consumer spending remained high but  
is slowing down. Despite this moderate economic growth, the overall sentiment of entrepreneurs is quite 
pessimistic regarding growth expectations:  

• Entrepreneurs are concerned about US tariffs, strict (environmental) regulation and decelerating 
consumer spending. Concerns about the recent strong increase in labor costs have dissipated somewhat 
but energy costs still contribute to the eroding competitiveness. This competitive disadvantage is hitting 
mostly the chemical and manufacturing industries. This clouded outlook has led to greater caution and 
more conservative investment strategies. Current investments are primarily directed at existing 
operations, centered around license-to-operate requirements, maintenance, and efficiency upgrades 
(through digitalization, automation and robotization). Expansion plans, by contrast, are often being 
postponed in favor of financial consolidation. 

• Pessimistic sentiments are also fueled by high bankruptcies levels. In 1H 2025, Belgium recorded 6,008 
bankruptcies compared to 5,815 bankruptcies during the first semester of 2024 (+3%) and 5,252 during the 
second half of 2024 (+14%). According to Statbel, 15,391 jobs disappeared because of bankruptcies. A high 
number of bankruptcies among companies that are 5 to 10 years old is to be noted. Belfius observes the 
same trend within its portfolio. This seems to indicate that companies established just before Covid did 
not build up sufficient capital and liquidity reserves to survive a new shock. Almost a quarter (24%) of the 
bankruptcies occurred within the construction industry. This sector continues to suffer from the overall 
and continued downturn in the real estate market, triggered by a pressure on profitability (as increased 
construction cost and material prices cannot always be passed on to the client) and on liquidity (coming 
from imbalances in volume and timing between offer and demand). The market improvement of the 
commercial real estate segment did not take place as expected, despite the lower interest rates. Activity 
levels remain low as buyers and sellers struggle to align on pricing. It should be noted, however that 
important differences exist between the market subsegments. For offices, interest costs are still too high 
to offer attractive yields to investors. In combination with the oversupply of office buildings, the 
transaction volume in 1H 2025 was very low. A certain rebound of sales was observed in retail estates and 
residential real estate. Logistic real estate performed well in 1H 2025 just like it did in 2024. High 
occupancy rates, the “Amazon”-culture and the need for additional capacity support the development of 
this segment. The number of bankruptcies in the transportation sector also increased during the first 
semester of 2025 with 16% to 397 bankruptcies. This industry suffers from high energy prices and very 
aggressive foreign competition.  
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These evolutions are also observed in the Belfius portfolio. The inflow of defaults in the segment of small and 
medium sized businesses is increasing (+12% compared to the second half of 2024), and although in the segment 
of  corporates and large corporates the number of defaults has dropped (-26%), the number of company 
restructurings and bankruptcies remains considerable. This inflow leads to an increase of our AQR levels on the 
corporate and business portfolio. AQR levels for corporate loans increased from 3.30% at the end of 2024 to 3.66% 
at the end of 1H 2025 and for business loans from 4.17% to 4.32%.  

Credit exposures in the commercial real estate and manufacturing industry require a close and consistent 
monitoring, given the evolution of the underperforming (watchlist) and non-performing exposures. It is expected 
that 2H 2025 and 2026 will remain challenging.   

During the first semester, an analysis was performed with respect to the geopolitical tensions and risks associated 
with a resurgent trade war on the corporate and business portfolio. This exercise enabled the identification of  
economic sectors and counterparties that could be particularly vulnerable to import tariffs and/or shifts in 
international trade. The conclusions of this analysis were integrated into a broader portfolio monitoring approach. 

After the implementation of the new rating models, the average PD for the corporate and business portfolio at the 
end of June 2025 amounted to 1.24%. 

Public & Social Banking         
Exposure on Belfius’ Public & Social (P&S) portfolio amounted to EUR 36.0 billion at the end of the second quarter 
of 2025, contributing to the robustness and diversification of Belfius’ global loan portfolio. Overall, the P&S portfolio 
has maintained its historically low risk profile with an average PD of 0.12% and an AQR ratio of 0.01%. 

Despite the budgetary reform plans of the federal government, the Belgian debt and deficit are expected to grow 
over the upcoming years. Among other things, this trend reflects the current government’s challenge to balance a 
return to fiscal prudency (in line with EU debt and deficit standards) with international calls for higher defense 
spending (standing at approximately 1.3% of GDP according to last year’s figures) and investments in healthcare 
and the energy transition. 

Belfius has been a longtime partner of the Belgian regions and communities, among other through its role as 
cashier. Projections by the Federal Planning Bureau from July 2025 show that the aggregated deficits of the 
regions and communities should remain stable until 2026 and are expected to decrease between 2027 and 2030, 
although the full impact of the federal coalition agreement on the regional finances is not yet fully known. 
Nevertheless, the precise budgetary trajectory differs considerably depending on the individual regions and 
communities: some are facing challenging budgetary positions while still having to maintain an adequate level of 
investment in healthcare and the energy transition. The costs of these are likely to increase due to an ageing 
population, increasingly expensive medical treatments, as well as for reasons of ESG compliance and energy 
security. Cost overruns on large infrastructure projects with a long (multiple-year) construction time present a 
challenge to some regions. While newly inaugurated governments (following the June 2024 elections) are offering 
the prospect of necessary budgetary reform in some regions, for others the absence of a new regional government 
could put increased strain on the budgetary situation due lacking reform plans. 

Belfius has been standing solidly by the side of the cities and municipalities through some challenging periods 
such as during the pandemic and the energy crisis. All in all, budgetary resilience and regional support have 
helped these clients weather these challenges. Nevertheless, a some concerns remain for the future relating to 
rising pension costs for retired statutory staff, the increasing contributions to police and rescue zones as well as 
investments in climate adaptation plans and the energy transition. Although regional support has been secured to 
mitigate some of these issues (e.g. pension costs), it is as of yet unclear how exactly this burden will be managed 
given that more and more responsibilities are delegated to the local level while the regions themselves are trying 
to attain balanced budgets. 
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Belfius has been keeping its finger on the pulse of the Belgian hospital sector for 30 years through its annual 
MAHA analyses. Hospitals have again seen a strong rise in one-day admissions, reflecting a longer-term effort to 
curb cost increases. Nonetheless, the share of unprofitable hospitals has once again risen, reaching 40% in 2023 
and early 2024. This has been mainly due to an increase in personnel costs, which have climbed by 6.6% in 2023 
while an additional increase of 5.3% is expected for 2024. Besides maintaining a budgetary equilibrium, Belgian 
hospitals are coping with personnel shortages and high degrees of absenteeism. In order to keep the increasing 
healthcare budget under control, the current government has announced structural cost savings of EUR 907m. As 
part of these measures, hospitals are advised to reassess the effectiveness of treatments based on medical 
necessity (evidence-based approach), to specialize more into treatments at which they excel and to focus even 
more on moving patients to one-day admission. Although specific reforms of the hospital landscape are yet to be 
announced, the focus will be on raising the importance of performance metrics in determining hospital budgets 
and assessing, for instance, the role of university hospitals and their financing mechanisms. 

Belgian public utilities are dealing with strong investment requirements over the upcoming years. Water 
companies are upgrading and expanding their water and sewage networks in order to comply with the EU Water 
Framework Directive. At the same time, grid operators are investing heavily in their networks to keep up with and 
prepare for the energy transition, which involves a shift in energy generation from fossil fuels to renewable energy 
sources. The question is to know how these considerable future costs will be financed and shared (publicly, 
privately or through a hybrid scheme) and what their impact will be on other public sector entities’ budgets 
(mainly those of municipalities and regions) and the taxpayer. While there is evidence in some regions that public 
authorities are offering considerable support to help bear these investments, the question remains whether public 
authorities in regions with more challenging budgetary positions will be able to offer the same kind of support. 
Belfius remains committed to the public utilities in their efforts to make Belgium a greener society. 

The highly interconnected nature of many Belgian public sector actors (regions & communities, municipalities, 
hospitals, public utilities, …) presents a point of attention given that interdependencies between these actors (e.g. 
through guarantees provided by a higher public authority for a lower one) make them vulnerable in case of 
financial strain on one of these actors. In that perspective, Belfius has completed its credit risk framework for the 
public sector with additional risk indicators and monitoring metrics (a.o. on the budgetary and debt situation), in 
order to support its strategic positioning towards future loan origination and portfolio development. In application 
of this extended framework, we continue to monitor exposures on public counterparties with due care. 

All in all, Belfius continues to exercise its historically grown role as reliant partner of its Public & Social clients.  

International exposures  
2025 is marked by the return of President Trump in the White House and his volatile as well as aggressive trade 
policy, reflected by the adoption of high ‘reciprocal’ import tariffs. This in turn will weigh on global economic 
growth and could lead to increased volatility in the financial markets. On the geopolitical front, tensions in the 
Middle East escalated further, with the conflict in Gaza and a short-lived war between Israel and Iran. The war in 
Ukraine also drags on and tensions between India and Pakistan escalated into a short-lived conflict. The ECB and 
Bank of England continued easing their monetary policies, but long-term interest rates moved sideways and 
remain volatile given the uncertain and turbulent international environment. 

The ALM Liquidity portfolio, consisting of LCR eligible bonds, has increased by EUR 1.8 billion over 1H 2025, from 
EUR 9.3 billion (FYE 2024) to EUR 11.1 billion. The majority of the new investments were done in covered and 
sovereign bonds with a good diversification across different countries. The average rating of the portfolio remained 
stable at A, with 100% of positions being investment grade. Although the credit risk remains acceptable, there is 
still an important concentration of Italian sovereign bonds in this portfolio (but reduced further following partial 
derisking) 

The run-off portfolios, consisting of the Yield bond portfolio, the credit derivatives portfolio and other legacy 
derivatives portfolio have decreased by EUR 0.7 billion over 1H 2025, from EUR 7.4 billion (2024) to EUR 6.7 billion. 
The decrease is mainly driven by the increase of the UK real rate which reduced the exposure to UK inflation linked 
bonds. The exposure to UK utilities (water, gas and hospitals) within the run-off portfolios has decreased from EUR 
3.99 billion in 2024 to EUR 3.69 billion at the end of June 2025. The average rating of the credit derivatives portfolio 
decreased from A to A-, while the average rating of the other legacy derivatives portfolio remained stable at BBB+. 
The average rating of the Yield bond portfolio (EUR 3.9 billion in 1H 2025 compared to EUR 4.4 billion in 2024), 
remained stable at BBB+. Despite some pressure on credit quality of these portfolios, 92% to 97% of the positions 
remain investment grade. The main concentrations within these portfolios are UK inflation linked utilities, mainly 
water and gas, and UK Healthcare bonds. About 75% of these positions benefit from a lifetime guarantee from an 
investment-grade-rated credit insurer. 
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For the UK water sector a new regulatory period of 5 years and associated tariff framework entered into force in 
April 2025. This period will be characterized by significant investment needs for the sector to improve operating 
performance, attracting sufficient new equity to improve resilience and at the same time maintaining client 
affordability. Final determinations (FD’s) have been published end December 2024 and can be considered 
manageable for the sector, although they put additional stress on certain companies already under operational 
and financial strain due to financial incentives linked to operational performance. Some companies have appealed 
for a referral of their FD’s to the Competition and Markets Authority, for which a decision is expected by year-end. 
The biggest player in the sector is currently undergoing a restructuring to avoid temporarily special 
administration. The UK gas sector is currently also undergoing a review of their tariff framework which will give 
visibility over the next 5 years starting April 2026, with final determinations expected in 4Q 2025. 

In 2025, the pressure on the UK Healthcare sector continued. Difficult relationships among parties involved in 
healthcare projects, due to non-compliance with project agreements, led to significant credit deterioration for 
some counterparties. Despite these challenges, we managed to reduce our exposure to this sector with two 
successful derisking transactions in the last quarter of the year 2024. 

We continue to closely monitor the situation and future developments within these pressured sectors. There are 
currently 2 counterparties classified in stage 3 covered by a EUR 57 million provision. Provisions for stage 2 assets 
within these portfolios amount to EUR 75 million. The integration of the new models for non-retail exposures has 
been implemented in the stage 2 calculations in combination with some methodological changes and addon-
layer recalibrations. 

Despite the permanent trading derogation from the NBB allowing to keep the remaining credit derivatives in 
trading, we continued to actively seek to unwind or derisk these positions. This was a key focus in 2024 and will 
continue in 2025. Only two positions remain within our trading derogation. 

1. Cost of Risk in 1H 2025    

1.1. IFRS 9 impairment methodology at Belfius  
Belfius Bank and its subsidiaries recognize loss allowances for ECL on financial instruments at amortized cost or at 
fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI); ECL are measured through a loss allowance that depends 
on the financial instrument’s status:  

• for performing exposures (i.e. instruments that have not incurred a significant increase in credit risk since 
origination), referred to as stage 1, a 12-month ECL is calculated;  

• for underperforming exposures (i.e. instruments that have incurred a significant increase in credit risk 
since origination), referred to as stage 2, Lifetime ECL are calculated;  

• non-performing exposures (i.e. exposures that become credit-impaired), are classified in stage 3 and the 
ECL reflect the remaining exposure after a best-estimate of future recoveries. For credit-impaired, not 
denounced files with a higher expected loss estimate, this estimate is based upon a probability-weighted 
approach of recovery on a going concern and a discontinuity scenario.  

ECL are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. This is expressed as the present value of cash shortfalls i.e. 
the difference between the cash flows that are due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash 
flows that the entity expects to receive. ECL calculations use probability of default (PD) and loss given default (LGD) 
parameters. Point-in-time PDs are used that inter alia incorporate forward-looking macroeconomic information 
through the use of four different macroeconomic scenarios. These scenarios are built upon internal information 
delivered by the Belfius Research department, who uses external and internal information to generate a forecast 
“neutral” scenario of relevant economic variables along with a representative range of other possible forecast 
scenarios. The external information includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and 
monetary authorities.  

Belfius assigns probabilities to the four forecast scenarios (neutral, optimistic, pessimistic and stress) and makes 
the link between macroeconomic variables and credit risk and credit losses through identified and documented 
relationships between key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each portfolio of financial instruments on the 
one hand and statistical analysis of historical data on the other hand.  
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Given that ECL estimations are complex and to a certain extent judgmental, the aforementioned mechanical 
approach is completed by management judgment through “management call” layers as authorized by the IFRS 9 
accounting references. These layers can be positive or negative and aim to include any elements entering in the 
ECL calculation which have not been taken into account by the mechanical computation on an individual level or 
a (sub)portfolio level and come on top of the mechanical overlays.  

Since the first-time adoption of IFRS 9, Belfius has applied ECL overlays for certain risk pockets (as for commercial 
real estate, for high LTV mortgage loans).  In such case, one or more IFRS 9 parameters are stressed when 
computing the ECL. For mortgages, a stressed LGD value is applied, while for other vulnerable exposures, an add-
on is applied on the mechanically computed expected credit loss. The add-ons correspond to an increased 
expected credit loss, equivalent to a 1 to 2 notch rating downgrade(s). This approach feeds the formal impairment 
process and results into shifts of individual files or risk pockets from stage 1 to 2. The approach results into ECL 
levels deemed more adequate to cover the related (increased) credit risk. 

These management call layers are reassessed by the Stage 1&2 Impairment Committee on a quarterly basis. 

In 1H 2025, a next step was implemented in the trajectory towards the integration of the new IRBA non-retail credit 
models into the IFRS 9 calculations. Together with the introduction of the new non-retail PD models, several 
methodological developments and regulatory model-recommendations were integrated into the ECL 
calculations. These are related a.o. to ECL adjustments to account for portfolio concentrations and for sectoral 
correlations in the portfolios. Other methodological developments (e.g. the new retail models) will be 
implemented gradually over the coming quarters. These developments are related to the integration of the new 
IRBA retail credit models and to the adjustment, following ECB obligations, of the non-retail LGD model; it is not 
expected that these adjustments will deteriorate the current ECL levels. 

1.2. Drivers of the cost of risk in 1H 2025 
Cost of risk 
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The 1H 2025 Cost of Risk amounts to EUR -5.7 million and is composed of EUR -49.1 million allowances for the 
commercial activities of the bank, EUR +38.9 million reversals for the Bank bond portfolio (“Group Center”) and 
EUR +4.5 million reversals for Belins.   

The stage 3 component of the Cost of Risk amounts to EUR -88.1 million, and is essentially driven by provisions in 
the commercial loan book. The level of provisions on defaulted assets sharply decreased in 1H 2025 compared to 
2024. The 1H 2025 provisions are related to some individual files in the Belgian corporate portfolio and to the 
economy-wide observation of rising default and bankruptcy levels in the small and medium sized business 
segment.  

These specific provisions are to a significant extent offset by EUR +82.5 million reversals in the stage 1 and 2 
component. These are the result of several effects, i.e. the impact of the methodological changes as referred to 
earlier and the reversal of certain anticipative provisions, a.o. driven by the shift of files from stage 2 to stage 3. 
Furthermore,  additional positive impacts (capital gains) resulting from the sale of bonds contributed to the stage 
2 component of the Cost of Risk.   

With Belfius’ anticipative provisioning methodology, the credit losses on defaulted assets have typically been 
anticipated by stage 2 expected credit losses, constituted during the past years.  

1.3. Macroeconomic factors used in 1H 2025 ECL calculations    
The macroeconomic projections used for ECL calculations have been updated in line with the Belfius’ Research 
department expectations: 

• the macroeconomic factor calculation is based on a 2025-2027 dataset; 

• the system of four probability weighted forward-looking scenarios each with their own macroeconomic 
parameters to build optimistic, neutral, pessimistic and stress cases is maintained. Yet, the scenarios have 
been adapted to the updated macroeconomic environment. 

The macroeconomic data, used at the end of the first half year, reflect the fact that significant uncertainty remains 
about the short and long term impacts of the US protectionist policy (trade tariffs) and the EU, Chinese counter 
measures. Furthermore, other geopolitical risks could further escalate (uncertainty about outcome of the war in 
Ukraine, Gaza, Middle East, …) and they additionally weigh on the economic perspectives.  

At national level, the economic pressure and instability resulting from the succession of crises continues to hit 
SME’s and corporates, leading to a level of bankruptcies in Belgium higher than the pre-Covid levels. A further 
deterioration of the default inflow is not excluded, mainly on the SME side.  
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Macroeconomic factors(1) used in ECL calculations 

 As of 4Q 2024 As of 2Q 2025 

 2024 2025 2026 2025 2026 2027 

GDP (% Y-O-Y)       

Belgium 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.4 

Eurozone 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.5 

United States 2.7 2.7 3.0 1.5 1.9 2.0 

CPI (% Y-O-Y)       

Belgium 4.3 2.6 2.0 2.7 1.6 2.3 

UNEMPLOYMENT (%)(2)       

Belgium 7.2 7.1 6.8 7.2 7.0 6.8 

Eurozone 7.5 7.0 6.8 7.3 7.0 6.7 
(1) Figures might differ from those presented in the section dedicated to the macroeconomic environment as IFRS 9 expected credit losses are 
performed during the quarter. 
(2) Unemployment figures include the exceptional temporary unemployment. The adjustment of the unemployment figures (partial integration of 
temporary unemployment), as it was introduced in the Covid-approach was gradually released. 

 
Macroeconomic scenarios GDP (% YoY) 

 As of 4Q 2024 As of 2Q 2025 

 2024 2025 2026 2025 2026 2027 

SCENARIOS       

Optimistic 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.5 2.0 

Neutral 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.4 

Pessimistic -0.1 -0.2 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 0.3 

Stress -0.7 -0.8 -0.6 -0.7 -0.8 -0.3 

 
The neutral case is completed with an optimistic, a pessimistic and a stress scenario. The table above illustrates the 
Belgian GDP Growth assumptions under the four scenarios. 

 
Scenario weights  
(in %) 
 

 

In order to express the economic and geopolitical uncertainty, a shift in the weights of the forward-looking 
scenarios was applied in 1H 2025, i.e. both in 1Q and 2Q a 5% shift from the neutral to the pessimistic scenario is 
performed.  

 
Sensitivity of the impairment stock stage 1 & 2 to changes in scenario weights 
The following table provides an overview of the stage 1 & 2 impairments sensitivity to the weight of 
macroeconomic scenarios. Under the current methodology, the most relevant macroeconomic factors are GDP 
and Unemployment. Note that the sensitivity is not linear and cannot be simply extrapolated. 
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(in millions of EUR) 

What if 85% 
optimistic(1) 

Weighted 
average 

scenario 2Q25 

What if 85% 
pessimistic(1) 

What if 85% 
stress(1) 

Impairment stock stage 1 & 2 608 745 861 1,049 

% change vs weighted average scenario -18% 0% 16% 41% 

  

Optimistic 10% 
Neutral 45% 

Pessimistic 40% 
Stress 5% 

  

(1) 5% on each of the 3 other scenarios. 

 
1.4. Evolution of the overlay approach  
As explained in section 2.1.1 Belfius applies - on top of the mechanical, in-model ECL calculations - add-on layers in 
order to include any elements into the ECL calculation which have not been taken into account by the mechanical 
computation. The purpose of these overlays is to cover for risk characteristics and trends in specific pockets in the 
portfolios.  Since the first-time adoption of IFRS 9, Belfius has applied ECL overlays for certain risk pockets (as for 
commercial real estate, for high LTV mortgage loans). 

Since 2023, an overlay for ESG risks is applied on both mortgage, business and corporate exposures. The housing 
stock energy efficiency - performance and objectives - could negatively affect the value of the residential 
mortgages in the mortgage portfolio; to capture this potential impact, an ECL layer was developed for higher LTV 
mortgages with properties in collateral, with a low energy efficiency (KWH/m²/year of 400 or more). In 2024, this 
overlay has been reassessed and selection criteria have been adjusted to take into account the capacity of the 
borrowers to renovate, by taking into account saving levels. Furthermore, the flood risk was added as a scope-
criterium, based on the physical risk assessment that was performed. In the business & corporates portfolio, 
counterparts face a far-reaching transition in order to comply with (new) environmental regulations, prevent social 
issues affecting brand reputation or deal with governance failures that could lead to legal and/or financial 
consequences. To manage these risks and ensure long-term viability, investments have to be made. Based on the 
Climate Policy Relevant Sectors (CPRS) classification, an ECL overlay is applied on the sectors that proved to be 
most vulnerable within the Belfius portfolio (Belfius CERMA, 2023). The business & corporates scope is defined on a 
sector-basis, referring to the conclusions of the ESG Materiality Assessment and taking into account the 
counterparties ESG scores and risk profiles. Relevant sectors in this perspective are related to factors as fossil fuel, 
water, etc. The scope is completed with exposures on companies with low ESG scores regardless the industry they 
are active in. 

Since the beginning of 2025, the world is faced with the potential impacts of the US protectionist policy of the 
Trump administration, i.e. tariffs and US measures (e.g. imposed export controls) to curb the economic and 
technological development of China. In general, it can be concluded that the effects of increased US protectionism 
on the Belgian economy have so far been limited, according to analyses by several authorities (as the Federal 
Ministries of Foreign Affairs and Economics),  but considerable uncertainty and risks with respect to the further 
execution remains. Based on a top-down and a bottom-up analysis, Belfius has identified the sectors that could 
show significant sensitivity to the US policy (the most vulnerable counterparties can be found in the following 
sectors: agriculture, chemical industry, manufacturing, pharma, technology, transport of goods). The selected 
exposures constitute the basis of a provisioning layer for geopolitical risks. It should be noted that a significant part 
of these exposures were already captured by the sensitive sector analyses performed in 2024 and were previously 
integrated in the layer for vulnerable exposures. 

This sectoral in-depth analyses of the business & corporates portfolio, conducted in 2024 from the perspective of 
risk concentrations and vulnerable sectors, resulted in an updated identification of sectors, pinpointing 
construction, automotive, transport, and the chemical sector as the main risks. The most vulnerable clients within 
these sectors were included in the overlay for vulnerable exposures, if not already the case. As a reminder, this 
overlay was initially based on Covid-19 impacts and later on related to companies sensitive to energy and inflation 
impacts.  The overlay for these vulnerable exposures was reduced by EUR 25 million in 1H 2025, driven by the 
exposure and rating evolutions and by a transfer of exposures and expected credit losses to the overlay for 
geopolitical risks. The total overlay for vulnerable exposures and geopolitical risks at end 1H 2025 amounts to EUR 
63 million. 

Belfius’ exposure towards vulnerable sectors or sensitive geopolitical risks is limited to 2.8% of the total portfolio 
and can be split as follows: 
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Business & Corporate loans: exposure to vulnerable sectors or sensitive to geopolitical risks - EUR 

5.9 billion 

 
 
Stage 3 provisions for files in default 
Belfius continues to apply its standard impairment process for non-performing exposures. The stage 3 provisions 
represent a cost of risk of EUR -88.1 million in 1H 2025, which tends towards the natural level for the Belfius 
portfolio, after a year with high provisions for defaulted assets. 

The 1H 2025 stage 3 provisions are essentially linked to the commercial bank loan book, that accounts for an 
amount of EUR -85 million.  Small and medium sized businesses are still contributing significantly to the specific 
provisions, with files entering into default, mainly in sectors construction and transportation. However, the Cost of 
Risk for business loans remains below the figures as foreseen in the budget. The situation of corporate loans also 
calls for sustained monitoring, in line with the observations of 2024. Some larger individual files in the Belgian 
economy required additional provision coverage, in a variety of industries; the focus is no longer on commercial 
real estate files, however. Furthermore, Belfius was again able to account for some significant stage 3 reversals on 
older default files.  

2. Exposures to Credit Risk 
The definition of Full Exposure at Default “FEAD” is determined as follows: 

• for balance sheet assets (except for derivatives): the gross carrying amounts (before credit risk 
adjustments); 

• for derivatives: the exposure at default calculated under the standardized approach for counterparty 
credit risk (SA-CCR); 

• for Securities Financing Transactions: the carrying amount as well as the excess collateral provided for 
repurchase agreements; 

• for off-balance sheet commitments: either the undrawn part of credit facilities or the maximum 
commitment of Belfius for guarantees granted to third parties.  

FEAD for instance provides a consistent metric to present a combined view of the Bank and Insurance respective 
exposures to credit risk. 

The figures in the table below are after elimination of intra-group exposures but with inclusion of credit exposure 
of trading activities and counterparty credit risk.  

Exposures are allocated to the final counterparty. This means that if substitution is applied to a certain exposure to 
a borrower guaranteed by another party, the exposure is shifted to the region, type of exposure and rating of the 
guaranteeing party. 
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As of 30 June 2025, the total credit risk exposure within Belfius slightly increased to EUR 222.2 billion, an increase of 
EUR 5.6 billion or 2.6% compared to the end of 2024, primarily stemming from FEAD increase to Financial 
Institutions, Corporates and Retail, partly offset by the decline of FEAD to EU Central Bank. 

At bank level the credit risk exposure increased with 2.8% to EUR 206.6 billion. At the level of Belfius Insurance, the 
credit risk exposure slightly declined by 0.5% to EUR 15.6 billion on 30 June 2025 compared to the end of 2024. 

 
Breakdown of credit risk by counterparty 

 31/12/24 30/06/25 Of which 

(FEAD, in millions of EUR) Bank Insurer 

Central governments 34,336 26,934 21,467 5,467 

    of which government bonds 9,227 9,172 4,596 4,576 

    of which EU Central Bank 22,249 14,927 14,927 0 

Public sector entities 41,286 41,372 40,281 1,091 

Corporate 55,686 57,600 55,331 2,269 

Project Finance 2,397 2,134 2,134 0 

Retail 64,916 66,876 63,189 3,687 

Financial Institutions 13,413 23,233 20,788 2,445 

Other(1) 4,551 4,024 3,399 625 

TOTAL 216,585 222,173 206,589 15,584 
(1) Other include a.o. deferred tax assets, tangible and intangible assets and gains and losses on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk. 

 
The exposure on Central governments decreased by EUR 7.4 billion, mostly due to the decline of liquidity reserve 
deposited at the NBB/ECB. Significant part (39%) of the government bonds portfolio is invested in Belgian 
government bonds at the Group level. While at bank level the Belgian government bonds represent 41% of the 
total government bond portfolio, the relative proportion at Belfius Insurance stands at 38%. 

The credit risk exposure on individuals, self-employed and SMEs (30.1% of the total) increased by EUR 2 billion 
compared to the end of 2024, reflecting Belfius’ strategy to support the Belgian economy. 

The credit risk exposure on corporates (25.9% of the total) increased by EUR 1.9 billion during the first half of 2025, 
compared to the end of 2024. 

The credit risk exposure on public sector entities and institutions that receive guarantees of these public sector 
entities slightly increased by EUR 86 million during the period. 

The credit risk exposure on financial institutions increased by EUR 9.8 billion during the first half of 2025, compared 
to the end of 2024.  
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Breakdown of credit risk by geographical region 

 
Breakdown of credit risk by rating 

 
(1) NIG = Non-Investment grade. 

 
Belfius’ positions are mainly concentrated in the European Union: 96% or EUR 198.1 billion at bank level and 93.5% 
or EUR 14.6 billion for Belfius Insurance. The total relative credit risk exposure on counterparties situated in 
Belgium declined from 85.2% at the end of 2024 to 81% as of 30 June 2025. Furthermore, total relative credit risk 
exposure on counterparties situated in France is 8.5% (increase from 4.2% at the end of 2024), 1.7% in the United 
Kingdom, 1.3% in Luxemburg, 1.2% in the United States and Canada, 1.1% in Germany, 0.9% in Spain, and 0.5% in 
Italy. 

The credit risk exposure to counterparties in the United Kingdom amounted to EUR 3.8 billion. About 67.5% of this 
credit risk exposure relates to bonds belonging to the ALM-yield portfolio. 

On 30 June 2025, 73% of the total credit risk exposure had an internal credit rating of investment grade (IG). 

3. Insurance  
The management of the credit risk of Belfius Insurance is the responsibility of Belfius Insurance risk management 
team, albeit in collaboration with the credit risk teams of Belfius Bank and aligned with the risk management 
guidelines that are applicable for the whole Belfius group. As such, this implies that credit limits are defined on a 
consolidated basis (with dedicated limits for Belfius Bank and Belfius Insurance) and that transfers of limits 
between the Bank and Insurance are permitted, on the condition that both parties agree. The CROs of Belfius 
Bank and Belfius Insurance coordinate the requests among each other. 
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4. Asset quality          
4.1. The risk management process concerning Forbearance, Watchlist, Default and Impairments   
4.1.1. Forbearance 
Forbearance measures boil down to the granting of concessions towards a debtor facing or about to face 
difficulties in meeting its financial commitments. These concessions may take the form of modifications to the 
loan contract or some refinancing.  

They apply to all loans and debt securities that are on-balance sheet and also to some off-balance sheet 
commitments. They do not apply to debt securities held for trading exposures.  

Specific criteria are established for each business segment. These provide a practical interpretation of the concepts 
of “financial difficulties” and “concession”. When granting a concession, the Bank is always led by a number of 
mainly business-related and economic factors. The fact that concessions are made is one of the Watchlist 
indicators at Belfius and lead to a transfer of the exposures from stage 1 to stage 2 under IFRS 9. 

At the end of June 2025, an amount of EUR 2,162 million of loans at Belfius complied with the forbearance 
definition, of which EUR 37 million related to Belfius Insurance, compared to respectively EUR 1,597 million and 
EUR 50 million at the end of 2024. The most relevant contributors are Corporate (EUR 913 million) and Business 
customers (EUR 498 million) with a forbearance status. 

The increase on corporate and business exposure with forbearance measures is mainly concentrated in the real 
estate portfolio. 

More details on forborne exposures are provided in the note 9.2.2. Forbearance in the financial statements.  

4.1.2. Watchlist   
The Watchlist Guideline defines internal and external (early warning) indicators to identify a significant increase of 
credit risk that may lead to an intensive follow-up and/or management of credit files. This allows the Bank to 
closely monitor increasing credit risks and to take adequate credit mitigation measures in order to reduce credit 
risks.  

This is also reflected in the provisioning policy by applying a stage 2 for the majority of these exposures. On a 
quarterly basis, dedicated Risk Committees identify the files requiring a higher level of monitoring. 

More information is provided in Note 9.2. Credit risk exposure in the financial statements. 

4.1.3. Default   
A transversal default definition is applied within the entire Belfius Group and on all market segments in line with 
the EBA Guideline. 

As of mid-March 2020, Belfius implemented the EBA updated definition of default. Main impacts of this new 
regulation are the materiality threshold for obligations past due that are now composed of both an absolute and a 
relative threshold, and the introduction of a probation period of 3 months before reclassification to a non-
defaulted status. 

A default status is assigned to the debtors who satisfy either one or both of the following criteria: 

• the debtor has material exposures which are more than 90 days past due;  
• the debtor is assessed as unlikely to pay its credit obligations in full without realization of collateral, 

regardless the existence of any past due amount or the number of days past due.  

Belfius Default guideline provides in-depth description of indicators used to categorize an exposure in default. The 
Default Committee within the Risk department is competent to define the default status.  

4.1.4. Impairments 
At the end of June 2025, the total impairment stock (stage 1, 2 and 3) amounted to EUR 2,137 million compared to 
EUR 2,121 million at the end of 2024, representing an EUR 16 million increase. Underlying reversals were performed 
in stage 1 and 2, the anticipative provisioning against expected credit losses for files entering in stage 3.  
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4.2. Asset quality ratio 
At the end of June 2025, the amount of impaired loans added up to EUR 2,691 million, a +6.5% increase compared 
to year end 2024. During the same period, the gross outstanding loans to customers & credit institutions increased 
by +5.7% and amounted to EUR 132,609 million. As a consequence, the asset quality ratio evolved to 1.94% at the 
end of June 2025 (1.92% at the end of 2024). The coverage ratio on impaired loans evolved to 48.8%, compared to 
49.4% at the end of 2024 following the inflow of some new defaults with strong collateral and/or sufficient recovery 
perspectives, with a lower provisioning level associated. 

 
Asset quality(1) 

 
31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in millions of EUR, except where indicated) 

Gross outstanding loans and advances to customers & credit institutions (measured at 
amortised cost and fair value through OCI) 125,413 132,609 

Impaired loans and advances to customers & credit institutions (measured at 
amortised cost and fair value through OCI)  2,528 2,691 

        of  which final counterparty is not in default 120 119 

Stage 1 impairments on loans and advances to customers & credit institutions 203 167 

Stage 2 impairments on loans and advances to customers & credit institutions 359 372 

Stage 3 impairments on loans and advances to customers & credit institutions 1,249 1,314 

Asset quality ratio(2) 1.92% 1.94% 

Coverage ratio(3) 49.4% 48.8% 
(1) Belfius Insurance included. 
(2) The ratio between impaired loans and advances to customers & credit institutions taking into account default status of final counterparty and the 
gross outstanding loans and advances to customers & credit institutions. 
(3) The ratio between the Stage 3 impairments and impaired loans and advances to customers & credit institutions. 
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Market risk 

1. Overview 
Overall, market risk can be understood as the potential adverse change in the value of a portfolio of financial 
instruments due to movements in market price levels, to changes of the instrument’s liquidity, to changes in 
volatility levels for market prices or changes in the correlations between the levels of market prices. 

The management of market risk within Belfius is focused on all Financial Markets activities of the Bank and 
encompasses interest rate risk, spread risk and associated credit risk/liquidity risk, foreign-exchange risk, equity 
risk (or price risk), inflation risk and commodity price risk. 

Market risk of Belfius Insurance is separately managed by its ALCo. Belfius Insurance’s strategic ALCo makes 
strategic decisions affecting the balance sheets of the insurance companies and their financial profitability, taking 
into consideration the risk appetite as pre-defined with the Belfius Bank and Insurance group (i.e. directional ALM 
position in interest rate risks, equity and real estate risks, volatility and correlation risks). 

Although Belfius’ VaR levels remained relatively low in 1H 2025, volatility increased as a result of the uncertainty 
induced by the Trump presidency. Under those circumstances the P&L of financial market activities remained 
above the budgeted level. 

Existing hedges on CVA/FVA, in place since 1H 2020, perform well, keeping the P&L volatility to a minimum. Credit 
spread macro hedges have been adapted to better align with the existing clusters of exposure. Consequently, only 
a limited number of non-hedgeable risks remain, the most relevant one being the Belfius’ own funding spread. 

Market risk RWA remained at the level of end 2024 (a small decrease from EUR 1.6 billion to EUR 1.5 billion). 

More information is available in the Note 9.3. on market risk and ALM in the financial statements. 

2. Structural & ALM risk 

2.1. Interest rate risk of the banking activities  
In respect to the interest rate risk, Belfius Bank pursues a risk management of its interest rate positions in the 
Banking book within a well-defined internal and regulatory limit framework, with a clear focus on generating 
stable earnings and preserving the economic value of the balance sheet and this in a macro-hedging approach, 
thoughtfully considering natural hedges available in the Bank balance sheet. 

The management of non-maturing or ‘on demand’ deposits (such as payment and savings accounts) and non-
interest-bearing products use portfolio replication techniques. The underlying hypotheses concerning expected 
duration, rate-fixing period and interest evolution are subject to constant monitoring and, if necessary, they are 
adjusted by the ALCo. Implicit interest rate options like prepayment risk are integrated through behavioural 
models. All ALM models are following the three lines of defense. 

Interest rate risk has two aspects: economic value of equity volatility and earnings volatility. The measurement of 
both is complementary in fully understanding the interest rate risk in the Banking book. 

Banks’ ALM objective gives priority to protect the net interest income from downward/upward pressures in the 
current volatile interest rate environment, while respecting the risk appetite limits on the variation of economic 
value. 

Economic value indicators capture the long-term effect of the interest rate changes on the economic value of 
equity of the Bank. Interest rate sensitivity of economic value measures the net change in the ALM balance sheet’s 
economic value (at run off balance sheet assumption) if interest rates move by 10 bps across the entire curve. The 
long-term sensitivity of the ALM perimeter was EUR -80 million per 10 bps on 30 June 2025 (stable compared to 
EUR -80 million per 10 bps on 31 December 2024), excluding interest rate positions of Belfius Insurance and of the 
pension funds of Belfius Bank. 
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The Earnings at Risk indicators capture the more shorter-term effect of the interest rate changes on the earnings 
of the Bank (under a stable balance sheet assumption). Therefore, indirectly through profitability, interest rate 
changes can also have a shorter-term solvency impact. A 100 bps increase of interest rates has an estimated 
impact on net interest income (before tax) of EUR -75 million of the next book year and an estimated cumulative 
impact of EUR  
-128 million over a three-year period, whereas a 100 bps decrease would lead to an estimated impact of EUR -24 
million over the next book year and an estimated cumulative impact of EUR -192 million over a three-year period 
(compared to EUR -34 million, resp. EUR -50 million for a similar rate shock of +100 bps and EUR -3 million, resp. EUR 
-134 million for a rate shock of -100 bps end of last year). EaR are negative under both the +100 bps and the -100 
bps. This is mainly explained by our internal model to project the interest for on-demand deposits, which displays 
non-linear changes under up and down shocks. 

Next to directional interest rate risk, also curvature risk, due to steepening or flattening of the interest rate curve, is 
monitored within a normative framework by the ALCo. The same applies to basis spread risk between Euribor and 
€STR and cross-currency spread risk. 

In 2024, the interest rate curve was still inverse. However, during the first half year of 2025, the curve normalized 
and returned to its typical upward-sloping pattern, due a.o. to additional (short-term) rate cuts from the ECB. This 
has not only resulted in a lowering of interest on savings accounts, but also in a boost of loan production under a 
maintained pressure on interest rates. Furthermore, we observe a shift from term funding towards ‘on demand’ 
deposits (savings and payment accounts). 

The ALCo will remain attentive to a volatile interest rate environment with primary objective to respect the Risk 
Appetite Framework (RAF). ALM conventional models are regularly reviewed at the light of the macro-economic 
environment and prevailing interest rates.  

2.2. Interest rate risk of the insurance activities  
The aim is to manage and limit the volatility in the income statement that can be caused by interest rate 
fluctuations and to safeguard the economic value of the shareholders’ capital. Therefore, Belfius Insurance, as a 
matter of policy, does not hold any exposure with a high interest rate risk.  

The duration that reflects the interest rate sensitivity of the balance sheet, is considered to be the leading 
measuring instrument for interest rate risk. The partial and global sensitivities of the interest rate risk per time 
bucket are more precise indicators that are monitored by the ALCo. 

The limits for the interest rate risk are approved by the management board and the Board of Directors. They are 
translated to the Risk Appetite Policy for global risk indicators and to the Investment Framework for more 
operational risk indicators and monitored by the ALCo.  

Belfius Insurance maintained its ALM strategy which aims to keep the duration between assets and liabilities 
effectively balanced.  

2.3. Aggregate interest rate risk for the Belfius Group 
The figures below show the impact on the Belfius Group Net Asset Value and the Earnings at Risk for the next 
book year of a parallel upward shift of the yield curve of 10 or 100 bps. 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

BELFIUS BANK   

    Economic value of equity (+10 bps) -80,188 -80,142 

    Earnings at risk (+100 bps) -33,925 -75,301 

BELFIUS INSURANCE   

    Economic value of equity (+10 bps) -500 -7,704 

    Earnings at risk (+50 bps) 2,641 2,827 

 

3. Trading market risk        
Financial Markets activities encompass client-oriented activities and hedge activities at Belfius Bank.  
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The Financial Market activities of Belfius Bank manage both the financial markets services for the two business 
segments Retail, Private & Wealth and Wholesale, as well as for Group Centre portfolios and activities like the ALM 
of the Bank and the non-core portfolios. Belfius P&L remains somewhat sensitive especially for idiosyncratic credit 
spread movements within its derivatives portfolio (both for Business & Wholesale customers and in the non-core 
portfolios), GBP real rate movements within its non-core ALM yield bond portfolio and for its funding conditions. 

No Financial Markets activities are undertaken at Belfius Insurance. For their needs in Financial Markets products, 
they turn to Belfius Bank or other banks. 

Market risk exposure 
At the end of June 2025, the global VaR level of Financial Market activities amounted to EUR 9.0 million, an 
increase of EUR 1.5 million compared to end 2024. Overall it remained far from the limit, even as new volatile 
scenarios (like Trump tariffs) were added in 1H. 

The market RWA decreased by EUR 0.1 billion to EUR 1.5 billion, with the main decrease coming from the internal 
model after a decrease in VaR and SVaR levels. 

 
Value-at-risk by activity 

VaR(1) (99% 10 days) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in millons of EUR) 
IR(2) & FX(3) Equity Spread Other 

risks(4) IR(2) & FX(3) Equity Spread Other 
risks(4) 

By activity         

    Average 5.6 3.7 0.5 0.2 5.3 4.8 0.3 0.2 

    End of year 2.9 4.2 0.1 0.3 4.4 4.0 0.5 0.1 

    Maximum 10.2 8.6 1.9 0.4 8.1 6.8 1.2 0.3 

    Minimum 2.8 1.9 0.0 0.0 2.4 3.6 0.1 0.1 

Global             
    Average 10.1 10.7 

    End of year 7.5 9.0 

    Maximum 14.8 14.2 

    Minimum 7.5 7.1 

    Limit 26.3 26.3 
(1) The Value at Risk (VaR): is a measure of the potential change in market value with a probability of 99% and over a period of 10 days. 
(2) IR: interest rate risk and inflation risk. 
(3) FX: forex risk. 
(4) CO2 risk. 
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Evolution of global VaR in 1H 2025 

In millions of EUR 

 
Evolution of HVaR and SVaR (internal model) in 1H 2025 

In millions of EUR 
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Liquidity risk 

1. Liquidity risk at Belfius Bank 

1.1. Liquidity management framework  
Belfius Bank manages its liquidity with a view to complying with internal and regulatory liquidity ratios. In 
addition, limits are defined for the balance sheet amount that can be funded over the short term and on the 
interbank market. These limits are integrated in the Risk Appetite Framework (RAF) approved by the Board of 
Directors and reported on a quarterly basis. Available liquidity reserves also play a key role regarding liquidity: at 
any time, Belfius Bank ensures it has sufficient quality assets to cover any temporary liquidity shortfalls, both in 
normal markets and under stress scenarios. Belfius Bank defined specific guidelines for the management of LCR 
eligible bonds and non LCR eligible bonds, both approved by the Management Board. All this is laid down in the 
liquidity guideline, approved by the ALCo. 

Asset and Liability Management (ALM), a division situated within the scope of the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), is 
the front-line manager for the liquidity requirements of Belfius Bank. It identifies, analyzes and reports on current 
and future liquidity positions and risks and defines and coordinates funding plans and actions under the 
operational responsibility of the ALCo and under the general responsibility of the Management Board. The funding 
plan is approved together with the financial plan by the Board of Directors, which delegates its execution to the 
ALCo. The ALCo also bears final operational responsibility for managing the interest rate risk contained in the 
banking balance sheet via the ALM department. 

ALM organizes a regular Asset and Liability Forum (ALF), in the presence of the Risk department, the Treasury 
department of the Financial Markets and representatives of the commercial business lines. The Asset and Liability 
Forum is in the first place a discussion forum on all topics with a link to the ALCo in preparation to the ALCo 
memos. This forum has been mandated by the ALCo to translate the strategic funding plans into tactical and 
operational funding strategies aligned to the financing needs stemming from Belfius’ balance sheet and within 
the regulatory constraints (LCR, NSFR, encumbrance, MREL and so on). 

ALM monitors the funding plan to guarantee Belfius Bank will continue to comply with its internal and regulatory 
liquidity ratios. 

ALM reports daily to the CFO and CRO and quarterly to the Board of Directors about the Bank’s liquidity situation. 

Second-line controls for monitoring the liquidity risk are performed by the Risk department, which ensures that 
the reports published are accurate, challenges the retained hypotheses and models, realizes simulation over stress 
situations and oversees compliance with limits, as laid down in the Liquidity Guidelines. 

1.2. Exposure to liquidity risk 
The liquidity risk at Belfius Bank is mainly stemming from: 

• the variability of the amounts of commercial funding collected from individuals and business customers, 
small, medium-sized and large companies, public and similar customers and allocation of these funds to 
customers through all type of loans; 

• the volatility of the collateral that is to be deposited at counterparties as part of the CSA framework for 
derivatives and repo transactions (so called cash & securities collateral); 

• the value of the liquid reserves by virtue of which Belfius Bank can collect funding on the repo market 
and/or from the ECB; 

• the capacity to obtain interbank and institutional funding. 

This first semester of 2025, Belfius maintained its strong liquidity position, thanks to stable commercial funding, 
and complemented by short term and long term wholesale funding, as our strong rating and good perception 
from wholesale investors made it possible to easily access the markets. 
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1.3. Liquidity Risk Management 
Strategies, scope and processes of liquidity risk management 
The Liquidity report covers Belfius Bank on a consolidated level, i.e. the Bank with its subsidiaries and branches, 
incl. companies for securitization, excluding Belfius Insurance. 

The strategy of the liquidity risk management is described in the Liquidity Risk Management Guidelines and in the 
Risk Appetite Framework (RAF). The RAF constitutes the highest level of risk limits and principles that express the 
risk tolerance of the Bank. 

Monitoring is done through internal and regulatory liquidity Key Risk Indicators (KRI), with respective internal 
limits set up in the RAF. The liquidity KRI are reported on a regular basis and any exceeding of the limit(s) is (are) 
reported to the ALF and to ALCo, which has power of decision. Respect of those KRI is also tested under stress 
scenarios. 

In addition, a series of Early Warnings indicators are monitored daily to identify as soon as possible liquidity tension 
on the markets emerges. 

In addition to the above, liquidity risk management focuses on: 

• Internal liquidity ratio: a daily ratio that measures if Belfius Bank can survive a severe crisis for a minimum 
period of 3 months without recovery options (including a limited part of available ECB funding); 

• Funding Gap: a daily follow up of the maximum funding gap limits by currency and by maturity bucket; 

• Funding Plan and stress testing: development of a strategic Funding Plan with the projection of the 
funding sources and requirements over the next 5 years giving a projection of the liquidity reserves, LCR 
ratio, NSFR ratio, MREL requirements and Asset Encumbrance ratio. A severe stress scenario, combining 
Belfius specific and market specific events is applied on this Funding Plan: all RAF limits on liquidity KRI 
have to be respected; 

• Collateral management: daily monitoring of collateral position and collateral needs of the Bank and their 
respective impact on liquidity; 

• Intraday liquidity risk: in order to meet payment and settlement obligations on a timely basis under both 
normal and stressed conditions Belfius must have a sufficient buffer for operational and stressed 
outflows. Since the recent developments in the field of Instant Payments, larger buffers have been 
defined by the ALCo on the accounts of these payment platforms to be sure that Instant Payments can 
be executed at any time. The buffers are managed by Operations in conjunction with the Treasury desk 
and controls are performed by Operations and Risk Management with a regular discussion of these at the 
ALF. 

• Contingency Funding Plan (CFP): The CFP is consistent with the crisis management organization of 
Belfius Bank and has a clear decision process about responsibilities and organization of an ad-hoc ALCo 
to decide to activate the recovery measures. A set of these recovery measures is predefined and regularly 
tested in the market to ensure a realistic amount of funding, time-to-market and pricing. As part of the 
CFP, Belfius Bank monitors a daily dashboard with a number of early warning indicators to detect market 
specific or Belfius specific liquidity events. 

• Recovery Plan (RP): in the RP a number of stress scenarios are defined that could bring the Bank near to 
failure. Recovery measures that can be launched to avoid this failure are tested in various scenarios;  

• Liquidity Adequacy Statement (LAS): the ILAAP (internal liquidity adequacy assessment process) results 
in the LAS where the Management Board confirms in a statement that Belfius has enough liquidity to 
fund its activities and to sustain severe stresses and that liquidity risk is in line with the defined RAF and 
compliant with ILAAP requirements. 

Belfius Bank developed the Liquidity Risk Management Guidelines and the RAF limits in order to remain 
sufficiently liquid in stress situations, without resorting to recovery actions which would generate significant costs 
or which would interfere with the core banking business of Belfius Bank. 

1.4. Solid liquidity profile 
During 2025, Belfius consolidated its diversified liquidity profile by: 

• maintaining a funding surplus within the commercial balance sheet; 

• increasing diversified long-term funding from institutional investors; 

• collecting short and medium-term (CP/CD/EMTN) deposits from institutional investors; 
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Belfius Bank closed the first half year of 2025 with a 12-month average LCR of 143%. This continued increase since 
end of June 2024 (135%), is mainly explained by the strong increase in commercial funding last year thanks to the 
return of the funding from the State Bond as well as the strong issuance in Wholesale funding realized in 2024. 
The high quality liquid assets (HQLA) end of June 2025 are composed of 49% Level 1 cash, 47% Level 1 bonds12, 4% 
Level 2A bonds and 1% Level 2B bonds. 

The Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR), based on the binding CRR3 rules and calculated according to EBA 
templates, stood at 129% at the end of June 2025, a decrease compared to end of December 2024 (133%) explained 
by the continued growth in commercial loans, somewhat compensated by the improved net collateral position. 

1.5. Liquidity reserves 
At the end of June 2025, Belfius Bank had available liquidity reserves of EUR 47.3 billion. These reserves consisted of 
EUR 15.3 billion in cash, EUR 14.1 billion in ECB eligible bonds and EUR 17.9 billion in other assets also eligible at the 
ECB (of which EUR 7.5 billion in bank loans and EUR 10.4 billion in retained bonds). 

These available liquidity reserves represent 7.2 times the Bank’s institutional funding outstanding at the end of 
June 2025 and having a remaining maturity of less than one year. 

1.6. Funding diversification at Belfius Bank  
The total funding of Belfius Bank amounted to EUR 148.3 billion as at 30 June 2025, compared to EUR 148.4 billion 
as at end December 2024. Belfius Bank has a funding profile that consists of mainly commercial funding (82%), 
senior wholesale funding (7%), secured funding (5%), net unsecured ST interbank funding (4%), and subordinated 
debt (2%).  

Belfius Bank, as a universal bank, has a stable volume of commercial funding. However, compared to end 
December 2024, commercial funding slightly decreased, mainly explained by the corporate and public segments. 

The loan-to-deposit ratio, which indicates the proportion between assets and liabilities of the commercial balance 
sheet, increased and stood at 96% at the end of June 2025 as the growth in commercial loans was strong whereas 
the funding decreased. 

After a strong issuance year in 2024 to strengthen MREL, Belfius Bank continues to attract funding through the 
wholesale markets. Belfius Bank receives medium-to-long-term wholesale funding, including EUR 6.1 billion from 
covered bonds (EUR 4.9 billion backed by mortgage loans and EUR 1.2 billion by public sector loans), and EUR 7.2 
billion from preferred senior wholesale unsecured, EUR 3.2 billion in non-preferred senior wholesale unsecured, 
and EUR 2.7 billion from subordinated debt (of which EUR 2.2 billion Tier 2 and EUR 0.5 billion Tier 1) as at 30 June 
2025. 

During 2025 Belfius Bank attracted already EUR 1.5 billion wholesale funding through issuances of preferred senior 
unsecured (EUR 0.8 billion), non-preferred senior unsecured (EUR 0.75 billion),. 

The remainder of the Bank’s funding requirements comes from institutional short-term deposits (Treasury) mainly 
obtained through placement of Certificates of Deposit and Commercial Paper (CP). 

As a result of derivative contracts to cover the interest rate risk of its activities, Belfius Bank has an outstanding 
position in derivatives for which collateral must be posted and is being received (cash and securities collateral). In 
net terms, Belfius Bank posts more collateral than it receives. With the decrease in short term interest rates during 
the first half year of 2025, however, the net cash collateral position improved from EUR 5.3 billion end of December 
2024 to EUR 4.0 billion end of June 2025. 

 
12 28% of the reported Level 1 bonds position is actually arising from very short term reverse repo transactions. 
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Belfius’ main funding sources 

 
 
1.7. Encumbered assets  
For the full disclosure under EBA guidelines we refer to the Risk Report of Belfius Bank. 

Encumbered assets represent the on- and off-balance sheet assets that are pledged or used as collateral for 
Belfius’ liabilities. Belfius has encumbered a part of its loan portfolio for issuing covered bonds and residential 
mortgage-backed securities (RMBS). Furthermore, assets are encumbered for repurchase agreements and 
collateral swaps. Part of Belfius’ encumbrance results from collateral posted to secure derivatives transactions. 

Belfius is active on the covered bond market since the set-up of the first covered bond programme in 2012.  

The Bank also collects funding through repo markets for a limited amount and other collateralised deposits. A 
small part of the credit claims is pledged directly as collateral for intraday liquidity.  

Since 2017 in the context of the management of its liquidity buffer, Belfius is also active in securities lending 
transactions under agreed Global Master Securities Lending Agreements (GMSLA).  

The balance of encumbered assets is mainly linked to issued covered bonds, and collateral pledged (gross of 
collateral received) for the derivatives exposures under the form of cash or securities. A significant part of collateral 
pledged is financed through collateral received from other counterparties with whom the Bank concluded 
derivatives in the opposite direction.  

As of June 2025 (point-in-time), the sources of asset encumbrance (matching liabilities) mainly consisted of: 

• own covered bonds issued (EUR 6.1 billion); 

• derivatives exposures (EUR 3.5 billion); 

• repurchase agreements (EUR 2.7 billion). 

For the full disclosure under EBA guidelines we refer to the Risk Report of Belfius Bank. 

2. Liquidity risk at Belfius Insurance  
As an insurance company in terms of liquidity management, Belfius Insurance engages mainly in life insurance 
liabilities at relatively long term that are largely stable and predictable. Consequently, the funding requirement is 
quite limited. The premiums paid by policyholders are placed in long-term investments in order to guarantee the 
insured capital and committed interests at the contract’s maturity date. Our liquidity indicators demonstrate that 
Belfius Insurance constantly holds enough liquid assets to cover its commitments on the liability side of the 
balance sheet. 
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In order to ensure that all short-term liquidity requirements can be met, Belfius Insurance has embedded liquidity 
management in its day-to-day activities through: 

• investment guidelines that limit investments in illiquid assets; 

• Asset Liability Management, ensuring that investment decisions take into account the specific features of 
the liabilities; 

• policies and procedures put in place to assess the liquidity of new investments; 

• follow up of the short-term treasury needs. 

In addition, Belfius Insurance also holds a significant amount of unencumbered assets (mainly in governments 
bonds) eligible for repos in the context of its liquidity management. 

The Investment department is responsible for Belfius Insurance’s liquidity and cashflow management. Therefore, it 
uses long-term projections of the cash-flows of assets and liabilities. These cash flows are simulated under both 
normal and stressed situations. 
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Non-financial risk – operational risk 

1. Non-Financial Risk Management Framework 
Non-Financial Risk (NFR) must be understood as a broad umbrella covering all risks except “financial risks” 
(the latter encompassing market, ALM, liquidity, credit, and insurance risks). NFR covers among others operational 
risks (including fraud, HR, IT, IT-security, business continuity, outsourcing, data-related, privacy …) as well as 
reputational, compliance, legal, tax, ESG risks. 

The NFR management framework determines the principles that ensure an effective management of the 
non-financial risks. The principles are further elaborated in specific policies and guidelines adapted to the business 
activities. These general principles are following the applicable legal and regulatory requirements. 

The framework is based on the following pillars: 

• a risk mapping and taxonomy in order to ensure consistency within the organization, including a regular 
review of this mapping and taxonomy to identify emerging risks; 

• clear roles and responsibilities, as well as a well-defined way of working together for all the risks based on 
the Three Lines of Defense (LoD) model with decentralized responsibility; 

• a robust governance and committee structure involving the appropriate level of management; 

• a Risk Appetite Framework (RAF) definition and monitoring; 

• transversal risk processes and dedicated risk management frameworks, which are structured into the 
following main domains: Change Risk Management, Integrated Risk Management, Risk Culture & 
Governance, Operational, Resilience, Information Security and Data Privacy (see further). 

This framework provides comprehensive risk management and sound risk governance, to ensure an effective and 
efficient identification, assessment, mitigation and monitoring of non-financial risks. 

Moreover, we provide our full cooperation to authority bodies, addressing both specific requests and on-site 
inspections. 

2. Transversal risk processes 

2.1. NFR domain - Change risk management 
Being and staying ‘inspiring and meaningful for the Belgian society’ implies continuous innovation. In that context, 
change risk management is a corner stone of the global risk management framework, with the New Product 
Approval Process (NPAP) and Project Risk Management as the main contributions. 

2.1.1. New Product Approval Process 
The process of developing or changing a function (product, service, activity, process, or system) involves a sound 
(ex-ante) risk assessment, the so-called New Product Approval Process (NPAP). Its purpose is to ensure that all risks 
related to any new or changed function are assessed by relevant experts and addressed accordingly and that they 
are overseen by a dedicated steering committee. It is a risk-based process, where ESG is integrated at inception 
and with special attention to the due implementation of binding conditions. 

2.1.2. Project Risk Management 
The ability to deliver projects with high-quality standards within the designated timeframe is a key success factor. 
In this context, a Project Risk Management framework aims at correctly and timely identifying risks and 
implement the necessary controls and mitigating plans following a risk-based approach. This framework has been 
applied to strategic programs and their sub-projects, and the outcomes have been integrated into the Strategic 
Project Reporting presented to the Board of Directors. 
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2.2. NFR domain – Integrated risk management 
2.2.1. Incident Management 
The systematic collection and control of data on operational incidents is one of the main requirements of the Basel 
Committee regarding operational risk management. 

The reporting mechanisms ensure that the responsible parties are notified quickly when incidents occur. 
Major incidents are investigated thoroughly and are reported to the CRO/Management Board. Such incidents are 
also subject to specific action plans and appropriate follow-up, under the responsibility of the concerned line 
management, for avoidance, mitigation, or limitation of the related risk. 

The primary sources of operational losses are mainly attributed to incidents involving external fraud and those 
related to execution, delivery, and process management. While other categories account for a smaller financial 
impact, they may not necessarily be limited in the number of occurrences. 

2.2.2. Self-Assessment of Risks and Internal Controls 
Another important task of risk management is the analysis of the overall main potential risks and related key 
controls, performed within Belfius. This is achieved through a bottom-up self-assessment of risks and internal 
controls (SARIC) across all departments and subsidiaries, using the COSO methodology to determine the internal 
control level. These exercises may lead to the creation of additional action plans to further mitigate potential risks. 
They also offer a comprehensive overview of the main risk areas across various business units. Conducted annually, 
the results are presented to the respective Boards of Directors. Belfius Bank also submits the senior management 
report on the assessment of the internal control to its regulators. 

The primary risk categories identified emphasize a top three consisting of Compliance, External Fraud, and Data 
Privacy & Security, primarily driven by process execution failures, conduct issues, and a deteriorating threat 
landscape. 

2.2.3. Fraud risk management and 2nd LoD Branch Audit 
Belfius applies a zero-tolerance policy for all forms of fraud (internal, external, and mixed fraud schemes), monitors 
the threats continuously and manages these risks based on a global anti-fraud policy as defined and steered by 
senior management. The roles and responsibilities have been clearly defined with business and support lines as 
the first risk managers. The CRO and NFR team, including the Anti-Fraud Officer as expert, have a clear 2nd LoD 
role. Processes are screened and internal controls evaluated to prevent fraud and this to protect the interests of 
Belfius and its employees, customers, suppliers, and other stakeholders.  

In the event of suspected fraudulent activities, as outlined in the Anti-Fraud Policy, whether committed or alleged 
to have been committed by an employee or in collusion with someone within Belfius, the Investigations team, 
under the responsibility of the Anti-Fraud Officer, will conduct a thorough investigation. 

Branch Audit, as part of the Risk function and from a 2nd LoD perspective, focusses specifically on traditional 
‘physical’ distribution channels for which it provides, through on-site reviews, an assurance on the degree of 
control for the risks generated during human interventions in the distribution process and which require a 
physical presence on site in order to be assessed. Branch Audit also formulates advices in order to improve the 
functioning of the internal control system within these distribution channels. 

2.2.4. Managing insurance policies 
Belfius also mitigates the possible financial impact of operational risks by taking insurance policies, principally 
covering professional liability, fraud, theft, and interruption of business and cyber risk. This is standard practice in 
the financial services’ industry. 

2.2.5. Outsourcing risk 
Belfius recognizes the importance of addressing outsourcing and third-party risk and fully assumes its 
responsibilities, including but not limited to overseeing and managing the relevant arrangements and associated 
risks, whilst ensuring compliancy with applicable regulations, particularly those from the EBA or related to DORA. 
Robust third party risk management is essential for several reasons, such as  the growing complexity of 
relationships, increasingly strict rules and regulations pertaining to data privacy, resilience or ESG, and the need to 
effectively manage and mitigate potential cyber threats and associated risks. 
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A dedicated steering (risk) committee ensures a sound governance in third party risk management in line with 
Belfius strategy, risk appetite and regulatory requirements. The framework is currently being thoroughly revised, 
featuring a new target operating model. This revision will further ensure their life-cycle (risk) management from 
engagement to termination, based on a new risk-based approach. 

2.2.6. Permanent control 
Effective risk management requires special attention to internal systems control. Belfius has instituted 
decentralized Permanent Control functions throughout the organization to provide ongoing assurance on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of its control environment. Specifically, control testing campaigns are carried out to 
evaluate the main internal controls with a focus on their design and operating effectiveness. If any major gaps are 
identified during these tests, action plans are developed to address them. 

The framework is being reinforced to enhance permanent control activities and support them with the further 
implementation of the new GRC solution. This aims to automate and harmonize evidence provision and test 
conduction. 

2.3. NFR domain – Risk culture & governance 
The formal definition of a Risk Appetite Framework (RAF) is the key reference for the group Risk Management 
practice covering both financial and non-financial risks. The RAF for NFR contains quantitative elements (target 
values or ratios) and qualitative elements (statements). 

The RAF is continuously updated and improved regarding RAF indicators, with constant challenging at the 
governance level and an improving level of maturity. 

2.4. NFR domain – Operational resilience 
2.4.1. Business continuity & crisis management 
Belfius is committed to its clients, counterparties, and regulators to establish, maintain, and test viable alternative 
plans that, in the event of an incident, enable the continuation or resumption of critical business activities at the 
agreed operational level and in compliance with Belgian regulations. 

The supporting process, the business continuity and crisis management, is aligned with the ISO22301 standard 
and the BCI Good Practice Guidelines. It is applied in a uniform way in all Belfius entities and relies a.o. on threat 
analysis, business impact analysis, reallocation strategies (dual office, remote and homeworking, etc.), crisis 
response & recovery plans for different threats (e.g. cyber security), effective management reporting, business 
continuity plans as well as exercise and maintenance programs. 

In the threat analysis, attention was also given to the impact of climate related risks on Belfius’ assets and activities. 
If necessary, adequate mitigation actions were taken to minimize impacts and to ensure ability to continue critical 
services in case of extreme events. 

Belfius is committed to complying with the DORA regulation. For instance, a renewed ICT risk management 
framework and a new operational resilience strategy have been approved, along with a digital operational 
resilience testing program. A comprehensive roadmap has also been defined to address remaining elements, 
particularly concerning ICT third-party relationships. 

As a result, Business Continuity Management (BCM) activities are continuously developed to ensure  Belfius’ 
resilience. 

2.4.2. Employment Practices (HR) & Workplace Safety, Damage to Assets & Public Safety risk 
Belfius has a very low appetite for physical security and workplace safety risks and strives to provide a safe 
environment for its staff, clients, guests, and assets by ensuring that its physical security measures and procedures 
meet high standards. In this regard, a dedicated risk committee systematically monitors the overall situation, 
especially in case of potential incident. 

2.5. Information security management 
The purpose of information security is to protect Belfius’ data and information, including that belonging to Belfius’ 
customers, against loss of integrity, loss of confidentiality, and unplanned unavailability. To this end, Belfius has 
developed and deployed its own Information Security Management System (ISMS) framework, which is inspired 
by ISO 27000 but includes additional control objectives.  
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2.6. Data privacy management 
The respect for privacy and the protection of personal data is a key commitment at Belfius, which is translated into 
a sound internal governance and principles to be followed in the respect of GDPR. 

To continuous ensure data privacy within Belfius, the Privacy Committee related to GDPR meets regularly. Belfius' 
Management and several committees are regularly informed about GDPR at Belfius.  

The Data Privacy Officer (DPO) is part of the 2nd line of defense. A network of privacy correspondents, active in each 
department, work closely with the DPO to continuously raise awareness, control, and monitor processes and 
activities being in line with GDPR. 

GDPR conformity, including a risk assessment for the rights and freedom of the owners whose personal data is 
treated, is ensured in every process involved in offering existing, adapted, and new products, innovative digital 
tools, services, and information sharing to its clients. 

This includes reviewing the privacy notice, implementing an adapted cookie policy and adhering to the rulings of 
the European Court of Justice on eventual international transfers or access to personal data. 

All activities treating personal data are documented in a privacy register by the business lines, and Belfius is highly 
committed to avoiding personal data breaches and managing any incidents as quickly as possible.  

Data subjects can exercise their rights through various means, including the Belfius’ online and mobile 
applications.
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Composition of the Management Board and 
of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank 

1. Management Board 
As at 30 June 2025, the Management Board consisted of seven members: 

CHAIR Marc Raisière  

VICE-CHAIR Olivier Onclin  

MEMBERS Hedi Ben Mahmoud  

 Marianne Collin  

 Camille Gillon  

 Dirk Gyselinck  

 Bram Somers  

 
2 . Board of Directors  

As at 30 June 2025, the Board of Directors consisted of 17 members, seven of whom are members of the 
Management Board (cf. next table). The Board of Directors consists of professionals from a variety of industries, 
including the financial sector and has the expertise and experience required in relation to the Bank’s various 
operating businesses. 

On the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 30 April 2025,  

• the Director’s mandate of Marc Raisière (Executive Director, Chair of the Management Board) that was 
set to end immediately after the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2026, was renewed as from 
the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2026 for a period of four years, to end immediately after 
the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2030, subject to obtaining the approval of the supervisor; 

• the Director’s mandate of Olivier Onclin (Executive Director, Vice-Chair of the Management Board) that 
was set to end immediately after the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2027, was renewed as 
from the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2026 for a period of four years, to end immediately 
after the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2030, subject to obtaining the approval of the 
supervisor; 

• The Director’s mandate of Hedi Ben Mahmoud (Executive Director, Chief Risk Officer) has been renewed 
for a period of four years, his Director’s mandate will end immediately after the Ordinary General Meeting 
of Shareholders in 2029. 

Lieve Mostrey was appointed as Independent Director on 30 April 2025 for a term of four years to end immediately 
after the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2029. 

The Director’s mandate of Peter Hinssen (Independent Director) ended immediately after the Ordinary General 
Meeting of Shareholders  held on 30 April 2025. 
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CHRIS SUNT Chair of the Board of Directors of Belfius 
Bank SA *       *  

MARC RAISIÈRE Chair of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA  *        

OLIVIER ONCLIN Vice-Chair of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA 
Responsible for Wholesale & Public 
Banking, People, Brand, Communications 
& ESG 

         

HEDI BEN MAHMOUD Member of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA 
Chief Risk Officer, responsible for Risk 
Management & Compliance 

         

MARIANNE COLLIN Member of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA 
Chief Financial Officer 

         

CAMILLE GILLON Member of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA 
Chief Transformation Officer 

         

DIRK GYSELINCK Member of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA 
Responsible for Private, Wealth & Retail 
Banking 

         

BRAM SOMERS Member of the Management Board of 
Belfius Bank SA 
Chief Technology Officer 

         

ESTELLE CANTILLON  FNRS Research Director at the Université 
Libre de Bruxelles (ULB)          

COLETTE DIERICK Director of companies 
      *   

DANIEL FALQUE Director of companies and non-profit 
organisations          

OLIVIER GILLEROT  Director of companies and non-profit 
organisations      

 
  * 

GEORGES HÜBNER Full Professor at the HEC Liège, Liège 
University    *      

LIEVE MOSTREY Director of companies    
  

 
 

 
 

ISABEL NEUMANN Chief Investment Officer at Shurgard Self 
Storage 

      
   

LUTGART 
VAN DEN BERGHE 

Emeritus extraordinary professor at the 
University of Ghent and emeritus part-
time professor at the Vlerick Business 
School 

    

* * 
   

RUDI 
VANDER VENNET 

Full Professor in Financial Economics and 
Banking at the University of Ghent 

      
 

  

 
Note: The star refers to chair.
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Material Litigation 

Belfius (Belfius Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries) is involved as a party in a number of litigations in Belgium, 
arising in the ordinary course of its business activities, including those where it is acting as an insurer, capital and 
credit provider, employer, investor and taxpayer. 

Belfius recognises provisions for such litigations when, in the opinion of its management taking into account all 
available elements, including an analysis by its company lawyers and external legal advisors as the case may be, 

• a present obligation has arisen as a result of past events;  

• it is probable that Belfius will have to make a payment; and   

• the amount of such payment can be estimated reliably.  

With respect to certain other litigations against Belfius, of which management is aware, no provision has been 
made according to the principles outlined here above, as the management is of the opinion, after due 
consideration of appropriate advice, that, while it is often not feasible to predict or determine the ultimate 
outcome of all pending litigations, such litigations are without legal merit, can be successfully defended, or that 
the outcome of these actions is not expected to result in a significant loss.  

In the opinion of Belfius, the most important cases are listed below, regardless of whether a provision has been 
made or not. Their description does not deal with elements or evolutions that do not have an impact on the 
position of Belfius. If the cases listed below were to be successful for the opposite parties, they could eventually 
result in monetary consequences for Belfius. For litigations for which no provision has been made, such impact 
remains unquantifiable at this stage. 

1. Arco - Cooperative shareholders  
Various parties, including Belfius Bank, have been summoned by Arco - Cooperative shareholders in three 
separate procedures, i.e.: 

• A procedure before the Dutch speaking Commercial Court of Brussels, now before the Court of Appeal of 
Brussels (Procedure C.C. Deminor) 

• A procedure before the Court of First Instance of Brussels (Procedure C.F.I. ArcoClaim 2018) 

• A procedure before the Court of First Instance of Brussels (Procedure C.F.I. Deminor 2022) 

1. Procedure C.C. Deminor  
On 30 September 2014, 737 shareholders from 3 companies of the Arco Group (Arcopar, Arcoplus and Arcofin) 
initiated (with support of Deminor) proceedings against the Arco entities and Belfius Bank before the Dutch 
speaking Commercial Court of Brussels (the “Deminor Proceedings”). On 19 December 2014, 1,027 additional 
shareholders of the Arco entities joined in the Deminor Proceedings. On 15 January 2016, 405 additional 
shareholders of the Arco entities joined the Deminor Proceedings, resulting in a total of 2,169 plaintiffs. On 16 
November 2020, a further “Deminor” procedure was initiated, in which all plaintiffs except one joined, to anticipate 
a possible nullity of the original summons. The content of the two proceedings is identical. As a result, they are 
treated together.  

In these proceedings, the plaintiffs requested that the Brussels Court ruled, among other things:  
• in first order, that the agreements by virtue of which they became shareholders of the relevant Arco 

entities are null and void as a consequence of an alleged defect in consent;  

• that the defendants should therefore, in solidum, reimburse the plaintiffs for their financial contribution 
in these entities plus interest;  

• in the alternative, a compensation is asked to Belfius Bank for an alleged violation of the information duty; 
and  

• that the defendants are liable for certain additional damages to the plaintiffs.  
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The historical financial contribution of the 2,169 plaintiffs to the Arco Group entities, for which reimbursement is 
claimed, amounted to approximately EUR 6.5 million (principal amount). The plaintiffs’ claims in the Deminor 
Proceedings are based on allegations of fraud and/or error on the part of the Arco entities and Belfius Bank. In the 
alternative, the plaintiffs have argued that Belfius Bank breached its general duty of care as a normal and prudent 
banker. In relation to Belfius Bank, the plaintiffs have referred to certain letters and brochures allegedly containing 
misleading information issued by the predecessors of Belfius Bank. The Belgian State, DRS Belgium (Deminor) 
and the Chairman of the Management Board of the Arco entities are also defendants in the proceedings before 
the Commercial Court of Brussels. In the meantime, the VZW Arcoclaim also intervened in this litigation procedure 
(on grounds of an alleged transfer of claim by one of the plaintiffs/Arco shareholders). The case has been pleaded 
during several pleading sessions in June 2021, and all plaintiffs’ claims (a.o. against Belfius Bank) were rejected by 
the Court in its decision of 3 November 2021. 

The Arco shareholders have launched appeal against this judgement. The case is now pending before the Court of 
Appeal in Brussels. A pleading calendar has been determined. A pleading hearing is currently expected at the 
earliest in the second half of 2028. 

2. Procedure C.F.I. ArcoClaim 2018 
On 7 February 2018, 2 Arco shareholders summoned the Belgian State before the Court of First Instance of 
Brussels because they state that the Belgian State has made a fault by promising and introducing a guarantee 
scheme for shareholders of financial cooperative companies (like the Arco shareholders) which has been 
considered illicit state aid by the European Commission. These 2 plaintiffs also summoned Belfius Bank on 8 
February 2018 to intervene in this procedure and claim compensation from Belfius Bank because they consider 
that Belfius Bank erred in the sale of the Arco shares. Groups of Arco shareholders organized themselves via social 
media to mobilize other Arco shareholders to become claimant in this procedure. The VZW Arcoclaim also 
intervenes in this litigation procedure.  

In this procedure VZW Arcoclaim had requested the initiation of a mediation procedure before the court, but this 
request has been dropped in May 2023. In the meantime, to date, ArcoClaim has declared that 7.258 Arco 
shareholders have joined ArcoClaim, in addition to 5.334 Arco shareholders already being part of ArcoClaim. 

No pleading calendar has been fixed yet. 

3. Procedure C.F.I. Deminor 2022 
On 14 December 2022, 10 Arco shareholders have launched a new judicial procedure with the assistance of 
Deminor against the Arco-companies, the Belgian State and Belfius before the Court of First Instance in Brussels, 
in which they ask the defending parties to be condemned to indemnification based on extra-contractual liability, 
equal to claimant’s financial contribution including interests, dividends, and possible bonus reserves, as well as a 
supplementary indemnification for moral damages. In the meanwhile, to date, a total of 13.678 Arco shareholders 
have joined this procedure. ArcoClaim vzw also joined the procedure for one of its members.  

On a hearing held on 21 March 2024, parties agreed on a procedural calendar that will first focus on the 
admissibility of the claims. A relay hearing is expected to be held on 10 December 2027.  

No provision has been booked for these claims. 

2. Investigations into Panama Papers 
This paragraph is mentioned for completeness only, although the matter below does not comprise a litigation. On 
5 December 2017, a police search under the lead of an examining magistrate of Brussels (onderzoeksrechter/juge 
d’instruction) took place at Belfius Bank’s head office in the framework of the Belgian “Panama Papers” 
Parliamentary Commission. The Bank was investigated as a witness and has not been accused of any 
wrongdoing. The scope of the investigation is to establish whether there are any violations of anti-money 
laundering obligations and to investigate the link between Belfius Bank (or its predecessors), and, amongst others, 
Experta and Dexia Banque Internationale à Luxembourg (i.e. former entities of the Dexia group). 

To date, Belfius Bank did not receive any further information since the above mentioned police search. 

3. Investigation by public prosecutor into the activities of 
an independent bank agency  
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On 12 November 2020, public prosecution has been initiated, a.o. against Belfius Bank, for its alleged role in 
potential fraudulent activities that would have been conducted with the assistance of a director of an independent 
bank agency of Belfius Bank in violation of several (banking) regulations. After consultation of the criminal file, 
Belfius continues to believe that it has sufficient valid arguments to result in these claims being declared 
inadmissible and/or without merit.  

No provision has been booked for this case.
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Certificate of a responsible Person 

I, Marianne Collin, Member of the Board of Directors, Member of the Management Board and Chief Financial Officer 
of Belfius Bank SA, certify, on behalf of the Board of Directors, that, to the best of my knowledge, 

• the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, for the period ended 30 June 2025, have been
prepared in accordance with the applicable set of accounting standards and give a true and fair view of 
the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the issuer and all the undertakings included in 
the consolidation; 

• the interim management report includes a fair review of the important events that have occurred during
the first six months of the financial year and their impact on the condensed set of financial statements,
together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the 
financial year. 

Brussels, 28 August 2025 

For the Board of Directors 

Marianne Collin 

Member of the Board of Directors 

Member of the Management Board 

Chief Financial Officer 
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Condensed 
consolidated interim 
balance sheet 
Assets    

(in thousands of EUR) Notes 31/12/24 30/06/25 

I. Cash and balances with central banks 5.1. 22,259,583 14,957,499 
II. Loans and advances due from credit institutions 5.2. 4,496,096 7,594,215 
 A      Measured at amortised cost  4,496,096 7,594,215 
 B      Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  0 0 
 C      Measured at fair value through profit or loss  0 0 
III. Loans and advances 5.3. 119,590,251 123,594,767 
  A      Measured at amortised cost  114,973,285 119,112,442 
  B      Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  4,132,375 4,049,799 
  C      Measured at fair value through profit or loss  484,590 432,526 
IV. Debt securities & equity instruments 5.4. 29,973,327 31,154,019 
  A      Measured at amortised cost  14,401,792 14,988,148 
  B      Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  9,557,578 9,569,755 
  C      Measured at fair value through profit or loss  1,468,255 1,697,366 
  D      Measured at fair value through profit or loss - Unit linked  4,545,702 4,898,750 
V.  Derivatives 5.5. 5,285,936 4,330,486 
VI. Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk 5.5. 1,440,857 834,567 
VII. Assets from insurance/reinsurance contracts 6.5. 97,517 98,052 
 A     Insurance contracts assets  0 0 
 B     Reinsurance contracts assets  97,517 98,052 
VIII. Investments in equity method companies  205,470 158,476 
IX. Tangible fixed assets  2,067,563 2,134,355 
X. Intangible assets   364,579 374,289 
XI. Goodwill  103,966 107,915 
XII. Tax assets  502,194 455,516 
  A      Current tax assets  54,754 82,670 
  B       Deferred tax assets   447,440 372,846 
XIII. Other assets 5.6. 1,060,374 1,384,912 

XIV. Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and discontinued 
operations  9,722 10,650 

TOTAL ASSETS 187,457,435 187,189,719 
 
The notes on pages 103 to 177, including the specific identified sections of the Management report in these notes 
and as indicated in the Management report, are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. 
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Liabilities    

(in thousands of EUR) Notes 31/12/24 30/06/25 

I. Cash and balances from central banks 6.1. 0 21,303 

II. Credit institutions borrowings and deposits 6.2. 2,313,973 4,042,855 

 A      Measured at amortised cost  2,313,973 4,042,855 

 B      Measured at fair value through profit or loss  0 0 

III. Borrowings and deposits 6.3. 108,662,704 109,348,237 

 A      Measured at amortised cost  108,643,869 109,329,500 

 B      Measured at fair value through profit or loss  18,835 18,737 

IV. Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 6.4. 41,453,201 40,019,048 

 A       Measured at amortised cost  28,317,135 26,978,324 

 B       Measured at fair value through profit or loss  8,590,365 8,141,975 

 C      Measured at fair value through profit or loss - Unit linked  4,545,702 4,898,750 

V. Derivatives 5.5. 6,504,856 4,991,895 

VI. Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate 
risk 5.5. (611,090) (489,012) 

VII.  Liabilities from insurance/reinsurance contracts 6.5. 11,787,047 11,811,385 

 A     Insurance contract liabilities  11,787,047 11,811,385 

 B     Reinsurance contracts liabilities  0 0 

VIII.  Provisions and contingent liabilities 6.6. 506,305 454,426 

IX. Subordinated debts 6.7. 2,319,828 2,246,116 

 A      Measured at amortised cost  2,319,828 2,246,116 

 B      Measured at fair value through profit or loss  0 0 

X. Tax liabilities  76,716 90,134 

 A     Current tax liabilities  69,513 83,657 

 B     Deferred tax liabilities  7,202 6,477 

XI. Other liabilities   1,610,562 1,758,595 
XII. Liabilities included in disposal group and discontinued operations  0 0 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  174,624,102 174,294,983 

Equity    

(in thousands of EUR) Notes 31/12/24 30/06/25 

XIII. Subscribed capital  3,458,066 3,458,066 

XIV. Additional paid-in capital  209,232 209,232 

XV. Treasury shares  0 0 

XVI. Reserves and retained earnings   7,401,155 8,063,613 

XVII. Net income for the period   1,126,872 476,471 

CORE SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  12,195,325 12,207,382 

XVIII. Fair value  changes of debt instruments measured  at fair value 
through other comprehensive income  (349,845) (531,747) 

XIX. Fair value changes of equity instruments measured  at fair value 
through other comprehensive income  145,248 191,738 

XX. 
Fair value changes due  to own credit risk on financial liabilities 
designated as at fair value through profit or loss  to be presented  
in other comprehensive income 

 0 0 

XXI. Fair value changes of derivatives following cash flow hedging  (209,450) (162,861) 

XXII. Remeasurement pension plans  97,022 116,319 

XXIII. Total insurance/reinsurance finance component recognised in 
other comprehensive income  308,497 529,890 

XXIV. Other reserves  208 208 

GAINS AND LOSSES NOT RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF INCOME  (8,319) 143,545 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  12,187,006 12,350,927 

XXV. Additional Tier-1 instruments included in equity  600,690 496,700 

XXVI. Non-controlling interests  45,637 47,109 

TOTAL EQUITY   12,833,333 12,894,736 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   187,457,435 187,189,719 

The notes on pages 103 to 177, including the specific identified sections of the Management report in these notes 
and as indicated in the Management report, are an integral part of condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements.
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Condensed 
consolidated interim 
statement of income 
(in thousands of EUR) Notes 30/06/24 30/06/25 

I. Interest income  7.1. 4,059,404 3,676,465 

II. Interest expense   7.1. (2,879,237) (2,518,329) 

III.  Fee and commission income 7.2. 512,612 545,901 

IV. Fee and commission expenses 7.2. (110,718) (116,629) 

V. Insurance service result 7.3. 129,746 114,148 

 A     Insurance revenue  598,989 633,029 

 B     Insurance service expenses  (445,498) (497,992) 

 C     Net expenses from reinsurance contracts  (23,745) (20,889) 

VI. (Re)insurance finance result 7.3. (134,726) (143,737) 

 A     insurance finance result  (135,916) (144,874) 

 B     Reinsurance finance result  1,190 1,137 

VII. Dividend income  48,942 51,369 

VIII. Net income from equity method companies  2,200 1,764 

IX. Net income from financial instruments at fair value through 
profit or loss  7.4. 56,857 67,453 

X. Net income on investments and liabilities 7.5. 4,126 37,708 

XI. Other income  7.6. 218,443 225,010 

XII. Other expenses 7.7. (401,576) (453,992) 

INCOME   1,506,074 1,487,131 

XIII. Staff expenses  (333,242) (356,207) 

XIV. General and administrative expenses  (258,909) (257,088) 

XV. Network costs  (112,752) (120,919) 

XVI. Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets  (57,339) (62,569) 

EXPENSES  (762,242) (796,782) 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX AND IMPAIRMENTS  743,831 690,349 

XVII. Impairments on financial instruments and provisions for credit 
commitments 

 (52,131) (5,688) 

XVIII. Impairments on tangible and intangible assets  0 (76) 

XIX. Impairments on goodwill  0 0 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX  691,700 684,586 

XX. Current tax (expense) income   (164,003) (174,005) 

XXI. Deferred tax (expense) income   (44,998) (33,092) 

TOTAL TAX (EXPENSE) INCOME   (209,001) (207,097) 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX  482,699 477,489 

XXII. Discontinued operations (net of tax)  0 0 

NET INCOME  482,699 477,489 

Attributable to non-controlling interests  990 1,018 

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  481,709 476,471 

 
The notes on pages 103 to 177, including the specific identified sections of the Management report in these notes 
and as indicated in the Management report, are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements.
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Condensed 
consolidated interim 
statement of 
comprehensive 
income 

 

30/06/24 30/06/25 
Before-tax 

amount 
Tax 

(expense) 
income 

Net-of-tax 
amount 

Before-tax 
amount 

Tax 
(expense) 

income 

Net-of-tax 
amount 

RESULT RECOGNISED IN THE 
STATEMENT OF INCOME 691,700 (209,001) 482,699 684,586 (207,097) 477,489 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
THAT WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO 
PROFIT OR LOSS 

      

Fair value  changes of equity 
instruments measured  at fair value 
through other comprehensive income(1) 

23,439 3,115 26,554 52,750 (2,416) 50,335 

Remeasurement pension plans(2) (13,426) 3,357 (10,070) 25,728 (6,432) 19,296 

Other movements 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME THAT WILL NOT BE 
RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR LOSS 

10,013 6,472 16,485 78,479 (8,848) 69,631 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
THAT MAY BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT 
OR LOSS 

      

Fair value  changes of debt instruments 
measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income(3) 

(294,892) 73,760 (221,133) (242,562) 60,680 (181,882) 

Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges(4) (49,543) 13,144 (36,400) 62,824 (16,236) 46,589 
Total insurance/reinsurance finance 
component recognised in other 
comprehensive income(5) 

190,478 (47,619) 142,858 295,190 (73,797) 221,392 

TOTAL OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME THAT MAY BE RECLASSIFIED 
TO PROFIT OR LOSS 

(153,958) 39,284 (114,674) 115,452 (29,353) 86,099 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (143,945) 45,756 (98,190) 193,930 (38,201) 155,730 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  547,755 (163,245) 384,509 878,516 (245,298) 633,218 
Attributable to equity holders of the 
parent 542,907 (163,120) 379,788 875,395 (245,277) 630,117 

Attributable to non-controlling 
interests(6) 4,847 (126) 4,722 3,121 (20) 3,101 

(1) The fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income increased by EUR 50 million resulting from positive 
fair value evolutions on quoted shares due to favorable market evolutions. 
(2) The remeasurement of pension plans increased by EUR 19 million (after tax) is mainly due to the increase of the discount rate (EUR 30 million after 
tax), partially compensated by the return on plan assets below the  expected return on assets and a higher-than-expected inflation. 
(3) The fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased with EUR -182 million, mainly resulting 
from a decrease in fair value on Belfius Insurance’s bond portfolio (EUR -157 million) and loan portfolio (EUR -25 million) resulting from increased long 
term interest rates. 
(4) Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges increased by EUR 47 million to EUR -163 million (31 December 2024: EUR -209 million), due mainly to the evolution 
of basis spreads on derivative positions in GBP and USD. 
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(5) The total insurance/reinsurance finance component recognized in Other Comprehensive Income increased by EUR 221 million, or 71.8%, to EUR 530 
million (31 December 2024: EUR 308 million) and is explained by the impact of the increase in discount rate and of the recalibration of the illiquidity 
premium. (6) The non-controlling interests increased by EUR 3.1 million stemming from higher results at Capline. 

 
Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income increased by EUR 156 million, mainly stemming from 
the insurance finance component that increased with EUR 221 million explained by the impact of the increase in 
discount rate and of the recalibration of the illiquidity premium. Positive fair value evolutions on equity 
instruments (EUR 50 million) can be observed stemming from market evolutions mainly on quoted shares. 
Furthermore, gains (losses) on cash flow hedges increased with EUR 47 million mainly due to the evolution of basis 
spreads on derivative positions in GBP and USD. These positive effects are partially compensated by negative fair 
value evolutions on Belfius Insurance’s bonds and loans (EUR -182 million) due to increased interest rates. 

Net income before tax decreased by EUR -7 million, or -1.0%, to EUR 685 million (30 June 2024: EUR 692 million). 
Belfius Banking Group contributed EUR 470 million (30 June 2024: EUR 489 million) and Belfius Insurance Group 
contributed EUR 214 million (30 June 2024: EUR 203 million). 

The 1H 2025 result recognized in the statement of income amounted to EUR 477 million, a decrease of EUR -
5 million (EUR 482 million in 1H 2024). Despite a slight decline in overall results, Belfius continues to demonstrate 
its capacity to transform strong commercial dynamics in challenging market conditions in resilient financials 
thanks to the diversification of the interest income with fee and commission income and net insurance result. The 
Belfius Banking group contributed for EUR 316 million (compared with EUR 330 million in 1H 2024), the Belfius 
Insurance Group contributed for EUR 162 million (compared with EUR 152 million in 1H 2024). 

 
The notes on pages 103 to 177 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed 
consolidated interim 
statement of changes 
in equity 
1. 2024 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Subscribed 
capital 

Addition-
al paid-in 
capital 

Reserves 
and 
retained 
earnings (3) 

Net 
income 
for the 
period  

Core 
sharehold-
ers' equity 

Total gains 
and losses 
not 
recognised 
in profit 
and loss - 
Group 
share 

Additional 
Tier-1 
instru-
ments 
included in 
equity 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total equity 

AS AT 31 
DECEMBER 2023 3,458,066 209,232 6,709,420 1,114,538 11,491,257 193,093 497,083 37,929 12,219,362 

Movements of the 
period          

Result recognised 
in the statement of 
income 

0 0 0 481,709 481,709 0 0 990 482,699 

Other 
comprehensive 
income 

0 0 0 0 0 (105,736) 0 7,546 (98,190) 

TOTAL 
COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME 

0 0 0 481,709 481,709 (105,736) 0 8,536 384,509 

Transfers to 
reserves 0 0 1,114,538 (1,114,538) 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends (1) 0 0 (440,348) 0 (440,348) 0 0 (774) (441,122) 

Dividends 
Additional Tier 1 

0 0 (6,797) 0 (6,797) 0 0 0 (6,797) 

Variation of scope 
of consolidation(2) 0 0 (41) 0 (41) 0 0 0 (41) 

Transfers from OCI 
due to sale of 
equity instruments 

0 0 21,334 0 21,334 (21,334) 0 0 0 

AS AT 30 JUNE 
2024 3,458,066 209,232 7,398,107 481,709 11,547,114 66,023 497,083 45,691 12,155,912 

(1) Belfius paid a total of EUR 440 million as dividend over the result of 2023 after approval by the General Assembly of April 2024. 
(2) Variations in the scope of consolidation is mainly explained by variations in our shareholding as a result of capital increase in Vicinity  
(3) Reserves include, amongst other, statutory and available reserves. 

 

The notes on pages 103 to 177 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income 

 
Other comprehensive income that may 
be reclassified to profit or loss 

Other comprehensive income that will 
not be reclassified to profit and loss 

Total gains 
and losses 

not 
recognised 

in profit and 
loss – Group 

share 

Total gains 
and losses 

not 
recognised 

in profit and 
loss – Non 

controlling 
interests 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Fair value 
changes of 

debt 
instruments 
measured at 

fair value 
through 

other 
compre-
hensive 

income(1) 

Gains 
(losses) on 
cash flow 

hedges 

Total 
insurance/rei

nsurance 
finance 

component 
recognised 

in other 
comprehen-
sive income 

Unrealised 
result of 
property 

revaluation 

Fair value  
changes of 

equity 
instruments 

measured  at 
fair value 
through 

other 
comprehensi

ve income(2) 

Remeasure-
ment 

pension 
plans 

AS AT 31 
DECEMBER 2023 (353,149) (128,839) 353,669 208 195,452 125,752 193,093 12,494 

Movements of the 
period         

Net change in fair 
value through other 
comprehensive 
income - debt 
instruments 

(204,628) 0 0 0 0 0 (204,628) 0 

Transfer to income 
due to impairments 
- debt instruments 

(2,336) 0 0 0 0 0 (2,336) 0 

Transfer to income 
due to disposals - 
debt instruments 

(14,171) 0 0 0 0 0 (14,171) (1) 

Net change in fair 
value through other 
comprehensive 
income - equity 
instruments 

0 0 0 0 19,434 0 19,434 7,691 

Net change in fair 
value through 
equity – derivatives -  
hedging reserve(3) 

0 (36,441) 0 0 0 0 (36,441) 0 

Net change in cash 
flow hedge reserve 
due to transfers to 
income  

0 41 0 0 0 0 41 0 

Net changes related 
to 
insurance/reinsuran
ce contracts(4) 

0 0 144,274 0 0 0 144,274 0 

Remeasurement 
pension plans(5) 0 0 0 0 0 (10,070) (10,070) 0 

Transfers (0) 0 0 0 (423) 0 (423) 0 

Transfers to retained 
earnings due to sale 
of equity 
instruments 
irrevocably 
measured through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

0 0 0 0 (21,334) 0 (21,334) (3,817) 

Other movements 0 0 (1,415) 0 0 0 (1,415) (141) 

AS AT 30 JUNE 
2024 (574,285) (165,238) 496,527 208 193,129 115,683 66,023 16,226 

(1) The fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased with EUR -221 million, or 62.6%, to EUR -574  
million (31 December 2023: EUR -353 million) mainly due to the impact of increased interest rates and credit spreads compared to end 2023 (mainly 
credit spreads on French government bonds due to the early elections in France). 
(2) The fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased by EUR -2 million, or -1.2%, to EUR 193  
million (31 December 2023: EUR 195 million), resulting from a decrease in fair value adjustments on quoted shares, partially due to sales, almost entirely  
offset by positive fair value adjustments on non-quoted shares (mainly on one underlying position due to recent market transaction observations). 
(3) Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges decreased by EUR -36 million to EUR -165 million (31 December 2023: EUR -129 million), due mainly to the evolution  
of basis spreads on derivative positions in GBP and USD. 
(4) The total (re)insurance finance component recognised in other comprehensive income increased by EUR 143 million, or 40.4%, to EUR 497 million (31  
December 2023: EUR 354 million) mainly explained by the impact of the increase in discount rate. 
(5) The remeasurement of defined benefit plans decreased by EUR -10 million, to EUR 116 million (31 December 2023: EUR 126 million), due mainly to a  
higher than expected inflation and the return on plan assets below the expected return on plan assets, partially offset by an increase of the discount rate. 
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2. 2025 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Subscribed 
capital 

Addition-
al paid-in 
capital 

Reserves 
and 
retained 
earnings(4) 

Net 
income 
for the 
period  

Core 
sharehold-
ers' equity 

Total gains 
and losses 
not 
recognised 
in profit 
and loss - 
Group 
share 

Additional 
Tier-1 
instrument
s included 
in equity 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total equity 

AS AT 31 
DECEMBER 2024 3,458,066 209,232 7,401,155 1,126,872 12,195,325 (8,319) 600,690 45,637 12,833,333 

Movements of the 
period          

Result recognised 
in the statement of 
income 

0 0 0 476,471 476,471 0 0 1,018 477,489 

Other 
comprehensive 
income 

0 0 0 0 0 153,349 0 2,380 155,730 

TOTAL 
COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME 

0 0 0 476,471 476,471 153,349 0 3,398 633,218 

Reimbursement of 
AT1 instruments(1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (103,990) 0 (103,990) 

Transfers to 
reserves 0 0 1,126,872 (1,126,872) 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends(2) 0 0 (444,536) 0 (444,536) 0 0 (1,929) (446,465) 

Dividends 
Additional Tier 1 0 0 (12,754) 0 (12,754) 0 0 0 (12,754) 

Variation of scope 
of consolidation(3) 0 0 (7,999) 0 (7,999) 0 0 0 (7,999) 

Other movements 0 0 (610) 0 (610) 0 0 3 (607) 

Transfers from OCI 
due to sale of 
equity instruments 

0 0 1,485 0 1,485 (1,485) 0 0 0 

AS AT 30 JUNE 
2025 3,458,066 209,232 8,063,613 476,471 12,207,382 143,545 496,700 47,109 12,894,736 

(1) Belfius Bank called the remaining part of the AT1 instrument issued on 1 February 2018 in April 2025. 
(2) Belfius paid a total of EUR 444.5 million as dividend over the result of 2024 (based on a pay-out ratio of 40%) after approval of the General Assembly of   
April 2025. 
(3) Variation of scope of consolidation amount to EUR -8 million, as Belfius Bank acquired Candriam’s B share in Belfius Asset Management. 
(4) Reserves include, amongst other, statutory and available reserves. 

 

The notes on pages 103 to 177 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Gains and losses not recognised in the statement of income 

 

Other comprehensive income that 
may be reclassified to profit or loss 

Other comprehensive income that 
will not be reclassified to profit and 
loss 

Total gains 
and losses 

not 
recognised 

in profit and 
loss – Group 

share 

Total gains 
and losses 

not 
recognised 

in profit and 
loss – Non 

controlling 
interests 

Fair value  
changes of 

debt 
instruments 
measured at 

fair value 
through 

other 
comprehen-

sive 
income(1) 

Gains 
(losses) on 
cash flow 

hedges 

Total 
(re)insur-

ance 
finance 

component 
recognised 

in other 
comprehen-
sive income 

Unrealised 
result of 
property 

revaluation 

Fair value  
changes of 

equity 
instruments 

measured  
at fair value 

through 
other 

comprehen-
sive 

income(2) 

Remeas-
urement 
pension 

plans 

AS AT 31 
DECEMBER 2024 (349,845) (209,450) 308,497 208 145,248 97,022 (8,319) 15,077 

Movements of the 
period 

        

Net change in fair 
value through other 
comprehensive 
income - debt 
instruments 

(150,700) 0 0 0 0 0 (150,700) 0 

Transfer to income 
due to impairments 
- debt instruments 

19,719 0 0 0 0 0 19,719 0 

Transfer to income 
due to disposals - 
debt instruments 

(50,921) 0 0 0 0 0 (50,921) (0) 

Net change in fair 
value through other 
comprehensive 
income - equity 
instruments 

0 0 0 0 47,974 0 47,974 2,452 

Net change in fair 
value through 
equity – derivatives -  
hedging reserve(3) 

0 46,543 0 0 0 0 46,543 0 

Net change in cash 
flow hedge reserve 
due to transfers to 
income  

0 46 0 0 0 0 46 0 

Net changes related 
to (re) insurance 
contracts(4) 

0 0 222,287 0 0 0 222,287 0 

Remeasurement 
pension plans(5) 

0 0 0 0 0 19,296 19,296 0 

Transfers to retained 
earnings due to sale 
of equity 
instruments 
irrevocably 
measured through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

0 0 0 0 (1,485) 0 (1,485) (365) 

Other movements 0 0 (894) 0 0 0 (894) (3) 

AS AT 30 JUNE 
2025 (531,747) (162,861) 529,890 208 191,738 116,319 143,545 17,161 

(1) The fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased with EUR -182 million, or 52.0%, to EUR -532 
million (31 December 2024: EUR -350 million) mainly resulting from a decrease in fair value on Belfius Insurance’s bond portfolio (EUR -157 million) and 
loan portfolio (EUR -25 million) resulting from increased long term interest rates.. 
(2) The fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income increased by EUR 46 million, or 32.0%, to EUR 192 
million (31 December 2024: EUR 145 million), resulting from positive fair value evolutions on essentially quoted shares due to favorable market evolutions. 
(3) Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges increased by EUR 47 million to EUR -163 million (31 December 2024: EUR -209 million), due mainly to the evolution 
of basis spreads on derivative positions in GBP and USD. 
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(4) The total (re)insurance finance component recognised in other comprehensive income increased by EUR 221 million, or 71.8%, to EUR 530 million (31 
December 2024: EUR 308 million) and is explained by the impact of the increase in discount rate and the recalibration of the illiquidity premium. 
(5) The remeasurement of defined benefit plans increased by EUR 19 million, to EUR 116 million (31 December 2024: EUR 97 million), due mainly to the 
increase of the discount rate, partially compensated by the return on plan assets below the expected return on assets and a higher-than-expected 
inflation. 

 

EQUITY 31/12/24 30/06/25 

BY CATEGORY OF SHARE    

Number of shares authorised and not issued 0 0 

Number of shares issued and fully paid 359,412,616 359,412,616 

Number of shares issued and not fully paid 0 0 

Earnings per share (EUR)   

Ordinary 3.14 1.33 

Diluted 3.14 1.33 

NOMINAL VALUE PER SHARE 
no nominal 
value 

no nominal 
value 

Outstanding as at 1 January 359,412,616 359,412,616 

Number of shares issued 0 0 

Number of shares cancelled 0 0 

Outstanding as at 31 December 359,412,616 359,412,616 
Rights, preferences and restrictions, including restrictions on the distribution of 
dividends and the repayment of capital 0 0 

Number of treasury shares 0 0 
Number of shares reserved for issue under stock options and contracts for the 
sale of share 0 0 
 
Refer to the Capital Management chapter of the Management Report for further information on the changes of 
regulatory own funds and the solvency of Belfius. 

Shared-based payments 
There are no option plans with Belfius shares as underlying asset. 

The notes on pages 103 to 177 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed 
consolidated interim 
cash flow statement 
 
Belfius uses the indirect method for the cash flow statement. The presentation of this statement begins with net 
income, with subsequent additions to and deductions from that amount for non-cash items, resulting in net cash 
provided by operating activities. 
(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 31/12/24 30/06/25 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent 481,709 1,126,872 476,471 

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 990 2,120 1,018 
 ADJUSTMENT FOR NON CASH ITEMS 164,210 148,837 176,207 

   Depreciation, amortisation and other impairment 134,231 286,493 153,387 

   Impairment on bonds, loans and other assets 64,072 (33,611) 24,300 

   Net (gains) or losses on investments (876) (35,212) (2,446) 

Net (gains) or losses on tangible & intangible assets (2,209) (6,703) (2,190) 
Net (gains) or losses on consolidated shares & equity method 
companies 1,332 (28,509) (256) 

   Increase / (decrease) of provisions (mainly insurance provision) (34,901) (27,470) (19,006) 

   Unrealised (gains) or losses(1) (43,999) (60,004) (52,343) 

   Net unrealised gains from cash flow hedges and discontinuations 35 82 41 

   Income from equity method companies(2) (2,200) (50,508) (1,764) 

   Dividends from equity method companies(3) 2,850 4,064 40,947 

   Deferred taxes 44,998 65,003 33,092 

Deferred tax income (427,733) (1,665,032) (643,313) 

Deferred tax charges 472,731 1,730,035 676,406 
CHANGES IN OPERATING ASSETS (2,755,194) (7,084,139) (4,573,309) 

   Loans and advances due from credit institutions 618,477 581,300 386,564 

   Loans and advances (1,911,294) (4,905,324) (4,063,185) 

   Debt securities and equity instruments (723,552) (2,019,330) (1,196,652) 

   Assets from insurance companies (21,074) 1,729 (19,147) 

   Tax asset (108,852) (12,482) (9,997) 

   Accrued income from financial assets (514,128) (625,560) 658,270 

   Other assets (94,284) (103,814) (328,926) 

   Assets held for sale-other assets (486) (656) (236) 

CHANGES IN OPERATING LIABILITIES 1,662,412 7,918,343 1,554 

   Balances from central banks(4) (1,361,024) (1,400,000) 21,303 

   Loans and advances due to credit institutions 726,180 (1,600,595) 1,721,706 

   Customer borrowings and deposits (898,368) 4,462,236 745,810 

   Debt securities and other financial liabilities 2,578,520 4,939,394 (1,796,288) 

   Tax liabilities (16,323) 32,356 15,703 

   Accrued expenses on financial instruments 748,568 1,182,106 (866,572) 

   Other liabilities specific to insurance companies (102,701) 379,231 34,653 

   Other liabilities (12,439) (76,385) 125,240 

OTHER OPERATING FLOWS(5) 719,507 789,031 581,682 

DERIVATIVES 180,578 (871,760) 325,073 
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 454,213 2,029,304 (3,011,304) 
(1) This line item represents the fair value adjustments on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. 
(2) Isabel sold its participation in Finca Group in 2024, resulting in an increase in income from equity method companies (EUR 49 million) end 2024. 
(3) Belfius Bank received a dividend of EUR 38 million from Isabel in 1H 2025 as a result of the sale of its participation in Finca Group in 2024. 
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(4) In March 2024, the remaining TLTRO III participation expired (EUR -1.4 billion). 
(5) Other operating flows include adjustments for non-cash items and mainly consist of fair value adjustments on hedged items. 

 
(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 31/12/24 30/06/25 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Purchase of fixed assets(1) (267,183) (575,721) (232,080) 

Sales of fixed assets(1) 77,048 119,128 94,771 

Acquisitions of unconsolidated equity shares(2) (188,849) (394,490) (63,466) 

Sale of unconsolidated equity shares(3) 136,872 251,750 20,038 

Acquisitions of subsidiaries and of business units(4) (14,854) (22,776) (28,376) 

Sale of subsidiaries and of business units 0 0 0 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (256,966) (622,109) (209,114) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Issuance of subordinated debts(5) 497,030 531,689 40,000 

Reimbursement of subordinated debts(6) 0 0 (72,000) 

Issuance of Additional Tier-1 instruments(7) 0 496,700 0 

Reimbursement of Additional Tier-1 instruments 0 (393,094) (103,990) 

Dividends paid(8) (447,919) (454,696) (459,219) 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 49,111 180,599 (595,209) 

NET CASH PROVIDED 246,358 1,587,795 (3,815,627) 

of which cash outflow for leases (2,752) (5,288) (2,509) 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 
PERIOD 21,870,715 21,870,715 23,459,124 

Cash flow from operating activities 454,213 2,029,304 (3,011,304) 

Cash flow from investing activities (256,966) (622,109) (209,114) 

Cash flow from financing activities 49,111 180,599 (595,209) 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 440 615 (2,679) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 22,117,512 23,459,124 19,640,819 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION    
Income tax paid (included in line net cash provided (used) by 
operating activities) (279,636) (306,433) (187,777) 
Dividends received (included in line net cash provided (used) by 
operating activities) 51,792 80,740 92,046 
Interest received  (included in line net cash provided (used) by 
operating activities) 3,532,255 7,494,616 4,317,504 
Interest paid (included in line net cash provided (used) by 
operating activities) (2,152,837) (4,622,948) (3,412,496) 
(1) The purchase and sale of fixed assets mainly relates to leasing contracts of Belfius Auto Lease that are recognised as operating lease contracts. 
(2) In 1H 2025 Belfius Insurance acquired equity instruments for risk and ALM purposes. Refer to note 5.4. Debt securities and equity instruments. 
(3) Includes the disposal of a minority stake in Cyclis Bike Lease by Belfius Bank in August 2024 and in Immovlan in June 2025. Furthermore, Belfius 
Insurance sold equity instruments for risk and ALM purposes. Refer to note 10.1. Significant changes in scope of consolidation and note 5.4. Debt 
securities and equity instruments. 
(4) Belfius Insurance acquired a 100% stake in the real estate company Renouv O in January 2024. Belfius Bank acquired a 100% stake in the real estate 
company Phormio in November 2024.  In 1H 2025, Belfius Immo acquired a 100% stake in the real estate company Chancelier. Refer to note 10.1. 
Significant changes in scope of consolidation.  
(5) Belfius issued Tier 2 subordinated notes in January 2024 (EUR 500 million) and private placement Tier 2 notes in January 2025 (EUR 40 million). 
(6) Belfius called EUR 72 million of private placement Tier 2 notes in January 2025. 
(7) Belfius Bank partially called the outstanding AT1 issued in 2018 for an amount of EUR -395 million followed by the emission of a new AT1 for an amount 
of EUR 500 million in October 2024. In April 2025 Belfius called the remaining part of the AT1 issued in 2018 (EUR -104 million). 
(8) This line includes the dividend paid to the shareholder in 2025 (EUR 444.5 million) over the results of 2024 as well as the compensation paid on the 
Additional Tier 1 of EUR 13 million in 2025, which is considered as a dividend under IFRS.  

 
The decrease in cash and cash equivalents (EUR -3.8 billion) compared to 31 December 2024 mainly stems from a 
decrease in cash from operating activities due to increased production of loans and advances (EUR -4.1 billion) and 
decreased issuances of debt securities (EUR -1.8 billion), partially offset by increased deposits from customers (EUR 
+0.7 billion) and loans and advances due to credit institutions (EUR +1.7 billion). 

Refer to the Liquidity Risk chapter of the Management Report for a detailed description of the liquidity position.  

The notes on pages 103 to 177 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Notes to the 
condensed 
consolidated interim 
financial statements 
II. Post balance sheet events 

Please find below an overview of non-adjusting events between the balance sheet date (30 June 2025) and the 
date of the board of directors.  

1. Additional dividend in 2025 
The Belgian State, as sole shareholder of Belfius Bank through the Federal Holding and Investment Company and 
Certi-Fed, has requested Belfius Bank to pay out an additional dividend of EUR 500 million in 2025 (in addition to 
the EUR 444.5 million dividend over the 2024 year-end result approved by Belfius Bank’s annual shareholders’ 
meeting of 30 April 2025). The government request consists of EUR 250 million extraordinary dividend based on 
reserves and EUR 250 million interim dividend based on 3Q results in line with a 40% payout ratio over the 2025 
result. 

As interim dividends are an advance on future ordinary dividends (for which Belfius’ 40% dividend payout ratio on 
net income is already deducted from profit inclusion in the CET1 capital) their payment does not impact capital 
ratios. However, the request for extraordinary dividend paid out of distributable reserves (which were already 
included in Belfius’ available CET1 capital) negatively impacted the capital ratios by 35 bps per 30 June 2025. 

2. Partnership Candriam 

Belfius Bank, Belfius Asset Management, and Candriam have announced a strengthened strategic partnership, 
building on nearly 30 years of collaboration. As part of this renewed alliance, Belfius has acquired a 33% strategic 
stake in Candriam. This move strengthens Belfius’ unique position in the market and accelerates its growth in 
Private Banking and Wealth Management. Note that the completion of this acquisition is subject to regulatory 
approval which is expected to be obtained during the second half of 2025. 
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III. Accounting policies on a consolidated 
basis 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out 
below.  

“Belfius”, refers to “Belfius Bank & Insurance”. “IFRS” refers to “International Financial Reporting Standards”. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors of Belfius 
Bank on 28 August 2025. 

1.  Basis of accounting – statement of compliance  
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Belfius are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting.  

The Royal Decree of 5 December 2004 requires Belfius to publish its consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with the IFRS as adopted by the European Union. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures 
required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with Belfius 
consolidated annual financial statements at 31 December 2024. 

2. Changes in accounting policies and applicable standards since 
the previous annual publication that may impact Belfius 

Effective as from 1 January 2025 (and endorsed by EU) 
Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability 
The amendments, issued on 15 august 2023, clarify when a currency is exchangeable into another currency (and 
when it is not). When a currency is not exchangeable, a company needs to estimate a spot rate. The company’s 
objective when estimating a spot rate is that it reflects the rate at which an orderly exchange transaction would 
take place at the measurement date between market participants under prevailing economic conditions. The 
amendments contain no specific requirements for estimating a spot rate. Under the amendments, companies will 
need to provide new disclosures to help users assess the impact of using an estimated exchange rate on the 
financial statements.  
This  amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 (endorsed by the 
EU). 
This amendment has no material impact on the Belfius’ consolidated financial statements. 

Effective as from 1 January 2026 with early adoption permitted  

Belfius is not planning an early adoption of new or amended accounting standards that are not effective yet. 

Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments - Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 
7, issued on 30 May 2024, will address diversity in accounting practice by making the requirements more 
understandable and consistent. The amendments include: 

• Clarifications on the classification of financial assets with environmental, social and corporate governance 
(ESG) and similar features—ESG-linked features in loans could affect whether the loans are measured at 
amortized cost or fair value. To resolve any potential diversity in practice, the amendments clarify how the 
contractual cash flows on such loans should be assessed; 

• Clarifications on the date on which a financial asset or financial liability is derecognized. The IASB also 
decided to develop an accounting policy option to allow a company to derecognize a financial liability 
before it delivers cash on the settlement date if specified criteria are met. 
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The International Accounting Standards Board has also introduced additional disclosure requirements to enhance 
transparency for investors regarding investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income and financial instruments with contingent features, for example features tied to ESG-
linked targets. 

This  amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 with early adoption 
permitted (and endorsed by the EU). 

Annual Improvements Volume 11, issued on 18 July 2024, include clarifications, simplifications, corrections and 
changes aimed at improving the consistency of several IFRS Accounting Standards. 
The amended Standards are: 

• IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards; 
• IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and its accompanying Guidance on implementing IFRS 7; 
• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; 
• IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements; and 
• IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows. 

 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 with early 
adoption permitted. These amendments have not been endorsed by the EU. 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, issued on 9 April 2024, will replace IAS 1 Presentation 
of Financial Statements. The new standard introduces the following key new requirements: 

• Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statement of profit or 
loss, namely the operating, investing, financing, discontinued operations and income tax categories. 
Entities are also required to present newly defined operating profit subtotal. Entities’ net profit will not 
change. 

• Management-defined performance measures (MPMs) are disclosed in a single note in the financial 
statements. 

• Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial statements. 
• Using the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the statement of cash flows when presenting 

operating cash flows under the indirect method. 
 

The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 with early adoption 
permitted. This  standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU. 

 
Belfius is in the process of assessing the impact of this new standard, particularly with respect to the structure of 
the statement of profit or loss, the statement of cash flows and the additional disclosures required for MPMs. 
Belfius is also assessing the impact on how information is grouped in the financial statements. 

 
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures, issued on 9 May 2024, will allow eligible subsidiaries 
to apply IFRS Accounting Standards with reduced disclosure requirements. A subsidiary will be to apply the new 
standard in its consolidated, separate or individual financial statements provided that, at the reporting date:  

• it does not have public accountability; and 
• its parent produces consolidated financial statements under IFRS Accounting Standards.  

 

The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 with early adoption 
permitted. This standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU. 

Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, issued on 18 December 
2024, will help entities better report on the financial effects of nature-dependent electricity contracts, which are 
often structured as power purchase agreements (PPAs). Nature-dependent electricity contracts help companies to 
secure their electricity supply from sources such as wind and solar power. The amount of electricity generated 
under these contracts can vary based on uncontrollable factors such as weather conditions. Current accounting 
requirements may not adequately capture how these contracts affect a company’s performance. 
 

The amendments include: 

• clarifying the application of the ‘own use’ requirements; 
• permitting hedge accounting if these contracts are used as hedging instruments; and 
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• adding new disclosure requirements to enable investors to understand the effect of these      contracts on 
a company’s financial performance and cash flows. 

 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026  with early 
adoption permitted. These amendments have not been endorsed by the EU. 
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IV. Operating segments reporting 

(Some amounts may not add up due to roundings) 

Belfius continues to prioritize its customers by placing them at the heart of our operations. In line with this 
commitment, Belfius has refined its segmentation strategy to better align with customers' needs and behaviors 
and Belfius’ distribution model. This new segmentation model, effective from 2025, is designed to enhance the 
transparency, clarity and consistency of financial and commercial reporting, ensuring that services are tailored to 
the unique requirements of each customer segment. 

This updated segmentation concerns Individuals and Business clients, while keeping Corporate, Public and Social 
customers unchanged.  

Retail, Private & Wealth, on the one hand, and Wholesale, on the other hand, will be the two main cornerstones 
that replace the previous Individuals (IND) and Entrepreneurs, Enterprises and Public (E&E&P) segments. 2024 
figures have been pro-formatted for this new segmentation. 

To wrap up, analytically, Belfius splits its activities and accounts in three segments: Retail, Private & Wealth, 
Wholesale and Group Center.  

• Retail, Private & Wealth, managing the commercial relationships with individual customers and business 
clients both at bank and insurance level. Within the Retail, Private & Wealth segment, Belfius 
differentiates between the Retail and the Private & Wealth segment;  

• Wholesale, managing the commercial relationships with public and social sector, and corporate clients 
both at bank and insurance level; 

• Group Center (GC), containing the residual results not allocated to the two commercial segments. This 
mainly consists of results from Bonds and Derivatives portfolio management.  

 

1. Balance sheet 
The assets and liabilities allocated to Retail, Private & Wealth and Wholesale entities reflect the commercial 
activities of those business lines. Where Retail, Private & Wealth shows an excess of funding, Wholesale is more 
asset driven. As a whole, the commercial balance sheet shows a funding excess with a sound 96% loan to deposit 
ratio at the end of June 2025. 

The equity allocated to Retail, Private & Wealth and Wholesale is a normative regulatory equity, which is derived 
from the regulatory risk exposures of these business lines multiplied by 13.5% (Belfius’ minimum operational CET 1 
ratio). 

Please note that the capital for the insurance activities is allocated to each business line in proportion to its 
contribution to Belfius Insurance Solvency II SCR requirements. Any non-allocated capital is reported in Group 
Center. 

Note that there are no internal sales or purchases between segments, the assets and liabilities within a segment 
are those generated and originated by the business lines. 

. 31/12/2024 PF(1) 
(in thousands of EUR) Assets Liabilities Equity 

Retail, Private & Wealth  76,973,775 102,867,860 3,115,059 

Wholesale 53,361,900 34,699,079 5,665,541 

Group Center 57,121,760 37,057,163 4,052,733 

TOTAL 187,457,435 174,624,102 12,833,333 

of which banking group(2) 170,099,807 157,825,883 12,273,923 

of which insurance group(2) 17,357,628 16,798,219 559,409 
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 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) Assets Liabilities Equity 

Retail, Private & Wealth  79,988,255 105,714,210 2,922,696 

Wholesale 54,797,287 30,904,587 5,319,519 

Group Center 52,404,176 37,676,186 4,652,521 

TOTAL 187,189,719 174,294,983 12,894,736 

of which banking group(2) 169,328,451 157,098,312 12,230,139 

of which insurance group(2) 17,861,267 17,196,671 664,596 
(1) Pro forma due to new segmentation. 
(2) The assets, liabilities and equity represent the contributions of the Belfius Insurance and Belfius Bank groups to the consolidated balance sheet. 

 
 
The total commercial assets from both activity lines, Retail, Private & Wealth on the one hand and Wholesale on 
the other hand, increased between 2024 and 1H 2025 by EUR 4.4 billion. This growth is explained by the increase in 
loan production in the activity lines, in line with Belfius’ strategy. The liabilities in the Retail, Private & Wealth 
segment increased by EUR 2.8 billion in comparison to 2024, whereas the liabilities in the Wholesale segment 
decreased by EUR -3.8 billion. For more details, please refer to the chapter Segment reporting in the Management 
report. Overall, the commercial balance shows a funding excess lower than in 2024 leading to an increase of the 
loan-to-deposit ratio at 96% end June 2025 (versus 92% end 2024). The assets of Group Center decreased, due to 
Belfius’ decrease of the deposit facility at the ECB following the decrease of the net excess cash from commercial 
business lines, only partially offset by an increasing volume of reverse repurchase agreements (which can be 
assimilated to cash). 
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2. Statement of income 

A. Segmentation by business line 

 30/06/2024 PF(1) 

(in thousands of EUR) Retail, Private & 
Wealth  

Wholesale Group Center Total 

INCOME 1,508,268 555,355 (88,306) 1,975,317 

Net interest income bank 568,372 406,647 30,036 1,005,055 

Net Fee and commissions bank 359,892 37,819 (6,942) 390,769 

Life insurance income 217,465 41,881 0 259,346 

Non-life & Health income 410,597 38,832 0 449,430 

Other income  (48,058) 30,176 (111,401) (129,283) 
INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES 
ADJUSTED(2) (320,269) (39,810) 0 (360,080) 

EXPENSES  (669,322) (161,829) (40,255) (871,406) 
of which directly attributable costs from 
insurance (100,771) (8,392) 0 (109,164) 
NET INCOME BEFORE TAX AND 
IMPAIRMENTS 518,677 353,715 (128,561) 743,831 
Impairments on financial instruments 
and provisions for credit commitments (15,075) (18,420) (18,636) (52,131) 
Impairments on tangible and intangible 
assets 0 0 0 0 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 503,601 335,295 (147,197) 691,700 

Total tax (expense) income  (137,428) (85,927) 14,354 (209,001) 

NET INCOME 366,174 249,368 (132,843) 482,699 

Attributable to non-controlling interests 264 21 705 990 
Attributable to equity holders of the 
parent 365,909 249,347 (133,548) 481,709 
(1) Pro forma due to new segmentation. 
(2) Insurance Services Expenses Adjusted = Insurance Services Expenses + Net Reinsurance Result - directly attributable cost from insurance. 

 

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) Retail, Private & 
Wealth  

Wholesale  Group Center Total 

INCOME  1,518,409 585,017 (97,415) 2,006,012 

Net interest income bank 542,785 395,269 34,120 972,174 

Net Fee and commissions bank 374,948 48,897 (6,149) 417,696 

Life insurance income 239,168 50,493 0 289,661 

Non-life & Health income 438,504 48,349 0 486,853 

Other income (76,996) 42,009 (125,385) (160,373) 
INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES 
ADJUSTED(1) (354,288) (50,916) (36) (405,239) 

EXPENSES  (705,233) (155,843) (49,348) (910,424) 
of which directly attributable costs from 
insurance (103,891) (9,750) 0 (113,642) 
NET INCOME BEFORE TAX AND 
IMPAIRMENTS 458,889 378,258 (146,798) 690,349 
Impairments on financial instruments 
and provisions for credit commitments (23,121) (20,298) 37,731 (5,688) 
Impairments on tangible and intangible 
assets (74) (1) 0 (76) 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 435,694 357,959 (109,067) 684,586 

Total tax (expense) income  (120,472) (93,345) 6,720 (207,097) 

NET INCOME 315,221 264,614 (102,347) 477,489 

Attributable to non-controlling interests 6 (6) 1,018 1,018 
Attributable to equity holders of the 
parent 315,216 264,620 (103,364) 476,471 
(1) Insurance Services Expenses Adjusted = Insurance Services Expenses + Net Reinsurance Result - directly attributable cost from insurance. 

 
Retail, Private and Wealth’s net income decreased from EUR 366 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 315 million in 1H 2025. 
The decrease is the result of :  
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• A decrease of EUR -26 million in the net interest income of banking activities mainly due to lower interest 
margins on both savings and maturing deposits explained by the interest increase.  

• A decrease of EUR -29 million in the other income in 1H 2025 compared to 1H 2024 mainly due to higher 
bank levies.  

• An increase of total expenses of EUR 36 million mainly due to higher FTE, wage drift and higher network 
fees. Note that the operating expenses exclude directly attributable expenses related to insurance 
contracts as they are included in the present value of the insurance liabilities. 

• A deterioration of the cost of risk by EUR -8 million to EUR -23 million in 1H 2025, explained by the 
important amount of reversals in 1H 2024, despite the lower level of stage 3 provisions in 1H 2025. 

• An increase of the insurance services expenses by EUR 34 million compared to 1H 2024.  

These decreases were partially compensated by positive movements. Both the Life and Non-life insurance income 
increased with respectively EUR 22 million and EUR 28 million. The Net Fee and commissions income of banking 
activities increased from EUR 360 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 375 million in 1H 2025 thanks to Asset Management 
Services.  

Wholesale’s net income increased by EUR +15 million in 1H 2025 to reach EUR 265 million. This increase results 
from the increase in fee and commissions bank (EUR +11 million), in insurance result (EUR +18 million) and in other 
income (EUR +12 million). The increase in Wholesale’s fee and commissions bank (from EUR 38 million in 1H 2024 
to EUR 49 million in 1H 2025) is mainly due to the sound performance of the ECM origination desk and to Third 
Party Products (mainly bonds). Wholesale’s insurance income increased from EUR 81 million to EUR 99 million, 
both in Life and in Non-Life segments. The increase in Wholesale’s other income (from EUR 30 million in 1H 2024 
to EUR 42 million in 1H 2025) can be explained by the good performance of the Financial Markets activities due to 
the adequate anticipation of increased market volatilities and by some capital gains. Wholesale’s costs decreased 
by EUR -6 million to EUR -156 million. 

In 1H 2025, Group Center (GC)’s cost of risk has improved by EUR 56 million (from EUR -19 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 
38 million in 1H 2025), mainly thanks to the sale of Italian bonds (having a positive impact of EUR 33 million) and to 
the derisking within the Yield portfolio, while Group Center’s 1H 2024 cost of risk had been impacted by evolutions 
in the legacy portfolio.  
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B. Segmentation by contribution scope 
The statement of income represents the contributions of the Belfius Bank group (i.e. Belfius Bank with all its 
subsidiaries apart from the Belfius Insurance group) as well as the Belfius Insurance group (i.e. Belfius Insurance 
with its subsidiaries). 

(in thousands of EUR) Contribution Bank 
into group 

Contribution 
Insurance into 

group 

Total 

30/06/24 
 

INCOME  1,263,507 242,567 1,506,074 

Net interest income 1,005,055 175,113 1,180,168 

Net fee and commission income 390,769 11,125 401,894 

Net Insurance result 0 (4,980) (4,980) 

Dividend income 19,180 29,762 48,942 

Net income from equity method companies 1,330 870 2,200 
Net income from financial instruments at fair value through 
profit or loss  45,607 11,251 56,857 

Net income on investments and liabilities (6,084) 10,210 4,126 

Other income & expense (192,349) 9,216 (183,133) 
OPERATING EXPENSES (excl. directly attributable from 
insurance) (717,784) (44,459) (762,242) 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX AND IMPAIRMENTS 545,723 198,108 743,831 

Impairments on financial instruments and provisions for 
credit commitments (56,927) 4,796 (52,131) 

Impairments on tangible and intangible assets 0 0 0 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 488,796 202,904 691,700 

Total tax (expense) income  (158,510) (50,491) (209,001) 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX  330,286 152,413 482,699 

Attributable to non-controlling interests (298) (692) (990) 

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 329,988 151,721 481,709 
 
(in thousands of EUR) Contribution Bank 

into group 
Contribution 

Insurance into 
group 

Total 

30/06/25 
 

INCOME  1,229,441 257,690 1,487,131 

Net interest income 972,174 185,962 1,158,136 

Net fee and commission income 417,696 11,576 429,272 

Net Insurance result 0 (29,589) (29,589) 

Dividend income 21,592 29,777 51,369 

Net income from equity method companies 1,340 425 1,764 
Net income from financial instruments at fair value through 
profit or loss  54,396 13,056 67,453 

Net income on investments and liabilities 1,837 35,871 37,708 

Other income & expense (239,594) 10,612 (228,982) 
OPERATING EXPENSES (excl. directly attributable from 
insurance) (748,800) (47,982) (796,782) 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX AND IMPAIRMENTS 480,642 209,708 690,349 

Impairments on financial instruments and provisions for 
credit commitments (10,217) 4,529 (5,688) 

Impairments on tangible and intangible assets (76) 0 (76) 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 470,349 214,237 684,586 

Total tax (expense) income  (154,758) (52,339) (207,097) 

NET INCOME AFTER TAX  315,591 161,898 477,489 

Attributable to non-controlling interests 0 (1,018) (1,018) 

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 315,591 160,880 476,471 
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The contribution of Belfius Bank decreased with EUR -15 million from EUR 330 million at 30 June 2024 to EUR 
316 million at 30 June 2025 mainly due to a decrease of the Net Interest Income following the decrease of (short-
term) ECB deposit facility interest rates and higher commercial funding cost. This increase in funding cost was not 
entirely offset by interest income from the loan portfolio due to margin pressure on loans in a competitive Belgian 
loan market. The Net Fee and Commission income bank increased with EUR 27 million versus last year. The 
increase is mainly attributable to higher service fee income from asset management services (EUR +10 million) and 
advisory services and discretionary management (EUR +5 million) following organic growth and positive market 
effects. Other income & expense bank decreased (EUR -47 million) mainly due to the increase of bank levies in 1H 
2025 compared to 1H 2024. This increase is primarily attributable to higher contributions to the Deposit Guarantee 
Scheme (DGS), which rose by EUR 59 million. Total Operating Expenses bank increased by 4,3% versus 1H 2025 
mainly due to an increasing workforce, salary indexations and investments in our network, partially offset by lower 
software and consultancy costs. Impairments on financial instruments and provisions for credit commitments and 
impairments on intangible assets amount to EUR -10 million in 1H 2025, less negative than last year, composed of 
EUR -49 million allowances for the commercial activities of Belfius Banking Group including the impact of the 
introduction of the IRB Non-Retail Models and EUR +39 million reversals for the run-off portfolios of the Belfius 
Banking Group (resulting from capital gains on the sale of bonds in the ALM portfolio).  

The contribution of Belfius Insurance increased with EUR 10 million from EUR 152 million at 30 June 2024 to EUR 
162 million at 30 June 2025. The net insurance result of contracts measured under GMM decreased, going from 
EUR -69 million in 1H 2024 to EUR -88 million in 1H 2025 as a result of a EUR -10 million increase in interest 
accretion due to the growth of the Branch 21 portfolio, and experience variances on expenses and claims. The net 
insurance result of contracts measured under PAA decreased from EUR 63 million in 1H 2024 to EUR 58 million in 
1H 2025 due to an increase in insurance service expenses, only partially compensated by an increase in insurance 
revenue, explained by new business mainly in Mobility, Property Insurance, and Legal Assistance insurance. The 
net expense from reinsurance contracts decreased by EUR 3 million. The increase in reinsurance recoveries is 
partially offset by an increase in reinsurance premiums as a result of the general increase in natural catastrophic 
events worldwide.  
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V. Notes on the assets of the condensed 
consolidated interim balance sheet  
(some amounts may not add up due to rounding)  

5.1. Cash and balances with central banks  
(refers to table 5.2. of the annual report 2024) 

Analysis by nature 
(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Cash in hand 211,426 134,611 

Balances with central banks other than mandatory reserve deposits 20,894,009 13,635,249 

Mandatory reserves deposits (1) 1,154,564 1,187,920 

Impairment stage 1 (416) (281) 

TOTAL 22,259,583 14,957,499 

     Of which included in cash and cash equivalents 22,258,260 14,957,023 
(1) The “Mandatory reserves deposits” includes the minimum reserve deposits that Belfius has with European Central Bank or with other central banks. 
Note that Belfius complies with the requirement of holding an average balance on the reserve account over the reference period. 

 
Cash and balances with central banks decreased by EUR -7.3 billion, or -32.8%, to EUR 15.0 billion (31 December 
2024: EUR 22.3 billion) resulting from a decrease in Belfius’ deposit facility at the ECB. 

 

5.2. Loans and advances due from credit institutions  
(refers to table 5.3. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary Totals 
(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Measured at amortised cost 4,496,096 7,594,215 

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  0 0 

Measured at fair value through profit and loss 0 0 

TOTAL 4,496,096 7,594,215 

 
2. Analysis by nature  
A. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

Amortised 
Cost 

Measured at 
fair value 
through 

other 
comprehensi

ve income  

Amortised 
Cost 

Measured at 
fair value 
through 

other 
comprehensi

ve income  

Cash collateral 2,929,087 0 2,542,459 0 

Sight accounts  94,462 0 98,336 0 

Reverse repurchase agreements 1,422,365 0 4,842,292 0 

Financial lease 7,937 0 10,822 0 

Term loans 42,430 0 100,583 0 

Impaired loans (stage 3) 0 0 0 0 

Less:     

impairment (stages 1, 2 and 3) (184) 0 (275) 0 

TOTAL  4,496,096 0 7,594,215 0 

    Of which included in cash and cash equivalents 1,115,712 0 4,604,684 0 
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Loans and advances due from credit institutions increased with EUR 3.1 billion, or 68.9%, to EUR 7.6 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 4.5 billion) which stems from an increase in reverse repurchase agreements of EUR 
3.4 billion (these reverse repurchase agreements are short term and can be assimilated to cash), partially offset by 
a decrease in cash collateral of EUR 0.4 billion, reflecting the fair value evolution of derivatives. 

Not measured at fair value through profit or loss - breakdown 
 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Amortised 
Cost 

Measured at 
fair value 
through 

other 
comprehensi

ve income  

Amortised 
Cost 

Measured at 
fair value 
through 

other 
comprehensi

ve income  

Gross amount (stage 1) 4,491,305 0 7,586,921 0 

   less impairment allowance (stage 1) (16) 0 (112) 0 

Gross amount (stage 2)  4,976 0 7,569 0 

   less impairment allowance (stage 2) (168) 0 (164) 0 

Gross amount credit - Impaired (stage 3) 0 0 0 0 

   Impairment on credit - impaired (stage 3) 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL  4,496,096 0 7,594,215 0 
 
B. Measured at fair value through profit and loss  
Nil  

3. Analysis of quality  
See note 9.2.  

4. Analysis of the fair value  
See note 9.1. 
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5.3. Loans and advances 
(refers to table 5.4. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary Totals 
(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Measured at amortised cost 114,973,285 119,112,442 

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  4,132,375 4,049,799 

Measured at fair value through profit and loss 484,590 432,526 

TOTAL 119,590,251 123,594,767 

 
Loans and advances increased by EUR 4.0 billion, or 3.3%, to EUR 123.6 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 119.6 billion). 

Two types of business models can be distinguished for the loan portfolios within Belfius group. The loan portfolios 
within the banking group are generally managed within a business model whose objective is to “hold to collect” 
contractual cash flows until maturity. The loan portfolio of the insurance group is generally managed within a 
business model whose objective is to “hold to collect and sell”. 

An increase in loans and advances measured at amortised cost of EUR 4.1 billion can be noted compared to 31 
December 2024, mainly in mortgage loans and corporate loans, stemming from the continuous development of 
the commercial franchise of Belfius Bank.  

Loans and advances measured at fair value through other comprehensive income decreased by EUR -0.1 billion 
compared to 31 December 2024 due to a decreased production of mortgage loans at Belfius Insurance in line with 
its investment framework and negative fair value adjustments resulting from increased long term interest rates. 

2. Analysis by nature 
A. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 
 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Amortised Cost Measured at fair 
value through 

other 
comprehensive 

income  

Amortised Cost Measured at fair 
value through 

other 
comprehensive 

income  

Cash collateral 461,779 0 423,000 0 

Reverse repurchase agreements 283,322 0 727,904 0 

Financial lease 4,212,625 0 4,260,647 0 

Other Loans and advances(1) 109,318,557 4,113,068 112,869,659 4,041,594 

     Of which bills and own acceptances 67,487 0 77,613 0 

     Of which consumer loans 1,842,747 0 1,859,742 0 

     Of which mortgage loans 43,399,666 3,459,459 45,064,234 3,391,509 

     Of which term loans(2)(3) 59,968,920 387,286 61,209,997 346,922 

     Of which current accounts  1,910,899 0 2,338,358 0 

     Of which other loans and advances (4) 2,128,838 266,324 2,319,715 303,164 

Impaired loans (stage 3) 2,485,620 42,117 2,655,831 35,650 

Less     

     impairment (stages 1, 2 and 3) (1,788,617) (22,809) (1,824,598) (27,445) 

TOTAL 114,973,285 4,132,375 119,112,442 4,049,799 
(1) The underlying pool of loans of the covered bonds (Pandbrieven) amounts to EUR 18.7 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 19.9 billion). This covered pool 
guarantees the outstanding covered bonds, of which EUR 4.9 billion mortgage covered bonds (31 December 2024: EUR 5.9 billion) and EUR 1.2 billion 
public covered bonds (31 December 2024: EUR 1.2 billion).  
(2) End June 2025, EUR 7.9 billion term loans were under the format of securitization (31 December 2024: EUR 7.9 billion). 
(3) The term loans include a loan towards the regional authorities related to the floods of July 2021 amounting to EUR 68 million per 30 June 2025  
(31 December 2024: EUR 68 million end 2024). In accordance with the protocol, insurers can reclaim the amounts paid to victims of the floods above a 
certain threshold. The amount in excess of the limit that has already been paid out by Belfius Insurance is recorded as a loan towards the regional 
authorities. 
(4) Other loans and advances at amortised cost concern mainly factoring activities. 
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Not measured at fair value through profit or loss - breakdown 

 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Amortised Cost Measured at fair 
value through 

other 
comprehensive 

income  

Amortised Cost Measured at fair 
value through 

other 
comprehensive 

income  

Gross amount (stage 1) 101,515,245 3,867,984 103,236,220 3,716,904 

 less impairment allowance (stage 1) (192,354) (10,686) (157,112) (9,654) 

Gross amount (stage 2)  12,761,038 245,084 15,044,989 324,691 

less impairment allowance (stage 2) (348,776) (10,547) (355,299) (16,187) 

Gross amount credit - Impaired (stage 3) 2,485,620 42,117 2,655,831 35,650 

Impairment on credit - impaired (stage 3) (1,247,488) (1,577) (1,312,187) (1,604) 

TOTAL 114,973,285 4,132,375 119,112,442 4,049,799 

 
The gross amount in stage 1 increased in line with the new production of loans and advances, whereas the 
increase in stage 2 gross amounts stems from the reassessment of the risk pockets in the portfolio (We refer to the 
Credit Risk chapter of the Management Report).  Total stage 1 & 2 impairments decreased compared to end 2024, 
impacted by amongst other reversals following shifts to stage 3 and integration of the new IRB Non-Retail Models 
and related methodological adjustments into the IFRS 9 ECL calculation, partially offset by the impact of the 
macroeconomic factors and portfolio evolutions.  

The gross amount and the impairment allowances in stage 3 increased, reflecting the difficult economic 
environment and the continued trend of an increasing number of companies going in default. 

Refer to table 9.2.3. movements in allowances for credit losses for further information. 

 
B. Measured at fair value through profit and loss 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 
Financial assets held 

for trading(1) 
Financial assets 

designated at fair 
value through profit 

or loss  

Non-trading 
financial assets 

mandatorily 
measured at fair 

value through profit 
or loss(2) 

Total 

Mortgage loans 244 0 0 244 

Public sector loans 0 0 484,346 484,346 

TOTAL  244 0 484,346 484,590 
 

(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 
Financial assets held 

for trading(1) 
Financial assets 

designated at fair 
value through profit 

or loss  

Non-trading 
financial assets 

mandatorily 
measured at fair 

value through profit 
or loss(2) 

Total 

Mortgage loans 216 0 0 216 

Public sector loans 0 0 432,310 432,310 

TOTAL  216 0 432,310 432,526 
(1) Belfius warehouses mortgage loans, for a limited period of time, before transferring these mortgage loans to an external party.  
(2) It mainly concerns loans to the public and social sector with specifically structured interest rate features that do not pass the SPPI-test and are 
therefore measured at fair value through profit and loss. 

 
Certain other loans do not pass the SPPI-test and are therefore measured at fair value through profit or loss. These 
mostly relate to loans to the public and social sector with specific structured interest rate features. The related 
outstanding volume decreased by EUR -0.1 billion to EUR 0.4 billion end of June 2025, as a result of repayments 
and negative fair value adjustments. 

3. Analysis of quality  
See note 9.2.  
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4. Analysis of the fair value  
See note 9.1. 

 

5.4. Debt securities & Equity instruments  
(refers to table 5.5. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary Totals 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Measured at amortised cost 14,401,792 14,988,148 

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  9,557,578 9,569,755 

Measured at fair value through profit or loss 1,468,255 1,697,366 

Measured at fair value through profit or loss - Unit linked 4,545,702 4,898,750 

TOTAL  29,973,327 31,154,019 
 
The banking group contributed EUR 16.1 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 15.5 billion) to the debt securities and 
equity instruments portfolio and the insurance group contributed EUR 15.0 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 14.5 
billion). 
 
Two types of business models can be distinguished within Belfius group. The bond portfolios within the banking 
group are generally managed within a business model whose objective is to “hold to collect” contractual cash 
flows until maturity. The bond portfolio of the insurance group is generally managed within a business model 
whose objective is to “hold to collect and sell”.  

Seeing that certain bond positions did not comply with the solely payment of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding, a classification at fair value through profit and loss was required. It mainly concerns 
investment funds within the Belfius Insurance portfolio. 

2. Analysis by nature  
A. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 
Amortised Cost Measured at 

fair value 
through other 

comprehensive 
income  

Amortised Cost Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehensive 

income  

Debt securities issued by public sector 6,232,682 5,948,568 6,463,119 5,781,476 

Other debt securities 7,722,753 2,457,123 8,128,501 2,538,630 

Equity instruments 0 1,161,268 0 1,261,012 

Impaired debt securities (stage 3) 603,872 10,293 541,138 0 

impairment (stages 1,2 and 3) (157,515) (19,674) (144,610) (11,363) 

TOTAL 14,401,792 9,557,578 14,988,148 9,569,755 

 Of which included in cash and cash equivalents 83,159 1,994 50,229 28,884 

 
The debt securities measured at amortised cost increased by EUR 0.6 billion, or 4.1%, to EUR 15.0 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 14.4 billion) resulting from investments in both covered and government bonds in the High 
Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) bond portfolio held by Belfius Bank, partially offset by redemptions and sales. 

Belfius sold EUR 0.4 billion bonds out of the hold to collect portfolio for derisking purposes. These sales are 
considered as infrequent but significant sales and are therefore consistent with the hold to collect business model. 
The resulting capital gains amounting to EUR 40 million are included in the statement of income in the line 
“impairments on financial instruments and provision for credit commitments”. 
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The financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income increased by EUR 12 million, or 
0.1%, to EUR 9.6 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 9.6 billion). This evolution reflects two offsetting movements: equity 
instruments increased by EUR 100 million driven by new investments and positive fair value adjustments in 
response to favorable market developments. On the other hand, the bond portfolio of Belfius Insurance decreased 
by EUR 88 million primarily due to negative fair value adjustments on government bonds resulting from higher 
long term interest rates and disposals aimed at managing duration gaps, the latter one leading to a capital gain of 
EUR 36 million, presented in the line Net income on investments and liabilities. These movements were partially 
offset by new investments in government and corporate bonds consisting of the investment of the new 
production of life insurance products. 

Debt securities not measured at fair value through profit or loss – breakdown 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 
Amortised Cost Measured at 

fair value 
through other 

comprehensive 
income  

Amortised Cost Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehensive 

income  

Gross amount (stage 1) 9,739,460 7,782,343 11,067,034 7,830,198 

   less impairment allowance (stage 1) (899) (2,506) (998) (2,812) 

Gross amount (stage 2)  4,215,976 623,349 3,524,586 489,908 

   less impairment allowance (stage 2) (101,291) (12,149) (81,818) (8,552) 

Gross amount credit - Impaired (stage 3) 603,872 10,293 541,138 0 

   Impairment on credit - impaired (stage 3) (55,325) (5,019) (61,794) 0 

TOTAL 14,401,792 8,396,310 14,988,148 8,308,743 
 
Changes in impairment levels are mainly driven by the integration of the new IRB Non-Retail Models and related 
methodological adjustments into the IFRS 9 ECL calculation. 

B. Measured at fair value through profit and loss 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 
Financial assets 
held for trading 

Financial assets 
designated at 

fair value 
through profit 

or loss  

Non-trading 
financial assets 

mandatorily 
measured at 

fair value 
through profit 

or loss 

TOTAL 

Debt securities issued by public sector 73,072 0 2,944 76,016 

Other debt securities 20,509 0 772,910 793,419 

Equity instruments 585,976 0 12,845 598,821 

Unit linked products insurance activities 0 4,545,702 0 4,545,702 

TOTAL 679,558 4,545,702 788,698 6,013,957 
 

(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 
Financial assets 
held for trading 

Financial assets 
designated at 

fair value 
through profit 

or loss  

Non-trading 
financial assets 

mandatorily 
measured at 

fair value 
through profit 

or loss 

TOTAL  

Debt securities issued by public sector 20,342 0 2,966 23,309 

Other debt securities 16,367 0 955,963 972,330 

Equity instruments 692,964 0 8,764 701,728 

Unit linked products insurance activities 0 4,898,750 0 4,898,750 

TOTAL  729,673 4,898,750 967,693 6,596,116 
 
Debt and equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss increased by EUR 0.2 billion, or 15.6%, to 
EUR 1.7 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 1.5 billion) mainly due to additional investments in Belfius Insurance’s fund 
portfolio. 
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Debt securities measured at fair value through profit or loss – unit linked (Branch 23) increased by EUR 0.4 billion, 
or 7.8%, to EUR 4.9 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 4.5 billion) mainly resulting from net cash inflows (EUR 0.3 
billion) and positive fair value adjustments (EUR 0.1 billion). 

C. Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income - Equity  
The table below presents the reason why the equity instruments were designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income. 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 

Reason for 
designation 

Fair Value Dividend income 
recognised 

Strategic portfolio insurance - real estate Risk and ALM purposes 147,862 11,708 
Strategic portfolio insurance - various 
underlying 

Risk and ALM purposes 640,506 35,110 

Strategic portfolio bank Risk and ALM purposes 372,900 9,552 

TOTAL  1,161,268 56,370 

 

(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 

Reason for 
designation 

Fair Value Dividend income 
recognised 

Strategic portfolio insurance - real estate Risk and ALM purposes 180,111 10,327 
Strategic portfolio insurance - various 
underlying Risk and ALM purposes 679,039 19,450 

Strategic portfolio bank Risk and ALM purposes 401,862 5,446 

TOTAL  1,261,012 35,223 

 
The table below presents the reason why the equity instruments designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income were sold. 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 

Reason for disposal Fair Value at 
derecognition 

date 

Transfer of 
cumulative 
gain or loss 

within equity 

Dividend 
income 

recognised 

Strategic portfolio insurance - real estate Risk and ALM 
purposes 64,620 2,060 2,024 

Strategic portfolio insurance - various 
underlying 

Risk and ALM 
purposes 134,916 28,986 2,623 

Strategic portfolio bank Risk and ALM 
purposes 2,930 1,805 242 

TOTAL  202,466 32,850 4,889 

 

(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 

Reason for disposal Fair Value at 
derecognition 

date 

Transfer of 
cumulative 
gain or loss 

within equity 

Dividend 
income 

recognised 

Strategic portfolio insurance - real estate Risk and ALM 
purposes 0 0 0 

Strategic portfolio insurance - various 
underlying 

Risk and ALM 
purposes 18,009 (268) 110 

Strategic portfolio bank Risk and ALM 
purposes 64,626 1,753 0 

TOTAL   82,635 1,485 110 

 
3. Analysis of quality  
See note 9.2.  

4. Analysis of the fair value  
See note 9.1. 
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5.5. Derivatives  
(refers to table 5.6. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Analysis by nature 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities 

Derivatives held for trading 4,406,472 2,462,877 3,396,638 1,775,318 

Derivatives designated as fair value hedges  154,979 1,070,021 102,975 968,558 

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges  45,555 368,905 56,903 273,845 

Derivatives designated as portfolio hedge 678,931 2,603,053 773,969 1,974,175 

TOTAL 5,285,936 6,504,856 4,330,486 4,991,895 
 
A decrease in the fair value of derivatives can be noted, linked to the evolution of the interest rates and GBP rates. 
The total impact of the offsetting for derivatives concluded with LCH amounted to EUR 6.1 billion at the end of 
June 2025, compared with EUR 6.8 billion at the end of 2024. 

2. Detail of derivatives held for trading 

(in 
thousands 
of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities 

To receive To deliver   To receive To deliver   

Foreign 
exchange 
derivatives 

30,148,810 29,938,951 1,052,355 896,889 32,445,634 32,302,260 574,070 431,361 

Interest rate 
derivatives 189,853,933 196,095,704 2,772,298 1,209,874 193,822,685 196,654,411 2,108,351 1,066,365 

Credit 
derivatives 891,929 50,785 25,154 22,400 738,447 96,182 22,437 22,779 

Equity 
derivatives 8,960,720 7,829,172 556,664 333,714 9,949,084 9,117,690 691,779 254,813 

TOTAL 229,855,391 233,914,612 4,406,472 2,462,877 236,955,850 238,170,542 3,396,638 1,775,318 
(1) The “Notional amount to receive” and the “Notional amount to deliver” represent the two legs of a derivative financial instrument and are presented 
separately in the table. In the case of f.e. an interest rate swap, the “Notional amount to receive” represents the notional amount on which the interest to 
be received by Belfius is calculated; the “Notional amount to deliver” represents the notional amount on which the interest to be paid by Belfius is 
calculated. 

 
The derivatives position of Belfius originated partially from the fact that Belfius was the competence center for 
derivatives within the former Dexia Group. These derivatives were hedged externally for market risk. The 
derivatives between Belfius Bank and Dexia Group entities remained in the scope of Belfius after the sale of Belfius 
to the Belgian State in 2011. The credit risk thereon is mitigated through the use of collateral (Credit Support 
Annex). 

Seeing the restrictions under IFRS for hedge accounting, certain economic hedges cannot be classified as hedge 
derivatives under IFRS. As a result, several economic hedges are considered as trading derivatives for accounting 
purposes while hedging non-basic bonds and loans, FVO positions or basis risk stemming from hedge inefficiency 
(f.e. basis swaps and cross currency). 

For additional information on related market risk, refer to note 9.3. “Market Risk” as well as note 7.4. “Net income 
from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss” for more information regarding the economic 
hedges. 
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3. Detail of derivatives designated as fair value hedges  

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities 

To receive To deliver   To receive To deliver   

Interest rate 
derivatives 5,137,329 4,924,571 136,252 1,070,021 4,910,416 4,748,527 102,254 951,530 

 of which interest 
rate swaps 4,355,835 4,355,835 43,267 950,933 4,200,319 4,200,319 36,949 843,420 

 of which cross 
currency interest 
rate swaps 

781,493 568,736 92,985 119,088 710,097 548,208 65,304 108,110 

Credit derivatives(2) 915,885 0 18,727 0 909,767 0 721 17,028 

TOTAL 6,053,214 4,924,571 154,979 1,070,021 5,820,183 4,748,527 102,975 968,558 
(1) The “Notional amount to receive” and the “Notional amount to deliver” represent the two legs of a derivative financial instrument and are presented 
separately in the table. In the case of f.e. an interest rate swap, the “Notional amount to receive” represents the notional amount on which the interest to 
be received by Belfius is calculated; the “Notional amount to deliver” represents the notional amount on which the interest to be paid by Belfius is 
calculated. Note that a forward sale contract mentions only one notional amount.  
(2) Note that this line item includes “spreadlock” derivatives at Belfius Insurance, concluded in order to hedge the asset swap spread on certain bond 
positions. The purpose of these transactions is to protect the Solvency II ratio. More in particular, the spreadlock transaction locks in a forward assets 
swap spread at the moment of the conclusion of the transaction. Seeing that the spreadlock is defined to hedge the asset swap spread (i.e. all risks 
except changes in fair value due to benchmark interest rate) of specific bond positions, the derivative is presented as a credit derivative for which fair 
value hedge accounting has been set up. 
 

To ensure the hedge relationship qualifies for hedge accounting, a formal documentation is prepared and the 
effectiveness is assessed on an ongoing basis throughout the hedging relationship. 

Belfius applies fair value hedging to interest rate and foreign exchange risks on certain bonds (micro hedge). 
Belfius mainly uses plain vanilla interest rate swaps, while for non-EUR bonds plain vanilla interest rate & currency 
swaps are used. 

The fair value used for the measurement of hedge effectiveness is based on the fair value movements of the 
derivatives in the balance sheet and the fair value movement of the hedged risk of the hedged item (generally 
through a hypothetical derivative). 

For fair value hedging, the prospective test is based on a critical terms comparison between the hedging 
instrument and the hedged item. Retrospective testing is done by applying a dollar offset method (comparison of 
fair value hedged item and hedging instrument) and comparing it with well-defined limits. 

Throughout 2025 all hedge effectiveness tests were respected 

Refer to note 7.4. “Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss” for more information 
regarding the measurement of hedge effectiveness. 

4. Detail of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges  

(in 
thousands of 
EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities 

To receive To deliver   To receive To deliver   

Foreign 
exchange 
derivatives 

5,536,245 5,577,886 30,825 368,905 5,328,369 5,323,522 15,651 273,845 

 of which 
cross 
currency 
swaps 

5,536,245 5,577,886 30,825 368,905 5,328,369 5,323,522 15,651 273,845 

Interest rate 
derivatives 2,320,100 2,360,100 14,730 0 2,320,100 2,320,100 41,253 0 

 of which 
interest rate 
swaps 

2,320,100 2,320,100 14,499 0 2,320,100 2,320,100 41,253 0 

TOTAL 7,856,345 7,937,986 45,555 368,905 7,648,469 7,643,622 56,903 273,845 
(1) The “Notional amount to receive” and the “Notional amount to deliver” represent the two legs of a derivative financial instrument and are presented 
separately in the table. In the case of f.e. an interest rate swap, the “Notional amount to receive” represents the notional amount on which the interest to 
be received by Belfius is calculated; the “Notional amount to deliver” represents the notional amount on which the interest to be paid by Belfius is 
calculated. 
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Estimated cashflows from cashflow hedging derivatives per time bucket 

(in thousands of EUR) Inflow Outflow 

Not more than three months 3,219,544 (3,966,926) 

More than three but not more than six months 3,219,544 (3,975,783) 

More than six months but not more than one year 2,986,049 (3,995,893) 

More than one but not more than two years 2,752,554 (4,018,108) 

More than two but not more than five years 2,519,059 (4,113,100) 

More than five years 2,245,394 (3,802,456) 
 
To ensure the hedge relationship qualifies for hedge accounting, a formal documentation is prepared and the 
effectiveness is assessed on an ongoing basis throughout the hedging relationship. 

Belfius decided to cover the risk of variability of cash flows and foreign currency changes stemming from the 
collateral payable in foreign currencies. In order to hedge this risk, Belfius concluded Cross Currency Swaps which 
are recorded in a cash flow hedge relationship for the currency risk on a “highly probable forecasted transaction”. 
Belfius demonstrates that the forecasted cashflows from the GBP collateral funding and funding of GBP assets are 
higher than the amounts received through the Cross-Currency Swaps. Note that for a forecasted transaction, an 
analysis is performed to assure that the expected cash flows are still highly likely and a hedge effectiveness test is 
performed to demonstrate that the forecasted transaction (hedged item) is higher than the derivative (hedging 
instrument). 

Throughout 2025 all hedge effectiveness tests were respected. 

Refer to note 7.4. “Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss” for more information 
regarding the measurement of hedge effectiveness. 

5. Detail of derivatives of portfolio hedge 

(in 
thousands of 
EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities Notional amount(1) Assets Liabilities 

To receive To deliver   To receive To deliver   

Interest rate 
derivatives 69,252,164 69,244,061 678,931 2,603,053 68,245,346 68,237,446 773,969 1,974,175 

TOTAL 69,252,164 69,244,061 678,931 2,603,053 68,245,346 68,237,446 773,969 1,974,175 
(1) The “Notional amount to receive” and the “Notional amount to deliver” represent the two legs of a derivative financial instrument and are presented 
separately in the table. In the case of f.e. an interest rate swap, the “Notional amount to receive” represents the notional amount on which the interest to 
be received by Belfius is calculated; the “Notional amount to deliver” represents the notional amount on which the interest to be paid by Belfius is 
calculated. 

 
To ensure the hedge relationship qualifies for hedge accounting, a formal documentation is prepared and the 
effectiveness is assessed on an ongoing basis throughout the hedging relationship. 

The accumulated gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk on the balance sheet in line 
items VII. “Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk” amounts to EUR 0.8 billion assets 
and EUR -0.5 billion liabilities end June 2025, compared to EUR 1.4 billion assets and EUR -0.6 billion liabilities at 
year-end 2024. 

For macro hedging, the prospective test is based on a volume test in which Belfius demonstrates that (by entity, 
currency and time bucket) the amount of hedged items remains larger than the amount of hedging instruments 
(in term of notional as well as in term of interest cash flows). Retrospective testing, performed on a quarterly basis, 
is done by applying a dollar offset method (comparison of fair value hedged item and hedging instrument) and 
comparing it with well-defined limits. 

The hedged items are interest-bearing assets (f.e. loans and debt instruments) and interest-bearing liabilities (f.e. 
deposits). 

Throughout 2025 all hedge effectiveness tests were respected. 

Refer to note 7.4. “Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss” for more information 
regarding the measurement of hedge effectiveness. 
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5.6. Other assets 
(refers to table 5.12 of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

OTHER ASSETS 1,017,369 1,322,240 

Accrued income 123,661 130,862 

Deferred expenses 46,821 79,099 

Payments in transit from clients 707,759 1,008,521 

Plan assets 48,865 41,352 

Inventories 14,042 3,694 

Operational taxes 76,220 58,712 

OTHER ASSETS SPECIFIC TO INSURANCE COMPANIES  43,005 62,672 

Receivables resulting from direct insurance transactions 37,525 56,834 

Other insurance assets 5,480 5,838 

Impaired insurance assets 111 111 

Less:   

Impairment (111) (111) 

TOTAL  1,060,374 1,384,912 

 
Other assets mainly include accrued income (other than interest prorata), prepayments, operational taxes and 
other accounts receivable. They also include assets from insurance contracts (reinsurance, insurance premiums 
receivables, etc.), construction contracts, inventories and plan assets relating to employee benefit obligations. 
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VI. Notes on the liabilities of the condensed 
consolidated interim balance sheet  

(some amounts may not add up due to rounding) 

6.1. Cash and balances from central banks  
(refers to table 6.1. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Analysis by nature  
Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Deposits 0 21,303 

TOTAL 0 21,303 
 
Cash and balances from central banks increased with EUR 21 million compared to December 2024 as a result of 
Belfius’ intraday interbanking settlement. 

Belfius took part in the third targeted longer-term refinancing operation (TLTRO III) program of the European 
Central Bank which ended in March 2024. The TLTROs were targeted operations, as the amount that could be 
borrowed was linked to the loans to non-financial corporations and households (excluding mortgage loans). The 
interest rate to be applied was linked to the realisation of certain lending performance thresholds.  

Belfius analysed the terms of this programme and concluded that TLTRO III does not contain a significant benefit 
relative to market pricing and accounts for the financial liabilities relating to the TLTRO III programme under 
IFRS9.  

Note that the interest expense on TLTRO III funding from ECB/NBB central bank and accounted for in 1H 2025  
amounts to EUR 0 million (compared to EUR -13 million in 2024) as full repayment of TLTRO III has been made end 
of March 2024. Refer to note 7.1. Interest income – interest expense. 

 2. Analysis of the fair value   
See note 9.1. 

 

6.2. Credit institutions borrowings and deposits  
(refers to table 6.2. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary Totals 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Measured at amortised cost 2,313,973 4,042,855 

Measured at fair value through profit and loss 0 0 

TOTAL 2,313,973 4,042,855 
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2. Analysis by nature  
A. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

 Amortised Cost 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Demand deposits 117,091 265,117 

Term deposits 190,031 813,241 

Repurchase agreements 860,615 1,218,765 

Cash collateral received  545,785 674,508 

Other borrowings 600,452 1,071,224 

TOTAL 2,313,973 4,042,855 
 
Credit Institutions borrowings and deposits increased by EUR 1.7 billion, or 74.7%, to EUR 4.0 billion (31 December 
2024: EUR 2.3 billion). This increase primarily reflects higher volumes of term and demand deposits (EUR 0.8 
billion), repurchase agreements (EUR 0.4 billion) and other deposits (EUR 0.5 billion) in line with Belfius’ short-term 
liquidity management. 

B. Measured at fair value through profit or loss  
Nil.  

3. Analysis of the fair value   
See note 9.1. 

 

6.3. Borrowings and deposits  
(refers to table 6.3. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary Totals 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Measured at amortised cost 108,643,869 109,329,500 

Measured at fair value through profit and loss 18,835 18,737 

TOTAL 108,662,704 109,348,237 
 
2. Analysis by nature  
A. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

 Amortised Cost 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Demand deposits 37,125,750 37,287,486 

Saving deposits 43,891,668 46,862,607 

Term deposits 20,671,588 17,563,606 

Cash collateral 490,522 467,121 

Non-regulated savings accounts 6,445,120 7,077,218 

TOTAL DEPOSITS 108,624,648 109,258,039 

Other borrowings  19,221 71,461 

TOTAL BORROWINGS 19,221 71,461 

TOTAL 108,643,869 109,329,500 
 
Borrowings and deposits increased by EUR 0.7 billion, or 0.6%, to EUR 109.3 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 
108.7 billion), resulting from an increase of EUR 3.6 billion in saving deposits (including non-regulated saving 
accounts), partially offset by a decrease of EUR -3.1 billion in term deposits. The elevated level of term deposits at 
year-end 2024 was largely attributable to a temporary product offering launched by Belfius in response to the 
maturity of the Belgian Government bond in September 2024. As the product matured, a portion of these funds 
shifted back into saving deposits. 
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B. Measured at fair value through profit or loss 
 Financial liabilities designated at fair 

value through profit and loss 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Deposits 18,835 18,737 

TOTAL 18,835 18,737 
 
 3. Analysis of the fair value   
See note 9.1. 

 

6.4. Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities  
(refers to table 6.4. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary Totals 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Measured at amortised cost 28,317,135 26,978,324 

Measured at fair value through profit and loss 8,590,365 8,141,975 

Measured at fair value through profit or loss - Unit linked 4,545,702 4,898,750 

TOTAL 41,453,201 40,019,048 
 
2. Analysis by nature  
A. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

 Amortised Cost 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Certificates of deposit 5,670,289 4,872,286 

Customer saving certificates 853,619 1,035,614 

Non-convertible debts 14,624,480 14,902,192 

Covered bonds(1) 7,125,751 6,126,838 

Lease liabilities 42,994 41,394 

TOTAL 28,317,135 26,978,324 
(1) Belfius has two covered bonds programmes. 

 
The debt securities measured at amortised cost decreased by EUR -1.3 billion, or -4.7%, to EUR 27.0 billion (31 
December 2024: EUR 28.3 billion), primarily stemming from a decrease of EUR -0.8 billion in certificates of deposit 
and EUR -1 billion in covered bonds. Furthermore, an increase of EUR 0.3 billion in non-convertible debt securities 
(including a Senior Preferred benchmark issue of EUR 500 million in January 2025 and a Senior Non Preferred 
benchmark issue of EUR 750 million in May 2025) and EUR 0.2 billion in customer saving certificates can be 
observed. 

Belfius’s covered bonds programmes  
Belfius has two covered bond programmes: 

• Mortgage Pandbrieven programme; and  
• Public Pandbrieven programme. 

 
The covering assets of the Mortgage Pandbrieven are mainly Belgian mortgage loans granted in accordance with 
the law on mortgage loans (law of 4 August 1992), through the branch network of Belfius. The covering assets of 
the Public Pandbrieven are mainly loans granted to Belgian public sector entities (municipalities, provinces, etc.). 

The Belgian pandbrieven investors have a direct recourse to: 

• the general estate of the issuing credit institution (i.e. repayment of the Belgian pandbrieven is an 
obligation of the issuing bank as a whole); and  



— Condensed consolidated interim financial statements — Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

1H 2025 _ Belfius Bank 127  

• the segregated estate, that comprises the cover pool that is exclusively reserved for the Belgian 
pandbrieven investors under the specific program to which the segregated estate is joined and for the 
claims of other parties that are or can be identified in the issue conditions. Assets become part of the 
cover pool upon registration in a register held by the issuer for such purpose. 

 
A detailed description of the covering assets (including the outstanding amount and the characteristics of the 
loans in the cover pool) can be consulted in: 

• for the Mortgage Pandbrieven Programme on: https://www.belfius.be/about-us/en/investors/debt-
issuance/pandbrieven/belgian-mortgage 
 

• for the Public Pandbrieven Programme on https://www.belfius.be/about-us/en/investors/debt-
issuance/pandbrieven/belgian-public 

 
The carrying value of the cover pool amounts to EUR 18.7 billion in June 2025 (compared to EUR 19.9 billion in 
December 2024). The carrying value of the cover pool is accounted for in loans and advances. We also refer to note 
5.3. 

B. Measured at fair value through profit or loss 
 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Financial 
liabilities 

held for 
trading 

Financial 
liabilities 

designated 
at fair value 

through 
profit and 

loss 

TOTAL Financial 
liabilities 

held for 
trading 

Financial 
liabilities 

designated 
at fair value 

through 
profit and 

loss 

TOTAL 

Debt securities  8,528,601 8,528,601  8,135,410 8,135,410 
Debt securities issued by public sector 
(trading positions) 54,956  54,956 0  0 

Other debt securities  (trading positions) 5  5 5  5 

Unit linked products insurance activities  4,545,702 4,545,702  4,898,750 4,898,750 

Equity instruments (trading positions) 6,803  6,803 6,561  6,561 

TOTAL 61,763 13,074,303 13,136,066 6,565 13,034,159 13,040,725 
 
Debt securities measured at fair value through profit or loss decreased by EUR -0.4 billion, or -5.2%, to EUR 
8.1 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 8.6 billion), following the call of debt securities and maturities, partially offset by 
new issuances. Note that customers whose investments came to maturity in 1H 2025 did not reinvest in shorter 
term debt securities due to the decrease in short-term interest rates. 

Debt securities measured at fair value through profit or loss – unit linked (Branch 23) increased by EUR 0.4 billion, 
or 7.8%, to EUR 4.9 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 4.5 billion), mainly resulting from net cash inflows (EUR 0.3 
billion) and positive fair value adjustments (EUR 0.1 billion). 

The trading positions in equity instruments and other debt securities are used for banking activities to eliminate or 
significantly reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency between debt instruments and their hedges. 
The methodology used to determine the fair value of “financial liabilities designated at fair value” is detailed in note 
9.1. 

Belfius does not recognise own credit risk in the fair value of financial liabilities as there has been no material 
change in own credit risk since issuance. 

3. Analysis of the fair value   
See note 9.1. 

https://www.belfius.be/about-us/en/investors/debt-issuance/pandbrieven/belgian-mortgage
https://www.belfius.be/about-us/en/investors/debt-issuance/pandbrieven/belgian-mortgage
https://www.belfius.be/about-us/en/investors/debt-issuance/pandbrieven/belgian-public
https://www.belfius.be/about-us/en/investors/debt-issuance/pandbrieven/belgian-public
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6.5. Liabilities from insurance/reinsurance contracts  
(refers to table 6.5. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Summary totals 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) PAA  GMM VFA  TOTAL  

Assets from insurance contracts 0 0 0 0 

Insurance contract liabilities  1,138,729 10,648,318 0 11,787,047 

TOTAL INSURANCE CONTRACTS 1,138,729 10,648,318 0 11,787,047 

Assets from reinsurance contracts 97,517 0 0 97,517 

Reinsurance contract liabilities  0 0 0 0 

TOTAL REINSURANCE CONTRACTS 97,517 0 0 97,517 

     

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) PAA  GMM VFA  TOTAL  

Assets from insurance contracts 0 0 0 0 

Insurance contract liabilities  1,137,982 10,673,403 0 11,811,385 

TOTAL INSURANCE CONTRACTS 1,137,982 10,673,403 0 11,811,385 

Assets from reinsurance contracts 98,052 0 0 98,052 

Reinsurance contract liabilities  0 0 0 0 

TOTAL REINSURANCE CONTRACTS 98,052 0 0 98,052 
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2.  Movements in insurance and reinsurance contract balances - PAA 
The premium allocation approach is applied to Non-Life contracts, Health/Collective contracts and reinsurance 
contracts held. 

A. Insurance contracts issued - Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability 
for incurred claims 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 

LIABILITIES FOR REMAINING 
COVERAGE  

LIABILITIES FOR INCURRED 
CLAIMS  

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES  Excluding loss 

component  
Loss 

component  

Estimation of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows  

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risks  

OPENING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 

OPENING LIABILITIES 102,163 2,582 987,742 38,665 1,131,152 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT OPENING 102,163 2,582 987,742 38,665 1,131,152 

Insurance revenue (a) (891,018) 0 0 0 (891,018) 

Insurance service expense (b) 189,956 350 544,610 (2,993) 731,923 

Incurred claims and other incurred 
insurance service expenses 0 0 562,381 6,746 569,127 

Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash 
flows 

189,956 0 0 0 189,956 

Adjustments to the liabilities for incurred 
claims 0 0 (17,771) (9,739) (27,510) 

Losses and reversal of losses on onerous 
contracts 0 350 0 0 350 

Insurance service result (a)+(b) (701,062) 350 544,610 (2,993) (159,095) 

Insurance finance result 0 0 23,919 904 24,823 

Finance expenses from insurance contracts 0 0 23,919 904 24,823 

Effects of movements in exchange rates 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OCI (701,062) 350 568,529 (2,090) (134,272) 

Investment component 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flows 704,080 0 (562,231) 0 141,848 

Premiums received 894,854 0 0 0 894,854 

Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (190,774) 0 0 0 (190,774) 
Claims and other insurance service expenses 
paid 0 0 (562,231) 0 (562,231) 

OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT 704,080 0 (562,231) 0 141,848 

CLOSING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 

CLOSING LIABILITIES 105,181 2,932 994,040 36,575 1,138,729 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT CLOSING 105,181 2,932 994,040 36,575 1,138,729 
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(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 

LIABILITIES FOR REMAINING 
COVERAGE  

LIABILITIES FOR INCURRED 
CLAIMS  

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES  Excluding 

loss 
component  

Loss 
component  

Estimation of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows  

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risks  

OPENING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 

OPENING LIABILITIES 105,181 2,932 994,040 36,575 1,138,729 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT OPENING 105,181 2,932 994,040 36,575 1,138,729 

Insurance revenue (a) (466,732) 0 0 0 (466,732) 

Insurance service expense (b) 99,006 1,489 278,696 (2,337) 376,855 

Incurred claims and other incurred 
insurance service expenses 0 0 266,271 4,092 270,363 

Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash 
flows 99,006 0 0 0 99,006 

Adjustments to the liabilities for incurred 
claims 0 0 12,425 (6,428) 5,997 

Losses and reversal of losses on onerous 
contracts 0 1,489 0 0 1,489 

Insurance service result (a)+(b) (367,726) 1,489 278,696 (2,337) (89,877) 

Insurance finance result 0 0 (5,058) (72) (5,130) 

Finance expenses from insurance contracts 0 0 (5,058) (72) (5,130) 

Effects of movements in exchange rates 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OCI (367,726) 1,489 273,638 (2,408) (95,007) 

Investment component 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flows 390,642 0 (296,382) 0 94,260 

Premiums received 458,109 0 0 0 458,109 

Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (67,467) 0 0 0 (67,467) 
Claims and other insurance service expenses 
paid 

0 0 (296,382) 0 (296,382) 

OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT 390,642 0 (296,382) 0 94,260 

CLOSING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 

CLOSING LIABILITIES 128,097 4,422 971,296 34,167 1,137,982 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT CLOSING 128,097 4,422 971,296 34,167 1,137,982 

 
The insurance contract liabilities for remaining coverage (excluding loss component) increased from EUR 
105 million to EUR 128 million. This increase is mainly explained by the seasonal underwriting patterns and the 
overall growth of the portfolio. The loss component increased from EUR 2.9 million to EUR 4.4 million mainly due 
to the update of the non-financial assumptions (mainly expenses assumptions).   

During 2025, the insurance liabilities for incurred claims decreased by EUR 25 million to EUR 1,005 million. This 
decrease is attributable to the decrease of the present value of future cash flows  (decrease from EUR 994 million 
to EUR 971 million) and of the risk adjustment from EUR 36.6 million to EUR 34.2 million. This decrease is primarily 
attributable to the evolution of the discount rate. The confidence level to determine the risk adjustment remained 
stable compared to end 2024 at 77.5%. 
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B. Reinsurance contracts held - Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability 
for incurred claims 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 

ASSETS FOR REMAINING 
COVERAGE  

ASSETS FOR INCURRED 
CLAIMS RECOVERIES  

TOTAL 
ASSETS  Excluding 

loss 
component  

Loss 
component  

Estimation of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows  

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risk  

OPENING REINSURANCE ASSETS  11,850 0 81,488 4,468 97,806 

OPENING REINSURANCE LIABILITIES  0 0 0 0 0 

NET REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS 
(LIABILITIES) AT OPENING  11,850 0 81,488 4,468 97,806 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums  (59,225) 0 0 0 (59,225) 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurance 
companies for incurred claims  0 0 16,505 (991) 15,514 

 Amounts recoverable from incurred 
claims and other expenses  0 0 19,087 141 19,227 

 Adjustments to the asset for incurred 
claims recoveries  

0 0 (2,581) (1,132) (3,714) 

Effect of changes in non-performance risk 
reinsurance companies  0 0 0 0 0 

Loss recovery on underlying contracts and 
adjustments  0 0 0 0 0 

Reinsurance investment component  0 0 0 0 0 
Net income or expenses of reinsurance 
contracts  

(59,225) 0 16,505 (991) (43,712) 

Reinsurance finance result  0 0 1,528 (132) 1,396 
 Finance expenses from reinsurance 
contracts  0 0 1,528 (132) 1,396 

 Effects of movements in exchange rates  0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OCI  (59,225) 0 18,033 (1,123) (42,315) 

Cash flows  61,145 0 (19,118) 0 42,026 

 Premiums paid  61,145 0 0 0 61,145 
 Amounts received from reinsurance 
companies  0 0 (19,118) 0 (19,118) 

OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT  61,145 0 (19,118) 1 42,026 

CLOSING REINSURANCE ASSETS  13,769 0 80,402 3,345 97,517 

CLOSING REINSURANCE LIABILITIES  0 0 0 0 0 

NET REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS 
(LIABILITIES) AT CLOSING  13,769 0 80,402 3,345 97,517 
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(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 

ASSETS FOR REMAINING 
COVERAGE  

ASSETS FOR INCURRED 
CLAIMS RECOVERIES  

TOTAL 
ASSETS  Excluding 

loss 
component  

Loss 
component  

Estimation of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows  

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risk  

OPENING REINSURANCE ASSETS  13,769 0 80,402 3,345 97,517 

OPENING REINSURANCE LIABILITIES  0 0 0 0 0 

NET REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS 
(LIABILITIES) AT OPENING  13,769 0 80,402 3,345 97,517 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums  (32,545) 0 0 0 (32,545) 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurance 
companies for incurred claims  0 0 10,153 1,503 11,656 

 Amounts recoverable from incurred claims 
and other expenses  0 0 5,062 12 5,074 

 Adjustments to the asset for incurred 
claims recoveries  0 0 5,091 1,491 6,582 

Effect of changes in non-performance risk 
reinsurance companies  0 0 0 0 0 

Loss recovery on underlying contracts and 
adjustments  0 0 0 0 0 

Reinsurance investment component  0 0 0 0 0 
Net income or expenses of reinsurance 
contracts  (32,545) 0 10,153 1,503 (20,889) 

Reinsurance finance result  0 0 1,732 461 2,193 
 Finance expenses from reinsurance 
contracts  0 0 1,732 461 2,193 

 Effects of movements in exchange rates  0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OCI  (32,545) 0 11,885 1,964 (18,695) 

Cash flows  32,381 0 (13,150) 0 19,231 

 Premiums paid  32,381 0 0 0 32,381 
 Amounts received from reinsurance 
companies  0 0 (13,150) 0 (13,150) 

OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT  32,381 0 (13,150) 0 19,231 

CLOSING REINSURANCE ASSETS  13,606 0 79,138 5,309 98,052 

CLOSING REINSURANCE LIABILITIES  0 0 0 0 0 

NET REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS 
(LIABILITIES) AT CLOSING  13,606 0 79,138 5,309 98,052 

 
The reinsurance contract assets for incurred claims recoveries decreased from EUR 80.4 million to EUR 79.1 million, 
this decrease is mainly explained by the absence of single significant catastrophes covered by reinsurance treaties 
in 1H 2025. 
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3.  Movements in insurance and reinsurance contract balances – GMM 
The general measurement model is applied to Life contracts, investment contracts with discretionary participation 
features as well as to Health/Individual contracts. 

A. Insurance contracts issued - Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability 
for incurred claims 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24  

LIABILITIES FOR REMAINING 
COVERAGE  LIABILITIES 

FOR 
INCURRED 

CLAIMS  

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES  

 

Excluding 
loss 

component  

Loss 
component   

OPENING ASSETS 0 0 0 0  

OPENING LIABILITIES 10,093,473 52,806 127,659 10,273,937  
NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (ASSETS) AT 
OPENING 10,093,473 52,806 127,659 10,273,937  

Insurance revenue (a) (322,890) 0 0 (322,890)  

Insurance service expense (b) 19,600 (5,140) 191,418 205,877  
Incurred claims and other incurred insurance service 
expenses 0 (5,428) 192,079 186,651  

Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows 19,600 0 0 19,600  

Adjustments to the liabilities for incurred claims 0 0 (662) (662)  

Losses and reversal of losses on onerous contracts 0 288 0 288  

Insurance service result (a)+(b) (303,290) (5,140) 191,418 (117,012)  

Insurance finance result 308,850 692 898 310,440  

Finance expenses from insurance contracts 308,850 692 898 310,440  

Effects of movements in exchange rates 0 0 0 0  
TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OCI 5,560 (4,448) 192,316 193,428  

Investment component (838,036) 0 838,036 0  

Cash flows 1,210,653 0 (1,029,700) 180,953  

Premiums received 1,265,878 0 0 1,265,878  

Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (55,225) 0 0 (55,225)  

Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 0 0 (1,029,700) (1,029,700)  

OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING AMOUNT 372,617 0 (191,664) 180,953  

CLOSING ASSETS 0 0 0 0  

CLOSING LIABILITIES 10,471,650 48,358 128,311 10,648,318  
NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (ASSETS) AT 
CLOSING 10,471,650 48,358 128,311 10,648,318  
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(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 

LIABILITIES FOR REMAINING 
COVERAGE  LIABILITIES 

FOR 
INCURRED 

CLAIMS  

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES  Excluding 

loss 
component  

Loss 
component  

OPENING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 

OPENING LIABILITIES 10,471,650 48,358 128,311 10,648,318 
NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (ASSETS) AT 
OPENING 10,471,650 48,358 128,311 10,648,318 

Insurance revenue (a) (166,297) 0 0 (166,297) 

Insurance service expense (b) 10,865 (4,576) 114,847 121,136 
Incurred claims and other incurred insurance service 
expenses 0 (2,678) 113,805 111,127 

Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows 10,865 0 0 10,865 

Adjustments to the liabilities for incurred claims 0 0 1,042 1,042 

Losses and reversal of losses on onerous contracts 0 (1,898) 0 (1,898) 

Insurance service result (a)+(b) (155,432) (4,576) 114,847 (45,161) 

Insurance finance result (144,065) 379 (443) (144,129) 

Finance expenses from insurance contracts (144,065) 379 (443) (144,129) 

Effects of movements in exchange rates 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OCI (299,497) (4,197) 114,404 (189,290) 

Investment component (402,077) 0 402,077 0 

Cash flows 720,408 0 (506,033) 214,375 

Premiums received 752,744 0 0 752,744 

Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (32,335) 0 0 (32,335) 

Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 0 0 (506,033) (506,033) 

OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING AMOUNT 318,332 0 (103,956) 214,375 

CLOSING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 

CLOSING LIABILITIES 10,490,484 44,160 138,758 10,673,403 
NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (ASSETS) AT 
CLOSING 10,490,484 44,160 138,758 10,673,403 

 
The total liabilities increased from EUR 10,648 million to EUR 10,673 million. The increase is mainly due to the cash 
inflows that exceed the cash outflows (EUR +214 million) resulting from important premium inflows stemming 
from growing production in the Branch 21 portfolio. The volume increase is largely offset by the negative impact of 
the insurance finance expense due to the increase in interest rates during the first half of 2025 (EUR -144 million). 
The impact of the insurance service result (EUR -45 million) is mainly explained by the CSM released over the first 
half of 2025. 
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B. Insurance contracts issued - Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract 
balances 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 
FULFILMENT CASH 

FLOWS  CSM  

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES  

Estimation 
of the 

present 
value of the 
future cash 

flows  

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial 

risk  

Contracts 
under the 
modified 

retrospec-
tive 

approach  

Contracts 
under the 
fair value 
approach  

Other 
contracts  

OPENING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OPENING LIABILITIES 9,368,153 134,521 0 447,016 324,247 10,273,937 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT OPENING 9,368,153 134,521 0 447,016 324,247 10,273,937 

Changes that relate to current services (3,815) (6,992) 0 (64,629) (41,205) (116,641) 

CSM recognised for services provided 0 0 0 (64,629) (41,205) (105,834) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial 
risk for risk expired 0 (6,992) 0 0 0 (6,992) 

Experience adjustments (3,815) 0 0 0 0 (3,815) 

Changes that relate to future services (192,761) 4,377 0 75,189 113,485 290 

Contracts initially recognised in the year (99,531) 4,944 0 0 95,922 1,335 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (92,711) (41) 0 75,189 17,563 0 

Changes in estimates that result in losses 
and reversal of losses on onerous contracts 

(519) (526) 0 0 0 (1,045) 

Changes that relate to past services (367) (295) 0 0 0 (662) 

Changes in liabilities for incurred claims (367) (295) 0 0 0 (662) 

Total insurance service result (196,942) (2,910) 0 10,560 72,281 (117,012) 

Insurance finance result 295,948 (23,525) 0 23,651 14,366 310,440 

Finance expenses from insurance contracts 295,948 (23,525) 0 23,651 14,366 310,440 

TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OCI 99,006 (26,435) 0 34,210 86,647 193,428 

Investment component 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flows 180,954 0 0 0 0 180,954 
OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT 180,954 0 0 0 0 180,954 

CLOSING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CLOSING LIABILITIES 9,648,113 108,086 0 481,226 410,894 10,648,319 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT CLOSING 9,648,112 108,086 0 481,226 410,894 10,648,318 
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(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/25 
FULFILMENT CASH 

FLOWS  CSM  

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES  

Estimation 
of the 

present 
value of the 
future cash 

flows  

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial 

risk  

Contracts 
under the 
modified 

retrospec-
tive 

approach  

Contracts 
under the 
fair value 
approach  

Other 
contracts  

OPENING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OPENING LIABILITIES 9,648,112 108,086 0 481,226 410,894 10,648,318 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT OPENING 9,648,112 108,086 0 481,226 410,894 10,648,318 

Changes that relate to current services 10,884 (3,498) 0 (29,220) (22,446) (44,279) 

CSM recognised for services provided 0 0 0 (29,220) (22,446) (51,666) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial 
risk for risk expired 0 (3,498) 0 0 0 (3,498) 

Experience adjustments 10,884 0 0 0 0 10,884 

Changes that relate to future services (78,154) 5,795 0 9,913 60,522 (1,924) 

Contracts initially recognised in the year (65,731) 4,399 0 0 61,389 57 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (10,342) 1,295 0 9,913 (866) (0) 

Changes in estimates that result in losses 
and reversal of losses on onerous contracts (2,081) 100 0 0 0 (1,981) 

Changes that relate to past services 1,141 (99) 0 0 0 1,042 

Changes in liabilities for incurred claims 1,141 (99) 0 0 0 1,042 

Total insurance service result (66,129) 2,197 0 (19,307) 38,077 (45,161) 

Insurance finance result (169,082) 4,932 0 12,008 8,013 (144,129) 

Finance expenses from insurance contracts (169,082) 4,932 0 12,008 8,013 (144,129) 

TOTAL CHANGE IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OCI (235,210) 7,129 0 (7,299) 46,090 (189,290) 

Investment component 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flows 214,375 0 0 0 0 214,375 
OTHER CHANGES IN THE NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT 214,375 0 0 0 0 214,375 

CLOSING ASSETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CLOSING LIABILITIES 9,627,277 115,215 0 473,927 456,984 10,673,403 

NET INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
(ASSETS) AT CLOSING 9,627,277 115,215 0 473,927 456,984 10,673,403 

 
The present value of future cash flows decreased from EUR 9,648 million to EUR 9,627 million. The decrease is 
mainly due to the negative impact of the insurance finance result (EUR -169 million), of which EUR +112 million 
interest accretion recognized in the statement of income and EUR -281 million recognized in OCI, explained by the 
increased discount rate and the recalibration of the IFRS17 illiquidity premium. The changes in future service (EUR 
-78 million), are mainly stemming from new business recognized in 2025. The negative impacts are to a large 
extent offset by the positive impact of the net cashflows (EUR 214 million), driven by growing production.  

The contractual service margin increased with EUR 39 million. The increase is mainly due to the contractual service 
margin on contracts initially recognized (EUR +61 million) in the period that exceed the release of CSM for services 
provided (EUR -52 million). Another important driver for the increase of the contractual service margin was the 
insurance finance result (interest accretion) of EUR +20 million. 

Note that for its life insurance contracts issued, Belfius applied the full retrospective approach for groups of 
insurance contracts related to underwriting years as from (and including) 2018. For groups of insurance contracts 
related to older underwriting years, the fair value approach was applied as the full retrospective approach was 
considered impracticable due to lack of historical data (e.g. due to system migrations) or undue cost or effort to 
obtain the data, and/or use of hindsight. 
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4. Effect of contracts initially recognised in the year 
A. GMM 
 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Profitable 
contracts 

issued 

Onerous 
contracts 

issued 

Profitable 
contracts 

issued 

Onerous 
contracts 

issued 

Total present value estimate of cash outflows 889,678 6,513 502,981 1,419 

Insurance acquisition cash flows 45,532 2,213 28,452 536 
Expected claims and other insurance service expenses 
payable 844,146 4,300 474,529 883 

Estimates of present value of cash inflows (990,540) (5,182) (568,766) (1,366) 

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk 4,940 4 4,396 4 

CSM 95,922 0 61,389 0 

Losses recognised on initial recognition 0 1,335 0 57 

 
Most of the insurance contracts underwritten in 2025 have a CSM at initial recognition. During 2024 a loss 
component of EUR 1 million was recognised. During the first semester of 2025 contracts initially recognised with a 
loss component are limited. The contracts that had a loss component at initial recognition in 2024 and 2025 are 
related to products which are in run-off.  

5. Contractual service margin 
The table below sets out when Belfius expects to recognise the remaining CSM in profit or loss after the reporting 
date for contracts measured under the GMM. 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) 

1 year or 
less 1-2 year 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-10 

years 

more 
than 10 

years 
TOTAL 

Remaining CSM from insurance 
contracts estimated to be recognised as 
revenue 

100,001 90,446 82,044 74,319 67,303 231,165 246,843 892,120 

 

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

1 year or 
less 1-2 year 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-10 

years 

more 
than 10 

years 
TOTAL 

Remaining CSM from insurance 
contracts estimated to be recognised as 
revenue 

98,729 90,137 82,386 75,229 68,574 241,017 274,839 930,911 

 
 

6.6. Provisions and contingent liabilities 
(refers to table 6.6. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Analysis of movements 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Pensions and other employment defined benefit obligations(1) 244,137 205,405 

Other long term employee benefits 23,883 22,988 

Restructuring(2) 35,516 26,367 

Provisions for  litigations(3) 15,012 15,768 

Onerous contracts 1,495 1,371 

Impairment on financial guarantees and commitments given(4) 124,703 121,426 

Other provisions 61,558 61,103 

TOTAL  506,305 454,426 
(1)The decrease of the pension liabilities results from an increase of the discount rate, partially compensated by the return on plan assets below the 
expected return on assets and a higher-than-expected inflation. 
(2) The restructuring provision, consisting of staff expenses and network costs, is used in line with agreed plans and is reviewed regularly and adjusted,  
where necessary. The decrease of the restructuring provision is due to payments made during 1H 2025.  
(3) Provisions for litigations concerns mainly provisions for potential settlements of ongoing disputes with third parties. 
(4) Refer to table 9.2.3. Movements in allowances for credit losses for further information. 
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2. Contingent liabilities and legal litigations  
A. Commitments to Single Resolution Fund  
Belfius has opted in the past to pay part of its contribution of the Single Resolution Fund through an Irrevocable 
Payment Commitment. This payment commitment is fully covered by cash collateral. See also note 8.5. 
“Commitments to Single Resolution Fund”. 

B. Commitments to Belfius Bank Branches  
As a result of the amended company legislation, the legal form of the Belfius branches has been converted from 
Cooperative Society (CVBA) to Limited Liability Company (Commanditaire Vennootschap (CommV)) as from 2020. 
In this context, as from 1 January 2020, Belfius Bank grants a guarantee to the managing partners of these limited 
partnerships for their unlimited liability. 

C. Legal litigations 
Belfius (Belfius Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries) is involved as a party in a number of litigations in Belgium, 
arising in the ordinary course of its business activities, including those where it is acting as an insurer, capital and 
credit provider, employer, investor and taxpayer. 

Belfius recognises provisions for such litigations when, in the opinion of its management taking into account all 
available elements, including an analysis by its company lawyers and external legal advisors as the case may be, 

• a present obligation has arisen as a result of past events;  
• it is probable that Belfius will have to make a payment; and   
• the amount of such payment can be estimated reliably.  

 
With respect to certain other litigations against Belfius, of which management is aware, no provision has been 
made according to the principles outlined here above, as the management is of the opinion, after due 
consideration of appropriate advice, that, while it is often not feasible to predict or determine the ultimate 
outcome of all pending litigations, such litigations are without legal merit, can be successfully defended, or that 
the outcome of these actions is not expected to result in a significant loss.  

In the opinion of Belfius, the most important cases are listed below, regardless of whether a provision has been 
made or not. Their description does not deal with elements or evolutions that do not have an impact on the 
position of Belfius. If the cases listed below were to be successful for the opposite parties, they could eventually 
result in monetary consequences for Belfius. For litigations for which no provision has been made, such impact 
remains unquantifiable at this stage. 

1. Arco - Cooperative shareholders  
Various parties, including Belfius Bank, have been summoned by Arco - Cooperative shareholders in three 
separate procedures, i.e:  

1. A procedure before the Dutch speaking Commercial Court of Brussels, now before the Court of Appeal of 
Brussels  (Procedure C.C. Deminor); 

2. A procedure before the Court of First Instance of Brussels (Procedure C.F.I. ArcoClaim 2018); 
3. A procedure before the Court of First Instance of Brussels (Procedure C.F.I. Deminor 2022) 

 
1.1. Procedure C.C. Deminor  
On 30 September 2014, 737 shareholders from 3 companies of the Arco Group (Arcopar, Arcoplus and Arcofin) 
initiated (with support of Deminor) proceedings against the Arco entities and Belfius Bank before the Dutch 
speaking Commercial Court of Brussels (the “Deminor Proceedings”). On 19 December 2014, 1,027 additional 
shareholders of the Arco entities joined in the Deminor Proceedings. On 15 January 2016, 405 additional 
shareholders of the Arco entities joined the Deminor Proceedings, resulting in a total of 2,169 plaintiffs. On 16 
November 2020, a further “Deminor” procedure was initiated, in which all plaintiffs except one joined, to anticipate 
a possible nullity of the original summons. The content of the two proceedings is identical. As a result, they are 
treated together.  

In these proceedings, the plaintiffs requested that the Brussels Court ruled, among other things:  

• in first order, that the agreements by virtue of which they became shareholders of the relevant Arco 
entities are null and void as a consequence of an alleged defect in consent;  

• that the defendants should therefore, in solidum, reimburse the plaintiffs for their financial contribution 
in these entities plus interest;  
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• in the alternative, a compensation is asked to Belfius Bank for an alleged violation of the information duty; 
and  

• that the defendants are liable for certain additional damages to the plaintiffs.  
 
The historical financial contribution of the 2,169 plaintiffs to the Arco Group entities, for which reimbursement is 
claimed, amounted to approximately EUR 6.5 million (principal amount). The plaintiffs’ claims in the Deminor 
Proceedings are based on allegations of fraud and/or error on the part of the Arco entities and Belfius Bank. In the 
alternative, the plaintiffs have argued that Belfius Bank breached its general duty of care as a normal and prudent 
banker. In relation to Belfius Bank, the plaintiffs have referred to certain letters and brochures allegedly containing 
misleading information issued by the predecessors of Belfius Bank. The Belgian State, DRS Belgium (Deminor) 
and the Chairman of the Management Board of the Arco entities are also defendants in the proceedings before 
the Commercial Court of Brussels. In the meantime, the VZW Arcoclaim also intervened in this litigation procedure 
(on grounds of an alleged transfer of claim by one of the plaintiffs/Arco shareholders). The case has been pleaded 
during several pleading sessions in June 2021, and all plaintiffs’ claims (a.o. against Belfius Bank) were rejected by 
the Court in its decision of 3 November 2021.  

The Arco shareholders have launched appeal against this judgement. The case is now pending before the Court of 
Appeal in Brussels. A pleading calendar has been determined. A pleading hearing is currently expected at the 
earliest in the second half of 2028. 

1.2. Procedure C.F.I. ArcoClaim 2018 
On 7 February 2018, 2 Arco shareholders summoned the Belgian State before the Court of First Instance of 
Brussels because they state that the Belgian State has made a fault by promising and introducing a guarantee 
scheme for shareholders of financial cooperative companies (like the Arco shareholders) which has been 
considered illicit state aid by the European Commission. These 2 plaintiffs also summoned Belfius Bank on 8 
February 2018 to intervene in this procedure and claim compensation from Belfius Bank because they consider 
that Belfius Bank erred in the sale of the Arco shares. Groups of Arco shareholders organized themselves via social 
media to mobilize other Arco shareholders to become claimant in this procedure. The VZW Arcoclaim also 
intervenes in this litigation procedure.   

In this procedure VZW Arcoclaim had requested the initiation of a mediation procedure before the court, but this 
request has been dropped in May 2023. In the meantime, to date, ArcoClaim has declared that 7.258 Arco 
shareholders have joined ArcoClaim, in addition to 5.334 Arco shareholders already being part of ArcoClaim. 

No pleading calendar has been fixed yet. 

1.3. Procedure C.F.I. Deminor 2022 
On 14 December 2022, 10 Arco shareholders have launched a new judicial procedure with the assistance of 
Deminor against the Arco-companies, the Belgian State and Belfius before the Court of First Instance in Brussels, 
in which they ask the defending parties to be condemned to indemnification based on extra-contractual liability, 
equal to claimant’s financial contribution including interests, dividends, and possible bonus reserves, as well as a 
supplementary indemnification for moral damages. In the meanwhile, to date, a total of 13.678 Arco shareholders 
have joined this procedure. ArcoClaim vzw also joined the procedure for one of its members.. 

On a hearing held on 21 March 2024, parties agreed on a procedural calendar that will first focus on the 
admissibility of the claims. A relay hearing is expected to be held on 10 December 2027. 

No provision has been booked for these claims. 

2. Investigations into Panama Papers  
This paragraph is mentioned for completeness only, although the matter below does not comprise a litigation. On 
5 December 2017, a police search under the lead of an examining magistrate of Brussels (onderzoeksrechter/juge 
d’instruction) took place at Belfius Bank’s head office in the framework of the Belgian “Panama Papers” 
Parliamentary Commission. The Bank was investigated as a witness and has not been accused of any wrongdoing. 
The scope of the investigation is to establish whether there are any violations of anti-money laundering obligations 
and to investigate the link between Belfius Bank (or its predecessors), and, amongst others, Experta and Dexia 
Banque Internationale à Luxembourg (i.e. former entities of the Dexia group).. 

To date, Belfius Bank did not receive any further information since the above mentioned police search.. 

3. Investigation by public prosecutor into the activities of an independent bank agency 
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On 12 November 2020, public prosecution has been initiated, a.o. against Belfius Bank, for its alleged role in 
potential fraudulent activities that would have been conducted with the assistance of a director of an independent 
bank agency of Belfius Bank in violation of several (banking) regulations. After consultation of the criminal file, 
Belfius continues to believe that it has sufficient valid arguments to result in these claims being declared 
inadmissible and/or without merit.  

No provision has been booked for this case. 
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6.7. Subordinated debts  
(refers to table 6.7. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Not measured at fair value through profit or loss 

 Amortised Cost 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

CONVERTIBLE SUBORDINATED DEBT 0 0 

NON-CONVERTIBLE SUBORDINATED DEBT 2,319,828 2,246,116 

Loan capital perpetual subordinated notes 73,125 0 

Loan capital non-perpetual subordinated notes 2,246,703 2,246,116 

TOTAL 2,319,828 2,246,116 
HYBRID CAPITAL AND REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES  0 0 
 
Subordinated debts decreased by EUR -74 million, or -3.2%, to EUR 2.2 billion (31 December 2024: EUR 2.3 billion). In 
January 2025, Belfius called EUR 72 million of private placement Tier 2 notes, which were partially refinanced 
through the issuance of EUR 40 million in new private placement Tier 2 notes. In addition, the carrying amount of 
subordinated liabilities was impacted by accrued interest rate effects amounting to EUR -37 million. 

2. Measured at fair value through profit or loss  
Nil. 

3. Analysis cash flows and non-cash changes 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

OPENING BALANCE 1,777,995 2,319,828 

CASH FLOWS   

Issuance of subordinated debts 531,689 40,000 

Repayments of subordinated debts 0 (72,000) 

NON-CASH CHANGES   

Foreign exchange adjustments (5,032) (4,839) 

Effective Interest rate 15,176 (36,873) 

CLOSING BALANCE 2,319,828 2,246,116 
 
In January 2025, Belfius called EUR 72 million of private placement Tier 2 notes, which were partially refinanced 
through the issuance of EUR 40 million in new private placement Tier 2 notes. 

In March 2024 Belfius issued Tier 2 subordinated notes amounting to EUR 500 million. 

4. Analysis of the fair value   

See note 9.1. 
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VII. Notes on the condensed consolidated 
interim statement of income 
(some amounts may not add up due to rounding) 

Significant items included in the statement of income 
We refer to the chapter “Financial results” in the management report. 

7.1. Interest income – interest expense 
(refers to table 7.1. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

INTEREST INCOME 4,059,404 3,676,465 

INTEREST INCOME OF FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST 2,728,010 2,464,016 

Cash and balances with central banks 552,089 273,261 

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 110,854 116,920 

Loans and advances 1,792,611 1,783,468 

Debt securities issued by public sector 87,388 95,660 

Other debt securities 185,005 194,605 

Other 63 102 

INTEREST INCOME OF FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI 184,177 196,574 

Loans and advances 59,818 62,576 

Debt securities issued by public sector 85,419 92,284 

Other debt securities 38,940 41,715 
INTEREST INCOME OF FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS 1,147,198 1,015,873 

Financial assets held for trading 1,252 1,239 

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 29,428 20,100 

 Loans and advances 11,681 9,213 

 Debt securities issued by public sector 90 108 

 Other debt securities 17,657 10,778 

Derivatives held for trading 139,851 131,649 

Derivatives as hedging instruments 976,666 862,885 

INTEREST INCOME ON FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (NEGATIVE YIELD) 20 3 

INTEREST EXPENSE (2,879,237) (2,518,329) 
INTEREST EXPENSE OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES NOT MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (1,390,259) (1,210,440) 

Cash and balances with central banks (13,134) (0) 

Credit institutions borrowings and deposits (184,008) (93,834) 

Customers borrowings and deposits (750,867) (659,716) 

Debt securities issued (403,682) (414,834) 

Lease liabilities (422) (413) 

Subordinated debts (34,895) (39,212) 

Other (3,251) (2,429) 
INTEREST EXPENSE OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS (1,488,774) (1,307,886) 

Financial liabilities held for trading (534) (554) 

Financial liabilities designated at fair value  (69,358) (79,763) 

Derivatives held for trading (254,226) (169,157) 

Derivatives as hedging instruments (1,164,655) (1,058,413) 

INTEREST EXPENSE ON FINANCIAL ASSETS (NEGATIVE YIELD) (204) (1) 

MODIFICATION LOSS ON FINANCIAL ASSETS 0 (2) 

NET INTEREST INCOME(1) 1,180,168 1,158,136 
(1) Interest income and expense are recognised on an accrual basis in the statement of income for all interest bearing instruments using the effective 
interest rate method. 
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Net interest income decreased by EUR 22 million, or -1.9%, to EUR 1,158 million (30 June 2024: EUR 1,180 million) 
following the decrease of (short-term) ECB deposit facility interest rates and higher commercial funding cost. This 
increase in funding cost was not entirely offset by interest income from the loan portfolio due to margin pressure 
on loans in a competitive Belgian loan market. 

Note that the interest expense on TLTRO III funding from ECB/NBB central bank accounted for in 2024 amounts 
to EUR -13 million (compared to EUR 0 million in 1H 2025) as full repayment of TLTRO III has been made end of 
March 2024. 

 

7.2. Fee and commission income – expense 
(refers to table 7.2. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 

30/06/24 30/06/25 

Income  Expense  Net Income  Expense  Net 

Commissions on unit trusts and 
mutual funds managed by third 
parties 

208,500 (33,955) 174,544 219,303 (34,734) 184,569 

Insurance activity 66,540 (2,491) 64,049 73,579 (1,328) 72,250 

Credit activity 26,391 (4,423) 21,968 31,109 (4,229) 26,881 

Purchase and sale of securities 8,962 (518) 8,444 8,760 (606) 8,153 

Purchase and sale of unit trusts and 
mutual funds 20,441 0 20,441 22,270 (70) 22,200 

Payment services 125,248 (52,673) 72,575 123,931 (57,277) 66,655 
Commissions to not exclusive 
brokers 668 (5,884) (5,216) 854 (7,330) (6,476) 

Services on securities other than 
safekeeping 3,330 (1,094) 2,235 3,438 (1,097) 2,341 

Custody 13,656 (2,708) 10,948 13,538 (2,949) 10,589 

Issues and placements of securities 2,977 (1,339) 1,638 6,220 (1,335) 4,885 

Servicing fees of securitisation 69 0 69 62 0 62 

Advisory services and discretionary 
management 26,190 (537) 25,653 30,709 (592) 30,117 

Private membership fees 5,816 0 5,816 7,100 0 7,100 

Clearing and settlement 450 (2,994) (2,544) 1,494 (2,970) (1,476) 

Securities lending 18 (2) 17 19 (1) 18 

Financial guarantees 1,638 (1,485) 153 1,593 (1,494) 99 

Beyond banking and insurance 1,718 (615) 1,103 1,921 (616) 1,306 

TOTAL 512,612 (110,718) 401,894 545,901 (116,629) 429,272 

 
 
Net fee and commission income increased by EUR 27 million, or 6.8%, to EUR 429 million (30 June 2024: EUR 
402 million). The increase is mainly attributable to higher service fee income from asset management services 
(EUR +10 million) and advisory services and discretionary management (EUR +5 million) following organic growth 
and positive market effects. Furthermore, there is an increase in net commission income from insurance activity 
(EUR +8 million) explained by the increase in Life branch 21 and the organic growth in Non-Life. These positive 
impacts are partially compensated by a decrease in the net commissions earned on payment services (EUR -6 
million) explained by the implementation of the mutualized ATM system (“Batopin”) and lower interchange fees. 
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7.3. Insurance results 
(refers to table 7.3. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Insurance revenue 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

CONTRACTS NOT MEASURED UNDER THE PAA 164,880 166,297 

Amounts related to changes in liabilities for remaining coverage 155,870 155,432 

Premium variance for past and current service 14,158 13,177 

CSM recognised for services provided 51,556 51,666 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired 3,617 3,514 

Incurred claims expected and other insurance service expenses 86,539 87,075 

Recovery of insurance acquisition cash flows 9,010 10,865 

CONTRACTS MEASURED UNDER THE PAA 434,109 466,732 

TOTAL INSURANCE REVENUE 598,989 633,029 

 
2. Insurance service expenses 
See note 6.5. 

3. Net expenses from reinsurance contracts  
See note 6.5. 

4. Insurance finance result 
See note 6.5. 
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7.4. Net income from financial instruments at fair value 
through profit or loss 
(refers to table 7.6. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

Net trading income  45,591 71,299 
Result of financial assets non-trading mandatorily measured at fair value through profit 
or loss 4,895 (2,014) 

  Loans and advances (4,469) (14,819) 

  Debt securities issued by public sector (81) (9) 

  Other Debt securities  9,388 16,524 

  Equity instruments 57 (3,710) 
Net result of financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss and result 
from the related derivatives (except own credit risk) 

584 (657) 

Net result of hedge accounting 5,788 (1,175) 

TOTAL 56,857 67,453 
 
Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss increased by EUR 11 million to 
EUR  67 million (30 June 2024: EUR  57 million).  

Net trading income increased by EUR 26 million to EUR 71 million end June 2025 and is explained mainly by the 
result of Financial Markets activities. Note that this line includes the fair value changes of “economic hedges” 
(financial instruments that cannot be defined as accounting hedges under IFRS), of which EUR 15 million fair value 
results on economic hedges of non-basic loans and EUR -10 million fair value results on economic hedges of the 
accounting hedge ineffectiveness.  

The net income from (non-trading) financial instruments mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 
decreased by EUR -7 million to EUR -2 million end June 2025 resulting from the negative fair value evolutions of 
non-basic loans following an increase in long term interest rates, partially compensated by positive fair value 
evolutions within the Belfius Insurance non-basic fund portfolio reflecting favorable market effects.  

The net income of hedge accounting decreased by EUR -7 million to EUR -1 million end June 2025 demonstrating  
hedge effectiveness. 

Net trading income 
Net trading income increased by EUR 26 million to EUR 71 million end June 2025. This line includes the fair value 
changes of economic hedges on the “result of financial assets non-trading mandatorily measured at fair value 
through profit or loss” for EUR +15 million,  the “results on swaps economically hedging the accounting hedge 
inefficiencies” for EUR -10 million and the result of the swaps, hedging the foreign exchange risk, for EUR 
+22 million for which the expense is included in the “net interest income”.  

The total amount recorded on the balance sheet as credit value adjustments amounts to EUR -32 million end June 
2025 (compared to EUR -38 million end December 2024), whereas total amount on the balance sheet of the debit 
value adjustment amounts to EUR 7 million end June 2025 (compared to EUR 6 million end December 2024). The 
total amount on the balance sheet related to funding value adjustments amounts to EUR -28 million end June 
2025 (compared to EUR -35 million end December 2024). The total amount on the balance sheet related to margin 
value adjustments amounts to EUR -44 million end June 2025 (compared to EUR -44 million end December 2024). 

The total P&L impact in the line net trading income for credit value adjustments amounted to EUR 6 million end 
June 2025 (compared to EUR 5 million in end June 2024), for debit value adjustments to EUR 0.5 million end June 
2025 (compared to EUR -0.1 million end June 2024), for funding value adjustments to EUR 8 million end June 2025 
(compared to EUR 6 million end June 2024) and for margin value adjustments to EUR 0.1 million end June 2025 
(compared to EUR 3 million end June 2024). The main drivers of the XVA changes are the increase in interest rates. 
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Result of financial assets non-trading mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or 
loss 
The net result from financial instruments mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss decreased by 
EUR -7 million to EUR -2 million end June 2025. The result of the non-SPPI compliant structured loans as 
presented in the line “Loans and advances” were negatively impacted by higher interest rates resulting in negative 
fair value changes of EUR -15 million. The “Other Debt securities and equity instruments” increased by EUR 3 
million compared to June 2024 to EUR +13 million, mainly due to positive fair value changes on investment funds 
at Belfius Insurance (considered as non-SPPI compliant bonds). Note that the result of the hedges of these 
instruments are classified in net trading income (EUR +15 million). 

Net result of hedge accounting 
The net income of hedge accounting decreased by EUR -7 million to EUR -1 million end June 2025 demonstrating  
hedge effectiveness. 

Belfius is managing risks through additional derivatives (economic hedges) for which no hedge accounting is set 
up. The result of these hedges is recorded in the net trading income line for an amount of EUR -10 million (1H 2024: 
EUR -20 million). It mainly relates to swaps hedging the hedge inefficiency. 

Note that Belfius voluntarily unwound a portion of a hedge swap in 1H 2025 (through 2 steps), resulting in a partial 
hedge discontinuation. This hedge discontinuation did not result in an upfront profit or loss impact. 

All effectiveness tests were respected at all times.  

Result of hedge accounting 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

FAIR VALUE HEDGES 3,378 (2,148) 
Fair value changes of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk (315,647) (130,954) 
Fair value changes of the hedging derivatives 319,025 128,805 

CASH FLOW HEDGES 0 0 
PORTFOLIO HEDGE 2,410 973 

Fair value changes of the hedged item  (590,166) (702,833) 
Fair value changes of the hedging derivatives 592,576 703,806 

TOTAL 5,788 (1,175) 
   
   

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

DISCONTINUATION OF CASH FLOW HEDGE ACCOUNTING (CASH FLOWS STILL 
EXPECTED TO OCCUR) – AMOUNTS RECORDED IN INTEREST MARGIN (35) (41) 

 
For more details we refer to note 5.5. derivatives  
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7.5. Net income on investments and liabilities 
(refers to table 7.7. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST (NOT IMPAIRED) 292 218 

 Realised gains on other debt securities 292 217 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI (NOT IMPAIRED) 21,320 38,388 

 Realised gains on loans and advances 1,020 786 

 Realised gains on debt securities issued by public sector 20,065 36,737 

 Realised gains on other debt securities 235 865 

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE 0 1,408 

 Realised gains on assets held for sale 0 1,408 

OTHER  2,420 2,266 

 Realised gains on tangible fixed assets 2,420 2,266 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTISED COST 0 1 

 Realised gains on financial liabilities  0 1 

TOTAL GAINS 24,032 42,281 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST (NOT IMPAIRED) (336) (272) 

 Realised losses on other debt securities (336) (272) 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI (NOT IMPAIRED) (18,017) (3,055) 

 Realised losses  on loans and advances (2,873) (1,607) 

 Realised losses on debt securities issued by public sector (14,991) (64) 

 Realised losses on other debt securities (152) (1,383) 

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE (1,341) (1,167) 

 Realised losses on assets held for sale (1,341) (1,167) 

OTHER  (211) (76) 

 Realised losses on tangible fixed assets (211) (76) 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTISED COST (1) (3) 

 Realised losses on financial liabilities (1) (3) 

TOTAL LOSSES (19,906) (4,573) 

TOTAL NET INCOME ON INVESTMENTS AND LIABILITIES 4,126 37,708 
 
Net income on investments and liabilities increased by EUR 34 million, to EUR 38 million (30 June 2024: EUR 
4 million). 

Belfius Insurance realised net capital gains on the sale of bonds for duration matching purposes in 1H 2025 
amounting to EUR 36 million (compared to EUR 4 million in 1H 2024). Belfius Bank realised net capital gains on the 
sale of tangible fixed assets (EUR 2.2 million) in 1H 2025, mainly on the sale of several buildings housing bank 
agencies (EUR 1.7 million compared to EUR 1.8 million in 1H 2024). Furthermore, Belfius Bank realised a capital loss 
on the sale of its minority stake in Immovlan that was consolidated using the equity method (EUR -1.2 million).  
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The table below provides a summary of the realised gains and losses from derecognition on not impaired and 
impaired financial instruments. These realised gains and losses are accounted for in the line-item “Net income on 
investments and liabilities” (note 7.5.) for not impaired debt instruments and loans and advances measured at fair 
value through OCI or in the line-item “Impairments on financial instruments and provisions for credit 
commitments” for debt instruments and loans and advances measured at amortised cost, and impaired debt 
instruments and loans and advances measured at fair value through OCI. 

1. Realised gains or losses arising from derecognition of debt instruments measured at 
amortised cost (impaired and not impaired) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

REALISED GAINS FROM DERECOGNITION OF NOT IMPAIRED FINANCIAL ASSETS 
MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST 827 66,615 

 Realised gains on loans and advances 75 1 

 Realised gains on debt securities issued by public sector 123 26,222 

 Realised gains on other debt securities 629 40,392 
REALISED GAINS ARISING FROM DERECOGNITION OF IMPAIRED FINANCIAL ASSETS 
MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST 9,856 10,184 

 Realised gains on impaired loans and advances 9,856 9,996 

 Realised gains on impaired other debt securities  0 188 
REALISED LOSSES ARISING FROM DERECOGNITION OF NOT IMPAIRED FINANCIAL 
ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST (484) (30,895) 

 Realised losses on Loans and advances (117) (104) 

 Realised losses on other debt securities (367) (30,791) 
REALISED LOSSES ARISING FROM DERECOGNITION OF IMPAIRED FINANCIAL 
ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST (9,791) (10,505) 

 Realised losses on impaired Loans and advances (9,791) (10,146) 

 Realised losses on impaired other debt securities  0 (359) 
 
2. Realised gains or losses arising from derecognition of debt instruments measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income (impaired and not impaired) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

REALISED GAINS FROM DERECOGNITION OF NOT IMPAIRED FINANCIAL ASSETS 
MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 21,320 38,388 

 Realised gains on Loans and advances 1,020 786 

 Realised gains on debt securities issued by public sector 20,065 36,737 

 Realised gains on other debt securities 235 865 
REALISED GAINS ARISING FROM DERECOGNITION OF IMPAIRED FINANCIAL ASSETS 
MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 0 0 
REALISED LOSSES ARISING FROM DERECOGNITION OF NOT IMPAIRED FINANCIAL 
ASSETS FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (18,017) (3,055) 

 Realised losses on Loans and advances (2,873) (1,607) 

 Realised losses on debt securities issued by public sector (14,991) (64) 

 Realised losses on other debt securities (152) (1,383) 
REALISED LOSSES ARISING FROM DERECOGNITION OF IMPAIRED FINANCIAL 
ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 0 0 
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7.6. Other income 
(refers to table 7.8. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

Rental income from investment property 22,794 24,865 

Other rental income 2,554 2,524 

Other banking and insurance income 3,609 3,818 

Write-back of provisions for litigations(1) 1,328 807 

Real estate projects 1,012 483 

Asset Finance activities(2) 137,834 143,439 

Other income on other activities  49,312 49,074 

OTHER INCOME  218,443 225,010 
 
(1) We refer to note 6.6. “Provisions and contingent liabilities” for a detailed description. Please note that the additional provisions for litigations are 
recorded in other expense (we refer to note 7.7.). 
(2) The increase in other income from asset finance activities is stemming from leasing contracts of Belfius Auto Lease. 

 
Other income increased by EUR 6.6 million compared to 2024 mainly as a result of an increase of the other income 
from asset finance activities, explained by the increase of the leasing contracts of Belfius Auto Lease. 

 

7.7. Other expense 
(refers to table 7.9. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 30/06/24 30/06/25 

Sector levies(1) (219,517) (275,695) 

Other levies(2) (6,370) (7,077) 
Expenses related to investment properties that generated income during the current 
financial year (12,975) (13,849) 

Other banking expenses (119) (15) 

Provisions for litigations (6,784) (667) 

Real estate projects (446) (257) 

Asset Finance activities(3) (115,027) (117,559) 

Other expense on other activities(4) (40,337) (38,872) 

OTHER EXPENSE  (401,576) (453,992) 
(1) Sector levies are specific taxes for financial institutions or insurers, it includes  
→ the Deposit Guarantee Scheme contributions,  
→ Subscription tax,  
→ Financial Stability Contribution and  
→ the contributions to the Single Resolution Fund.  
Belfius has opted in the past to pay part of its contribution to the Single Resolution Fund through an Irrevocable Payment Commitment. This payment 
commitment was fully covered by cash collateral. Belfius has recorded EUR 30.5 million in its off-balance sheet accounts (stable compared to end 2024). 
Sector levies on insurance contracts for which IFRS 17 is applicable are recorded in insurance service expense 
(2) Other levies include the tax on securities accounts, mainly on Branch 23 funds of Belfius Insurance for EUR 6.9 million. 
(3) Other expense from asset finance activities is mainly stemming from leasing contracts of Belfius Auto Lease. 
(4) Other expenses on other activities include other operational expenses and other operational taxes. 

 
Other expenses increased by EUR -52 million, compared to 1H 2024, as a result of the increase in levies (EUR -57 
million), and the increased other expenses from asset finance activities (EUR -3 million) explained by the increase 
of the leasing contracts of Belfius Auto Lease. 

Belfius recognised an expense of EUR -283 million as levies in 1H 2025, an increase of EUR -57 million compared to 
1H 2024. This increase is primarily attributable to higher contributions to the Deposit Guarantee Scheme (DGS), 
which rose by EUR 59 million. The increase in DGS contributions follows the enactment of the Law of 23 November 
2023, which raised the target level of the DGS fund to 1.8% of covered deposits. In accordance with the legislation, 
the additional contributions required to meet this target by 2025 were spread evenly over a three-year period 
(2023–2025). 

In 2025 and 2024, no contributions to the Single Resolution Fund were requested, as the target of the fund (1% of 
EU covered deposits) was reached. Note that Belfius has booked an amount of EUR 30.5 million related to 
Irrevocable Payment Commitments (IPC) for contributions to the Single Resolution Fund in its off-balance sheet 
as per 30 June 2025, as Belfius deems that no present obligation exists.
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Other notes to the 
condensed 
consolidated interim 
financial statements  
VIII. Notes on the condensed consolidated 
interim off-balance sheet items  

(some amounts may not add up due to roundings) 

8.1. Regular way trade 
(refers to table 8.1. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Loans to be delivered and purchases of assets 3,637,877 15,190,040 

Borrowings to be received and sales of assets 9,686,292 9,079,910 
 

8.2. Guarantees 
(refers to table 8.2. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Guarantees given to credit institutions 546,521 587,773 

Guarantees given to customers  5,557,266 5,312,443 

Guarantees received from credit institutions(1) 515,422 436,772 

Guarantees received from customers 28,044,168 27,370,394 

Guarantees received from the Belgian State 35,544 28,055 
(1) This amount includes the personal guarantees and similar rights of recourse obtained for derivatives. 

 

8.3. Loan commitments 
(refers to table 8.3. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Unused lines granted to credit institutions 19,850 9,150 

Unused lines granted to customers  30,114,319 30,483,444 

Unused lines obtained from credit institutions 304 51,193 

Unused lines obtained from customers 0 0 
 

8.4. Other commitments to financing activities 
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(refers to table 8.4. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Insurance activity – Commitments given 0 0 

Insurance activity – Commitments received 77,323 77,298 

Banking activity – Commitments given(1) 26,221,558 25,851,497 

Banking activity – Commitments received 103,108,937 109,820,786 
(1) Mainly related to repurchase agreements and collateralisation of loans with the European Central Bank and other central banks. 

 
The section “Banking activity- commitments given” also includes the underlying assets of the covered bond 
programs. The special estate of the covered bond program contains mainly residential mortgage loans and public 
loans for a total amount of EUR 18.7 billion (nominal) at the end of June 2025 (31 December 2024: EUR 19.9 billion). 
See also note 6.4. “Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities”. 

 

8.5. Commitments – contingent liabilities 
(refers to table 8.5. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Single Resolution Fund – Commitments given 30,500 30,500 
 
Belfius has opted to pay part of its contribution to the Single Resolution Fund through an Irrevocable Payment 
Commitment. This payment commitment is fully covered by cash collateral. Belfius has recorded EUR 30.5 million 
in its off-balance sheet accounts (stable compared to 2024) as Belfius deems that no present obligation exists. 

8.6. Bond lending and bond borrowing transactions 
(refers to table 8.6. of the annual report 2024) 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Securities lending 26,600 1,636 

Securities borrowing 7 1 
 
In the context of its liquidity management, Belfius enters from time to time into bond lending transactions against 
fees. 
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IX. Notes on risk exposure  

(some amounts may not add up due to rounding)  

9.1. Fair value  
(refers to table 9.1. of the annual report 2024) 

1. Fair value of financial instruments  
A. Breakdown of fair value of assets 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) 
Carrying 
amount 

Fair value Difference 

Cash and balances with central banks 22,259,583 22,259,583 0 

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 4,496,096 4,527,363 31,267 

   Measured at amortised cost (PF) 4,496,096 4,527,363 31,267 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 

Loans and advances 119,590,251 116,948,662 (2,641,589) 

   Measured at amortised cost 114,973,285 112,331,696 (2,641,589) 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 4,132,375 4,132,375 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 484,590 484,590 0 

Debt securities 23,667,536 22,743,429 (924,107) 

   Measured at amortised cost 14,401,792 13,477,685 (924,107) 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 8,396,310 8,396,310 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 869,434 869,434 0 

Equity instruments 1,760,089 1,760,089 0 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,161,268 1,161,268 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 598,821 598,821 0 

Unit linked products  4,545,702 4,545,702 0 

Derivatives 5,285,936 5,285,936 0 

Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk(1) 1,440,857 (0) (1,440,857) 
Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and discontinued 
operations 9,722 12,139 2,417 

TOTAL 183,055,773 178,083,404 (4,972,869) 
(1) The fair value of the line “Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk” is taken into account in the fair value of the underlying 
assets who are part of this portfolio hedge relation (and thus included in the lines “Loans and advances” and “Debt securities”). 
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 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 
Carrying 
amount 

Fair value Difference 

Cash and balances with central banks 14,957,499 14,957,499 0 

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 7,594,215 7,580,648 (13,067) 

   Measured at amortised cost 7,594,215 7,580,648 (13,067) 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 

Loans and advances 123,594,767 120,691,646 (2,903,120) 

   Measured at amortised cost 119,112,442 116,209,321 (2,903,120) 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 4,049,799 4,049,799 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 432,526 432,526 0 

Debt securities 24,292,530 23,515,253 (777,277) 

   Measured at amortised cost 14,988,148 14,210,872 (777,277) 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 8,308,743 8,308,743 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 995,638 995,638 0 

Equity instruments 1,962,740 1,962,740 0 

   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,261,012 1,261,012 0 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 701,728 701,728 0 

Unit linked products  4,898,750 4,898,750 0 

Derivatives 4,330,486 4,330,486 0 

Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk(1) 834,567 0 (834,567) 
Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and discontinued 
operations 10,650 20,685 10,035 

TOTAL 182,476,203 177,958,207 (4,517,996) 
(1) The fair value of the line “Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk” is taken into account in the fair value of the underlying 
assets who are part of this portfolio hedge relation (and thus included in the lines “Loans and advances” and “Debt securities”). 

 
The fair value of loans and advances due from credit institutions increased with EUR 3 billion, compared to 31 
December 2024, which mainly stems from the increase in outstanding volume reverse repurchase agreements. 

The fair value of loans and advances increased with EUR 3.7 billion compared to year-end 2024 reflecting the 
ongoing rise in the volume of outstanding loans. This volume-driven increase was partially offset by a decline in fair 
value due to higher long-term interest rates. 

The fair value of debt securities measured at amortized cost increased with EUR 0.7 billion compared to year end 
2024 resulting from 2 compensating effects. On the one hand, an increase can be noted resulting from 
investments in both covered and government bonds in the High Quality Liquid Assets bond portfolio held by 
Belfius Bank, partially compensated by redemptions and sales. On the other hand, negative fair value evolutions 
can be observed following the increase in long-term interest rates. 

Belfius considers an internal estimate of the future potential prepayment rate in the determination of the fair 
value of the loan portfolio.  

For some assets and liabilities, Belfius estimates that the fair value approximates the carrying value.  
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B. Breakdown of fair value of liabilities 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) 
Carrying 
amount 

Fair value Difference 

Cash and balances from central banks 0 0 0 

Borrowings and deposits 110,976,677 111,013,793 37,116 

  Measured at amortised cost 110,957,842 110,994,958 37,116 

  Measured at fair value through profit or loss 18,835 18,835 0 

Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 36,907,499 36,799,908 (107,591) 

  Measured at amortised cost 28,317,135 28,209,544 (107,591) 

  Measured at fair value through profit or loss 8,590,365 8,590,365 0 

Unit linked products  4,545,702 4,545,702 0 

Derivatives 6,504,856 6,504,856 0 

Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk(1) (611,090) 0 611,090 

Subordinated debts 2,319,828 2,330,195 10,366 

  Measured at amortised cost 2,319,828 2,330,195 10,366 

  Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 

Liabilities included in disposal group and discontinued operations 0 0 0 

TOTAL 160,643,472 161,194,454 550,981 
 

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 
Carrying 
amount 

Fair value Difference 

Cash and balances from central banks 21,303 21,303 0 

Borrowings and deposits 113,391,092 113,389,292 (1,799) 

  Measured at amortised cost 113,372,355 113,370,556 (1,799) 

  Measured at fair value through profit or loss 18,737 18,737 0 

Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 35,120,299 35,097,107 (23,192) 

  Measured at amortised cost 26,978,324 26,955,132 (23,192) 

  Measured at fair value through profit or loss 8,141,975 8,141,975 0 

Unit linked products  4,898,750 4,898,750 0 

Derivatives 4,991,895 4,991,895 0 

Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk(1) (489,012) 0 489,012 

Subordinated debts 2,246,116 2,282,675 36,559 

  Measured at amortised cost 2,246,116 2,282,675 36,559 

  Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 

Liabilities included in disposal group and discontinued operations 0 0 0 

TOTAL 160,180,442 160,681,022 500,580 
(1) The fair value of the line “Gain/loss on the hedged item in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk” is taken into account in the fair value of the underlying 
liabilities who are part of this portfolio hedge relation (and thus included in the lines “Borrowings and deposits” and “Debt securities issued and other 
financial liabilities”). 

 
The fair value of borrowings and deposits increased with EUR 2.4 billion, compared to 31 December 2024, 
stemming from an increase in deposits from banks and customers. This growth in customer deposits was 
primarily driven by an increase in saving deposits, partially offset by a decline in term deposits. 

The fair value of debt securities issued and other financial liabilities decreased with EUR 1.7 billion compared to 
year-end 2024, mainly stemming from a decrease in certificates of deposit and covered bonds. 

For some liabilities, Belfius estimates that the fair value approximates the carrying value. Amongst others, for 
payment and savings accounts the market value equals the carrying amount. Belfius estimates that the own 
credit risk has not changed significantly and has thus not taken into account a revaluation of the own credit risk. 
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2. Analysis of fair value of financial instruments 
A. Assets 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Loans and advances 0 26,603,115 94,872,910 121,476,025 

   Measured at amortised cost (PF) 0 26,330,695 90,528,365 116,859,060 
   Measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 0 272,176 3,860,199 4,132,375 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 244 484,346 484,590 

Debt securities 19,714,710 704,872 2,323,847 22,743,429 

   Measured at amortised cost 12,039,705 477,399 960,581 13,477,685 
   Measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 7,351,080 216,878 828,352 8,396,310 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 323,925 10,595 534,914 869,434 

Equity instruments 1,057,698 4,205 698,186 1,760,089 
   Measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 469,871 4,205 687,192 1,161,268 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 587,827 0 10,994 598,821 

Unit linked products  4,545,702 0 0 4,545,702 

Derivatives 793 5,098,689 186,454 5,285,936 

Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and 
discontinued operations 6,876 5,263 0 12,139 

TOTAL 25,325,779 32,416,144 98,081,398 155,823,321 
 

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Loans and advances 0 31,719,776 96,579,881 128,299,657 

   Measured at amortised cost 0 31,415,224 92,402,108 123,817,332 
   Measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 0 304,337 3,745,463 4,049,799 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 216 432,310 432,526 

Debt securities 21,127,599 392,419 1,995,235 23,515,253 

   Measured at amortised cost 13,199,900 342,676 668,296 14,210,872 
   Measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 7,490,148 38,851 779,744 8,308,743 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 437,552 10,893 547,194 995,638 

Equity instruments 1,233,204 0 729,535 1,962,740 
   Measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 538,128 0 722,883 1,261,012 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 695,076 0 6,652 701,728 

Unit linked products  4,898,750 0 0 4,898,750 

Derivatives 1,447 4,184,561 144,478 4,330,486 

Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and 
discontinued operations 0 13,573 7,112 20,685 

TOTAL 27,261,000 36,310,329 99,456,242 163,027,570 
 
The fair value of Level 1 debt securities increased resulting from investments in covered and government bonds in 
the High Quality Liquid Assets bond portfolio. 

The fair value of Level 2 and Level 3 loans and advances increased due to the rise in the volume of outstanding 
loans. This volume-driven increase was partially offset by a decline in fair value due to higher long-term interest 
rates. 
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B. Liabilities 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Borrowings and deposits 114 94,196,158 16,817,521 111,013,793 

   Measured at amortised cost 114 94,177,323 16,817,521 110,994,958 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 18,835 0 18,835 

Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 11,478,741 22,143,200 3,177,968 36,799,908 

   Measured at amortised cost 11,416,983 16,792,561 0 28,209,544 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 61,758 5,350,638 3,177,968 8,590,365 

Unit linked products  4,545,702 0 0 4,545,702 

Derivatives  2,521 6,241,920 260,415 6,504,856 

Subordinated debts 2,094,485 235,710 0 2,330,195 

   Measured at amortised cost 2,094,485 235,710 0 2,330,195 

TOTAL 18,121,563 122,816,987 20,255,904 161,194,454 
 

 

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Borrowings and deposits 52,008 99,123,967 14,213,317 113,389,292 

   Measured at amortised cost 52,008 99,105,231 14,213,317 113,370,556 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 0 18,737 0 18,737 

Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 13,805,081 18,902,712 2,389,314 35,097,107 

   Measured at amortised cost 13,798,521 13,156,611 0 26,955,132 

   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 6,561 5,746,101 2,389,314 8,141,975 

Unit linked products  4,898,750 0 0 4,898,750 

Derivatives  1,224 4,801,029 189,641 4,991,895 

Subordinated debts 2,075,940 206,735 0 2,282,675 

   Measured at amortised cost 2,075,940 206,735 0 2,282,675 

TOTAL 20,833,003 123,034,443 16,792,272 160,659,719 
 
The increase in Level 2 borrowings and deposits is primarily driven by a rise in customer savings deposits, while the 
decrease in Level 3 borrowings and deposits reflects a decline in customer term deposits. 

The Level 1 debt securities issued increased compared to year-end 2024, while the Level 2 debt securities 
decreased. This shift is explained by a reclassification of EUR 2 billion in issued bonds from Level 2 to Level 1 due to 
improved liquidity. Additionally, the total outstanding volume of issued bonds decreased. 

3. Transfer between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value for assets and liabilities at fair value in the 
balance sheet  
A. Assets at fair value in the balance sheet 

 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 
From level 1 to 

2 
From level 2 

to 1 
From level 1 to 

2 
From level 2 

to 1 
Debt securities 36,307 137,981 0 128,491 
   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income 36,048 137,981 0 128,491 
   Measured at fair value through profit or loss 259 0 0 0 

TOTAL 36,307 137,981 0 128,491 
 
B. Liabilities at fair value in the balance sheet  
Nil.  
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4. Reconciliation Level 3  
A. Assets 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Opening 
balance 

Total of 
realised 

gains and 
losses in 

P&L 

Total of 
unrealis-
ed gains 

and 
losses in 

P&L 

Total 
gains/loss

es in 
other 

compre-
hensive 
income 

Purcha-
ses 

Sales Settle-
ments 

Transfer in 
Level 3 

Transfer 
out of 

Level 3 

Foreign 
exchange 

adjust-
ments 

Closing 
balance 

Loans and 
advances 

4,543,184 0 (67,736) 93,013 302,445 (489,431) (36,930) 0 0 0 4,344,545 

Measured at fair 
value through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

3,955,601 0 (1,414) 93,013 291,685 (443,716) (34,969) 0 0 0 3,860,199 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

587,583 0 (66,322)  10,760 (45,715) (1,960) 0 0 0 484,346 

Debt securities 1,251,242 0 (19,474) 2,304 363,141 (96,108) (216,705) 86,284 (7,418) 0 1,363,266 

Measured at fair 
value through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

749,139 0 (5,685) 2,304 192,517 (25,500) (163,875) 86,284 (6,831) 0 828,352 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

502,103 0 (13,789)  170,624 (70,608) (52,829) 1 (588) 0 534,914 

Equity 
instruments 478,591 0 (30) 73,342 157,541 (8,138) (6,348) 3,233 (4) 0 698,186 

Measured at fair 
value through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

475,972 0 0 73,342 152,364 (8,138) (6,348) 0 0 0 687,192 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

2,619 0 (30)  5,177 0 0 3,233 (4) 0 10,994 

Derivatives 218,592 0 40,552  43,889 0 (43,052) 24,242 (98,991) 1,222 186,454 

TOTAL 6,491,609 0 (46,688) 168,659 867,016 (593,677) (303,035) 113,759 (106,413) 1,222 6,592,452 
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 30/06/25 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Opening 
balance 

Total of 
realised 

gains and 
losses in 

P&L 

Total of 
unreali-

sed gains 
and 

losses in 
P&L 

Total 
gains/ 

losses in 
other 

compre-
hensive 
income 

Purcha-
ses 

Sales Settle-
ments 

Transfer in 
Level 3 

Transfer 
out of 

Level 3 

Foreign 
exchange 

adjust-
ments 

Closing 
balance 

Loans and 
advances 4,344,545 0 (39,771) (37,442) 141,732 (217,901) (13,390) 0 0 0 4,177,773 

Measured at fair 
value through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

3,860,199 0 1,606 (37,442) 140,299 (208,039) (11,159) 0 0 0 3,745,463 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

484,346 0 (41,377)  1,433 (9,861) (2,231) 0 0 0 432,310 

Debt securities 1,363,266 0 7,081 (3,774) 137,789 (119,682) (41,211) 66,570 (83,100) 0 1,326,938 

Measured at fair 
value through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

828,352 0 (1,905) (3,774) 64,204 (69,000) (20,697) 65,665 (83,100) 0 779,744 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

534,914 0 8,986  73,586 (50,682) (20,514) 905 0 0 547,194 

Equity 
instruments 

698,186 0 716 7,491 23,699 5,945 (437) 3 (6,067) 0 729,535 

Measured at fair 
value through 
other 
comprehensive 
income 

687,192 0 0 7,491 22,693 5,945 (437) 0 0 0 722,883 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

10,994 0 716  1,006 0 0 3 (6,067) 0 6,652 

Derivatives 186,454 0 23,166  8,992 0 (22,672) 18,970 (69,665) (767) 144,478 
TOTAL 6,592,452 0 (8,808) (33,726) 312,213 (331,638) (77,711) 85,542 (158,832) (767) 6,378,725 
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B. Liabilities 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Opening 
balance 

Total of 
unrealised 
gains and 

losses in P&L 

Total 
gains/loss

es in other 
comprehe

nsive 
income 

Purchases Sales Direct 
origi-

nation 

Settle-
ments 

Transfer in 
Level 3 

Transfer 
out of 

Level 3 

Closing 
balance 

Debt securities issued 
and other financial 
liabilities 

3,187,921 46,883  0 0 757,219 (45,263) 134,173 (902,966) 3,177,968 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

3,187,921 46,883  0 0 757,219 (45,263) 134,173 (902,966) 3,177,968 

Derivatives  415,018 (35,004)  64,644 (611) 0 (101,896) 12,926 (94,663) 260,415 

TOTAL 3,602,940 11,880  64,644 (611) 757,219 (147,159) 147,099 (997,629) 3,438,383 

 

 30/06/25 

(in thousands of 
EUR) 

Opening 
balance 

Total of 
unrealised 
gains and 

losses in P&L 

Total 
gains/loss

es in other 
comprehe

nsive 
income 

Purchases Sales Direct 
origi-

nation 

Settle-
ments 

Transfer in 
Level 3 

Transfer 
out of 

Level 3 

Closing 
balance 

Debt securities issued 
and other financial 
liabilities 

3,177,968 72,054  0 0 157,796 (9,761) 317,225 (1,325,969) 2,389,314 

Measured at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

3,177,968 72,054  0 0 157,796 (9,761) 317,225 (1,325,969) 2,389,314 

Derivatives  260,415 (34,041)  57,060 0 0 (87,111) 25,178 (31,860) 189,641 

TOTAL 3,438,383 38,013  57,060 0 157,796 (96,871) 342,402 (1,357,829) 2,578,955 

 
The column “total of unrealised gains and losses in P&L” cannot be analysed on a stand alone basis, as some assets 
or liabilities classified at amortised cost or some assets and liabilities classified in level 1 or 2 may be hedged by 
derivatives classified in level 3. The column direct origination refers to the issuance of Belfius bonds. 

5. Valuation techniques and data (level 1, 2 and 3)  
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value (trading, designated at fair value through profit or loss, 
debt instruments and investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, non-trading financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through 
profit or loss, derivatives). 
The financial instruments accounted for at fair value are measured by maximising the usage of observable inputs, 
resulting in three possible levels reflecting the degree of observability and reliability of the inputs. 

Financial instruments measured at fair value for which reliable quoted market prices are available (level 1). 
Level 1 represents the highest level of observability. When Fair Value can be derived directly from quoted prices in 
an active market for identical instruments with no adjustments they classify as Level 1 within IFRS 13 fair value 
hierarchy. These prices are readily available and require minimal judgement. Hence, the quotes provide for reliable 
evidence of fair value and are therefore used for fair value measurement (for example interest rate futures, liquid 
bonds, etc). 

The determination whether or not there is an active market is based on criteria such as volume, bid- offer spread 
and the number of price/spread contributions.  

Financial instruments measured at fair value for which no reliable quoted market prices are available and for 
which valuations are obtained by means of valuation techniques (level 2 and 3)  
Financial instruments for which no quoted market prices in active markets are available, are valued by means of 
valuation techniques. This is done by using a model based on observable or unobservable inputs. The models that 
Belfius uses range from standard models available in the market to in-house developed valuation models. 
Availability of some observable market prices and model inputs reduces the need for management judgement 
and estimation and the uncertainty associated with the determination of fair values. These availabilities vary 
depending on the products and markets and are subject to changes based on specific events and general 
conditions in the financial markets. The use of observable inputs must be maximised. 
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Once a financial instrument is not classified as level 1, Belfius will identify each input of the Valuation model 
(including Unearned Credit Spread and Funding Spread components of the valuation) and classify the input as 
observable or unobservable.  

Observable or Level 2 inputs are those that are implied or extracted using market data (e.g. bootstrapping of an IR 
Curve), such as publicly available broker data or information about transactions which reflect the assumptions that 
market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability. Examples of observable inputs are the risk-free 
rates, exchange rates, stock prices and volatility implied from active listed options. 

Unobservable inputs or Level 3 inputs are inputs which do not meet the requirements of demonstrating 
observability, either directly or indirectly per similarity, market corroboration. They reflect the reporting entity’s 
own assumptions about the  assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the instrument (e.g. 
proxies or correlation factors are usually not observable).  

Once we classified each input of the model used to value the instrument as observable or unobservable, we test 
the materiality of the unobservable inputs in the pricing of the instrument. If the combined effect of non-
observable inputs is significant, then the instrument is considered as Level 3 instrument. Otherwise, if only 
observable inputs materially affect the valuation, the instrument will be considered as Level 2. 

For that reason, structured loans measured at fair value through profit and loss are classified as level 3. These 
financial assets are illiquid and not traded on an active market. The fair value is determined by a valuation model 
essentially based on non-observable data including additional value adjustments as described below.  

Bonds traded in inactive markets are valued using valuation techniques. To price its portfolio of illiquid bonds, 
Belfius calculates spreads based on a cross section method using a large universe of bonds and CDS spreads. The 
calculated spreads are challenged every quarter by means of comparisons with observable market spreads.  

Unquoted equity instruments are systematically classified as level 3. In accordance with the principles set out in 
IFRS 13, different fair value measurement models for unquoted equity instruments are possible (discounted cash 
flow, net asset value, recent transaction price, etc).  

Derivatives are valued at mid-market prices for which the former described cascade (level 1, 2, 3) is applied. For 
level 2 fair values, Belfius uses observable market parameters and valuation models that are in line with market 
practice. Models used may include discounted cashflow analysis based on discount and estimation curves, option 
pricing models, convexity adjustments, proxy methods or non-arbitrage relationships. The discount interest rate 
curves take account of any collateral agreements and value adjustments may apply. 

Following value adjustments and so-called XVA’s are applied within Belfius:  

• Unearned credit spread: this value adjustment takes account of the possibility that a counterparty might 
default and part of the fair value cannot be recovered (Credit Value Adjustment) and of the 
creditworthiness of Belfius (Debit Value Adjustment). The Unearned credit spread is calculated both on 
collateralised and non-collateralised derivatives. For collateralised derivatives with standard ISDA/CSA 
agreements, the unearned credit spread is calculated taking into account the Margin Period of Risk and 
the collateral exchanged. An estimation is made of the expected exposures, by forecasting the future fair 
value of the derivative in line with market practice. These expected exposures are then multiplied by an 
expected loss indication. Seeing that the majority of these expected losses are not directly observable in 
the market, Belfius uses market-derived spreads which are determined by means of a method based on 
cross-sections on a large universe of CDS spreads.  

• Bid/ask spread adjustment: because the mid-market prices do not take account of the direction in which 
the deal was closed, the bid/ask adjustment does take account of this information in the total fair value.  

• Funding spread: this value adjustment takes into account the funding cost for uncollateralised 
transactions. For all uncollateralised transactions, a correction is made for the funding value adjustment 
based on the average funding cost of Belfius Bank. This funding cost is determined by ALM taking into 
account the different funding sources. For collateralised transactions where not only a variation margin 
but also an initial margin is posted, a correction is made for the funding of this margin. 

• Market price uncertainty: value adjustment for uncertainty of market parameters.  
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• Model risk: this value adjustment is made if the assumptions used in a valuation model cannot be verified 
with sufficient accuracy.  

Financial instruments measured at amortised cost (having valuations at fair value in IFRS disclosures)  
The fair value of debt instruments held within the business model “hold to collect contractual cash flows”, is 
determined using the following valuation principles.  

General principles  
• the carrying amount of loans maturing within 12 months is assumed to reflect their fair value;  
• for bonds the valuation is done in the same way as bonds measured at fair value through other 

comprehensive income; 
 
Interest-rate part 

• the fair value of fixed-rate loans and mortgage loans reflects interest-rate movements since inception;  
• loans with an adjustable rate are priced using the corresponding forward rates increased with the 

contractual margin;  
• market or model values for caps, floors and prepayment options are included in the fair value of loans and 

receivables;  
• the fair value of variable-rate loans (e.g. 3M-euribor) is assumed to be approximated by their carrying 

amounts;  
• target net commercial margins of loans are also included in the fair value;  
• the future potential prepayment rate has been approximated by taking into account an internal 

estimate. 
• As general method, the Fair Value of loans is calculated by discounting the future cash flows. The 

discount curve includes the risk free rate (Interest Rate Swap curve), a liquidity premium (derived from 
Belfius’ internal transfer price methodology) and a commercial margin. 

 
A. Quantitative information on significant unobservable data (level 3)  
If the fair value of a financial instrument is determined based on valuation techniques using inputs that are not 
based on observable market data, alternative assumptions may impact the equity and the result. 

Financial instrument Non-observable items Difference with 
alternative 

assumptions 

Impact in P&L of 
alternative 

assumptions (in 
millions of EUR) 

Impact in equity 
of alternative 

assumptions (in 
millions of EUR) 

OTC swaps on Belgian inflation Expectations in Belgian inflation +50bps -1.87  

OTC derivatives on CMS spread  
Correlation between CMS 
interest rates  

10% -0.10  

CMS instruments Linear swap rate 10% -0.42  

Collateralised Debt Obligation Credit spread -10 bps -2.79  

Credit Default Swap Credit spread -10 bps 0.00  

Illiquid bonds Credit spread -10 bps 0.03 3.94 

Equity derivatives Repo margins -60bps -5.77  

Equity derivatives Volatility surface 0.04 -0.44  

IR derivatives Volatility surface (SABR)  -1.54  

XVA on derivatives Credit spread 60bps -1.42  

Inflation derivatives Seasonality 15bps -1.04  

 
B. Valuation process  
The valuation process follows a strict governance. First of all, the Risk department operates a strong Independent 
Price Verification process by performing independent controls on the parameters used for the valuation process 
before injection into the systems. Secondly, the models used are validated by the Validation department which 
reports directly to the CRO. Validation reports and model change proposals are presented to the Financial Markets 
Fair Value committee for decision. This committee reports directly to the Financial Markets Committee which is 
led by three members of the Management Board (CRO, CFO, Head of Wholesale). For unquoted equities and 
participations, the fair values are challenged by the Participation Forum which presents the main fair value 
changes to the Financial Markets Fair Value committee for approval. 

C. Transfers between valuation levels  
For derivative products, the level hierarchy rules are based on observability rules, significance of unobservable 
inputs and they include inputs related to credit and funding value adjustments.  
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Besides new, matured or terminated transactions and changes in fair values due to market evolutions, these 
levelling rules can cause some level evolutions of different instruments.  

Related transfers from level 2 to level 3 mainly concern equity structured products with unobservable volatility or 
derivatives for which unobservable credit or funding spread are considered significant.  Transfers from level 3 to 
level 2 concern mainly CMS products for which unobservable inputs are not significant (anymore).  Additional 
changes occur due to changes in observability or significance of unobservable parameters.   

Levels for bonds are depending on an internal liquidity score.  The liquidity score is distributed between very high 
(liquid) and low (illiquid) scores.  Therefore, a small change in the liquidity on the market does not immediately 
influence the distribution of level 1, 2 or 3.  Some bonds are nevertheless close to the border of illiquidity and may 
change from level.  For structured bonds on the liability side, levels are determined following the methodology of 
the hedging derivatives. 

6. Disclosure of difference between transaction prices and model values (deferred day one 
profit)  
During the first semester of 2025, EUR 0.7 million has been recognised as deferred Day One Profit (DOP).  

As Belfius principally treats plain vanilla products (like interest rate swaps), and some more complex products (like 
structured transactions) which are hedged in the market in line with market risk limits and framework, the 
resulting day one profit is recognized up-front. Apart from the above mentioned transactions, only a few 
transactions of insignificant amounts have unobservable parameters. Consequently the Deferred DOP is 
immaterial. 

  

9.2. Credit risk exposure 
(refers to table 9.2 . of the annual report)  

 
1. Financial assets subject to impairment that are past due  
A financial asset is past due when the counterparty has failed to make a payment when contractually due. This is 
considered on a contract by contract basis. For example, if a counterpart fails to pay the required interests at due 
date, the entire loan is considered as past due. 

 Financial instruments without 
significant increase in credit 
risk since initial recognition 

(stage 1) 

Financial instruments with 
significant increase in credit 
risk since initial recognition 

but not credit-impaired (stage 
2) 

Carrying amount 

31/12/24 

Credit impaired financial assets  
(stage 3) 

(in thousands of EUR) 

≤ 30 days > 30 days 
≤ 90 days 

> 90 days ≤ 30 days > 30 days 
≤ 90 days 

> 90 days ≤ 30 days > 30 days 
≤ 90 days 

> 90 days 

Loans and advances 
due from credit 
institutions 436 0 0 243 10 34 0 0 0 

Loans and advances 187,267 44,565 27,633 123,721 82,912 57,659 435,143 51,328 792,198 

Debt securities 0 0 0 0 0 0 553,821 0 0 

TOTAL 187,703 44,565 27,633 123,964 82,922 57,693 988,964 51,328 792,198 
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 Financial instruments without 
significant increase in credit 
risk since initial recognition 

(stage 1) 

Financial instruments with 
significant increase in credit 
risk since initial recognition 

but not credit-impaired (stage 
2) 

Carrying amount 

30/06/25 

Credit impaired financial assets  
(stage 3) 

(in thousands of EUR) 

≤ 30 days > 30 days 
≤ 90 days 

> 90 days ≤ 30 days > 30 days 
≤ 90 days 

> 90 days ≤ 30 days > 30 days 
≤ 90 days 

> 90 days 

Loans and advances 
due from credit 
institutions 17 0 0 379 268 1 0 0 0 

Loans and advances 233,215 60,742 38,476 140,645 78,184 41,879 406,541 61,755 909,394 

Debt securities 0 0 0 0 0 0 479,344 0 0 

TOTAL 233,231 60,742 38,476 141,024 78,452 41,880 885,885 61,755 909,394 
 
A default status is assigned to the debtors who satisfy either one or both of the following criteria:  

• The debtor has material exposures which are more than 90 days past due;  
• The debtor is assessed as unlikely to pay its credit obligations in full without realisation of collateral, 

regardless the existence of any past due amount or the number of days past due. 
 
Refer to the section “The risk management process concerning Forbearance, Watchlist, Default and Impairments” 
in the Credit Risk chapter of the Management Report for further information. 

2. Forbearance 

 31/12/24 

 

Gross carrying 
amount of 

exposures with 
forbearance 

measures 

Impairment Collateral received and financial 
guarantees received 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Collateral 
received on 

exposures with 
forbearance 

measures 

Financial 
guarantees 
received on 

exposures with 
forbearance 

measures 

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 0 0 0 0 

Loans and advances 1,544,894 (246,544) 998,328 38,922 

Debt securities 0 0 0 0 

Off-Balance sheet exposure 51,902 1,670 18,919 2,237 

     

 30/06/25 

 

Gross carrying 
amount of 

exposures with 
forbearance 

measures 

Impairment Collateral received and financial 
guarantees received 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Collateral 
received on 

exposures with 
forbearance 

measures 

Financial 
guarantees 
received on 

exposures with 
forbearance 

measures 

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 0 0 0 0 

Loans and advances 1,621,958 (215,249) 1,184,422 34,506 

Debt securities 460,585 (44,465) 0 0 

Off-Balance sheet exposure 79,306 2,390 16,290 125 
 
Forbearance measures imply the granting of concessions towards a debtor facing, or about to face, difficulties in 
meeting its financial commitments. These concessions may take the form of modifications to the loan contract or 
debt restructuring.  

They apply to all loans and debt securities that are on-balance sheet and also to some off-balance sheet 
commitments. They do not apply to debt securities held for trading exposures.  
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Specific criteria are established for each business segment. These provide for a practical interpretation of the 
concepts of “financial difficulties” and “concession”. 

When granting a concession, the Bank is always led by a number of mainly business-related and economic factors. 
The fact that concessions are made, is one of the Watchlist indicators at Belfius and leads to a transfer of the 
exposures from stage 1 to stage 2 under IFRS 9. 

At the end of 1H 2025, an amount of EUR 2,162 million of loans at Belfius complied with the forbearance definition, 
of which EUR 37 million related to Belfius Insurance compared to, respectively, EUR 1,597 million and EUR 50 
million at the end of 2024. The most relevant contributors are Corporate (EUR 913 million) and Business customers 
(EUR 498 million) with a forbearance status. The increase on corporate and business exposure with forbearance 
measures is mainly concentrated in the real estate portfolio.  

Refer to the section “The risk management process concerning Forbearance, Watchlist, Default and Impairments” 
in the Credit Risk chapter of the Management Report for further information. 
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3. Movements in allowances for credit losses 

 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Financial 
instruments 

without 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

(stage 1) 

Financial 
instruments 

with 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

but not 
credit-

impaired 
(stage 2) 

Credit 
impaired 
financial 

assets  
(stage 3) 

Total 

LOANS AND ADVANCES DUE FROM CREDIT INSTITUTIONS     
   Measured at amortised cost     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (114) (92) 0 (206) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition 28 5 0 34 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 70 (90) 0 (20) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 5 (5) 0 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 3 (5) 5 0 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 0 9 0 9 

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER (16) (168) 0 (184) 

     

LOANS AND ADVANCES     

   Measured at amortised cost     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (178,573) (369,787) (1,263,913) (1,812,272) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (162,674) 75,537 5,371 (81,767) 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 255,768 (140,015) (195,626) (79,873) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 26,353 (24,703) (1,650) 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 3 (131,451) 172,446 (40,995) 0 
Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to stages 
1 & 2 (1,632) (61,891) 63,523 0 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 186,380 186,380 

Foreign exchange and other movements (144) (362) (579) (1,085) 

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER (192,354) (348,776) (1,247,488) (1,788,617) 

     

LOANS AND ADVANCES     
   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (11,584) (9,473) (1,833) (22,890) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (1,543) 1,453 1,000 911 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 6,519 (8,081) 834 (728) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 1,487 (1,300) (188) 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 3 (5,565) 6,853 (1,288) 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 0 0 (102) (102) 

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER (10,686) (10,547) (1,577) (22,810) 
(1) Includes movements in expected credit losses (ECL) as a result of transfers from higher or lower stages. 
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 31/12/24 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Financial 
instruments 

without 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

(stage 1) 

Financial 
instruments 

with 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

but not 
credit-

impaired 
(stage 2) 

Credit 
impaired 
financial 

assets  
(stage 3) 

Total 

DEBT SECURITIES     
Measured at amortised cost     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (1,039) (160,898) (2,485) (164,423) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (49) 130 33,252 33,332 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 151 (15,256) (4,329) (19,434) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 38 (38) 0 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to stages 1 
& 3 0 80,749 (80,749) 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 1 (5,978) (1,014) (6,990) 

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER (899) (101,291) (55,325) (157,515) 

     

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (3,520) (16,304) 0 (19,825) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (1,209) 379 0 (829) 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 2,820 2,126 (6,615) (1,670) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 106 (106) 0 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to stages 1 
& 3 (703) 1,756 (1,053) 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 0 0 2,649 2,649 

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER (2,506) (12,149) (5,019) (19,674) 

     

OFF-BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURE     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY 53,562 99,161 18,456 171,179 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition 59,184 (33,295) 0 25,889 

Changes due to credit risk(1) (79,548) 8,652 (1,824) (72,720) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 (6,760) 6,134 626 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to stages 1 
& 3 21,296 (27,130) 5,834 0 

Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to stages 1 & 2 4,499 9,593 (14,092) 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 118 235 1 355 

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 52,352 63,349 9,001 124,703 
(1) Includes movements in expected credit losses (ECL) as a result of transfers from higher or lower stages. 
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 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Financial 
instruments 

without 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

(stage 1) 

Financial 
instruments 

with 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

but not 
credit-

impaired 
(stage 2) 

Credit 
impaired 
financial 

assets  
(stage 3) 

Total 

LOANS AND ADVANCES DUE FROM CREDIT INSTITUTIONS     

Measured at amortised cost     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (16) (168) 0 (184) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (65) 15 0 (50) 

Changes due to credit risk(1) (38) (13) 0 (50) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 1 (1) 0 0 

Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 3 (1) 1 0 0 

Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 2 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to modification without derecognition 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to update of methodology for estimation 0 14 0 14 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 0 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 7 (12) 0 (5) 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE (112) (164) 0 (275) 

     

LOANS AND ADVANCES     

Measured at amortised cost     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (192,354) (348,776) (1,247,488) (1,788,617) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (80,311) 40,921 2,004 (37,385) 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 195,640 (141,584) (78,379) (24,324) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 31,933 (31,397) (536) (0) 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 3 (110,425) 133,973 (23,547) 0 
Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 2 (1,226) (18,740) 19,966 0 

Changes due to modification without derecognition 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to update of methodology for estimation (670) 9,596 0 8,926 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 15,201 15,201 

Foreign exchange and other movements 301 706 593 1,601 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE (157,112) (355,299) (1,312,187) (1,824,598) 

     

LOANS AND ADVANCES     
   Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (10,686) (10,547) (1,577) (22,810) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition 192 2,555 0 2,748 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 627 (6,842) 617 (5,598) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 1,317 (1,305) (12) 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to 
stages 1 & 3 (2,819) 3,452 (633) 0 

Changes due to modiification without derecognition 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to update of methodology for estimation 1,715 (3,501) 0 (1,785) 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 0 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 0 0 0 0 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE (9,654) (16,187) (1,604) (27,445) 
(1) Includes movements in expected credit losses (ECL) as a result of transfers from higher or lower stages. 
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 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Financial 
instruments 

without 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

(stage 1) 

Financial 
instruments 

with 
significant 
increase in 
credit risk 

since initial 
recognition 

but not 
credit-

impaired 
(stage 2) 

Credit 
impaired 
financial 

assets  
(stage 3) 

Total 

DEBT SECURITIES     

Measured at amortised cost     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (899) (101,291) (55,325) (157,515) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (8) 1,219 244 1,455 

Changes due to credit risk(1) (36) 1,782 2,503 4,249 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to stages 1 
& 3 (103) 103 0 0 

Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to stages 1 & 2 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to modification without derecognition 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to update of methodology for estimation 45 14,187 (11,346) 2,886 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 0 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements 2 2,183 2,130 4,315 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE (998) (81,818) (61,794) (144,610) 

     

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY (2,506) (12,149) (5,019) (19,674) 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition (920) 3,513 10,000 12,593 

Changes due to credit risk(1) 1,461 (244) (4,981) (3,764) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 340 (340) 0 0 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to stages 1 
& 3 (1,713) 1,713 0 0 

Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to stages 1 & 2 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to modification without derecognition 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to update of methodology for estimation 526 (1,043) 0 (518) 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 0 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements (0) 0 0 (0) 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE (2,812) (8,552) (0) (11,363) 

     

Off-Balance sheet exposure     

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY 52,352 63,349 9,001 124,703 

Changes due to origination, acquisition and derecognition 35,339 (7,353) 0 27,986 

Changes due to credit risk(1) (71,984) 38,813 1,520 (31,651) 

Transfer from stage 1 (12-month ECL) to stages 2 & 3 (4,288) 4,266 22 (0) 
Transfer from stage 2 (lifetime ECL not credit impaired) to stages 1 
& 3 33,822 (34,761) 939 (0) 

Transfer from stage 3 (lifetime ECL credit impaired) to stages 1 & 2 354 1,834 (2,188) 0 

Changes due to modification without derecognition 0 0 0 0 

Changes due to update of methodology for estimation 4,779 (3,875) 0 904 

Decrease in allowance due to write off 0 0 0 0 

Foreign exchange and other movements (164) (307) (44) (515) 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 50,210 61,966 9,250 121,426 
(1) Includes movements in expected credit losses (ECL) following transfers from higher or lower stages. 
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The impairment allowances of loans and advances in stage 3 increased, reflecting the difficult economic 
environment and the continued trend of an increasing number of companies going in default. These stage 3 
impairments are partly offset by net-reversals of stage 1 and 2 provisions of loans and advances, impacted by 
amongst others reversals following shifts to stage 3 and integration of the new IRB Non-Retail Models and related 
methodological adjustments into the IFRS 9 ECL calculation, partly offset by the impact of the macroeconomic 
factors and portfolio evolutions;  

The impact on the statement of income amounts to EUR -6 million and is composed of EUR -49.1 million 
allowances for the commercial activities of Belfius Banking Group, EUR +38.9 million reversals for the run-off 
portfolios of the Belfius Banking Group and EUR +4.5 million reversals for Belfius Insurance Group. The stage 3 
component of these impairments amounts to EUR -88.1 million for exposures in default; this is significantly lower 
than in 1H 2024.  

We refer to the section “Fundamentals of credit risk in 1H 2025” in the Credit Risk chapter of the Management 
Report for further information. 
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9.3. Market risk and ALM 
(refers to table 9.5.  of the annual report 2024)  

1. Financial markets  
Within Belfius Bank, the Financial Markets  department (FM) is the central point of entry to the financial markets. 
In general aspect, the department does not negotiate positions for own account: all transactions are based on 
client transactions. Transactions made by external or internal clients, for instance ALM including liquidity 
management belonging to the last category, are hedged overall within a framework of limits that complies with 
Belfius’ risk policies. As a result, the various market risks are kept within that framework, a.o. by hedging 
transactions. The VaR figures stated below reflect these residual positions.  

The risks on client flow management activities include general interest rate (including inflation), foreign exchange, 
equity prices, credit spread and other risks (CO2). These risks are managed within Value at Risk limits and other 
appropriate risk limits.  

Cash and Liquidity Management (CLM) is monitored by means of Value at Risk limits (VaR) and interest rate 
sensitivity limits.  

The spread risk of credit derivatives, value adjustments (XVA) and client flow management activities are managed 
with spread limits.  

The Value-at-Risk (VaR) concept is used as the principal metric for management of the market risk Belfius Bank is 
facing. The VaR measures the maximum loss in Net Present Value (NPV) the bank might be facing in historical 
market conditions over a period of 10 days with a confidence interval of 99%. The following risks are monitored at 
Belfius using a VaR computation:  

• The interest rate, inflation and foreign-exchange (forex) rate risk: this category of risk is monitored via a 
historical VaR based on an internal model approved by the National Bank of Belgium and the European 
Central Bank. The historical simulation approach consists of managing the portfolio through a time series 
of historical asset yields. These revaluations generate a distribution of portfolio values (yield histogram) on 
the basis of which a VaR (% percentile) may be calculated. The main advantages of this type of VaR are its 
simplicity and the fact that it does not assume a normal but a historical distribution of asset yields 
(distributions may be non-normal and the behaviour of the observations may be non-linear).  

• The general and specific equity risks are measured on the basis of a historical VaR with full valuation 
based on 300 scenarios.  

• The spread risk and the inflation risk are measured via a historical approach, applying 300 observed 
variations on the sensitivities.  

 
In addition, Belfius computes a Stressed Value-at-Risk (S-VaR) on top of its regular VaR, which is also used for the 
computation of weighted risks for Market Risk. This S-VaR measure consists of calculating a historical VaR based 
on a 12 consecutive months observation period which generates the largest negative variations of Net Present 
Value in the bank’s current portfolio of financial instruments. 

VaR(1) (99%, 10 days) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 
IR  & FX 

(2)(3) 
Equity Spread Other 

risks(4) 
IR  & FX 

(2)(3) 
Equity Spread Other 

risks(4) 

By activity         

Average 5,643 3,747 526 159 5,313 4,820 320 222 

End of period 2,877 4,236 117 299 4,414 3,979 467 145 

Maximum 10,183 8,625 1,855 422 8,078 6,769 1,197 297 

Minimum 2,786 1,870 49 6 2,411 3,602 111 145 

Global         

Average 10,075 10,675 

End of period 7,529 9,004 

Maximum 14,821 14,166 

Minimum 7,523 7,137 

Limit  26,300 26,300 
(1) The Value at Risk (VaR) is a measure of the potential change in market value with a probability of 99% and over a period of 10 days.  
(2) IR: interest rate risk.  
(3) FX: foreign exchange risk.  
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(4) CO2 risk. 

 
Interest rate risk (IR) and forex risk (FX) are not measured separately. The forex risk is however not material. 

2. FM Positions monitored outside of VaR 
A separate sensitivity based monitoring is in place for three blocks of activities that are not part of the VaR scope as 
well as for related hedges. For each type separately and for all three combined, limits are in place for interest rate, 
FX, inflation and credit spread sensitivities. Other less material risks are also monitored and limited (e.g. volatility of 
interest rates or forex) where relevant.  

Firstly, the value adjustments (CVA/DVA/FVA) related to Belfius’ derivative exposures are sensitive to market risk as 
well. While certain sensitivities can be hedged almost completely (interest rate, inflation and currency), other risks 
like credit spreads and funding spread can only be hedged with proxies (like ITRAXX). 

Similarly for the credit derivatives, the IR, FX and inflation sensitivities are well hedged, and also credit spreads 
sensitivity is within limits. 

Finally, the hedge inefficiency of the bond portfolio due to the difference in discount curve for the bond and its 
accounting hedge swap is managed on a daily basis as well as hedges for the inefficiency stemming from inflation, 
basis risk and directional IR exposure. 

Basis Point Sensitivity 31/12/24 30/06/25 

(in thousands of EUR) 

IR Spread(1) Tenor 
Basis 

Cross 
currency 

Infla-
tion risk 

IR Spread(1) Tenor 
Basis 

Cross 
currency 

Infla-
tion risk 

EOY (5) (280) 34 (3) 4 (30) (307) 35 (1) 8 
(1) Impact of a 1bp increase in credit spread. 

 
3. Asset-liability management (ALM)  
A. Interest rate risk  
 
In respect to the interest rate risk, Belfius Bank pursues a prudent risk management of its interest rate positions in 
the banking book within a well-defined internal and regulatory limit framework, with a clear focus on generating 
stable earnings and preserving the economic value of the balance sheet and this in a macro-hedging approach, 
thoughtfully considering natural hedges available in the bank balance sheet. 

The management of non-maturing or ‘on-demand’ deposits (such as payment and savings accounts) and non-
interest-bearing products use portfolio replication techniques. The underlying hypotheses concerning expected 
duration, rate-fixing period and interest evolution are subject to constant monitoring and, if necessary, they are 
adjusted by the ALCo. Implicit interest rate options like prepayment risk are integrated through behavioural 
models. All ALM models are following the three lines of defense. 

Interest rate risk has two forms: economic value of equity volatility and earnings volatility. The measurement of 
both of these forms is complementary in understanding the complete scope of interest rate risks in the banking 
book. 

Banks’ ALM objective is to protect the net interest income from downward/upward pressures in the current 
volatile interest rate environment, while respecting the risk appetite limits on the variation of economic value. 

Economic value indicators capture the long-term effect of the interest rate changes on the economic value of 
equity of the Bank. Interest rate sensitivity of economic value measures the net change in the ALM balance sheet’s 
economic value (at run off balance sheet assumption) if interest rates move by 10 bps across the entire curve. The 
long-term sensitivity of the ALM perimeter was EUR -80 million per 10 bps on 30 June 2025 (stable compared to 
EUR -80 million per 10 bps on 31 December 2024), excluding interest rate positions of Belfius Insurance and of the 
pension funds of Belfius Bank. 
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Earnings at Risk indicators capture the more shorter-term effect of the interest rate changes on the earnings of 
the Bank (under stable balance sheet assumption). Therefore, indirectly through profitability, interest rate changes 
can also have a shorter-term solvency effect. A +100 bps increase of interest rates has an estimated impact on net 
interest income (before tax) of EUR -75 million of the next book year and an estimated cumulative impact of EUR   
-128 million over a three year period, whereas a 100 bps decrease would lead to an estimated impact of EUR -24 
million over the next book year and an estimated cumulative impact of EUR -192 million over a three year period 
(compared to EUR -34 million, resp. EUR -50 million for a similar rate shock of +100 bps and EUR -3 million, resp. 
EUR -134 million for a rate shock of -100 bps end of last year). EaR are negative under both the +100 bps and the -
100 bps. This is mainly explained by our internal model to project the tariffs for on-demand deposits, which 
displays non-linear changes under up and down shocks. 
 
In addition to directional interest rate risk, curvature risk, due to steepening or flattening of the interest rate curve, 
is also followed up within a normative framework by the ALCo. The same goes for basis spread risk between 
Euribor and €STR (Euro short-term rate) and cross-currency spread risk. 

In 2024, the interest rate curve was still inverse. However, during the first half year of 2025, the curve normalized 
and returned to its typical upward-sloping pattern, due amongst others to additional (short-term) rate cuts from 
the ECB. This has not only resulted in a lowering of savings accounts interest, but also in a boost of loan production 
under a maintained pressure on tariffs. Furthermore, we observe a shift from term funding towards ‘on demand’ 
deposits (savings and payment accounts). 

The ALCo will remain attentive to a volatile interest rate environment with primary objective to respect the Risk 
Appetite Framework (RAF). ALM conventional models are regularly reviewed at the light of the macro-economic 
environment and prevailing interest rates. 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Bank   

Economic value (+10 bps) (80,188) (80,142) 

Earnings at risk (+100 bps) (33,925) (75,301) 

Earnings at risk (-100 bps) (3,333) (23,854) 
Insurance    

Economic value (+10 bps) 500 (7,704) 

Earnings at risk (+50 bps) 2,641 2,827 
 
B. Real estate - direct property 

(in thousands of EUR) 31/12/24 30/06/25 

 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

Insurance    

Market value 723,950 723,912 

Shock 15% (negative) (108,592) (108,587) 
 
Sensitivities are only reported for the direct property investment portfolio of Belfius Insurance group. The direct 
property held by the Belfius bank mainly includes leasing contracts for the construction of property and property 
for own use. 
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4. Debt securities 
A. Outstanding nominal amounts debt securities 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehen-
sive income 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehen-
sive income 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

Bank - bond portfolio 
(nominal value) 11,930,069  10,000 13,488,348  10,000 

Insurance  - bond 
portfolio (nominal value) 0 8,473,973 34,574 0 8,727,300 35,773 

Insurance  - investment 
funds (market value)   631,759   868,234 
 
B. Interest-rate sensitivity  

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehen-
sive income 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehen-
sive income 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

Bond portfolio 0 (6,063) (22) 0 (6,412) (26) 
 
The interest rate risk of the bond portfolio of the bank is either micro-hedged (for the former Side portfolio; hence 
low net interest rate sensitivity) or is managed through the ALM-framework (hence net interest rate sensitivity part 
of global ALM interest rate sensitivity). Furthermore, for all debt securities measured at fair value through profit 
and loss within the banking book the interest rate is managed within the framework of the financial markets. The 
sensitivity to 1 bp interest rate increase of the value of the bond portfolio of the insurance companies amounted to 
EUR -6.4 million at the end June 2025, part of the global ALM management of the insurance companies. 

C. Credit-spread sensitivity  
This calculation estimates the sensitivity of the value of the bond portfolio after one basis point spread widening. 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehen-
sive income 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

   Measured at 
amortised cost 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehen-
sive income 

   Measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

Bank (10,340)  (2) (9,714)  (1) 

Insurance  0 (6,453) (137) 0 (6,873) (130) 
 
D. Shock Equity risk 30% (negative) 
Concerns equity shock on investment funds within Belfius Insurance. 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

   Measured at fair 
value through other 

comprehensive 
income 

   Measured at fair 
value through other 

comprehensive 
income 

Insurance  (81,568) (83,800) 
 
5. Listed equity & real estate 

(in thousands of EUR) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 

   Measured at fair 
value through other 

comprehensive 
income 

   Measured at fair 
value through other 

comprehensive 
income 

Insurance    

Market value  – quoted shares & assimilated 307,100 336,484 

Market value  – quoted real estate 161,089 188,507 

Shock 30% (negative) (140,457) (157,497) 

VaR (99%, 10 days) 25,044 64,728 
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X. Notes on the significant changes in scope 
of consolidation 

10.1. Significant changes in scope of consolidation  
(Only those changes that have a material impact (i.e. an impact of more than 1% of balance sheet total and/or P&L) 
have been reported). 

1. As at 31 December 2024 
Belfius Insurance acquired a 100% stake in the real estate company Renouv O (investing in an office building in 
Belgium) in January 2024 for a total amount of EUR 15 million. 

In August 2024, Jaimy, a subsidiary of Belfius Insurance, acquired Ajusto from ENGIE. Ajusto owns a digital 
platform that offers similar services as Jaimy. With this transaction, Jaimy further consolidates its presence on the 
home repair and renovation market. The company is consolidated using the simplified consolidation method in 
2024. 

In August 2024, Belfius Bank sold its minority interest (47.45%) in the capital of Cyclis Bike Lease (that was 
consolidated using the equity method). The collaboration between Belfius and Cyclis Bike Lease will continue for 
bike leasing. 

Belfius Bank acquired a 100% stake in the real estate company Phormio in November 2024. 

In December 2024, Belfius Part, a company consolidated using the simplified consolidation method, was 
liquidated. 

In the course of 2024, Belfius liquidated DSFB, a special purpose vehicle for securitization, and Wood Gardens, a 
real estate company. 

2. As at 30 June 2025 
In January 2025, Belfius Immo acquired 77,99% of the shares of the real estate company Chancelier Invest Re 
(formerly Codic Invest Re) specialized in the development and leasing of non-residential real estate. In June 2025, 
Belfius Immo exercised its call option as majority shareholder to acquire the remaining shares, thereby obtaining 
full ownership. The total consideration transferred for 100% of the shares amounted to EUR 20.9 million. 

In April 2022, Belfius Asset Management took over the Private Portfolio Management activities from Candriam, 
leading to a change in the shareholders structure of Belfius Asset Management whereby 2 types of shares were 
created: Class A shares held by Belfius Bank and Class B shares held by Candriam. In the context of further 
developing the asset management strategy of Belfius, the B shares held by Candriam were purchased by Belfius 
Bank in April 2025. In addition, Belfius announced in May 2025, the next step in its reinforcement of the Asset 
Management activities through the acquisition of a 33% strategic stake in Candriam by Belfius (subject to 
regulatory aproval).   

In June 2025, Belfius Bank sold its minority interest (30%) in the capital of Immovlan, previously accounted for 
using the equity method resulting in a capital loss of EUR -1.2 million. 

In June 2025, Ajusto merged with Jaimy to consolidate their operations and leverage complementary expertise. 
The merger is intended to enhance operational efficiency and reinforce their competitive position in the market. 
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10.2. Acquisitions and disposals of consolidated companies 

1. Main acquisitions  
A. Year 2024 
Belfius Insurance acquired a 100% stake in the real estate company Renouv O (investing in an office building in 
Belgium) in January 2024 for a total amount of EUR 15 million. 

Belfius Bank acquired a 100% stake in the real estate company Phormio in November 2024. 

The assets and liabilities acquired were as follows: 
 

(in thousands of EUR) 

2024 
Renouv o  Phormio  

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 0 97 

Loans and advances 7 0 

Investments in equity method companies 0 0 

Tangible fixed assets 28,504 8,238 

Tax assets 0 2,767 

Other assets 84 2 

Borrowings and deposits (17,736) (15,280) 

Debt securities issued and other financial liabilities 0 0 

Tax liabilities 0 0 

Other liabilities  (3,544) (3) 

NET ASSETS 7,315 (4,179) 

Group share 7,315 (4,179) 

Already in possession of the Group  0 0 

Purchase price (in cash) 14,854 7,804 

Less: cost of the transaction 0 0 

Less: cash and cash equivalents in the subsidiary acquired 0 0 

NET CASH OUTFLOW THROUGH ACQUISITION  14,854 7,803 

 
B. 30 June 2025 
In 2025, Belfius Immo acquired 100% of the shares of the real estate company Chancelier Invest Re (formerly Codic 
Invest Re) specialized in development and leasing of non-residential real estate for an amount of EUR 20.9 million. 

The assets and liabilities acquired were as follows: 

(in thousands of EUR) 

2025 

Chancelier  

Loans and advances due from credit institutions 2,093 
Tangible fixed assets 90,064 
Other assets 1,437 
Borrowings and deposits (67,060) 
Tax liabilities (5,389) 
NET ASSETS 21,145 
Group share 21,145 
Already in possession of the Group  0 
Purchase price (in cash) 20,941 

Less: cost of the transaction 0 
Less: cash and cash equivalents in the subsidiary acquired (565) 

NET CASH OUTFLOW THROUGH ACQUISITION 20,376 
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2. Main disposals  
A. Year 2024 
In August 2024, Beflius Bank sold its minority interest (47.45%) in the capital of Cyclis Bike Lease. 

The assets and liabilities disposed were as follows: 

(in thousands of EUR) 

2024 

Cyclis Bike 
Lease 

Investments in equity method companies 8,969 

NET ASSETS  8,969 

Group share 8,969 

  

Proceeds from sale (in cash) 37,720 

NET CASH INFLOW ON SALE 37,720 
 
B. 30 June 2025 
In June 2025, Belfius Bank sold its minority interest (30%) in the capital of Immovlan (that was consolidated using 
the equity method). 

(in thousands of EUR) 

2025 

Immovlan  

Investments in equity method companies 1,241 

NET ASSETS  1,241 

Group share 1,241 

  

Proceeds from sale (in cash) 0 

Less: cost of the transaction 0 

Less: Cash and cash equivalents in the subsidiary sold 0 

NET CASH INFLOW ON SALE 0 
 
3. Assets and liabilities included in disposal groups held for sale and discontinued 
operations  
A. Year 2024 
As at 31 December 2024 no subsidiaries were recorded as “Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and 
discontinued operations”. 

B. 30 June 2025 
As at 30 June 2025 no subsidiaries were recorded as “Non current assets (disposal group) held for sale and 
discontinued operations”. 
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XI. Related parties transactions  

The standard IAS 24 “Related Parties Disclosures” provides a partial exemption from the disclosure requirements 
for government related entities. Consequently these government related entities are not included in the table 
“Related parties transactions”. The exposure of Belfius on for instance Belgian Government bonds can be found in 
the chapter risk management of the management report. 

1. Related parties transactions 

(in thousands of EUR) 

Directors and key 
management personnel(1) 

Subsidiaries'(2) 

31/12/24 30/06/25 31/12/24 30/06/25 

Loans(3) 4,507 4,021 4,996 4,663 

  of which impaired loans stage 3 0 0 0 0 

Interest income  84 46 347 135 

Deposits and debt securities(3) 14,938 14,508 4,888 4,913 

Interest expense  (104) (39) (54) (23) 

Net commission  0 0 245 152 
Guarantees issued and commitments provided by the 
Group(4) 0 0 1,212 1,518 

Guarantees and commitments received by the Group 7,282 6,797 2,723 2,723 
(1) Key management includes the Board of Directors and the Managing Board, as well as these persons’ children and spouses or domestic partners and 
children of these persons’ spouses or domestic partners.  
(2) The amounts reported relate to transactions with subsidiaries that are not consolidated due to immateriality.  
(3) Transactions with related parties are concluded at general market conditions.  
(4) Unused lines granted.  
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Statutory auditor's report to the board of 
directors of Belfius Bank NV/SA on the 
review of the condensed consolidated 
interim financial information as at 30 June 
2025 and for the six-month period then 
ended 
Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim balance sheet of Belfius Bank NV/SA as at 
30 June 2025, the condensed consolidated interim statement of income, the condensed consolidated interim 
statement of comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity and the 
condensed consolidated interim cash flow statement for the six-month period then ended, and notes to the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements (“the condensed consolidated interim financial 
information”). The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the condensed 
consolidated interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by 
the European Union. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the condensed consolidated interim financial 
information based on our review. 
 

Scope of Review 
We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of 
Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.  

Conclusion 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
condensed consolidated interim financial information as at 30 June 2025 and for the six-month period then ended 
is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by the 
European Union.  

 

 
 

Zaventem, 28 August 2025 
 

KPMG Bedrijfsrevisoren - Réviseurs d’Entreprises 
Statutory Auditor 

represented by 
 

Olivier Macq 
Réviseur d’Entreprises 

Bedrijfsrevisor 
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Abbreviations 
 

Acronym  Acronym 

ABS Asset-Backed Securities 

 

 CRC Credit Risk Committee 
AC Amortised Cost  CRD Capital Requirements Directive 

ADEME Environment and Energy Management 
Agency 

 CRO Chief Risk Officer 

AGM Annual General Meeting  CRR Capital Requirements Regulation 

AI Artificial Intelligence  CSM Contractual Service Margin 

ALCo Assets & Liabilities Committee  CSRD Corporate Sustainability Reporting 
Directive 

ALM Asset and Liability Management  CVA Credit Value Adjustment 

AML Anti-Money Laundering  D&I Diversity & Inclusion 

AQR Asset Quality Ratio  DCM Debt Capital Markets 

AUM Assets Under Management  DEI Diversity, Equity and Inclusion 

B/S Balance Sheet  DMA Double Materiality Assessment 

Batopin Belgian ATm OPtimization INitiative  DORA Digital Operational Resilience Act 

BB Belfius Bank  DPF Discretionary Participation 
Feature Belfius AM Belfius Asset Management  DPO Data Protection Officer 

BI Belfius Insurance  DSO Digital Security Officer 

bp basis point  E&E Entrepreneurs & Enterprises 

BREEAM Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method 

 EAD Exposure At Default 

BRRD Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive  EAP Employee Assistance Program 

BYC Belfius Young Community  EBA European Banking Authority 

C&E Climate-related and Environmental  ECB European Central Bank 

 
C/I ratio Cost-Income ratio  ECL Expected Credit Loss 

CapEx Capital Expenditure  ECM Equity Capital Markets 

CatNat Natural disaster  EE Energy-Efficient 

CCF Credit Conversion Factor  EFRAG European Financial Reporting 
Advisory Group 

CDD Customer Due Diligence  EGM Extraordinary General Meetings 

CDO Chief Data Officer  EIF European Investment Fund 

CDP Carbon Disclosure Project  EIOPA European Insurance and 
Occupational Pensions Authority 

CEP Climate and Environmental Policy  EL Expected Loss 

CERMA Climate and Environmental Risks 
Materiality Assessment 

 ENCORE Exploring Natural Capital 
Opportunities, Risks and Exposure 

CET 1 Common Equity Tier 1 

 

 EPC Energy Performance Certificate 

CFT Combating the Financing of Terrorism  ESG Environmental, Social & 
Governance 

CGC Capital Group Committee  ESRS European Sustainability Reporting 
Standards 

CISO Chief Information Security Officer  ETS Emissions Trading System 

CLA Collective Labour Agreement  EUR Presentation currency EURO 

CO2e CO2 equivalent  FCF Fulfilment Cash Flows 

CoP Communication on Progress  FEAD Full Exposure At Default 

CoR Cost of Risk  Fedasil Federal Agency for the Reception 
of Asylum Seekers 

CPAS/OCM
W 

 

Centre Public d'Action Sociale / 
Openbaar Centrum voor Maatschappelijk 
Welzijn 

 FHIC Federal Holding and Investment 
Company 
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Acronym  Acronym 

CPRS Climate Policy Relevant Sectors  FMC Financial Markets Committee 

FS-ISAC Financial Services Information Sharing 
and Analysis Center 

 LC Loss Component 

FTA First Time Adoption  LCA Life Cycle Assessment 

FTE Full-Time Equivalent  LCM Liquidity and Capital 
Management 

FVO Fair Value Option  LCR Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

FVTOCI Fair Value Through Other 
Comprehensive Income 

 LGBTIQ+ Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, 
Transgender, Intersex, 
Queer/Questioning, and others 

FVTPL Fair Value Through Profit or Loss  LGD Loss Given Default 

FX Foreign Exchange  LIC Liability for Incurred Claims 

GAR Green Asset Ratio  LLM Large Language Models 

GBF Green Bond Framework  FSMA Financial Services and Markets 
Authority 

GBP Green Bond Principles  LMA Loan Market Association 

GDP Gross Domestic Product  LRC Liability for Remaining Coverage 

GDPR General Data Protection Regulation  LRE Leverage Ratio Exposure 

GHG Greenhouse Gas 

 

 LT Long-Term 

GIR Green Investment Ratio  LTRO Long-Term Refinancing 
Operations 

GMM General Measurement Model 

 

 LULUCF Land Use, Land-Use Change, and 
Forestry 

GRI Global Reporting Initiative  MiFID Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive 

HVAC Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning & 
Cooling 

 MREL Minimum Requirement for own 
funds and Eligible Liabilities 

IASB International Accounting Standards 
Board 

 

 MWh Megawatt  hour 

ICMA International Capital Markets Association  NACE Nomenclature of Economic 
Activities 

ICVCM Integrity Council for the Voluntary 
Carbon Market 

 NBB National Bank of Belgium 

IDD Insurance Distribution Directive  NFR Non-Financial Risk 

IEA International Energy Agency  NFRD Non-Financial Reporting Directive 

IFRIC IFRS Interpretations Committee  NGFS Network for Greening the 
Financial System 

IFRS International Financial Reporting 
Standards 

 NGO Non-Governmental Organization 

ILO International Labour Organization  NIG Non-Investment Grade 

IPCC Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change  

 NIS Network and Information Systems 

IRBA Internal Rating-Based Approach  NLC National Labour Council 

IRF Investment Risk Framework  NPAP New Product Approval Process 

IRO Impact, Risk and Opportunity  NPS Non Preferred Senior bonds 

IRS Internal Rating System  NSFR Net Stable Funding Ratio 

ISIT-BE Belgian Institute for Sustainable IT 

 

 OCI Other Comprehensive Income 

ISMS Information Security Management 
System 

 OECD Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development 

ISO International Organization for 
Standardization 

 P&L Profit and Loss 

ISS Information Security Steering  PAA Premium Allocation Approach 

IT Information Technology  PAI Principal Adverse Impacts 

JMC Joint Management Committee  PCAF Partnership for Carbon 
Accounting Financials 

KPIs Key Performance Indicators  PD Probability of Default 
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Acronym  Acronym 

KRIs Key Risk Indicators  PRB UNEP FI Principles for Responsible 
Banking 

kWh Kilowatt hour  PRI UNEP FI Principles for Responsible 
Investment 

PS Preferred Senior bonds  SDG Sustainable Development Goals 

PSB Public & Social Banking  SFDR Sustainable Finance Disclosure 
Regulation 

PSD2 Payment Services Directive 2  SLB Sustainability Linked Bonds 

PSI UNEP FI Principles for Sustainable 
Insurance 

 SLL Sustainability Linked Loans 

PVFCF Present Value of Future Cash Flows 

 

 SME Small and Medium Entreprises 

QRR Quarterly Review Report  SRB Single Resolution Board 

RA Risk Adjustment  SREP Supervisory Review & Evaluation 
Process 

RAF Risk Appetite Framework  SRM Single Resolution Mechanism 

RFP Request for Proposal  STEM Science, Technology, Engineering, 
and Mathematics 

RICAP Risk Identification and Control 
Assessment Process 

 TAP Transition Acceleration Policy 

RMBS Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities  TCFD Task Force on Climate Related 
Financial Disclosures 

ROA Return On Assets  TLOF Total Liabilities and Own Funds 

ROE Return On Equity  TLTRO Targeted Longer-Term 
Refinancing Operations 

RoNRE Return on Normative Regulatory Equity  TREA Total Risk Exposure Amount 

RPC Risk Policy Committee  TRIM Targeted Review of Internal 
Models 

RUC Risk and Underwriting Committee  UNEP FI United Nations Environment 
Programme Finance Initiative 

SARIC Self-Assessment of Risks and Internal 
Controls 

 UNFCCC United Nations Framework 
Convention on Climate Change 

SASB Sustainability Accounting Standards 
Board 

 UNGC UN Global Compact 

SBF Social Bond Framework  VaR Value at Risk 

SBP Social Bond Principles  VFA Variable Fee Approach 

SBRS Smart Building and Renovation Solution  WCAG Web Content Accessibility 
Guidelines 

SBTi Science Based Targets initiative  WEF World Economic Forum 
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Additional information  
Additional addresses of Belfius Bank and 
Belfius Insurance’s main subsidiaries and 
branch13 

 

Belfius Auto Lease 
Operational vehicle leasing and car 
fleet management, maintenance and 
claims management services 
Brussels National Airport 1K 
BE-1930 Zaventem 
www.belfius-autolease.be  
 

Belfius Commercial Finance 
Financing commercial loans 
to debtors, debtor insolvency risk 
cover and debt recovery 
from debtors 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
BE-1210 Brussels 
www.belfius-commercialfinance.be  
 

Belfius Insurance 
Insurance company marketing life 
and non-life insurance products, 
savings products and investments 
for individuals, the self-employed, 
liberal professions, companies and 
the public and social sector 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
BE-1210 Brussels 
www.dvvlap.be  
www.belfius-insurance.be  
www.belfiusdirect.be  

 

Belfius Asset Management 
Collective Investment Management 
Company 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
BE-1210 Brussels 
www.belfiusam.be  
 

 
13 Are included in this list: all subsidiaries and the branch which are operating in the banking and insurance sector (or whose operations are contributing 
to banking and insurance activities). 

 

http://www.belfius-autolease.be/
http://www.belfius-commercialfinance.be/
http://www.dvvlap.be/
http://www.belfius-insurance.be/
http://www.belfiusdirect.be/
http://www.belfiusam.be/
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Belfius Ireland Unlimited Company 
Managing part of the GC portfolios 
in run off 
23, Shelbourne Road 
Ballsdridge 
IE-Dublin 4 
 
 
Belfius Lease 
Financial leasing and renting 
of professional capital goods to the 
public sector 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
BE-1210 Brussels 
www.belfius-lease.be  

 

Belfius Lease Services 
Financial leasing and renting of 
professional capital goods to the 
self-employed, companies and 
liberal professions 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
BE-1210 Brussels 
www.belfius-lease.be  

 

Crefius 
Granting and managing mortgage 
loans 
Registered office 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
BE-1210 Brussels 
www.crefius.com  

 

Elantis 
Granting and managing mortgage 
loans and consumer loans through a 
network of brokers 
Registered office 
Rue des Clarisses 38 
BE-4000 Liège 
www.elantis.be  
  

http://www.belfius-lease.be/
http://www.belfius-lease.be/
http://www.crefius.com/
http://www.elantis.be/
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General information about Belfius Bank 

Company name and legal form 
Belfius Bank SA 
Contact 
Tel.: + 32 2 222 11 11 
Registered office 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
B-1210 Brussels 
Main postal address 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
B-1210 Brussels 
Company number 
RPM Brussels VAT BE 403.201.185 
FSMA number 
19649 A 
Website 
www.belfius.be  
 

http://www.belfius.be/
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Complaints 
If you encounter a problem, you can take it initially to your branch 
or your relationship manager. If your problem is not resolved, then 
contact the Complaints department. 
 
Belfius Bank 
Complaints department – Colis 7908 
Place Charles Rogier 11 
B-1210 Brussels 
E-mail: complaints@belfius.be   
 
If you are not satisfied with the response you receive, you can 
turn to the Negotiation department of Belfius Bank. 
 
Belfius Bank 
Negotiation – Colis 7908 
Place Charles Rogier 44 
B-1210 Brussels 
E-mail: negotiation@belfius.be   
 
If you are a natural person acting in a private capacity and you 
are not satisfied with the responses you have received from 
the Bank’s official bodies mentioned above, you can take your 
complaint to the Ombudsman in financial conflicts if it relates to 
banking products. 
 
Ombudsman in financial conflicts 
North Gate II 
Boulevard du Roi Albert II 8, boîte 2 
B-1000 Brussels 
Tel.: +32 2 545 77 70 
E-mail: Ombudsman@Ombudsfin.be    
 
For insurance products, you can take your complaint to the 
Insurance Ombudsman. 
 
Insurance Ombudsman 
Square de Meeûs 35 
B-1000 Brussels 
Tel.: +32 2 547 58 71 
E-mail: info@ombudsman-insurance.be  
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